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APPENDIX'l 

A DESCRIPTIVE LIST OF THE CONTENTS OF THE CODEX WINTONIENSIS, 
WITH AN INDEX 

-__'ýHe present appendix is no more than a summary guide to 
the contents of the Codex Wintoniensis. The information 
included in it is that necessary to the understanding of 
the general discussion of the cartulary, in relation to its 

various scribes$- contained in the main part of the. thesis. 
It is hoped$ however$ that it will also prove useful as an 
aid to the further study of the cartulary and of its 

constituent documents. Information in the Descriptive 
List.. falls into three categories - bibliographical references;. 
textual informatioý; and historical information. 

a) Bibliographical references 
each document has been numbered in the order of its 

present occurrence in the Codex; a separate number has 

usually been allocated where the cartulary-document 
possibly represents one distinct single-sheet exemplar, 
but, in the case of probable pre-existing files or sub- 
documents, individual records have been allocated separate 
numbers (e. g., a6-12, L4-70); documonts have been sub- 
divided etc. ), either where more than one closely' 

related transaction or record were. probab. ly written, from 

the beginning of their associationj_on the same single- 
sheet exemplar or (in the case of 

' 
140ab) where two in- 

tegral parts of the same transaction seem to have been 

recorded on separate single-sheets of' parchment; 

-the location of each document in the Codex has been shown 
by means of folio references to the MS., together with 

a note of-its association with either Cod. Wint. I II$ or 
III; a reference has also been given to any Plates, in- 

eluded in*the present-thesis,, on which the document is 

shown; 
-the scribe(s) who added particular documents to the Codex 

have been distinguished by the letters allocated to them 

I 



in the main part of the thesis, together with the 
date at which they wrote (see above, Table 3. for a 
key to the description of each scribe); 

-the number afforded any document in the lists edited 
by P. H. Sawyer; H. P. R. Finberg (ECDC, ECWt ECWM); 
and C. R. Hart (Code , ECE, ECEE, ECNE); or in 
Regest i-iii, has-been indicated; 

-references to the best available modern brinted 

edition(s) of each document have been placed in order 
of the date of publication. In general, these are 
references-to BCS; Harmer., EHD and ASWrits; R6bertsonj 
ASCharters; Whitelock, ASWrits; and Regesta ii and iiij' 
but KCD (an unreliable edition) and other more minor 
editions have also been Aoted if nothing else is 

available; 
-. -references have been given to translations of OE 

documents by F. E. Harmer (EHD. and ASWrits)2 
A. J. Robertson (ASCharters), and D. Whitelock (ASWills 

and EHD); 

-any information about the later whereabouts of the 

exemplars has been noted;,. 

-notes have been made of other ESS., apart from exemplars, 
which contain other texts of documents in the Codex; 
these MSS. are listed in chronological order under each 
document. 

b) Textual* information 

-the rubric to each document has been quoted in full; 

-the text of each document has been briefly described 
in English but the MS. form of place-names and of 
irregularly spe2t personal-nam6s have been given 
within round brackets; the names of witnesses have 
been omitted, but the gonsistency of- their subscriptions 
in relation to each. other and to the stated date of 
the transaction has been checked and a note has been 

made of any. anachronisms; 
-a full edition has been give, t of 122% 158, and Z, 3-4-2; 

for Which'there is no mo'dern printed edition and which 
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do not (in contrast to 1, =, and 242) appear 
on Plates in the present thesis; 

-the spelling, word-diVision, and capitalisation 
of the MISS. have been followed in all quotations 
from them. Although this would be impractical 
in a full edition, it is useful in a List of the 
present sort for the impression it gives of the 

usage adppted by each scribe in thiý respect. 
In these quotationsg the tironian nota has been 
retained for OE and, but has been expande. d to et 
in Latin except where-its use caused a copying 
error. Technical terms in OE or Latin-have been 
given in the nominative case except where they 
are governed by a pýopositionwhich has also been 

quoted; 

-where a. document has been described as being in 
English, this includes Old English, late Old English, 

early Middle English, and Middle English; 

-a brief note has been made of copying errors dis- 

cerned in those cartulary-te: kts, for which the 

exemplars have not survivedý particularly where 
they throw some light on the nature of the lost 

exemplars. In these notes, the term 'altered' 
has been used in r6lation to the elimination of 
an error where this appears to have been pffected 
by the scribe of the text, an d the term 'corrected' 

where this appears to have been, th: e work of/separate 
corrector 

-the more explicit of the notes , 
by a series of 

annotators have been quoted in full in relation to 
the documents upon which they were commenting 
(apart-from that by annotator 8 which has been put 
under the nearest document$ as it bears no relation 
to the text at-that point). These annotators 
have been numbered in roughly chronological order 
and their appearance in the Codex may be slmmari, sed 
as follows 

9 
-r- 
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Annotator I (s. xiii; mid-brown ink): fos. ; 2V (table 

of contents; X. Plate IVý and 10v both con- 
cerning Taunton, Somerset. 

Annotator 2 (s. xiii; lead): fos. 13 (. ý2), 14 (41)9 
22 (54), and 23 (56); all associated with restitutions 
of Winchester cathedral estates. 

Annotator 3 (s. xiii/xiv): fos. 13 (39) and 16 (44) in 
le . ad; fos. 37V Y- Plate VII), 66 and 113 
(217) in ink; ? also the glosses on fos. 13 (1-17; 

and 39 (1-1; 84) and alterations to the punctuation 
of Possibly associated with the quarrbl over 
the cathedral endowment in the late thirteenth centuryq 
settled in 1284-5 (v. Cal Chart R 1257-13009 pp. 273-41 
288; Goodmang Chartulai7 451)-. 

Annotator 4 ex.; greenish ink): fos. 2v (table 

of contents; X. Plate IV), 45 (ý-Dq 
5"r (10-12; y. Plate XII), 6 Plate XV), 
ýv (12)9 10 (? 3)9 115ýv ('229) and 12e (247; y. Plate 
XXIV). This annotator was also the medieval foliator 

of the Codex (y. sbovdq Part Aq section 1, e) and 
the second scribe of the index to WCL, St. Swithun's 
Cartulary (y. Goodman, Chartular , Plate 2). 

Annotator 5 (s. xiv; lead): fo. lýv (1.12 up; ý0)., 

marginal gloss. 
Annotator 60s. xiv; lead): fo-79v (157). 

Annotator 7 (? s. xiv; lead): fo*113 (219)- 

Annotator 8 (s. xiv/xv; brown ink): fo. 119v (M. sub L42; 

and Plate XXIII). 
Annotator 9 (s. xv; dark brown ink): fos. 2v (table of 

contents; v. Plate IV), 20(ýO)q 97 (190)- 
Annotator 10 (s. xv; brown ink): fOb- 9v (27)9 33V (78)9 

47 (97), 57 (113)9 59 (117)9 64 (128)9 91V (179)9 
92V (181)9 94- (183), 97 (190)9 11.2 (213; y. Plate 
XIV)q and 114Y (224). Four instances (fos.. 94,97, 
1129 114y) are acc . ompanied by an imperious pointing 
hand; the same hand occurs on its own on fo. 71V(140a). 
This annotator was the scribe of the ecclesiastical 
chronicle in BL, Add. MS. 2943ý9 fos. 4_qv, '&nd of 
th6 fifteenth-century qathedral-priory cartulary 
(ibid., fos. 49-70v).. He also added rubrics and 
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underlining. to the thirteenth-century cathedral 
priory cartulary (ibid., fos. 43v, 44vj 4-5-6) 

and was the second scribe of a roll of transcripts 
of papal bulls dating from 1144. to 1399 (BL, Cotton R. 

xiii. 16, mm. 6-7)- From the date and content of 
the notes in the Codex, it is possible that annotator 
10 was Thomas Rudborne, the priory chronicler, who 
copiecl ý2 from the Codex. into his Historia majo 
Wintoniensis*(book ii, chapter xii). 

Annotator 11 (s. xv; light brown ink): ' fo, '. *13rv Q2), 

and 1ýv (43). 

Annotator 12 (s. xv; mid brown ink): fo. 0,4v'(18ý)- 
He also annotated documents in the thirteenth-century 

cathedral priory cartýlary (BLI Add. MS. 29436, 
fos. 25ýv:, 32v, 36,3ýv, and passi to fo-71v)-' 

Annotator 13. (s. xvi; dark broum ink): fos. 2'7 (table 

of contents; v. Plate IV), 67. (jZ)j 1157 (228), 

and 116 (230). 

Annotator 14 (s. xvii; dark brown ink): fos. 2? ýv (67), 
43V (a)s 50 (102), and 59 (117); also the gloss 
on fo. 47 (1.8 up; 97). This annotator was almost 
certainly John Chase, the chapter clerk of Winchester 
Cathedral temp. King Charles I and during the 
Commonwealth (cf. the facsimile of his'handwriting, 

Sýephens and Madge, ECD, plate,. opposite P-5-7)- 

c) Historical information 
(i) Estates 

-the identification of estates is the same as that 
in Sawyer except where argued qýherwise; boundaries 
have no t all been fully worked out but have been 
taken into consideration in checking identifications. 
All definitely-identified estates: have been called 
by the modern form of their name with the MS. forms 

and their county location, in round brackets; 
completely unidentified estates have been called 
by the name under which they are recorded in the 
Codeý; tentatively-identified estates have been 
called by the name under which theyare recorded in 
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the Codex, with the modern name of the suggested 
place in round brackets; .1 

-the later recorded history of all Winchester cathedral 
estates named in the Codex has been noted prior 
to A. D. 1200, under the earliest document in the 
List relating to each estate. For alien estates,. 
a simple note of the fact. has been made. 

(ii) People 

-cross-references have been made to all people who 
have been named in descriptions of different 

documents in the Listj and references have also 

. 
been given to any relevant. appearance of them in 

other documents not in the Codex and to any printed. 
discussions of their careers which have been found. 

(iii) Dates 

-A. D. dates have been given as they occur in the 

Codex with suggested emendments in round brackets 

if an element of scribal error has been suspected; 

-place-dates have been given if they-occur; 
Jn. d. ' has been put where a document is undated in 

the Codex. Where possible., a date has been suggested 
in round-brackets, based on internal evidence; if,. 
howeverthe text is too inconsistent for a date to 

bb given (e. g. 2., ýLO1232)j or does not provýde any 
the. term In. d' has internal dating evidence Q 

been-put without fu: pther embellishment; 

-indictions and subscriptions have only been discussed 

if they have been found to be inconsistent with the 

A. D... date given. 

Notes on the MS. f6rms quoted under each document 

,. description have been given in one series of 
lettered footnotes for each document. Factual 

notes have been-given in one sequence of numbered 
Sootnotes for each document. 

Square-brackets have been used only for editorial 
emendation to quoted text. Round-brackets have 
been used for all other editorial matter. 
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Paste-down; fo. Irv; Plate III 

TEXT (scribes i and j.; s. vii/viii): Vitae Patrum V-- Verba 
Seniorum XIII. 9-XIV. 1,10-17, continued at 
fo. 121, X. below, after 247. See furthert 

above, Part A, section I, b. 

Table of contents; fo. Z; Plate IV, 

NO RUBRIC 

TEXT (scribe k; s. xiii in. ): An incomplete table of the con- 
tents of the Codext. listing only 17-12,. 26-. 2, 
ý0-ý21 54-LO 3-ý1-71-1.2_2; 107-14,116-12-. 
See further, above, Part A, section 11d. 

UNEDITED: but see PlAe IV 

MARGINAL NOTES (annotator 1; s. xiii): the letter t was added- 
% beside entries relating to Taunton, Somerset 

(ý-99 2-. 99 Lot §2-ýq 117) 
(annotator 4; s. xiv ex. ): folio references were 

addedq referring, both to documents listed in 
the table and also to 14, j5j 1909 2249 228, 
2369 238 

(annotator 9; s. xv-): Nota de alienacio4e siue 
accomodacione bonorup beclesie (with reference 
to 50) 

(annotator 13; s. xvi): Nota cartam istam 
(with reference to 56) 

TRANSCRIPT: BLI Add. MS. 332'85*,. fose-ý27-9 (s. xix) 

1. This transcript was made by John Nichols in 1840. Nichols 
subsequently gave it to Sir Frederick Madden, amongst 
whose papers it remainsi''v. 'abo-Vel Part Ej section I. ' 

I* 
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fo. ýV; Plate XýI; Cod. Wint. III 

NO RUBRIC 

TEXT (scribe o; S. xivl): General notification of the' 
agreement between John of Caux 

, 
(de Caleto)$ prior 

of St. SwithunIss Winchester, and Mabel$ abbess of 
Wherwe112 (Wherewelle; Hants)$ as follows 

the watercourse called la Waterdole,. running 
between the prior's manor of dhilbolton3 (Chilbalton', 
Hants) and the abbess's mmneiy of Wherwell, is to 
be widened by neither party; - 

the abbess quitclaims to the prior in perpetuity 
all right in the meadow. called StyLwardesham, retaining 
an annual rent-charge'of ;2 shillings; 

the stream cdlled Marescalesdyklg. running th3oough 
the aforesaid meadow is to be maintained by the abbess 
and. her succedsors at a width of 10 royal feet. 

n. d. 4 LATIN. 

UNEiiTED: but see Plate XXI 

1. A. D. 1243-41 1247-50, v- John le Nevet__Fasti ecclesiae Anglicanae 1066-1300, ii. Mona"stic cathedra-la, c6-mp'3r-IFd by 
D. E. Greenw-ay- -(1971), p. Eýq-. 

2. A. D. 1270-81 according to VCH. Hants iiq P-1391 but 
apparently in office by 1264-6 and in c. 1290-1 when she 
grantedvdocuments copied into BLt Egerfon MS. 2104A, 
fos-'93 , 133, which have been datedby their witnesses, 
to these dates by Dr. D. J. Keene (personal communication), 
Her latest recorded predecessor,. Euphem a*', - was in office 
1226-57,. VCH Hantsý ibid. 

3. See 190, n. 6. 
4. The apparent disparity in dates of offilce-holding of the 

parties to this document (above, nn, 112) must place its 
authenticity in doub. t. 

I 
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fo. 4; Cod. Wint. II 

NO RUBRIC: but cf. MARGINAL NOTE, belowe 

TEXT (scribe b; s. xii med. ): Writ-charter of King Stephen 
restoring to God and the churbh of SS. Peter, Paul, 
and Swithun, Winchester, and to Bishop Henry (of Blois), 
the king's brother, and his successors,, the manors of 
East Meon 1 (manerium de Meonis; Hants) and Wargrave 2 

(Weregraue; Berks. ) which had been taken from the said 
church by King William I. '' 

'Winchester, A. D. 1136.3 LATIN. 

EDITED: Regdst iiiq 949;. Galbraith, 'Royal Charters'. 3.5 

NOTE ON THE CODEX TEXT:, pcclesig beatorum apostolorum Petri 
et Pauli (fo.. 4,11.6-7)i in theprinted editions 
the word S[anctoruml is added before Petri but this is 

a misreading 6f the -orum compendium on apostolorum 
and should be deleted. 

MAR4INAL NOTE (anilotator 4; s. xiv ex. ): Meonis. et Weregraue. 

See 85, n. 2. 

2. Wargrave was held by Queen Eadgyth T. R. E. and by the king 
T. R. W., y. 2B ij fo- 57- According to medieval Win- 
chester tradition (PjLC), it had been granted to the Old 

st Min' er by Queen ElFg-1-Yu Emma (2b. 1052, v. Harmer, 
ASWritsq P-547); which grant was meant tU be con-firmed Fy--tFe--forged document now BL9 Cotton Chart. x. 17 (s. xii; 
Sawyer 1062)9 claimed to have been issued. by King Edward 
the Confessor in 1042 X. 1065- According to the present documcnt and : ýj below, Wargrave had been iinjustly seized 
by Ki3ig William I and was restored by King Stephen in 
11361' but according to jý it was granted by King Henry II 
in ? 1154, without mention of any seizure or restoration. 
It appears to have been confiscated bý King Henry II in 
1155 but was restored again by King Richard-I, by. 1190, 
v., Goodman$ ChartulLi= 79-449;. ' Regesta. iii, 947n; 
'Cal Chart R r-300--M P-3561 no. 1'2-. ) . 

Before 21 November, Z. ' Regesta iii, 949n. 
.I 

I 

a 
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fo. 4; Cod. Wint. II 

NO RUBRIC: but cf. MARGINAL NOTE, below. 

TEXT (scribe, b; s. xii med. ): Writ-charter of King Stephen 

restoring to God and the church of SS. Peter, Paul, 

y (of Blois) and Swithun, Winchesterý and to Bishop Henr 

and his successors, the manor of East Meon (manerium, 

de Meonis; Hants) which had been taken from the gaid 

church by King William 1. 
2 Westminster, A. D. 1136. LATIN. 

LISTED: Regesta iii, 947 

UNEDITED: but cf. Regesta, loc. cit. -(from MS. (ii), *below). 
IN. 

NOTE ON THE CODEX TEXT:. the witness-list is truncated, con- 
taining only-the first twelve out*of the twenty-sýVen 

. Witnesse. s in MS. (ii)g. below. The exemplar's witness- 
list-appears to have been written in long lines. 

MARGINAL NOTE (annotator 4; s. xiv ex. ): Meonis 

OTHER MSS: ý (i) BLI Add., MS-*2q436v', fo-18 (s. xiii med. ) 

(ii) PROi Chart'R. 10 Edward II (C53/103)s. m. 4 (s. xiv 

1. See 85, n. 2. 

2, Between Easter and 21 November, Regestaý iii, 9Lý7n. 

ýý; to- 4v; Cod. Wint.. II 

NO RUBRIC: but cf. MARGINAL NOTE, below. 

TEXT (scribe b; s. xii med. ): Writ-charter of King Stephen 

restoring to God and the church of SS. Peter, Paul, andý 
Swithung Winchesterg and to Bishop Henry (of Blois) 

and his successors, the manor of Warg7avel (Weregraua;, 

Berks. ) which had been taken from the said church by 

King William I. 
Westminster, A. D. 11ý6? LATIN. 

LISTED .: Regesta iii, 948 

UNEDITED: but 6f. Regestal loc-cit,. (from MS. (ii), below). 
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NOTE ON. THE CODEX TEXT: the witness-list is truncated$ 

containing only twenty-one out of the twenty- 
four witnesses in MS. (ii), below. Since. in the 
Code the witnesses are arranged in three coliimns 
and it is the last witness in each column that is 
lacking, the exemplar's witness-list would also 
appear to have been in three columns. 

MARGINAL NOTE (annotator 4; s. xiv ex. ): Weregraue 

OTHER MSS: (i) BLI Add. MS. 7-94369, fo. 18. (s. xiii med. ) 
(ii) PRO, Chart R 10 Edward I, I*(C5311O3), '. *, m. 4 

1. See 29 n-2. 

2. Bet. ween Easter and 21'Novembers Regesta iii, 948n. 

f o. ziy; coa. Wint. 1I 

NQ RUBRIC: but cf. MARGINAL NqTE, below. 
TEXT (scribe b; s. xii med. ): Writ-charter of King Stephen 

granting to God and the church of SS. Peterg Paul, 

and Swithun, Winchester, and to Bishop Henry (of Blois), 

the. king's brother, and his successorst the manor of 
Bishop's Sutton 

I (Sudtone;. Hants) in exchange for the 

said church's manor of Steeple Morden2 (Mordunaf 

'-Cambs. ) which the king has granted to Wgeranq count of 
Meulan. 

Westminster,. A. D. 1130 LATIN. 

LISTED: Regesta iiiq 944 

UNEDITED: but of. Regest , loc. cit., (from an eighteenth- 
century edition of., a lost origilial) 

NOTES ON THE CODEX TEXT: the*witness-list is truncated, 

containing only twenty-four out of the fifty-five wit- 

nesses in Regest , loc. cit. 
* 

It contains, howeverthe 

additional subscription of Alexander, bishop of Lincoln. 
(fo. 4j jast. line). 
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MARGINAL NOTE (annotator 4; s. xiv ex. ): Sudtone' 

? LOST EXEMPLAR: Extant in the Duchy of Lancaster Office in 

the eighteenth centurys v.. Regestaq loc. cit. 

OTkER MSS: (i) Ut Harl. MS- 5804, fo-107 (B-xvi) 
(ii) BLt Lansdowne MS. 229, fo. 122 (s. xvi) 

(iii) Duke of Northumberland, Alnwickt Y-ii- 7 (S-Xvii) 

Bishop's Sutton was confirmed to Bishop Henry and his 
successors by King Henry II in 1155, v- PRO, D. L. 10/25 
(T. A. M. Bishop, Scriptores regis 426'j and Goodmah, 
Chartulary 467- 

2. See 22, n-5. 

3- At Easter, X. Regesta iiij 944n. 

§; fo- 5; Cod.. Vint. II 

NO RUBRIC: but cf. MARGINAL NOTE, below. 

TEXT (scribe b; s. xii ned.. ): Writ-charter of King Stephen 

notifying the bishop*of Bath. and the c6unty of Somerset 

'that he has-confirmed to God and the church of Winchester 

and to Bishop Henry (of Blois)jýthe king's brother, 

and his succe6sors, the land in West Hatchý (Haccha; 

Somerset) which Bishop Henry has bought from-Berner 

de Ferrers. 

Oxford (A. D. 1136 X 1139). * 2 LATIN. 

EDITED: Regesta iiiq 954; Galbraith$ 'Royal Charters' 40 

MARGINAL NOTE (annotator 4; s. xiv ex. ): Terra de Heccha, 

ANOTHER MS: BLI Add. NS. 2-9436, ' fo. 26V (s. xiii med. -) 

1. Apparently a new acquisition by Bishop Henry for the 
church of Winchester. Cf. 12.. 

2. For the date, y. Regest iii, 954n. 
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NO RUBRIC: but cf. MARGINAL NOTE, below. 
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-TEXT (scribe b;, s. xii med. ): Writ-charter of King Stephen 

restoring to God and the church of SS. Peter, Pault 

and Swithun, Winchester, *and to Bishop Henry (of Blois)v 

and his' successors, Crqwcombe I (Crawacumbam; Somerset) 
which had b, een taken-from the said church by King William 

7 r- 2. Westminsteri A. D; LATIN. 

EDITED: Regesta iii, 946; Galbraitht 'Royal Charte; vsl, 34 

MARGINAL NOTE (annotator 4; s. xiv ex. ): Crawacumbý' 

LOST EXEMPLAR: Extant at Winc4ester Cathedral in A. D. 1643, 

v. WCLt Book of John Chase, -fo-37, no. 15; 1. Rekni 
Regis Stephani. A grant from King Stephen ynto the 
Church of St. * Switbins . &- their successors of the 

mannor of Crawcumbam, with all libertyds... 
- 

to be 
taken from-the Church by King William 

ANOTHER MS: BLI Add. MS. 29436, fo. 20. (s. xiii med. ) 

I.. See 118sn. 2. Cf. 819. - 
2. Between Easter and 21 November, X, Regesta iii, 946n. 

fo. 5;. -Cod. Wint. 11 

NO RUBRIC: but cf. MARGINAL NOTE, below. 

TEXT (scribe b; s-xii, med. ): Writ-mandate QRrecipio) of 
King Stephen notifying the sub-tenant' of Crowcombe2 
(crawacumba; Somerset) about the restoration granted 
in Z and ordering that due homage and service is to 
be done to Bishop Henry (of Blois) and his successors. 
Woodstock (A. -D. 113d X 11.37)? LATIN. 

EDITED: Regest 111,950; Galbraith, "Royal, Charters', 37 
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MARGINAL NOTE (annotator 4; s. xiv ex. ): Crawacumbl 

ANOTHER MS: BLI Add. MS. 29436, fo. 20Y (s. xiii med. ) 

In the surviving MSS. 9the address of the writ to 
filio Eustach' de Belloc' is obviously corrupt. 
Regesta iii, 950n., suggests that the original 
read R de Bellocampo et Henrico filio Eustachiij 
as in TZ-elowj q. v. More likely woula be Epprido 
filio Eustachii et R de Bellocampo. 

2. See 118,, n. 2.. Cf. 
. 
29 9. 

3- For the date, Regest iii, 950n. 

fo- . 5; Cod. Wint. II- 

NO flUBRIC: but cf. MARGINAL NOTE, below. 

, TEXT. (scribe b; s-xii med. ): Writ-mandate (precipio) 

of Queen Adeliza ordering R. de Bellocampo and Henry., 
FitzEustace to render service formerly due to herself 

2 (C, from Crowcombe rawacumba; Somerset) to the, church 
'of Winchester and Bishop Henry (of Blois). 
4. d. A. D. 1136 X 1137)ý- LATIN. 

EDITED: Galbraith$ 'Royal Charters'. 41 

MARGINAL-NOTE (annotator 4; s. xiv-ex. ): Crawacumbl 

.I 

1. -The widow of King Henry I. 
2. See 118, n. 2. Cf. 71 8. 
3. This document was consequent upon and probably 

contemporary to 8. It is identica4 in form to 11. 
I- 

S 

-� 
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10; fo-5; 7; Plate XII; cod. wint. 1-1 

NO RUBRIC: but cf. MARGINAL NOTE, below. 

TEXT (scribe b; s. xii med. ): Writ-charter of King Stephen 

restoring to God and the churcb of SS. 'Peterj 1ýaulj 

and Swithun, Winchester, and Bishop Henry (of Blois), 

and his successors, Bradford',. Norton Pitzwarren, 2 
1 It 

and He1e3 (Bradeford. et Nortonam. et Helam; Somerset) 

which had been taken from the sai'd church by King 
William I. 
Westminsterl. A. D. 1136 

4 LATIN, 

EDITtD: Regesta iii, 945'; Galbraith, 'Royal Charters' 36 

MAR-GINAL NOTE (annotator 4; s. xiv exý: bradeford'. Nortone-. 
4 

Hela. 

ANOTHER MS: -BLs Add. MS. 29436, fo-19v (s. xiii med. ) 

1. Bradford was appurtenaný to the episcopal manor of Taunton 
T. R. E. I. y. DB i, fo. 87. - The estate involved in the 
present document was probably the 5 hides held by Eadwine 
T. R. E. (? on a lease) and by Alfred from the count of 
Mortain T. R. W. (ib., fo. 92*rv). Cf. 11, and below, n. 4. 

2* Norton. Fitzwarren was appurtenant to Taunton T. R. E. QBI, 
fo- 87v; cf. also Ford in, y. 0). Probably the 5 hidi-s 
held by-Osmund T. R. E. and bD, 5 Elfred from*the count of 
Mortain T. R. W4 (ib., fo. 92v - Cf. 11 and below, n. 4. 

3. This was probably the 1 hide -at Hele held byýEaldred and 
appurt'enant to Taunton T. R. E., but held bv lfred from 
the c oUnt of Mortain T. R. Wt Iy DB i iý- fo 9ý7; cf .ý ib.. 
fo. 87*, and belowAppendix 4 '; N2Taunton. Cf. 11, 
and below, n. 4. 

4. Issued between Easter and 21 November; v. Regesta iii, 
945n. Altbough King Stephen, as count of-Mortaing was 
in a position to restore all three of the manors named 
in the present document, and no-doubt issued this 
document to that end, -' it appears that the restoration 
was either not effective or was short-lived. since these 
manors are not subsequently recorded. as Winchester 
cathedrallestates, v. ibid. -, 951n. 

4 
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11; fo. 5ýv; Plate XII; Cod. Wint. II ; 

NO RUBRIC: but cf. MARGINAL NOTE,, below. 

TEXT (sýribe b; s. xii med. ): Writ-pandate (preci 

of Queen Adelizal ordering H. Maltravers and 
Richard FitzWilliam to render service formerly 

3 
due to herself from Norton Fitzwarren, Bradford, 

and Hele 4 (de Nortona. et de Bradeford. 'et de Hela; 

Somerset) to the church of Winchester and Bishop 
Henry (of Blois) 

5 
n. d. (? A. D,. 1136 X 1137)- LATIN. 

EDITED: Galbraith, 'RoypLl Charters' 42. 

MARGINAL NOTE (annotator 4; s. xiv. e: ý. )-. ý' Nortone. b3ýadeforde'. 

Hela. 

is 

*See 2, n. 1.2. See 10, n. 2. 

3- Ibid., n. 1.4. *Ibid., n-3- 
This d, ocument was consequent on-10. It is identical 
in form to 91. Cf. Regesta iii, 551, a parallel writ- 

ressed mandate of King Stephen (1 35 X 1140), but add. 
to H. Maltravers alone., 

12; fo- ýv; Plate XII; 'Cod. Wint'. Il' 

NO RUBRIC: but cf. MARGINAL NOTE, below. 

TMCT'ýscribe b; s. xii med. ): Writ-charter of King Stephen 
confirml5ig to God and the'church of SS. Peter, Paul, 
and SwithunlWinchester, and to Bishop Henry (of Blois), 
the king's brother I and his succobsors, the land 
which the said bishop has bought in Southwark I 
(Sudwerca; Surrey) from the'following - Ordgar and 
hle -wife; the fief of St. Saviourks Bermondsey. (for 
a rent-chazge o;. 40 shillings a'year); and-Hervey 
de Lambal and hisl. William, of the ief of Hugh de ; ýauium). 
Bolebec (With a harbour, cum Dorta& 
London (A. D. 1147_ýC-1154)-Uý LATIN. 

--MSTED: '. Regesta iiiq 958 

UNEDITED: *bxft see Plate XII, Cf., Regesta, "loo-cit. (frOm MS-' 
(ii),, below). 
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MARGINAL NOTE (annotator 4; s. xiv ex. ): Sudwerca, bemundesie. 

OTHER MSS: (i) BL9 Add. MS. 2.9436, fo-19 (s. xiii med. ) 
(ii) PRO, Chart R 10 Edward II (C53/103)tm. 4 

(,,. Xiv 4) 

a Sic'$ for portu 

1. The tenements concerned were apparently new acgisitions 
by Bishop Henry for the church of Winchester. 

2. Dated, Regesta 111,958. 

fo. 6; Plate XV; God. Wint. II 

4.. 

NO RUBRIC: but cf. MARGINAL NOTE, below. 

TEXT (scribe c; G. xii med. ): Writ-charter of King Henry II 

granting to God and the church of SS. Peter, Paul, 

and Swithun, Winchester, the manor of East Meon I 

(Manerium de Meonis; Hants) with its appurtenances, 
including Hambledon ?_ (Hameledona; Hants); the manor 
ol Wargrave3 (Werregraua; Berks. ); and 8 extica days' 
duration for St. Giles's Fair (ad accrementum ferip 

Wintonig), so, that henceforth it will last for 16 
days. 4 

London (? December'1154). 5 LATIN*. 

TNEDITED: but see Plate XV. Cf. Facsimiles of royal and 
other charters in the British Museum, i, William I- 
Richard I, ed. G. F. Wariýerq*H. J. Ellis (1903), 38 
(from MS. (i), below). 

MARGINAL NOTE (annotator 4; s. kiv ex. ): Meonis. Hameldonlo 
Wergraue 



RELATED MSS: (i) BLI Add. Chart. 28658 (s. xii med. )6 

(ii) PRO, Chart R 10 Edward II (C53/103)9 
P. xiv 
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See 859n. 2.2. See 93, 'n. 8. 

3., See 2, n. 2. 

4. For St. Giles's Fair, ve WEMAI'pp 0 286-7. The present 
document ignores th-eErant of 6 extra days' 
duration made by King Stephen in 1136 (Regesta 
iii, 952-)- 

5, Probably near the date-of Henry II's coronatio. n. 
December. 1g, '1154 (cf. Warner and Ellis, loc. cit., 
, ýbove)- See following note. 

6. This MS. is q contemporary writ-charter addressed-to 
Omnibus Archiepiscopis. Episcopis. Abbatibus. 
Comitibus. Baronibus. Iusticlise viceFomitibus 
et Omnibu-s fidelibus suis Anglie et Normannies 
notifying them of the a"Fove grant; v. T. T= 
Bishop , Seri tores regis (Oxford, 7961) 312. 
The same a ress occurs in IIS. (ii). Since., 

-however. the address in the Codex text is to 
Omnibus-archiepiscopis et e7yr-s-c-0-Pis Anglie et' 
To-rmannie. et comitibus et Baronibus suis francis 
et anglis, it see. ms. unsale to EF-eau 
MS. M as the exemplar of docum6nt"3 in the 

-Codex. MS. (i). was. very probably aýFWinchester 
U'athedral by the thirteenth century. however (from 
the endorsement. Episcopýis. j. of that date., which 
it carries). It may be suggested that the exemplar 
of 13 was issued by Henry II in December 1.154 
and7almost immediately copied into the-Codex. 
MS. (i)q with a fuller address, may hav-e7-een 
issued in March 11559 at the great council held 
at Londong when many charters were confirmed or 
renewedq v. WEMA, p. 287, n-3- The short address 
in 1 may have'Ueen. modelled on that in King Henry I's 
wri; 

P-charter. 
(A. D. 111O)$ concerning St. Giles's 

Fair (archiepi. scopis -et-episcoýis et vicecomitibus 
et baronibus et francis et anElis totius Anglie v. 
Galbraiths 'Royal--charters'. 24; if so, et comitibus 

-in 13 is'probably in error for vicecOmitiU-u-s. 

I 
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14; fo. 6; Plate XV; Cod. Wint. II II 

NO RUBRIC: biit of. MARGINAL NOTEt below. 

TEXT (scrýbe. S; s-xii med. ): Writ of King Ethelred (Unrwd) 

notifying Ealdorman Elfric, Wulfmzer, Ethelweard, 
and all týe thegns of Hampshire (on hamtunscire) 
that he has confirmqd to Bishop JElfheah (II, of 
Winchester) the beneficial hidation of Chilcomb 
(at ciltancumbe; Hants) at 1, hideq as granted by 
his ancestors and. later renewed by'King 21frpd. 1. 

2 
charter. 
n. d., (A. D. 984 X 1001). 3 EN. GLISH. 

LISTED-. -Sawyer 946; Finberg, 'ECW 14.1; HartsýCodex I 
A 

EDIT2D, AND T. WSLA. TED: Harmer, ASWrits 107 

MARGINAL NOTE (annotator 4; s. xiv ex. -): Chyltecumbl 

See 236, nn. 2,3- 

Xý , 
2'ý: -King 21fred's charter was probably'that extant at - 

Winchester Cathedral in 1643 v. WcL, Book of John 
Chase, fo. 18v: Alfredus Rex Hlius Adulfi Regis, '., 
Carta de Chilcombe, Saxoni (Sawyer 1812). 

3- For the. date, Harmer, ASWritsq pp. 523-4. 

Wint.. II 
'. 

f o. 6; Plate XV; 00d* 

NO RUBRIC: but of. MGINAL NOTE, belowo, 

TEXT (scribe E; s, xii med. ): List of lands (in Hampshire) 
pertaining to Chilcomb I (into ciltecumb e; Hants)t 
as follows -4 hides at Easton e (Estima); 5 at 

4 Avington3 (Et afintuna); 5 at Ovington (Eet. Ufintuna); 
25 at Tichborne-5'(Et Ticeeburnanýý); 5 at Kilmestonb 
(To Cylmestuna); 5-at Bishopstoke7 (Td stoce); 
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5 at Brambridge8 and Otterbourne9 (To Brombrygee, 
To Oterburnan); 20 at Twyford 10 (To teyfyrde); 
20 at Chilbolton" (To Ceolbandingtune); at 

12 Nursling (To hnutscillingaaý). 

n. d. OL. 1086). '--" ' ENGLISH. 

LISTED: Sawyer 1820; Finberg, ECW 178; Hart, Codex 2 

EDITED: BCS- 1160: Harmer, ASWrits 107n. 

MARGINAL NOTE (annotator 4; s. xiv ex'. ): n6ta. de-, Pertinentibus 

ad Chyltecumbl 

a Sicj, for Ticce- 

b Sic, probably for hnutscillingce; cf, Brombrygce,, above 

1. See 236, nn. 20. The total hidage of the appurtenances 
list-e-a-here is 99 hides, which with the I hide of' 
Chilcomb itself ibid. ) made up the hundred of Chilcomb. 

2.. See 148ab, n. l. 3. See 223, n. 1. 

. 
4. See. 22, n-3- 5- See 126ab, n. 1. 

6. See 111ab, n. 1.7, See 216, nA. 

8o"Brambridge is not named. in Domesday Book, but war. pre- 
sumably included under the'. entry for Chillcomb (i, . -fo. 41). 

9. See' 38, n. 7.10. Ibid., a. l. 

114 SeQ 190, n. 6.12. Se-e, 219, n. 1. 

13- Before the losB of Otterbourne to Ralph of Mortemer,, 
v, DB i,. fo... 46v. and helow.. Appendix 4, s. n. This is 
Hot--Te hide boo de Chilcomb of Kinglarthaknut, extant 

. 
in 1643, ýs suggested by Finberg, ECW 178 - that was BL, 
Harl. ' Chart. 43 0.8, v. be. low, Appe=dlx 2, +210. There 
is therefore no r6as"6n to dpýte 15 to 1040-29 

--� 

$ 



16: fo. 6; Plate XV; Cod. Wint. II 

NO RUBRIC 
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TEXT (scribe S; s-xii med. ): List of lands (in Hampshiret 

belonging'to Winchester 
1 

Cathedral), as follows - 
100 hides at Chilcomb (Ito Ciltancumba); 110 at 

Hurstbourne Priors 2 
and Whitchurch5 (To_hysseburnan, 

to hpitcyrcan 40 at Overton 4 To Uferantune); 

10 at Highclere5 (To Cleran); ' 40 at Alresford b (Lo 

Alresforda); 28 at Crawley (To Crapelea); 20 at 
Wootton St. Lawrence 8 (T o tudatuna); 

' 10 at East 
91 10 Oakley (To Aclea); 10 at the two Poolhamptons 

(To tram polheematunan); 10 at Micheldev. er 
11 1 (To 

I. 12 Myceldefer); 10 at Candoyer (To Endefera); 10 at 
Abbotstone13 (Et abbodestun); 50 at Crondall'11+ (To 

Crundelan); 10 at Bentleyl5-(Et beonytlege); 17 at 
Droxford 'Ib 

I 
(Tb Drocelesford); 1O. at Boarhunt17 

and Havant 
I wt hafunt); 30 at 

Fareham 
19 (To Fearrham); 50 at Bishop's Waltham 20 

and Micheldever (To pealtham, eet Myceldefer); 

50 at Fawley 22 (To Falealea). Total given as 578 

hides (fif hund hida ehta. hundseofontig h[idal). 
23 

n. d. (1033'X 1066>. ý'4 ENGLISH. 

LISTED: Sawyer 1821; Finbergq ECW 179; 

EDITED: BCS 1161 

Sic, probably 
ior Cendefer 

See 236, nn. 2%3- Cf- 

Hartq Codex. 3. 

ý . 1.1 
2. See 218, n. 2. 

3. ---See 181aBei. n. I. 

4., See 112, n. 1. The 40 hides presumably includes North 
WaltMam and Bradleyq, cf. 112, n. 2,3- 

See 77, n. l. See 519 
"See 110, n. I. The 28 hides presumably includes Huntont 
cf. 112, n, 2. 

8. See. Qy., n. 1. 
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9. East Oakley was the subject of a (nOw-10st) charter 
U of Ethelred Unrmd) extant at Winchester Cathedral in 
1643, v. WCL, Book of John Chase, fo-73: Elredi Regis, 
Carta Ue Eastokleyq xi hida boc, Saxon, pars carte 
(Sawyer 1818). It was not named in Domesday Book, but 
was later part of the cathedral priory manor of Manydown, 
v. The manor of MaEZdown, Hampshire, ed. G. W. Kitchin 
ýIiampshire Record Society. 10; Winchester, 1895), P-3 
foll. it was probabl-vy-The vill of Atteleye whose suit 
had been subtracted from the hundred of Uhetley and 
Holethette by bishops of Winchester by temp. -King Edward I 

. 
(F. R91 -. S. C., 12/18/28 m-r' 

10. See 88, n. 1. Cf. below, a. 24. 

11. A huge estate at Micheldever belonged to the New Minster 
T. R. E. and T. R. W. (DB ij fo. 42, r) and was traditionally 
part of its endoune-FE by King Edward the Elder (cf. BCS 
596,602,604; Sawyer 360,370,374; aýl of which 7re 
of doubtful authenticity). It-is possible, however, that 
the 10 hides referred to here was the Old Minster estate 
of Wonston (DB ij fo. 41v) which stands on the stream 
called Michel6ever. Cf. below, n. 21. - 

41 

129 See 122,. n. l. 

I 

13. Abbotstone belonged to the bishop of Winchester T. R. E. and 
T. R. W., v. DB i, fo. 46v.: 

14. See*1851 n. 4. Cfi below, n.. 24. 

15-, See 116, n. 2.16. See 197, n. I. 

17.. Boarhunt was heýd by the monks of the Old Minster T. R. W., 
v. DB ij fo. 41.. 

18. See 192, n. I. 19. See ý6, n. l. 'Cf. below) 
n, 24. 

20. See 131, n. l. 

21. 
ý 

Cf*. above, n. 11. Thisappears to have been an (unidbnýified) 
12 hide estate on the stream called Micheldever, in some 
way appurtenant to Bishop's Waltham andq with the latter's 
38 hidos (y. -131), making a 50 hide unit. 

22. The episcopal hundred of Fawley, Z. VCH Hants iii, pp. 302-3- 

23- The actual, total of'the various hidages*given for individual 
estates is 615 hides. If however$ as suggested by Finberg, 
ECW 179, hundseofontig -seventy' in the total is in error 
Y-Or 

. 
hund . iseofon one hundred and seven's the total. 

would read' 615. 

24. Poolhamptob was not acquired untilýafter 1033 (cf- 8? t to 
Earl Godwine-) but was held by the bishop of Winchester T. R. E. 
(de victu m6na'chorum) and T. R. W., v. DB is fo. 411. The -* 
h1dage, ol Pareham was reduced fFýý30 Hides to 20 by King 
Edward the Confessor, (ib., fo. 40 ). That of Croadall was 
fixed at 50 hides in 979, according to 222. 
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RUBRIC (scribe b; 

ceastre. 

TEXT 

foo J; Cod. Wint*II, 

s. xii med. ): Tis is bms hagan boc on pin- 
Des healfan peres wt brwgentforda. 7 6-Ts 

mcer splottes be beer to li6. elred cining'ge ube 

godelmihtigum his halgan apostolan petre 7paule into 

ealdan mynstre on ece inhyrnesse. 
(scribe b; s. xii med. ): Diploma recording the restor-, 

ation by King JEthelre d'(tJnrmd)1 at the instance of 
Bishop Elfheah. (II), to the 6hurch-of SS. Peter, 

Paul, and the Holy Trinity, Winchesterg for the use 
of the monks of the-Old Minster, of possession 
(after the death-of Wulfsige the priest)-of 6. 
tenement (haga) in Winchester' (ýentana ciuitate), 
the reversion of which had rormerly been gi-ýren to 
the said church-by the noblewoman (nobilis matrona) 
Elfswith4but which was unjustly alienated after 
her death. Also restoring half a fish-weir at 
Brentford 2 (Et BREGEa; Mi ddx. ), with 'the acre-plot 

adjacent thereto. 
A. D. 996. LATIN WITH ENGLISH BOUND8. OF THE 

TENEMENT. 

LISTED: Sawyer, 889; Fihberg, EOW-142; Hart, Codex 4 

EDITED: KCD 1291- 

NOTES ON*THE CODEX TEXT: The last three subscriptions in 

col. 2 have the designation dux in error for 
3 L; .. 5 

ministe3ý (E6elmer, Ordulf. ) Wlfget 
Several other subscriptions, have probably been omitted. 

MARGINAL-NOTES (Annotator 4; s. xiv ex. ): 

(i) Videas infra de la GodebeZete. 
_1_13. (ii) Haza. 

(iii) nota. de dono'nobilismatrone Aelfswythe 
(iv) brae3entforda. 

(annotator 13; s. xvi): 'Nota libertatem in haga 
id est goodbegett. 
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, 

a- Sic, probably representing ERMENTFORDA, cf. RUBRIC; 
Uamaged at this point, or, 
may have been divided at a 
part of the name omitted b; 
copying into the Codex. 

the-first part of .' the exemplar was perhaps 
alternatively, the name 
line-end and the second 

y scribe b in error during 

1. From the bounds, this tenement was on the north side 
of High Street, (cypstraet), between Parchment Street 
(fleesc mangara street) and Upper Brook Street (sCYld 
TyrEFER-astreet). -For these streetsy. WEMA, -p-p-7234-5. 

2. The fishery at Brentford (Braynford) was confirmed to 
the cathedral priory by Pope Innocent III in 12059 
v. Goodman Chartulary 45, In c. 1356 it belonged 
To the priory hordarian (ibid., '556) and is represented 
in medieval account rolls by payments of farm and rent 
to the hordarian from the fish-weir of New (Surrey)p 
near Brentford, between 1326-7 and 1532-31 v- Obed R 
pp. 253-4t 257,260-19 264,270,2739 2769-27 3, 
285,2909 293,296,2991-302. The present grant is 
noticed in Winchester ann., s. a. *979- 

-----3;.. Rthelmxr, thegn, y. Hartý ECh-E p. 287 (witnesses A. D. 
. 

994 X 1005). # 

Ordwulf, thegn, y. ibid., P-352 (witnesses A. D. 975 X- 
1005)-- 

5. 'Trobably Wulfgeat, son of Leofecal thegn, v. ibid., 
PPe 366-7 (witnesses A. De 986 X 1005)- 

6. A cross-reference to 226, another grant by King Ethelred 
Unrxd of a tenement in Winchester. The medieval 

'. foliation is used, v. aboveg Part As Section 11e. 

This note is in error, being a misinterpretation of 
that by annotator 4 (il above) as identifying the 
present tenement with Godbegot (v. '226, n. 2), rather 
than being just a cross-referenci tU-the document 
which recorded the grant of Godbegot., 

18; fo- 7; Cod. Wint. I3: - 
RýBRIC (scribe b; s. xii med. )': Donatio 96elredi regis 

de Celcesorcl quam dedit Sancto Aaelýoldo et 

, pcclesip, Wintoniensi. 

TEXT (scribe b; s. xii med. ):. tiploma recording the grant 
by King 2thelred (Urixmd)-to the'Old. Minster, 
Winchester, dedicated to the Holy Trinity) of 1YL 
hides of land at Calshot' (Celcesord; Hants), for 
the making of fish-weirsl- With a note that Bishop 
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Ethelwoid has given a precious golden bracelet 
for the aforesaid property. 
A. D. 980. --. LATIN. WITH VNGLISH BOUNDS. 

LISTED: Sawyer 836; Finberg, ECW 131; Hart, Code 5 

EDITED: KCD 626 

NOTE ON THE CODEX TEXT: The designation of Osgar as 

episcopus in the subscriptions (fo-791.4) 

is in error for abbas (Hartq ECNEq P-356)- 
Several other subscriptions have. probabýy been 

omitted. ' 

1.., Calshot was probably lat6r included in the manor of 
Ower which wad quitelaimed, as partof Ditterne, by 
the cathedral priory to the bishop in 1284, v. 
Cal Chart R 1257-1300, PP. -273-4. The preseEt grant 

'--. is noticed in Winchegier ann., s. a. 979- 

j-9-: fo-7; Plate XVII; Cod. Wint. Il' 

RUBRIC (scribe h; s. xii ex'e): De portl'. 

TEXT (scribe h; s-xii ex., ): *., Writ of King Edward (the, 

'Confessor) declaring that he has, bequeathed 

Portland' (portland; Dorset), with all its appurt- 

enancest . to the Old Minster, * Winche .. ster ( In to. Eealden 

mynstre on lyncheastre)'f. or the food and clothing 

of the monks*. 
n. d.. (A. D. 1053 X 1066). --ENGLISH. 

LISTED: Sawyer 1151ý; -Finberg, ECW 629;. Hartq Codex 6 

EDITED ana TRANSLATED: -Harmer, ASWrits 112 

N(Y; ES'ON THE CODEX TEXT: Rdpard (fo. 7,1.7 up) 

. 
has been altered from Ed? art; End (ibid. ) has been 

substituted for the amper'sand, which was erased; 
bi' 1 y'6 (ib. 

1 1.6 up) 1 may stand f or bl- 1: Mp 

from bi lym3, v. Harmer', ASWrits, P-387- 
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The present bequest, if genuine, ' was not complied with 
on the death of King Edward the Confessor; Portland 
was a royal estate T. R. E. and T. R. W., y. DB i, fo. 75. 
It was, however, confirmed to the cathedral priory by 
King Henry I in 1100 X 1107 as given by King Edward 
(the Confessor)$ v. Galbraith 'Royal Charters' 18. 
The present grant is noticed in Winchester ann. s. a. 
1043 and in LI. According to a jury of 1194-5, the 
church of St. Swithunj Winchester. had had its liberties 
in Portland since the time 

, 
of King Knut, v. Rotuli 

Curiae Regisq Rolls and records of the coUrt hel 
Fe-Tore vae Ring-s jUsticiar or justices$-ed. F. Falgrave 
(Record Commission, 1835) ij p. 68.. 

2. For the date, X. Harmer, 'ASWrits,. P. 526. 

20; fo. 7 v Plate XVIII; dod-Wint-III 

NO, RUBRIC 

TEXT (smýibe 1; s. xiiil): Bounds between Crondall 

and Itchell 2 (Crondale and Ichulle; both Hants). 

-tetp,. King, Richard (I; A. D. 1189 X 1199). ENGLISH. 

LISTED: Sawyer 1559; ''Harti-Code 7 
1 

EDITED: D. Austin, D. Hill, 'The boundaries of Itchell 

and Cronaal. 11, Proceedirigs ofthe Hampshire 

Field Club and'Archaeological Society 27-0972 

for 1970), pp., -4 , see al: so Plate'XViII. -63 -3 

1. See 185, n. 4. 

2. Itchell belonged to the bishop of Winchester as part 
of the estate of Crondall T. R. E. and T. R. W., V. 

f-DB i, fo. 41. The present boundary is presilmably 
EHat between two Pithings of Crondall manor. Cf. 23-3. 

3.. With several misreadings. 
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21; fo. 8; Plate XIX; Cod. Wint. II 
.I 

RUBRIC (scribe b; s. xii med. ): De escambio terre de 

mordun pro aqua Wintonie. 

TEXT (scribe b; s. xii mod. ):. Declaration recording an 
exchange (commutatio)2 made with the permission 
of King Edward (the Martyr) between Bishop Ethelwold 

and the community at 
; he Old Minster2 'knchester, 

and Elfwine2 son of Elfsigel, and his mother Ethelhild2 

as follows 
the bishop and community gave to Elfwixie' and 

Ethelhild 12 hides of land at Moredon I (mordune; 

in Rodbourne Cheney, Wilts. ) which Rlfsige had given 
the community at the 011d Minstqr; 

Elfw1ne and Etli6lhild gave to the bishop and 
community 2. acres of land with the adjacent stream, 
within the city of Winchester (intra ciuitatem. 
Wintonie') and within the Old Minsteris recently- 

.3 enclosed precinct, together with the diploma (telli- 

graphium) which had recorded its grant by King Elfred 
toAlfwine's ancestors. 

4 

nod. (A. D. 975 X 979)- 5* LATIN. 

LISTED: Sawyer 1376; Finberg, ECW 126;., Hart% Code 8 

EDITED: KCD 1347 

I. It is unlikely that this Elfsige 'Was the-beneficiary 
of 91, q. v. $ note 1, 

2. See 91, n. 2. 

3. Cf-. 24, and v. WEMA, PP- 307-8. 

4. ý This diploma is now. lost. 

5. Dated., by the reign of Edward the Martyr, 975-978 X 979- 
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22; fo. 8*1 Plate XIX; Cod. Wint. 11. ' 

NO RUBRIC. 

TEXT (scribe b; s. xii med. ): Vernacular declaration 

recording the same exchange (Eehptrf) as in 21; 
7 

with the additional statement that there are four 

copied of the record - onewith Elfwine,, a second 
in the Old Minster, a third in the New Minster, 

and a fourth in the Nuns' Minster. 

n"d. (A. D. 975 X 979)- ENGLISJI. ý 

N 

LISTED: Sawyer 1376; Finberg, ECW 126; Hart, Codexl 8 

EDITED AND TRANSLATED: Robekson, *ASCharters 53 

NOTE ON THE CODEX TEXT: gera (fo. 81 1.17) is probably 
for gera *1 manner, fashion', rather than (as 

Robertson, loc-cit. ) gear I year', since the OE 

phrase on bmt y1can gerad would correspond-to the 
Latin eodem tenore in 21; in fact.. it appears to 
have been altered from gerad in the Codexe 

See 21, - n-5- 

? ý; fo. 8; Plate XIX; Cod. Wint. III 

NO RUBRIC 

TEXT (scribe m; s-xiii med. ): Record of the acquisition 
by King Edward (the Elder) from Bishop Denewulf and 
from the community (eet 8Een hLpin)l at Winchester, 

-of land and buildings (Da tind cirican. 7 awt 

stam"ne slapern)2 in the city, on which to build a 
monastery; in exchange for St. 

.5 

Andrew's church 
and the enclosure (aone 

_go3: 
e5ig) with which it was 

P 
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endowed; with a note of. a supplementary-grant 
of 1-and, near St. Gregory's church, 

6 
made by 

the West Saxon counsellors (pitan) to the king 
for the same purpose. 
n. d. (? A . D. 901 X 903)-7 ENGLISH WITH ENGLISH 
BOUNDS OF THE SUPPLEMENTARY GRANT, LATIN INVOC- 
ATION, AND LATIN WITNESS-DESIGNATIONS. 

LISTED:. Sawyer 1443'(1); Finberg, ECW 33; Hart, Code 9 

EDITED: BCS 605;, Birch, LVHj Pý- 155-7 (from both the 
Codex text and. the other MS., below); Harmer, 
EHD 16 

TRANSLATED: Harmer, ibid. '0 

NOTES ON THE CODýX TEXT: beo8mrn (fo. 81 l' - 12 up) is for 
beodaern, cig inges'(ib., 1.15 up) for cyninges, 
crinig (ib. , . 1.18 up) f or enia , deormob (ib. IL, 5 up) 
for deormod, driu (ib., 1.8 up) for 3riu, 
Ealdereb (ib. 1-5'uP) lor Rbelteard, Ea8pea, rb 

1.6 up) for Eadpeard, eodmund (ib., 1.4 up) 
for Ceolmund, gannnan (ib.. 1.14 up) for geunn 
heorstan (ib., 1-5 UP) for beor[nIstan, Plemunb 
(ib. 9 1.4 up) for Ple[g1mind, simbganges (ib., 1.8 

up) for ymbganges, yitbrorb (ib, 1.6 up) for 
PiChItbrord, ? ulfrige (ib-, "last line) for 0 
The witness-list is truncatedl, containing only 

twenty-four of the forty-one subscriptions con- 
tained in the other MS. $ below. 

ANOTHER MS: Btj Stowe MS. 944i 'f 
0.. 57rv (s. xi 

I; Sawyer 1443(2)) 

19 That-is, the clergy of the bishop's household. 

2. The 'wound' (? wattfe) church and the stone dormitory 
were probably part of the site occupied by Grimbald 
during the reign of King, -Elfred, IjVHj p. 4s and 

313-14. - 

3. The New Mihster, y. WEMA, ibid. 
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4. The only recorded St. Andrew's church in Winchester 
was that formerly in Trafalgar Street. 

5- This'worthy'may either have been an urban tenement 
or a rural estate. 

At the west end of the New Minster býiilding, X. WEMAI 
P-316. 

i 

7- Between . the death of Grimbald and the dedication of 
the New Minster, cf. WEMAI 13. The datable 

.P subscriptions are of 7=. _ýý3X 9081 X. OID. on9vanj 
'Episcopal dates', part ii, p-94- 

8. Although only the second half of the text survives 
in this MS" there is enough to make'it seem walikely 
that it was the exemplar for 23. 

24; fo. 0; Cod. Wint. iI 

RUBRIC -(scribe b; s. xii med. '): Dilatatio regis EadGari 

quam fecit tribus ecclesiis huius civitatis. 
k.. 

TEXT (scribe b; s. xii med. ): Diploma recording the g*rant 
by King Eadgar to the Old Minster, the New Minster, 

and the Nuns' Minster., Winchester, of the land 

adjoining their respective monastic buildings4 

A. D. 984 (? for 74)ý LATIN. 9 

LISTED:, Sawyer 807; Pi 

EDITED: BCS 1302 

NOTE ON THE CODEX TEXT: 

omitted. See also 

aberg, 'ECW 10f; Hart, Codex 10 

Some sýibscripti ons may have been- 
below, n'. 2. 

1. In connection with the enclosing of the three monastic 
precincts at Winchester after the Benedictine Reformationt 
v. WEMA, P-308- Cf., 25- 

2. DCCCC. LXXXIIII in the Codex may stand in error for 
DCCCC. LXXTIII HRHI p. 2319 gives the outside dates 
968 X 974-Yo7r-the -s-u-Escriptions. In any case, it 
precedes 25, in date, 
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25; fo. Cod. Wint. II 

RUBRIC. (scribe b; s-xii med. ): De aquis et molendinis 

constitutio regis eadgari 

TEXT (scribe b; s. xii med. ): Record of the adjustment 

, 
of -jurisdiction between the three monasteries at 
Winchester and consequent exchanges of land and 
property, undertaken at the command ýf King Eadgarl 

as follows 
Bishop Ethelwold, on behalf of the c9mmiinity 

(hired) at the Old Minsterg has granted tvio plots 
of land outside the south gate of the city to the 

, New Minster, in exchange for a mill which stands 

-on ground assigned. td the 014 Minster; 

Abbot Ethelgar (of the New Minster), on behalf 

of his coLmunity, has. granted one mill previously 
gýanted to him by the-bishop$ and another mill 
inside the city, to Abbess Eadgifu (of the Nuns' 

I Minster), the king's daughter, in exchange for 
the nuns' watercourse recently diverted to the 
New Minster. Ii 
With a statement that there-are three copies of the 

record; one deposited in each of the three monasteries; 
n, d. (A. D. 974 X 975)? ENGLISH. 

LISTED: Sawyer 1449; Finberg, ECW 121; H4-rt, Codex 11 

EDITED: BCS 1163; Robertson, ASCharters 49 

TRANSLATED: Robertson, ibid. 

1, See HRH9 p. 2239 where it is suggested (in spite of 
the different name-traditions) that Eadgifu was 
identical to St. Edith (Eadgyth)9- the daughter of 

, King Eadgar by Wulfthryth, 

2. Subsequent to 24, and before the death of King Eadgar. 

I 
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26; fo. grv; Plate V; Cod. Wint. I (text) 

and II (rubric) 

RUBRIC (scribe c; s. xii. red. ): HEO EST CLERONOMIA SVME 
TRINITATIS PETRIQVE APOSTOLORVM PRINCIPIS EIUSQVE 
COAPOSTOLI PAVLI QVAM EADGARUS REX VENERANDVS CRUCIS 
SIGNO RRNOUARE STUDVIT2CILTANCVMBES :7 DUNTUNES :Z 

,III EBBLESBURNAN FREOLSIBOC. D 

TEXT (scribe a; s-xii 
I ): Diploma (lacking bounds, date, 

and witnesses). recording the restoration by King 
Eadgar, at the instance of Bishop Ethelwold, to 
the church of SS. Peter, Paul, and the Holy Trinityi 
Winchester, of 100 hýdes of land at Downton 2 

QE1 DVNTUNE; Wilts. ) and 30 hides of land in'the 
Isle of Wight (in uecta insula) at Calbourne3 
(etdre8eciqmbR)1 first granted by King 

5 
Coenwealh 4 

and later confirmed by King Cwdwallaq but recently 
usurped unjustly by the king's predecessors; also 
the restitution of the privileged tenure'of Chilcomb 6ý 

(cyltancumb; Hants), which is to be held by the 
bishoV of Winchester for the food of the community 
(familia) at the said church. 
n. d. (? A. Do 964 ). 7 LATIN. 

LISTED: Sawyer 821; Finberg, ECW 109;. - Hart) Code3t 12. 

-EDITED: BCS 1146 

a ci erased after STUDVIT 

b The first part of this rubric (up to STUDVIT) probably 
describes the whole group of documents E6- , which 
have many similarities of form and contents and which 
may have been copied from the same exemplar sub-document. 
This rubric and the rubrics to 22, 

' 
30-9 were probably 

not copied-until after the-TEXTof 34-. 2 had been 
written by scribe c4thaving been left uncompleted by 
scribe Cf. ZZý n. 11. 

c Sic, ? forpt drebecumb; cf. JET DVNTUNEs above 
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1. Ebblesburnan is the former name of Bishopstone, Wilts., 
a constitu part of the hundred of Downton, X. 40, n. 3- 
It is not named in the TEXT of the present docume-nLT, 
but would have been included in the 100 hides- at Downton. 

2. See 40, n. 1. King Eadgar's restoration is mentioned 
in Z7, cf. also 39- 

3. See 124, n. 1. 

4.. See 40; Winchester ann., s. a. 639; 2; LC. Ll misreads 
Dountoii as Cometon. 

5. This confirmation is not recorded elsewhere. 

6. See 236, nn. 20. 

7, At the time of the Benedictine Reformation at, the 
Old Minster, which is recorded ASC(A), s. a. 964, and 
occurred in the second year of Yt-helwold's episcopate (963-84) according to the interpolation in ASC(E), 
s. a. 963- 

fos-9 v 
-10; Cod. Wint. 1 (text) and 

II (rubric) 

RUBRIC (scribe c; ' s. xii med. ): FREOLS BOC TO CILTANCVMBE. a' 

TEXT (scribe a; S-Xii Diploma (lacking bounds, date, 

and witnesses) recording the restitution by King 
Eadgar, at the instaýce of Bishop Athelwolds-to the 
Holy Trinity and the church of SS. Peter and Paul, 
Winchester, for the use of the monks of the Old Minster, 

of the privileged tenure of 
*Chilcomb . (CYLTANCVM1BES. 22 

hereditariam, libertatem.; Hants) and of its beneficial 
hidation, A each as granted by Kings Cynegils 2 

and 
Coenwealh 

3 
and as later confirmed by Kings Eegbeorht, 

4 
6 

Ethelwulf, Elfred, and Edward (the Elder)'? - 
also confirming the restoration o. ý the Old Minster as 
a regular monastic institution. 8A 

note at the 
foot records that a vernacular version has been pre- 
pared. 

9 

n. d. (? A. D* 964)e LATINs 

LISTED: Sawyer 817(2); Finberg, EOW 110; Hart, Code 13 
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EDITED: -, BCS 1147 

I MARGINAL NOTE (annotator 10; s-xv): Confirmatio Monaeborum, 

in Vetus monasterium per Edgarum Regem. Et 

quod clerici seculares numquam introducentur 

OTHER MSS: (i) WCLI St. Swithun's Cartulary, part Is 
fos. 5V-6 (s. xiii; Sawyer 817(3)) 

(ii) BLI Harl. MS-,, 3589 fos. 6ýV-63 (incomplete, 

S. Xvi) ýI (iii) CCCC, MS. 110, PP- 299-300 (8-Xvi; 

Sawyer 817 (1)-) 

-a For the date of this rubric$ X. 26, note a 

b Sic, the genitive OE form perhaps being copied from the 

vernaqalar version (y. note 9), which may. hence have 
been drafted first. Cf. ý8, note a. 

1, See 236, nn. 2., 3,, 

2. See Winchester ann. ', s. aa. 608,639,837; 2; LC. 

3- Winchester ann., ibid. 

4. This cpnfirmatiOn is not recorded elsewhere, apart from 
in 28. 

5. Seq 236.6. Ibid. 

7- See 190.8. See 26, n. 7. 

9. This vernacular version is probably represented by 28, q. v. 

10. See 26, n-7- 

11. An associated MS.. (now lost) was extant at Winchester 
Cathedral in 164ý, X. WCL, Book of John Chase, fo. 8v; 
Eadgar Rex De Chilcomb, Ecclesie Winton', vide maledictiones. 
This is uniiFe-ly- to have-U-een -6113 exemplar Tor 76 
howevert if 26-39 were copied from one exemplar sub- 
document, as their similarity of form suggests (Z. 261- 
note a). 
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28; fo. 10'; Cod. Wint. 1 I 

NO RUBRIC 

1 TEXT (scribe a; 'S: xiil): 2 
Vernacular version of 27, 

n. d.. (? A. D 964). EMLISH. ' 
LISTED: Sawyer 817(4); Finberg, ECW 110; Hart, Code 13 

EDITED: BCS 1148; Robertsong ASCharters 38 

TRANSLATED: Robertson, ibid. 

NOTE ON THE'CODEX' TEXT': (fo. 10,1.19) is for 
cyne galhi cf- 50, note a. 

q. v. $ note 9. 
2. See 26, n. 7. 

29; fo. 10rv; Cod. Wint. I 

NO RUBRIC 

TEXT (scribe a; s. xii Diploma (lacking bounds, datel 

and witnesses) recording the restoration by King 
Eadgarg for the love of Bishop Rthelwold, to the 

cathedral church of SS. Peterý Paul, and the Holy 
Trinit Winchester, of 100 hides. of. land at yl 
Taunton (tantun; Somerset); first-granted by a 
devout queen., augmented by King Ethelwulf atthe 
time of his. de . cimationý and given"privileged status 
by King 

4 
Edward (the Elder) in return for 60 hides 

of land - 30 at'Banwell5 (Eet BANEPILLAN; ýSomerset)j 6 20 at Stoke by Shalbourne (mt, SCEALDEBVRNAIT. STOCE.; 
Somerset), and 10 at Crowcombe?. (Eet CRAPANCVMBE; 
Somers6t) - but recently seized by certain. of King 
Eadgar's predecessorso 

8. With a note that 3*hides 

N 

0 
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of land in Charmouth9 (CEARN; Dorset), and 2-at 
Washford 10 (mt PECETFORDA; Somerset) pertain to 
this estate, 
n. d. (? A. D. 964). LATIN. 

LISTED: Sawyer 825; Finberg, ECW 509; Hart, Codex 14 

EDITED: BCS 1149 

12 MARGINAL NOTES (annotator 1; s-xiii):. Tantun 

(annotator-4, s. xiv ex. ): confirmatio 

a Sic, for 

1. See 119, n. 4.4 Cf. ý29 58,60. 
2. Queen Frithugyth$ wife of King 2thelheard of Wessex, 
... X. 119, nn. 114. 

3- See 117) 128, and 236ý n. 4. 

4. See 62 (20 hides only)$ and 118. 

The 30 hides at Banwell must include the 10 at Compton, 
V. 118. 

6. See 62, n. 1.7- See 118, 

8. Cf. Whitelock, ASWills 4 (Sawyer 1491; A. D. 955 x 958) 
in which Bishop ElfsIge of Winchester bequeathes Taunton to 
the Ring (Eadwig) who had leased it ta. h: im. 

9. See 119, n-3. 
10. The bounds of Washford are given below (20), following 

those of recorded appurtenances of Taunton, but it is 
not mentioned as the subject of any surviving pre-conquest 
grant. It is not named in Domesday Book, perhaps being 
included under Taunton (i, fo. 87v).., 

11. See 26, n-7- 
12. The same annotator also altered the Latin word tantum x-- , Iso great'., in the text of the document to tantun. 
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30; fos. IC7-11; Cod. Wint. I (text). 

and II (rubric) 

RUBRIC (scribe c; s. xii med. ): FREOLS BOC TO'ALRESFORDA. ýý 

TEXT (scribe'a; s. xiii): Diploma (lacki4g bounds, datet 
and witnesses) recording the restoration by King 
Eadgar, at 

' 
the instance of Bishop Ethelwold, to 

the church of SS. Peter, Paul, and the'Holy Trinity,. 
Winchester, of 40 hides*of' land at Alresford' 
(ALRESFORD; Hants); as first granted by King Coen- 
wealh? and confirmed by King Ecgbeorht3 bui-later 
leased by Bishop DendWUlf to'his kinsman Elfred4s 
bought back by Denewulf for 120 mancuses of gold, 
then granted by King Eadred to Elfred's son. 

6 

n. d. (? A*. D. 964). 7 LATIN. 

LISTED: - Sawyer 814; Finbprg, ZCW Ill;, Hart, Codex 15 

2DITEýD: BCS 1150 

a See 26t note a 

1. See 51, n. l. 

3. See 54. 

See Winchester ann.,, s. a. 639; ! QC-- 

See 121 & .. 

5. This redemption is also mentioned in 20; q. v. 

6... Elfred's son may have. been Alfric, the beneficiary of ý2, q. v, 

7o See 26, n. 7. 
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31; fo. 11; Cod-Wint. I (text) 

and II (rubric) 

RUBRIC (scribe c; s-xii med. ): FREOLS BOC TO CLtARAN. 2 

TEXT (scribe a; s. xiil): Diploma (lacking bounds, date, 

. and witnesses)-recording the restoration by King 
Eadgar, at the instance of Bishop 2thelwold, to 
the church of SS. Peter, Paul, and the Holy Trinity, 
Winchester, of 10 hides of, landiHighclere (--t 
CLEARAN; Hants); as previously granted 

2 
by -4ing 

2thelwulf at the time of his decimation, but later 
J 

unjustly taken from the said church. 
n. d. (? A. Do 964). 3 

0- 
LATIN. ' 

LISTED: Sawyer 819;. Finbergq ECW 112; Hart, Codex 16 

EDITED:. BCS 1151 

See 26, note a 

1. See 77, ýn. l. 

2. A grant -of Higholere by Kipg Ethelwulf is not recorded 
elsewhere. For the Decimations, 236, n. 4. 

3- See 26, -n. 7. 

32; fo. 11"v; Plate XIII; Cod-Wint. I (text) 

and II (rubric) 

RUBRIC (scribe c; s-xii med. ): FREOLS-BOC TO VFERANTVNE. ý 

TEXT (scribe a; s. xii Diploma (lacking bounds, date, 

and witnesses) recording the restitution by King 
Eadgar, at the instance of Bishop JEthelwold, to the 

church of SS. Peter, Paul, and the Holy Trinityl- 
Winchester, of 40'hides of land (all in Hants) 
20 at Overton' (Et UFERANTVNE) with appurtenant 

2 woodland at Tadley (Et TADANLEAGE, ), 15'at North 
Waltham3 (Et ýeALTAM-), and 5 at Bradley 4 (Et BRADANLEAGE 
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as previously granted by the king's predecessors. 
5 

n. d. (? A. D. 964) .6 LATIN., 

LISTED: Sawyer 824; 

EDITED: BCS 1152 

-NOTE ON THE CODEX TEXT: The word predecessoribus has 

been omitted (fo.. cf, NOTý sub 'ý 8 

See 26, note a 

1. See 112, n. l. 2. Ibid., n. 2. 

3- Ibid., n-3- 4%' Ibid. , n. 4. 

5. See 112.6. See 26, n. 7. 

Finbergq IECW 113; Hart, Codex 17 

fo. 11 v; Plate XIII; Cod. Wint. 1 tekt) 

and II (rubric) 

'RUBRIC (scribe c; s. xii med. ): F ROLSR BOC TO TICCEBVPN 

TEXT (scribe a; s. xii Diploma (lacking bounds, date, 

and witnesses) recording the restitution by King 

Eadgar, at the instance of Bishop Ethelwold$* to the 

church of SS. Peter, Paul, and the Holy Trinity, 

Winchester, of 60 hides of land (all. in Hants), at 
Tichborne I (eet TICCEBVRNAN), Beauw6rth2 (Rt BEOMBE)v 

and Ovington. 5 (Bet VFINCTVNE); as first granted by 
Lý7 

King Coenwealh. 

n. d. (? -A. D. 964). 5 LATIN. 

LISTED: Sawyer 826; 

EDITED: BCS 1153 

Finberg, ECW 114. -t Hart, Codex 18 
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a Sic, for FREOLS 

b See 26, note a 

1. See 126ab, j n. 1.2. See 125, n. 2. 

3.. 5 hides at Ovington was included in the list of 
appurtenances of Chilcomb, 

. 2.1086 (1ý). It is not 
named in Domesday Book, being presumably included under Chilcomb (i, fo. 41). The identification of EDINTVNE 
EBINTVNE, (ib., fos. 46vj 43v) as Ovingtong mad_eUn_= 
Hants j, pp. 4629 474, is incorrect; thete entries in 
Y-a-ct refer to Yavington in Avington, X. 130, n. 4. 

4. No specific grant of these places by King Coenwealh is 
recorded elsewhere. -All would, however, have beQn 
included within grants of Chilcomb and Alresfdrd, which 
were said, in Winchesterý ann., s. a. 639, -to have been 
made or confirmed by 11-n-g-lCoenwealb. 

5- See 26, n-7- 

ý4; fos 11v-12; Plate XIII; Cod. Wint. II 

ý'RIJBRIC (scribe c; s. xii med. ): FREOLS BOC TO FEARNHAM. bL 

TEXT (scribe c; s. xii med. ): Diploma (lacking bounds, date, 

and witnesses) recording the restitution by King 

Eadgar, at the instance of Bishop Ethelwold, to 

the church of SS. Peterg Paul, and the Holy Trinityq 
Winchester, of 60 hides-of land at Farnham. *' (FEARNHAM;. 

Surrey) and 10 hides at Bentley 2 (Et BEONETLEH; 'Hants); 
3 

as previously granted by the king's predecessors. 
n. d. (? A. D. 964). 4 LATIN. 

LISTED: Sawyer 823; Finberg, ECH 115; Hart, Codek 19 

EDITED: BCS 1154 

----NOTE-ON-THE 
CODEX TEXT: ADELWOLdo (fo. 12,1.12) is 

probably for A@ELWOLdo. 

a See 26, note a 

1,, See 114, n. l. 2. See 116, n. 2. 

3- See 116. 4. See 2 n. 7* 
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ý2; fo. 12; Plate XIII; Cod. Wint. II 

RUBRIC (scribe c; s. xii med. ): FREOLS BOO TO BEADDINCTVNE. 2 

TEXT(scribe c; s. xii med. ): Diploma (lacking bounds, 
datet and witnesses) recording the restitution by 
King Eadgar, at the instance of Bishop Ethelwold, to 

the church of SS. Peter, Paul, and the Holy Trinity, 
Winchester, of 70 hides of , 

land at Beddington I. 

(BEADDINCTVN; Surrey) with appurtenant woodland 
at CYSLESDVN (? Chessington, Surrey)22, Tandridge3 
(TENHRIC; Surrey)j and LAKE4 (LACE; in Horieyv Surrey); 

as previously granted by the king's predecessors. 
5 

n. d. (? A. D. 964). 6 LATIN. '. ' 

LISTED: Sawywý 815; Hart, Codex 20 

EDITED: BCS 11545 

.. NOTE ON THE CODEX TEXT: adelwoldo (fo. 12,1.22) is, 

probably for abelwoldo. 

a See 26, note a 

1. See 188, n. l. 

2. Chessington ib noted in Domesday Book (i, fo. 3J as 
having been appurtenant to Bedding-bon T. R. E. Although 
the first element of the name CYSLESDVN is not identical 
to that in later spellings of Uhessingtbnj the second 
element ig the same (OE dfin; for Chessington, v. 
PN SurreZ, p. 72). It is pZ_ssible that there hý7s been 
a substitution of the first element. Chessington was 
still part of the manor of Beddington in 1545-6, v. 
PRO, aQ2/204/34. 

3. Tandridge was held by Thorbiorn from King Edward T R. E. 
(DB i,. fo. 34v) and is not recorded elsewhere as de- 
pendent on Beddington. 

4. Lakelond in Horley was appurtenant to Beddington in 
1544-57v- PRO, S. C. 2/204/34. Another part of Lake was 
an appurtenant swine pasture of Merstham, Surrey, in 
9472 Y. BLt Cotton MS. Aug. ii. 83'(Sawyer 528 (1)) and 
A. R. Rumbleg 'The Merstham (Surrey) Charter-bounds, 
A. D 

994ý11 
Journal of the English Place-Name Societ 

36 71 p_P_- _Z_, _79. 

5. See 188, n. l. 6. See 26, n-7- 
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36, fo. 12rv; Plate XIII; Cod. Wint. II 

43 

a RUBRIC (scribe c; s. xii med. ): FREOLS BOC TO FERNHAMME. - 

. 
TEXT (scribe c; s. xii med. ): Diploma (lacking bounds, 

date, and witnesses) recording the restitution by 
King Eadgar, at the instance of Bishop Ethelwold, 
to the church of SS. Peter, Paul, and the Holy 
Trinity, Winchesterg of 39 hides of lahd at Fareham 12 

(, eT FEARNHAM; Hants); as was granted in former times. 
n. d. (? A. D. 964)ý LATIN. 

LISTED: Sawyer 822; Finberg, ECW 116; Hart, Codex 21 

EDITED: BCS 1156 

a See 26, note a 
'r, 

----I-. -Fareham belonged to the bishop of Winchester T. R. E. 
and T. R. W., X. DB i, fo. 40v, where it is noted that 
its hidage was reduced from 30 to 20 hides by King 
Edward the Confessor on account of the Vikings. Cf. 16. 

2, No record of any earlier grants of Fareham survive. 

3- See 26, n. 7. 

v fo. 12 Cod. Wint. Il 

RUBRIC (scribe c; s-xii med. ): FREOLS BOC TO WEALTHAM. ýý 

TEXT (scribe c; s-xii med. ): Diploma -(lacking boundsl 
date, and witnesses ) recording the restitution 
by King Eadgar, at the instance of Bishop Ethelwold, 
to the church of SS. Peterg Paul, and the Holy 
Trinity, Winchesterg of 38 hides of land at Bishop's 
Waltham' (YEALTHAM; Hants); which land had been' 

granted by the king's ancestors in exchange for the 
fortiýication (oppidum). called Portchester2- 
(porteceaster; Hants)., 

n. d. (? A. D. 96415 
LATIN. 
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'LISTED: Sawyer 816; Finberg, ECW 117; Hart, Codex 22 

EDITED: BCS 11574 

.a -See 26, note a 

1. See 131, n. l. 2. Ibid., n. 2. 

3- See 26, n-7- 

4. With misreading of XXVIII hides for XXXVIII. 

'38; f o. 1 Cod. Wint. II 

RUBRIC (scribe c s-xii med. ): FREOLS BOC TO TVIFYRDE 
a '7 TO CRAFANLBA 

TEiT (scribe c; s-xii med. ): Diploma (lacking bounds, 

date, and witnesses) recording the restitution 
by Xing Eadgar, atthe instance of"Bishop JEthelwold, 
to the church of SS. Peter, Paul, and the Holy 
Trinity, Winchester, of 64 hides of land-in 8 (si 

- 
C) 

separate places (all in Hants), namely at Twyford 
(TvifyrD ), Crawley 2 (CRAYANLEA), OWslebury3 

Lý7- (OSELBIRIG), Hensting (ILEFESYLTING; in Colden 
Common), Horton5 (HORTVN; in Bishopstake), Bishopstoke 
(SToce)s O4erbourne7_(OTERBVRNA)j CIAlland8- 
(CEOLIGLONDý in Martyr Worthy), Easton9 (easTVN)j 

and Hunton (HVUDETVN); as previously granted by 
the king's predecessors. 

12 
n. d. (? A. D. 964). LATIN. 

LISTED: Sawyer 827; Finberg, ECW 118; Hart, Code 23 

EDITED: BCS 1158 

NOTE ON THE CODEX TEXT: The word predecessoribus has 

been omitted (f o 'up) 
$ qf . 

NOTE sub 32. 
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I See 26, note a 

1. Twyford belonged to the bishop of Winchester T. R. E. 
and T. R. W., ve PB i, fo. 40. 

2. See 1% n. 1. 

3- Owslebury, in Twyford, belonged to the bishop of 
Winchester T. R. E. and T. R. W., v. DB i, fo-40 
(TVIFORDE),,; 

4. Hensting is not named in Domesday Book. 

5. -Horton is not named in Domesday Book, but was probably 
included under Bishopstoke (i, fo. 40). 

6. See 216, n. I. 

7- Otterbourne had been held by Cypping from thd bishop 
of Winchester T. R. E. and was dependent on Chilcomb; 
Ralph of Mortemer appears to have seized it T. R. W., 
X. DB i, fos. 41 (unnamedsub, Chilcomb) ýLg. Cf. 1.5- 

8% Chilland is not named in Domesday Book, but was probably 
included under Martyr. Worthy (i, fo. 41v). 

10. See 110, n. 2. 9. See 148ab, note 10 

. 11. SpQ 110 (Crawley, Hunton).. No record of grants by' 
earl'ier kings relating to the other places named 
have survived. 

12. See 26, n-7- 

39; fos. 1Z-13v; Cod-Wint. II 

RUBRIC-(scribe c; s. xii med. ): FREOLS BOC BE -DARA 
MVNECA FOSTRE OF CILTANCVMBE. R 

TEXT (scribe c;.. s. xii med. ): Diploma (lacking. boundss 
date, and witnesses) recording the restitution 
by King Eadgar to the church of SS. Peteri Paul', 

-and the. Holy. Trinity, Winchester, of lands unjustly 
I taken from the said church, namely, Downton 

(DUNTVN; Wilts. )., Taunton 
2 (TANTVN; Somerset), 

Alresford3 (ALRESFORD; Hants), Highclere 4 (CLEARES; 
Hants), Tichborne*5 (TICCEBURN; Hants), Worthy6 
(VVORDIGb-; Hants), Fonthill BiShop7 (MiTEAL; Wilts. ),. 
Bisho, pstoke b (STOKE; Hants)q and Frensý. amg (jMESHýý; 
Surrey). Also providing-for the government of 
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relations between the bishops and the monks, 
and for the maintenance of the monastic life; 
the food of the monks is to be provided from 
the estate of Chilcomb 10 (CILTANCVMBE; Hants)* 

n. d. (7 A. D. 964). " LATIN. 

LISTED: 'Sawyer, 818; Finberg7 ECW 119; Hart, ýCodex 24 

EDITED: Wharton, Anglia Sacra i,., pp. 218-20 ýfrom the 

other MS., below); Bcs 1159 (from the CodeX) 
I 

MARGINAL NOTES (annotator 2; s. xiii): duplici pastu 
monacho Crum] 

(annotator 3; s. xiii/xiv): Nota. bene 

regatur [si6cl et iterum sapienter 
disponant"; -' 

(annotator 11; s. xv): (i) nota de Canonicis 

secularibus'et de episcopo_eligendo 
(ii) nota de Episcopq 

(iii) Nota 

ANOTHER MS13: (i) London, Lambeth Palacet. MS. 183, fos. 

22-3 (s. xv) 

a See 26, note a 

b Sic, for VVORDIG. 

1. See 40t n. 1. King Eadgar's restorationAs mentioned 
in ýLV; cf. also 26.. 

'2. 
See 119, n. 4. Cf. L91 56,60. 

3- See 51, n. 1.4. Sýb n. 1. 

5. See 126abj note 1.. 

6. Either Headbourne Worthy (, ý. 177, n. 1 or Martyr Worthy 
(y. 180, n. 1 ). 

7e See 130, n. 4.8. See 216, n. 1. 

9. Frensham is not named in Domesday Book, probably being 
included under the bishop of Wincbester's estate of 
Farnham, SUrreyj'(i, fo. 31). It was within the manor 
of Farnham in 1282, X. Reg. Pontis6araj P-389. Sawyer 818 
and. Finberg, ECW 119 identify FERMESHAM as Farnham but 
. y. PNSurr6 '-T--177- 
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10. See 236, n. 2. 

12. 

See 26, n-7i 
Cf- fo. 13,11.1-4 up: Hec eadem monachi communiter 
ad necessarios usus iure possideant perpefim * et 
cum antistitis consilio ac iuuamine bene regant. et 
per Prepositum fratribus cunctis necessarium. 
episcopoque uti regula precepit - cum omni humilitate 
subiectumy' sapienter disponant. 
The int=rlinear gloss of ut (ibid., 1.17) with 
id est sicut was probably7also by this annotatort 
as-were alterations to the punctuation of the text. 

13. Thomas Rudborne's Historia major Wintoniensis which 
quoted (book iit chap. xii) the present documentt 
apparently from, the Codex text but with some interpolation, 

40; fos. 13 v 
-14; COd. Wint. I' 

RUBRIC (scribe b; s. xiil): CARTA REGIS CYNEWALC DE DVNTVNE. 

TEXT (scribe a;. d.. xii Diploma recording the grant by 

King Coenwealh of Wessex to the church of SS. Peter 

and Paul, Winchester$ of 100 hides of land at Downton' 
(DVI\TTVN; Wilts ). 

n. d. 2 LATIN WITH ENGLISH BOUNDS, BOTH*OF DOWNTON 
AND OF BISHOPSTONE3 (of ebbles burnan; Vilts 

LISTED: Sawyer 229; Finberg, ECW 195; Hart% Code 25 

EDITED: KCD 985 

NOTES ON THE CODEX TEXT: burnocn (fo-13vi-fast line) is 
for burnang exst (fo. 14,1.9) fof east, - Lex (fo *. 13vt 
last line) for lea, scexre (fo. 141 1.10) for sceare. 
and aes (ib., 1.6) for aer. 

Dovmton belonged to the bishop of Winchester T. R. E. 
and T. R. W., apart from 2 hides (at Standlynch, VCH Wilts 
iij p. 208) wh ch had býenalienated temp. King Knut, v. 
DB i, fos. 65 1 72,73 - An estate there was bequeathed 
U-y King Eadred to the'Old Minster in 951 X 955, v. Harmer, EHD 21 (Sawyer 1515)- King PoenwealhIs grant 
is noticFd-in Winchester ann., s. a. 639; P; LC (LI 
misreads Dounton as Compton). Cf. 261121LI-H7112SI-190- 

I 
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2. The subscriptions are anachronistic for a grant of 
King Coenwealh (643-72), being of A. D- 793 X 7969 
v. Finberg, ECW 195n. 

3. Bishopstone was the detached upland part of Downton 
Hundred. It is unnamed, but included under Downton, 
in Domesday Book (i, fo. 65v), v. VCH Wilts ii, p. 84. 
Cf. 26 (note 1), ýLl-Lj 123ab, 190. 

41; f o. 14rv; 

RUBRIC (scribe b; s-xii 
1 ): 

DE DVNTVNE. 

Cod. Wint. I 

RESTITUTIO REGIS EGBERHTI 

TEXT (scribe a; s. xii DipýOma recording the restitution 
by King Ecgbeorht of Wessex to the church of SS'. 
ýeter and Paul, Winchester, of . 100 hides of land 

55 at Downt on1 (in duntun; Wilts. ) and 45 at 
Bishopstone 2 (in EBLESBVRNAN; Wilts. ); as first 

granted by King Coenwealh. 5 

Southampton (in omtune; Hants ), A. D. 826. LATIN 

WITH ENGLISH BOUNDS OF EACH PART OF THE ESTATE. 

LISTED: Sawyer 275; Finberg, ECW 199; Hart', Codex 26 

EDITED: BCS 391 

NOTE ON THE CODEX TEXT: - Wlfrardi (fo.. 1479 1.10) is for 

Wlfhardi. 

MARGINAL NOTE (annotator 2; s. xiii): confirmatio ministrorum 

1. See 40t n. l. 

2. See 40, n. 2. 

3- See 40 . 

The present grant is mentioned in 43-4. 
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42; -fos. ly 15; Cod. Wint. I 
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RUBRIC (scribe b; s. xii Pis is Dwra. c. byda landboe 
De eebelstan cyng edni? an gebocode into Dam 
bisceopstole to ealdan mynstre to lofe Imare halgan 
Drynnysse. -7 Dam halgan apostolum petre :7 paule 
s*6 sFA cyneralp cyng hit Eer bydaer in gw'bocode 

''hEefde for his sarla :1 for ellaes his leeodscypes 

gesund fullnessm' 011 

TEXT (scribe L-a 
1): 11 s. xii Diploma recording the restitution, 

by King Ethelstan to the see of Winchester. -of the 
privileged tenure of Downtonl' DVNTVN; Wilts. ); 

as first granted by King'Coenwealh. 2 

A. D. 905 (for 931 X 934)ý LATIN WITH ENGLISH 
BOUNDS, BOTH OF DOWNTON AND Oi BISHOPSTONE 4 ('on 

ebles burnan; Wilts 

LISTED: Sawyer 39i; Finberg, EOW 236; Hart, Codýx 2.7, 

EDITED: BCS 690 

I* See 40, n. l. I-2. See* 40 . 
3. The subscri tions are of A. D. 931 X 934. Ethelstan 

reigned in ý24-39. 

4, See 40, n-3. 

43; fos. 15v-16; Cod. Wint-. 1 

RUBRIC (scribe b; s. xii 
I ): Pis is 8ees landaes boc pet duntune 

8e eadred cyng edniton gee bocadm sanctEe trinitate 

: 7sanctw peetre : j'sanctm paule into ealdan mynstm. 

TEXT (scribe a; s. xii Diploma recording the'restitution 
by King Eadred, at the instance of Bishop Elfheah 
(I) and in honour of the Holy Trinity$ to the church 
of SS. Peter and Paul$ Winchester' of 100 hides 
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of land - 55 at Downton 2 (in DUNTVNE; Wilts. ) and 
45 at Bishopstone3 (in EBLESBVRNAN; Wilts. ); as 
first granted by King Coenwealh4 and confirmed by 
Kings Cynewulf5 and Ecgbeorht6 but later diminished 
by their successors. 

7 

A. D. 948. LATIN WITH ENGLISH BOUNDS OF EACH PART 
OF THE ESTATE. 

LISTED: Sawyer 540 (2); 8 Finbergi ECW 268; Hart, Code 28 

EDITED: Cf. BCS 862 and B. M. Facs. iii, 1.4, from the exemplar 
MS. below. The textual differences betweeii the 

Codex text and the exemplar are shown below in 

Appendix 3, q-v- 

MARGINAL NOTE (annotator 11, s. xv): Confirmatio 

EXEMPLAR MS: BL Cotton Chart, viii. 11 (? s. xi; Sawyer 

540 (1)) 

1. Sic, the grant is made sanctp dei pcclesi2 Wentana 
, cl itate beato Petro aDostoiorum DrincIDI elusaue co 

apostolo Paulo. ob reuerenti4 rinitatis honore. 
Zij. b'hhAUU. eiusdem sedis pontif1cp impeErante. it 
should probably read ... ob reuerentip Trini: Fatis honorem 
consecrate..., as does jj, re-. 7-eing a grant to the 
church of SS. Peter, Paul, and the Holy Trinity. The 
error, copied from the exemplar (BL, -Cotton Char-6-viii, 11; 
+ 43), stems from the use of ob with either the accusative 
or the ablative in ,i Redieval Latin, whereas in 
Classical Latin it t'ook the accusativep v. A Latin 
dictionaýZ edd. C. T. Lewis, C. Short (03Efo'rd 1879, re- 

rinted T)-69)j ý-12ý_? 2-_/ King Eadred's restoration of 
ownton is mentioned -in 44 and is noticed in Winchester ann 

a. 946; P- LC. Cf. also. King Eadr. ed's bequest of land -ast. 
Downton ýj-. -ý401 n. 1 

rr 
0 

2. See 40, n. l. 

3- Ibid., n-3- The present grant is probably that-noticed 
in Winchester ann., s. a. 946,1: 1 and LCI under the name 
Husseburnam, Hug-seburne, in error for-Mblesburnam. 

4. See-40. 



51 

This confirmation by King Cynewulf is also mentioned 
in 44, but is not recorded elsewhere. 

6. See 41 , 
7. Cf which mentions the acquisition by King Edward 

th; E'211-eyr of a lease for life of Downton. 
listeJ as Sawyer 54 0 (3), 

8. The text printed as BCS 
, 

863, andlis in fact the bounds 
from 43 and does not exist independently* 

9i, See below$ Appendix 2, +43. 0 

6 44; fos. 16-17; Cod-Wint-I 

RUBRIC, (s cribe b; S. Xii Pis is Dabs landes boc et duntune 

be aebelreed cyn-. Yg edidran gebooodw sanýtaa Trinitati 

Dwtre paulT. into w1dan mynstran. sanctee 1 

TEXT (scribe a; s-xii Diploma recording the restoration 
by King Ethelred (Unrmd), at the instance of Bishop 

Elfheah (II) to the Holy Trinity and the church of 

SS. Peter and Paul, Winchester, of 100 hides of 
land - 55 at Downton I (et DUNTUNE; Wilts. ) and 

45 at Bishopstone 
2 (et eblesburnaný, Wilts. ); 

4 
as 

first granted by. Kings Coenwealb? and Cyneuruif , 
re-granted by King Eegbeorht?. restored by Kings 

Eadred 
6 

aiýd Eadgar7, but unjustly oeized*by himself 

in his youth. 
Done at Calne (et calnD; Wilts. ) and confirmed at 
Wantage ( yanetincg; Berks. ), A. D. 997. 

LATIN WITH ENGLISH BOUNDS OF EACH PART 

OF THE ESTATE. 

LISTED: Sawyer 891-, 
; 

Finberg, ECW 329; '.. Hart, Code 29 

EDITED: KCD 698 

MARGINAL NOTE (snnotatwý 3; s. xiii/xiv): Nota de nominibus. 
Regum. 



See 40, n. l. The present grant is noticed in 
Wincii-ester ann., s. a. 979. 

2. See 40, n-3.3- See 40. 

4. See 43, n-5- -5! See 41. 

See Lý, and cf. King Eadred's bequest of land at 
Downton (y. 40, n. l,, ). 

See 26, ý2. 

fo-17rv; coa. Wint. I 
1 RUBRIC (scribe b;. s-xii ) Pis is bara v'. hyda boc. aet 

EbblesbwNa Dw Edti cyng geebocodm eulfrycaa his 
a begnm on-ece- yrfa! 

52 

S. xiii TMET (scribe a, ): Diploma recording the grant by 

King Eadwig to Wulfric, one of his Proceress of 
5 hides of land ot. EBLESBVRNAN. (? part Odstock, Wilts). 

2 
A. D. 956. LATIN WITH ENGLISH BOUNDS $ AND NOTE, 
IN ENGLISH, CONCERNING COMON MEADOWLAND NEAR 

2 01 HOMINGTON (tib humming tun; Wilts). 
j 

LISTED: Sawyer 635; Finberg, ECW 279; Hart, Codex 30ý 

EDITED: BCS 962 

a e- altered from o- 

1. Odstock borders Homington, as-sugges. ted by the location 
of the meadowland, and is on the river Ebble. The 

#0 boundary-point on ba greatan die also occurs in 47 
7- -(on 8a greatan die), which -p-r-oBably relates to Stratford 

Tony, and in 49 k'o8ba greatan die), i4hich probably con- 
cerns Coombe Bissett. The die was the earthwork, marked 
on the I" O. S. as Grim's Dit-FF-(SU 051220 to 127236)t 
which the modern county boundary, between Hampshire and 
Wiltshire., follows here. The present grant may relate 
only to the western part of Odstock, which in 928 (1393, 
q. v. ) and T. R. E. (DB i, fo,? 3v) was assessed-at 12 Miles. 
There is no record7of Winchester Cathedral having ever 
owned Odstock in the medieval period. On documents in 
the Codex relatin to such alien estatebt v. above, Part 
B, section 3,, a(ii 

2-o See preceding note. 
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46; foso' 17V-18; Cod. Wi'nt. 3: 

RUBRIC (scribe b; s. xii Pis is bara&v. hyda b6c. cetEbles- 

burnan be Eadred cng gebocode elf sige on ecm yrfm. -a 

TEXT (scribe a; s-xii Diploma recording the grant by 
King Eadred to Elfsige, his fidelis homo, of 5 hides 

of land et EBLESBVRNAN (? Fifield Bavant, Wilts)ý, 
A. D. 947. LATIN WITH ENGLISH BOUNDS. 

LISTED: ' Sawyer 522;, Finberg, E& 265; 

EDITED: BCS 832 

0 

yr- a. ltered from yf- 

Hart, Codexl3l 

1. Fifield Bavant is not recorded as a Winchester cathedral 
estate in the medieval period. 1i 
On documents in the Codex relating to such alien estates$ 
v. above, Part B, section 3, a(ii). l 
'Oeveral of the boundary-points also occur in 48, q. v. 

47;, fos. 18-19; Cod. Wint. 1 

RUBRIC (scribe b; s. xii 
1 

-Dis is Dara -v- hyda boc 

Eblesburnan be mbelrvd cyning gebocodw mlfgare his 

begne on ecee ý2f e. 
_ 

TEXT (scribe a; s.. xii 14loma recording the grant by 

King Ethelred (Unreed) to Elfgar, his fidelis minister, 

of 5 hides of land at EBBILESBVRNE"(? Stratford Tony, 

Wilts )ý 

A. D. 986. LATIN WITH ENGLISH BOUNDS, 

LISTED: Sawyer 861; Finberg, F. CW 320; Hart, Codex 32 

EDITED%. KOD 655 
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Stratford Tony is not recorded as a Winchester 
cathedral estate in the medieval period. On'documents in 
the Codex relating to such alien estates, v. above, 
Part-r-Isection 3ja(ii). The bounds givFn here differ,, 
almost completely from those in 45-6,48, but some of 
those in 47 also occur in 40,42-4 Tf3iý`Hhopstone) and 

AN Coombe Bipsett). -The f3,. -nal-bolidary-point(. stretfor I does not appear to be at the site of the village of 
Stratford Tony but is more likely-at the north-west 
corner of the parish. The point on 8a greatan dic 
probably refers to a part of the eartlawork GrIm's Pit'ch 
fUrther west than those in either 45 or L2; cf. 45, n. l. 

rv ýLS; fo. 19 Cod. Wint. I 

RUBRIC (scribe b; s-xii Pis is Dara v. hyd6L boc wt 
eblesburnan be ead? ig cyng gebocode m1frice his pw+-, ne 
6nR---e-c-e'-yvrf e. 

TEXT-(scribe a, -. ' s'-xii Diploma recording the grant 

.. by King Eadwig to Elfrics his fidelis minister$ 
0 

of 5 hides of . land et. EBLESBVRNAN (? Fifield Bavant2 

Wilts 
A. D. 957- LATIN WITH ENGLISH BOUNDS. ' 

., I LISTED: Sawyer 640; Finberg., ECW 287; Hart, Code 33 

EDITED: BOS 1004 

NOTE ON THE CODEX TEXT: the designation of pelfheah as, 
dux (fo. 19,1-5 up) is probably in.. error for minister, 
v. Robertson ASChartersq P-338-. 

1. See 469 n. I* 

49; fos. 19v-20; Cod. Wint;. I 

RUBRIC (se ribe b; -s. xiil): -Pis is bara y. hyda boc eet 
eblesburnan bw Eadgar cyning gmbocodw byrhsiwý- 
his bmgne on ecm 'yrfee.. 

I 
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TEXT (scribe a; s. xii Diploma recording the grant 
by King Eadgar to Beornsige (BYRNSIge), his minister, 
of 5 hides of land wt EBLESBVRNAN (? Coombe Bissett, 
Wilts )ý -\, 

A. D. 961. LATIN WITH ENGLISH BOUNDS, AND NOTE, IN 
ENGLISH9 OF THE GIFT OF. 2 WAGON-JOURNEYS FOR WOOD- 
CUTTING AT clwtinc (lost,? Hants). 

2 

LISTED: 'Sawyer 696; Finbergq ECW 292; Hart, Code 34' 

EDITED: BCS 1071 

a Sic, probably for byrnsi cf. sub TEXT 

1. Some of the points in the bounds also occur in 47 
(? Stratford Tony), but in reverse order. For 8a greatan die 
V,. 45, n. 1. Copmbe Bissett isnot recorded as a-V17-n-a-cFe-ster 
-Fat7edral estate in Domesday Book. The bishop of 
Winchester ovmed one third of a knight's fief at Combe, 

., 
but thi 

... 
Wilts. in 1300 (Cal Inq PM Edward I 20-8, 'no. 632) Is 
tenure, if in fact at Coombe Bissett, may have been 
coincidental. On documents in the Codex relatih to 
alien estates, X. above, Part B. se-d-tir-o-n 3, a(U5. 

2, Cleatinc is probably to be identified with the lost 
ýýin es (DB i, fos. 44VI 46) in Fordingbridge Hundredq 
Hants, adjacent to Coombe Bissett.. Woodland there was 
said to be inutilis T. R. W. (ibid., fo. 46). 

6 50; fo-20 rv ; Cod. Wint. I "' 

RUBRIC (scribe b; s. xiil): Donum et restitutio siue 
confirmatio regis Eadwardi de Alresforda ad uetus 
cenobium. 

TEXT (scribe a; s. xii Diploma recording the restitution 
by King Edward (the Elder) to Bishop Frith-Listan of 
Winchester$ at his request, of 40 hides of land at I 
Alresford (ALRESford; Hants); as first granted to 
the church of SS. Peter and Paul (Winchester)l b 

2 Kings Coenwealh (CENWAM2), Ine, and Ecgbeorhtj 
5 later forfeited through the debauchery of a lessee, 
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but bought, back by Bishop. Denewulf .6 Bishop 
Frithustan and his successors are forbidden 
henceforward to lease church estates to laymen* 
A. D. 909. LATIN* 

LISTED: Sawyer 375; Finbergt EOW 41; Hartt Codex 35 

EDITED: BCS 623 

MARGINAL NOTE (annotator 9; s. xv): Nota bene do accomodacione 
bonorum ecclesie 

a Sic, for CENWALh; cf. 28, NbTE 

1. See 51, n. I. 

2. See Winchester'ann., s. a. 639; LC. 

3. - See 51.4. See ý4. 

5- The lessee referred to may have been Elfred, the'' 
beneficiary of 121, q. v. 

G.. This redemption is also mentioned in 30, q. v. 

51; fos. 26v-21; Cod. Wint. 1 

RUBRIC (scribe b; s. xii Donum Ine regis de Alresforda, 

ad uetus cenobium. 

TEXT (scribe a; s-xii Diploma. recording'the restitution 
by King Ine (of Wessex) to the church of SS. Peter, 

Paul, and the Holy Trinity% Winchester, of. 40 hides 

of land at Alresford I (ALRESford,; - -Hants); as first 
z 

granted by King Coenwealh. 
A. D. 701 .3 LATIN WITH ENGLISH BOUNDS. 

LISTED: 
EDITED: 
NOTE ON- 

is 

Sawyer 242; ýihberg, ECW 2;. Hart, Codex 36 
BGS 102 

THE CODEX TEXT: The name of the donor INE (foi26v, l-7up, 

an alteration-, it is written over an erasure 
CUTHRED ; cf. belowt n-3)- 
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1. Alresford belonged to the bishop of Winchester 
T. R. E. and T. R. W., y. DB i, fo. 40. Cf. 16, ý09 ý29 

, 
ýQj 2-41 121. King 1-ne's grant is men7t-ioned 
in ý9ý. - 

2. See Winchester ann., s. a. 639; P; LC. 

3* This date is in conflict with the subscription of 
Bishop Daniel (of Winchester, ? 05-4-4). The 
subscription of King Cuthred (of Wessex, 740-56) should 
not appear, either in 701 or in company with that of 
King Ine (cf. NOTE ON THE CODEX TEXT, abbve). 
The indiction given (14) i-s-, 'However, correct for 701. 

I 
52; fo. 21rv; Cod. Wint. I 

RUBRIC (scribe b; P-xii 
I ): -Dis is bara xl. hyda boc wt 

Alresforda 8e Edrig cynig gabocodw w1frice his 
,a Paegne on ece yrfE6-- 

TEXT (scribe a; s: xii'): Diploma recording the grant by 
King Eadwig to Elfric his faniliarissimus fideli6l 
of 40 hides of land at Alresford2 (ET Alresforda; 
Hant s). 4 
A. D. 956- LATIN WITH ENGLISH BOUNDS. 

LISTED: Sawyer 589; Finberg, ECH 79; Hartq Code 37 

EDITED. - BCS 938 

.a Zr-* altered from yf- 

1, Elfric was possibly the son of Elfred, who was the 
beneficiary of 121 and a kinsman of Bishop Denewulf of 
Winchester (v- L07. King Eadred (gL16-55) is said in ýO 
to have granVed Alresford to Elfred's son. 

2. See 51, n. l. 
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a; f os. 21'7- 22; ' Cod. Wint. I 

RUBRIC (scribe'b; s. xii TERMINI ALRESFORDe 

TEXT (scribe a; s. xii Bounds of Alresford (to alresforda-, 
\ 

Hants). 

n. d. ENGLISH. - 

--MSTf: b: Sawyer 1557; Hart, Codex 38 

EDITED: BCS 939 

See 51, 

ý4; fo. 22; Cod. Wint. I 

RUBRIC (scribe b; s. xii RENOUATIO REGIS EGBERHTI DE 

ALRESFORDA 

TEXT-(scribe a; s-xii Diploma recording the restitution 
by King Ecgbeorht to. the church of SS. Peter, Paul, 

and the Ho ly 
I 

Trinity, Winchester, of 40 hides of land 

at Alresford (Alresford; Hants); as first granted 
by King Coenwealh. 

n. d. (? i. De 825-6)P' LATIN WITH ENOZISH BOUNDS. 

LISTED: Sawyer 284; Finberg, ECW 14; Hart, Code 39 

EDITED: BCS 398 

MARGINAL NOTE (annotator 2; s, xiii): Pro, ministris altar' 

1. See 51, n. 1, King Eegbeorht's grant is mentioned in 
30 aEa-50- 

2. See Winchester ann., -s. a. 639; P; LC* 

3. The witness6s are the same'as those in 149, q. v., note 2. 
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fo. 227; Cod-Wint;. I 

RUBRIC (scribe b; s. xii -Dis is bara feo? er'hyda boc 
oet pibiglea be Eadpig cyng gmbocode alfpoldee 
his ýegme on ece yrf 

TEXT (scribe a; s. xiil): Diploma recording the grant 
by King Eadwig to Elfweald, his fidelis-minister, 
of 4 hides of land at Withi6l Flore (Eet pibicLea; 
Somerset). 
A. D. 956. LATIN WITH ENGLISH BOUNDS. 

LISTED: Sawyer 596; Pinberg, ECW 473; Hart, Codex 40 

EDITED: BCS 960 

NOVS ON THE CODEX. TEXT: ActU (fo. 22 v11.16 up) is for 
Acta est, I. ýdie (ib. ) for Indiatione,, ana' tocf nulfes 
(ib., 1.16) for to cynulfes. 

See 119, n. 2. 

56; fos. 22V-23v; Cod. Wint. l. 

RUBRIC (scribe b; -s. xii Pis is seo boc bw abbelstan 

1. cyng geebocodee fryaestane bisceope to eibiglea 

.: 
7to cearnDis syndon tantunes-land " 

TEXT (scribe a; s. xiil): Diploma recording the restitution 
by King Ethelstan, for Bi-shop Frithustan of Winchester, 
of the privileges of the church of 8S. Peter. and' 
Paul, Winchýsterj as granted by-King Ethelh . eard 

I 

Also restituting 4 hides of land for swine pasture 
at-Withiel Florey 2-, 

pi6iglea; Somerset) and 3 hides 
3 

of land for salt production at Charmouth (ceam; 
Dorset); which 7 hides had been forfeited for felony 
and were granted by King Rthelheard, at the request 
of his wife Queen'Frithugythý as appurtenances to 
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the estate of Taunton5 (tantun; Somerset). which 
is now in the possession of the see of Winchester. 
A. D, 938ý LATIN WITH ENGLISH BOUNDS9 BOTH OF 

WITHIEL FLOREY AND OF CHARMOUTH& 

LISTED: Sawyer 443(2); Finberg, ECW 438; Hart, Codex 41 

EDITED: Cf. BOS 727 and B. M. Facs. iii, 6, fro* the exemplar 
MS, below. The textual differences between the' 
Codex text and the exempýar are shown below in 
Appendix 39 q-v- 

MARGINAL NOTE (annotator 2; s. xiii): Nota pro ministris de 

pasquis pecorum et sal... et ... Co... 

PLJ4R MS: BLj Cotton Chart. viii. ' 17 (? S-xi; Sawyer 
4430 ))7, 

Presumably in relation to the tenure of Tauntong Somerset, 
cf. 119. 

2. See 1199 n. 2.. 3- Ibid., n-3- 

4. Ibid, nn. 1,4.5. Ibid., n. 4. 

6, This date is impossible for the appearance of Bishop 
Frithustan, who died in 932 or 933, v- O'Donovan, 
'Episcopal dates1q part ii, pp. 109"Z11. The present 
document is also (mis)dated in g-! ýo anno'bellum. factum. 
est. in loco qui bruninga feld dicitur ubi anglis 
uictoria data est de caelool a reference to the battle 
of. Br-unan urh (A. D. 957). It was apparenily a Winchester 
tradition, in the twelfth century, to misdate this battle 
to the year 938. The presence of this same error in 
the exemplar (+56; y. below, Appendix 2), which has been 
dated to the eleventh century, provides yet earlier 
evidence for the error. See further'9 A. Campbell., 
The battle of Brunanburh (1938), p. 47, n-3; pp. 63-4; 
Appendix IV, A. 2. NoteHowever that the charter evidence 
has been redated since Campbeli wrote;. Cf., below, 228. 

7. See below, Appendix ýq +ý6. 
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fos. 23Y-24; Cod. Wint. 1 

RUBRIC (scribe b; s. xiil): Pis is Dms landes boc wt tantune 

8e Eadred cing edni? oh, gwbocode sanctm Trinitatm 

sanctm petrw paulm in to ealdan m7nst 

TEXT (scribe a; s-xii Diploma recording the restitution 

by King Eadredt at the instance of Bishop Elfheah (I), 

to the church of SS. Peter and Paul, Wihchester, 

of 1.30 hides of land at Tauntonl (TANT Somerset); 

as first granted by Queen Frithugyth to the Holy 
2 

Trinity and SS. Peter and Paul , augmented ýy King 

Ethelwuifý and later 'restored by King Edward (the 

Elder) with privileges bought from him by Bishop 

Denewulf for 60 hides of land-in four different places*4-* 

A. D. 947- LATIN. 

LISTED: Sawyer 5ý1; Finberg, ECW 459; -Hart, Codex 42 

EbITED.: BCS 831. 

I 

See 119, n. 4.2. Ibid. t nn. 1,4. 

See M, 128. 

See 62 (relating to the 20'hides at Stoke by Shalbourne 
onlyýj and 118,. 

58;, fos. 24-5;. Cod. Wint. 1 

RUBRIC (scribe b; s. xiil): Eadgares cyningees, freols boc 

to tantunw. 

TEXT (scribe a; 's. xiil): Declaration rec*brding the re- 

stitution by King Eadgar, in honour of the Holy Trinity 

and SS. Peter and Paul, to the cathedral church 
I 

of 
Winchester, of the privileged tenure of Taunton 
(TANTVNES2 libertatem$ tantunes freols; So*merset); 

2 
as first granted by King Edward (the Elder , and 
later restored to Bishop Elfheah(I) by the king's 
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3 
predecessors. Further recording that Bishop 

Ethelwola gave 200 mancuses of gold and a silver 

cup weighing five pounds 
4 

to King Eadgars and 
50 mancuses of gold to Queen Elfthryth, 

5 for this 

confirmation of privileges, as in former times 

King Edward (the Elder) had been given 60 hides 
6 

of land for their concession - 10 hides at 
Crowcombe? (et crawancumbel wt craýancumbe;. 

a .0 Somerset), 10 at Compton 
9 

(eet cumbtune 
' 
; Zomerset).. 

20 at. Stoke by Shalbourne (scealdeburnan stoce; 
Wilts. ), and 20 at Banwell 

10- (eet bananwyl-le, 

aet bananeille; Somerset) - some of which lands 

were given by King Edward to the community at 

Cheddar" (on ceoPrej wt ceoDre; Somerset) in 

exchange for land at'Carhamýto 
ý12 (carintum; eat 

carintune; Somerset). 

Cheddar Cuet ceoDre; Somerset), A. D. 978 (? for. 968). 13 

14 
LATIN AND ENGLISH VERSIONS WITH LATIN SUBSCRIPTIONS. 

=STED: Sawyer 806 (1.2); Fiýberg, ECW 510; Hart$ code 43 

EDITED: BGS, 1219-20; Robertson, ASCharters 45 (English 

version, and witness-list) 

TRANSLATED: Robertson, ibid-. -(English version) 

NOTE ON THE CODEX TEXT: - ciýurgednesse, "(fo. 24 v11.12 up) 
is for a? urgednesse. See also below, note a. ' 

a Sicq the genitive OE form in the Latin version perhaps being 
Fopied from the English version which may hence have been 

C 2. See L ýýraf ted f irst' 
1. See 119, n. 4. Cf. 2913ý% ; 2. Cf 2Z, note a' 
3- See 57, King Eadred's restitution at the instance of 

Bishop 21fheah. 

4. -. The Latin version is ambiguous about"whether the cup 
was given to King Eadgar or to Queen 21fthryth, but 
in the English version (and in 60 below) it was clearly 
given to Eadgar. 

5. Queen Flfthryth later gave testimony about a transaction, 
regarding one of Taunton's dependencies, which occurred 
at this time, v. 61. 

6. Cf. 62 (relating to, Stoke by Shalbourne'only), and 118. 

7- See 118, n. 2. 

I 
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8. Ibid., n-3- 9. See 62. 

10. See 118, n. 4. 

11. Note that the present document was dated. at Cheddar. 
Thd community there, the estate at Carhampton, and 
King Edward the Elder, are all named. in association 
in King Elfred's will (Harmer, EHD 11, cf. ibid., p. 96; 
Sawyer 1507)- 

12. See preceding note. 
13. The document is also dated in, the tenth year of Eadgar's 

reign (959-75). which is consistent with 968-9. The 
datable subscriptions are of A. D. 964 X-970- 

14. The English version has many linguistic variant's. to 60, 

59; fo. 25rv; Cod. Win't. I' 

RUBRIC (scribe b; S-Xii )go 
a 
-D is is bwra feoewr hyda bOc 

wt eibiglea bm Eagar- cyng bmf8 gebo; od-l! cenulfe 
on ece yrf 

TEXT (scribe, a; s. xiil): Diploma recording the grant by 
King Eadgar to Coenwulf, his fidelis homo, of 
hides of land at Withiel Florey'( mt ýibiglea;, 
Somerset). 
A. D. 961. LATIN WITH ENGLISH BOUNDS. 

LISTED: Sawyer 697(2); Pinberg, ECW 484;, Hart, Codex 44 

EDITED: Cf. BCS 1072 and B. M. Facs. ivq11, from the exemplar 
MS., below. The textual differences between the 
Codex text and the exemplar are shown below in 
Appendix 3, q-v- 

22 T, A KS: BL9 Harl. Chart. 43 C. 2 (s. x Sawyer 6970)) 

ANOTHER MS: BL, *Harl. --MS- 596i lo. 16rv (s. xvii; Sawyer 697(3)) 

a Sic, for Eadgar b Altered from gebocode 
1. See 119, n. 2.2. See below, Appendix 2, 

1.59. 
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60; fos. 2ýv-26; Cd. Wint. 1 

RUBRIC (scribe b; s. xii Libertas tantonie ab Edga: ro 

rege renouata 7 confirmata. 
I 

TEXT (scribe a; s. xii 
I ): Vernacular record of the restit- 

ution re corded in 58, q. v. 
Cheddar (wt ceodre; Somerset), A. D. 978 (? for 968). 

2 
ENGLISH WITH IATIN SUBSCRIPTIONS. 

LISTED: Sawyer 806(3); Finberg, ECH 510; Hart, ' b-odex 43 

-EDITED: ECS 1220 

MARGINAL NOTE (annotator 5s S-xiv): dwher 

1, As abavet 58, n-13- 

2. The present document has many linguistic variants to 
the English version of 58, 

61;, fo. 26rv; Cod. *Wint. I 

NO RUBRIC 
1 

-TEXT (scribe a; s. xii Declarationt in the form of a 
letter addressed to Alfric, archbishop'of Capterbury, 

and Ealdorman Ethelweard, 2 
recording the testimony 

34 
of J91fthryth about an estate at Ruishton (risctun; 

Somerset), as follows - at the time of King Eadgar's 

restorationt to Bishop 2thelwold and the see of Win- 

chestert of the. privileged tenure of Taunton5 (TANTVN; 

Somerset), a certain Leofric and his wife Wulfgyth 

a kinswoman offilfthryth, had been granted, at the 
instance of Elfthrýyth and of Leofric's sister Elfswith, 
ý life tenure of Ru'ishton by Bishop Ethelwold, with ' 
reversion to Taunton, in exchange for Leofric's title- 
deed to'Ruishton 6; the allegation that Leofric's 
title-deed was taken from him by force by Bishop 
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Ethelwold and Alfthryth is denied. 
*I 

n. d. (A. D. 995 X 100217 ENGLISH. 

LISTED: S&wyer 1242; Finberg, Ec--w 523; Hart, 
Codex 45 

EDITED AND TRANSLATED: Haxmer, ASWrits 108 

NOTE ON THE CODEX TEXT: mine (fo,. 26y, 1.4.. ) is for nume 

The declaration was perhaps made in connection with 
a lawsuit heard aý, Canterbury in the presence'of the 
archbishop, X. P. Chaplais, 'The Anglo-Saxon chancery, 
from the diploma to the writ', Journal of the Society 
of Archivists iii (1965-9), P., 75--_ 

2. Ealdorman of the Western Provinces and probably the 
chronicler of-that name, v. Hamer, ASWrits, P-555. 
See als. o 185, n. 9 and Iýr, n. 11. 

3- Widow of King Eadgar$ v. Harmer, ASWritsq P-551.. 
Cf... ý89 60, in which sHe is said to have received a 

G_ payment in connection with confirmation of the privileged, 
tenure of Taunton* 

4. See 128t n. 1. 

5- See n. 4. Cf. 39,58,60. 

6. This title-deed has not survived. 

7. For the date, Hamer, ASWrits, P-524. 

62; fos. 2J-27; Cod. Wint. I 

RUBRIC (scribe b; s. xiil): Commutatio. facta Eet'Stoce be 

scealdeburnan_pro libertate tantonie a Deneývlfo 
Edwardo regi'ý 

TEXT (scribe 2; s-xii Diploma recording the grant by 
Bishop Denewulf. and the community (familia) at 
Winchester to-King Edward (the 

1 
Elder)*of 20 hides 

of land at Stoke by. Shalbourne (etIt, ' stoce*iuxta 
scealdeburnan?; Wilts. ); in exchange for privileges 
for the monastery at Taunton2 ( TANTVN;, Somerset'). 
Bickleigh (Bicanleag; Devon)ý A. D. 904. LATIN. 
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LISTED: Sawyer 1286; Pinberg, ECW 225; Harb, Codex 46 

EDITED: BCS 611 

NOTES ON THE COD TEXT: The designation of b hnelm (fo. 2ý91*j 

as dux is probably in error for abbas (or OE abbod), $ 
and those of Pithbord and Deormod (ib. 111.2i5) are' 
probably for minister; cf. those in UP)- 

a rege, last e subpuncted, i overline 

1, Stoke by Shalbourne may be represented by Stokke House 

. in Bedwyn, v. VCH Wilts iiq P-87- It is not separately 
entered in 15om_e`sffa_yBook- *Cf. following note. -. 

2* The present exchange (with 40 hides elsewhere) is 
mentioned in ? 21ý2-8960t none of whichhowever,, mention 
the monastery at Taunton, but take the privileges to 
have been associated solely with thetenure"of the estate 

., 
there. Cf. also 118. 

63; fo. 27m; Cod. Wint. I 

RUBRIC (scribe b; b-xii -Dis is DeA boc be Dam b 
pe rihtan4 
A be ligal) into tantunw. CYROGRAPHVM* 

TEXT (scribe 2; s-xii Declaration recording the fiscal 

and legal dues' owed in A. D. 1066 (on bam timan be 

EADYerD cing ? es cucu -7 dead) 2 to Taunton5 (into 

TANTVNE; Somerset) b Its dependencies (all in Somerset), 

namely-from Nynehead (xt nigon hiaon), Oake5 

Tolland6 (of ta alande)q Upper and Lower Cheddon 

Fitzpaine7 (of tpam cedenon 
, 
)q Ford 1-(of ea forda;, in 

9( Norton Fitzwarren)q Hele- wt hele), 5 hides at 
10 Bagborough (eet bagga beorgan), Lydeard St. Lawrence 

(of lidigerde), hylle 12 (Hill Farrance or Bishop's 
13 Hý11). and lYahides at'Rich's and Treble's Holford 

(mt team'holaforda). 
14 

n. d. (A. D. 1066 X 1086). ENGLISH. 
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EDITED: Robertson, ASCharters, Appendix ig 4, 
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NOTE ON THE CODEX TEXT: hiýerc (fo. 2? ýV, 1.1) is for hipesc.. 
T- J- 

a Sic, for seo' b Dem altered to Dam 

c Sic, for ge rihtan 

1. Those mentioned are - attendance at moot, borough-rights, 
cyricsceatt, foresteall, fyrdw e r1thbj . e,. hamsocn, 
hearth-penny, hundred-penny, handfangenettieol:,, ;E =e ordeal 
and tithing. On these, see Robertson, ASCharters, 

i., pp. 485-7 and Harmer ASWrits, pp. 73-85- Of- _fo. 8? ýv. 

2. The Latin equivalent of this phrase (die qua rex. 
Edwardus. fuit vivus et mor, tuus) occurs as a recurrent 
formula in the Exon Domesday in places where T. R. E. was 
used in the Exchequer volume, y. DB iv, p. xiv. 

3- See 119, n. 4.4. See 65, n-3. - 

. 5,6. Oake and Tolland are listed in Domesday Book (i, fo. 8 
as dependencies of the bishop of Winchester's manor of 
Tal ýinton. 

7- Upper and Lower Cheddon Fitzpaine are similarly listed, 
ibid. Cf. Hestercombe in 65. 

8,9. Ford and Hele are similarly listed in Domesday Bookq 
Cf. 10,11. 

10-13. Bagboroughq Lydeard St. Lawrence, hylle and Holford 
are similarly listed in Domesday Book9l-oc-cit. 

14. For the dateg*v. Robertsoný ASCharters, p. 485. 

64; -fo-27 
v Cod. Wint. I 

RUBRIC (scribe b; s. xii -Dis saand ba engliscan land 

gmmere t6 tantunEe a 

TEXT (scribe a; s. xii Bounds of land at Ruishton' 

TO PISCTUNE; Some rpet). 
n. d. ENGLISH. 

LISTED: Sawyer 352(l); Hart, Code 47 

EDITED: Turnerl 'Some Old English passages' I 
A 
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a This rkibric was perhaps copied from the heading to 
a file consisting of the e: kemplars of 64-70. 

1. See 128, n. I. 

v 65; fo. 27 Cod. Wint. I 

*NO RUBRId' 

TEXT (scribe a; s. xii Memorandum concerning the leasing 

of estates (in Somerset) dependent upon Taunton 
2 

(into TANTVNE;. Somerset), as follows 
the estate at Nynehead3 (wt nigon hidum) was 

4 
leased to Wulfhere Cidding for a term of three lives, 

in 3ýeturn for a paymený of 20 shillings ayear-to 
Taunton and the loyalty of the successive tenants to 

the current. lord of the church (Deet hy fuligdon Lm 
8e 8onne 6ere cyricean-hlaford pmr6)-; 

the estates at Stoke St. M. ýry-5 (wt stoce) and 
Ruishton 6 (eet rysctune 

,) 
were granted by Bishop Esne 

7 

to his kinsman Deorheah and kinswoman Denethryth., in 

return for, a food rent; 
be (Ept heg steald cumbe; the estate at Hestercom, 

8 

in Cheddon Fitzpaine) was granted by Bishop Esne to 
--his kinsman Wynsigein return for the dues ow. ed, 

; 
to 

Taunton. 
10 

0. 
n. d. (c. A. D. 900). ENGLISH. 

LISTED: Sawyer'1819; Finberg, ECW 417-19 Hart,. Codex 48 

EDITED: Turnerg 'Some Old English passages' 2 

See 64t note 2. See 119, n. 4. 

Nynehead is listed in Domesday Book (ijfo-8ýv) as an 
appurtenance of thebishop of Winchester's manor of 
Taunton. Cf. 63, n. 4. 

4, Wulfhere Cidding occureas a witness to 123bt probably 
of A. D. 902. 

See 1289 n. 2.6. ' lbid, n. l. 
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7- Bishop Esne occurs as a beneficiary of King Alfred's' 
surviving will (Harmer, EHD 11; Sawyer 1507), but is 
otherwise un1mown. Turngr_q 'Some Old English passages', 
p. 123s suggests that he may have been a suffrdgan in the,, 

-diocese of Winchester or in that of Sherborne. 

8. In Cheddon Fitzpaineý cf. 639 n. 7. 

9. See aboven-7* 10. Cf* 63, n. 7. 

11. Dated by the occurrence of Wulfhere Cidding and of 
Bishop Esne (v. above, notes 497), v. Turner, 'Some 
Old English passages', p. 123--' 

66; fo. 2? ýv; Cod. Wint. I 

NO RUBRIC 
2 

TEXT (scribe a; -s. xii Bounds of 'land at Kingston 
(to cincgtune; near Taunton, Somerset). 

n. d. ENGLISH. 

tISTED: Sawyer 1571; Finberg, ECW 547; Hartq Code 49 

EDITED: Turnerg 'Some Old English passages' 

1. See 64, note a 

Kingston is not named in Domesday Book, but wasý probably 
included under the bishop of Winchester's-manor of 
Taunton (ij fo. 87v). 

-fos. 2ýV-28; Cod. Wint. I 

RUBRIC'(scribe b; s-xii To TaNTUNm 

TEXT (scribe a; 8. xiil): Bounds of the estate of Taunton 2 

(Somersibt). 

n. d. 3 ENGLISH. 

LISTED: Sawyer 311(2)ý Finberg, ECW 410; Hart, Code 50 

EDITED: Turner, 'Some Old English passages' 4 
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MARGINAL NOTE (annotator 14,? John Chase; s. xvii):, this 
description is also in latyne. fol. 57_where 
this note is. 

1. Cf. also, 64, n. 1. 

2. See 119, n. 4. 

3. There is no reason, however.. to connect (as, in Sawyer) the 
present document with King Rthelwulf's grant of Taupton 
(117 Sawyer 3110)). 

4. See 117, MARGINAL NOTE. The medieval foliatioh is 
referred to here; on this, X. Part At section 1p. 

681 fo. 28; Cod. Wint. I 

RUBRI-C (scribe b; sexii, To ýibiclea. 
2 EXT (scribe a; s-xii Bounds bf land at Withiel Florey 

Somerset). 

n. d. 3 ENGLISH. 

LISTED:. Sawyer 254(2)ý Finberg, ECH 383; Hart, Codex 51 

EDITED:. Turner, 'Some Old English, passagesl- 

Cf. also 64, n. 1. 

See 119, n. 2. 

There is no reason however., to connect (as in Sawyer) 
the present document with King Ethelheard's grant of 
Withiel Florey (119; Sawyer 254(l), ). 
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fo. 28; Cod. Wint. 1 

RUBRIC I (scribe b; s-xii To CEarnml 

TEXT (scribe a; s., xlil): Bounds of land at Charmouth2 
(Dorset). 

3 
node ENGLISH. 

LISTED: Sawyer 254(2); 3 Finberg, ECW 383; Hart% Codex 51 

EDITED: Turnerl 'Some Old English passages'. ' 6 

NOTE ON THE CODEX TEXT: hengster, (fo. 28,1.12, up). 'is for 
hengsteso 

also, 

1, Cf. 164, n. l. 

2. dee 119, ' n-3. 

3, There is no reason, however, to connect (as in Sawyer) the 
,. present document with King Ethelheard's grant of 

Charmouth (119; Sawyer 254(l)). 

ZQ; fo. 28; Cod. Wint. 1 

NO RUBRIC 

TEXT (scribe a; s. xii Bounds of land at Washford 2ý 

(TO Fecedforda; Solnerget). ' 

nd. ENGLISH. 

LISTED: Sawyer 1572; Finberg, EOW 548; Hart, Codex 52 

EDITED: Turner, 'Some Old English passages' 7 

1., See 64, nA. 

2. See 29, n. 10. 
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71; fos. 29-29; Cod . Wint. I 

RUBRIC (scribe b; s-xii 
1 ): -Dis is baera fiftyna hyda land boc, 

to pypm7nstre be Eadýeard c7ng goe bocodoe sanctEe 

petrw :7 sanctm paulm in to ealdan mynstrae. 

TEXT(scribe a; s. xii Diploma recording the grant by 

King Edivard (the Confessor) to SS. Peter and Paul 

at the Old Minster, Winchester$ of 15 hides of 
land at Pitminster' (PIPMYNSTER; Somerset). 
A. D. 1044. LATIN WITH ENGLISH BOUNDS. 

LISTED: Sawyer 1006; Finberg$, ECH 531; Harts Code 53 

EDITED: KCD'774 

1. See 729 n. 2. 

? 2; fos- 29-30; Cod. Wint. I 

RUBRIC (scribe b; s-xii Pis is awra sextunm hyda land 

boc aet pipingmystrCle- be Ebaelstan cyng gm bocodw 
Elfheagae his bwgnee on ece yrfm. 

TEXT (scribe a; s. xiil): Diploma recording"the grant by 

King Ethelstan to Elfheah 
1, his fidelis minister, 

of 16 hides of land'at Pitminster ?- PIPINGmynstre; 

Somerset); for 200 staters of-gold and silver. 
A. D. 938. LATIN WITH ENGLISH BOUNDS. 

LISTED: Sawyer 440; Finbergl' ECW 439; Hart, Codex 54 

EDITED: BCS 729 

NOTE ON THE CODEX TEXT: searrescumbes (fo. 29 11.14-12 up) 
is for fearresbumbes, cf. U (fearrescumbes, 
fo-36vi 1-17)- See also belowq note a. 
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a Sic, for -mynst 
1. This Flfheah was probably also the beneficiary of 73, q. v. 
2i Pitminster belonged to the bishop of Winchester T. R. E. 

and T. R. W., X. DB i, fo. 8ýv. According to Winchester 
tradition. it was given to the Old Minster by Qiýeen 
JElfgifu Emma for the soul of King Harthakriutly. Winchester 
ann., s. a. 1040; P. LC misinterprets thisaiYd--s'f-aT-e-s-EHat 
Pitminster was giv7en E-y King Harthaknut himself. Cf. 
? 19 2ý- 

73; fos. 30-1; Cod-Wint. I 

RUBRIC (scribe b; s-xii 
1 ): Bis is bara xvi. hidh boo 

mt-pipigmynstm 
a ýe Edmund cing gebocode Elfeg8e his 

D Pegnm on eceyrfwý- 

TEXT (scribe q; s. -xi3- Diploma recording the grant by 

King Eadmund to'Elfheah his fidelis minister, of 16 
2 

hides of land at Pitminster (Et PIPPINGMYNSTRE; 

Somerset). 
A. D. 941. LATIN WITH ENGLISH BOUNDS. 

LISTED: Sawyer 475; Finbergl ECW 444; Hart, Code 55 

EDITED: BCS 770 

a Sicl for piping 

I. Cf, o 72, n. 1, 
.... ...... 

. Yr- altered from Zf- 

. 
2. Ibid. n. 2. 

rv 
24; fo-31 Cod. Vint. 1 

RUBRIC (scribe b; s-xii -Pis is_l)ara x. hida land boc 

wt test clearan bee-Eadgar cynin g gebocodw w1frine his 

ýwgae onece yrf&- 

iI 
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TEXT (scribe a; s. xii 
I Diploma recording'the'grant by 

King Eadgar to Alfwine his valde fidelis minister, 
of 10 hides of land at Highclere (mt ? EST CLEARAN; 

Hants). 

A. D, 959. LATIN WITH ENGLISH BOUNDS. 

LISTED: Sawyer, 680; Finberg, EdW 89; Hart, Codex 56 

EDITED: BCS 1051 

NOTE-ON THE CODEX TEXT: hlef (fo. 31, last line). is for hlep. 

LOST EXEMPLAR: Extant'at Winchester Cathedral in. A. D. 16439 

v. WCLI Book of John Chaseg, fo-757; 959 Carta Edgari 

Regis_. de Westclere 

Elfwine was probably the successor tenant to Bishop 
.. 

* 
Elfsige I (ob. 959; the beneficiary of 25)., although the 
present docCment is a grant of bookland not a lease. 
Elfwine may have been the young kinsman (unnamed) to 
whom Bishop Elfsige bequeathed the reversion of Highclere 
in his will (Whitelock, ASWills 4; Sawyer 1491). 
Rlfwine may also have be-en--TH-eAgelnRus dux or Ailwinus 
dux who, according to P and LCI-gave higYc-l-ere to the 
Old Minster; perhaps he merely confirmed its reversion 
under the terms of 22. Hart, EGNE9 p. 277 suggests that 
Elfwine was probably ideiitical with the disethegn of 
that names and brother of Ealdorman Elfheah, the testator 
of 182, q9ve 

2. See ZZI n. le 

75; fos. 31v-32; Cod. Wint. I 

RUBRIC (scribe b; soxii 
1 ): -Di*s 

'D 
ar a x. bida boc Eet 

er cleran De Eadred cing gwbocodee Eelfsigoe biscopw feop-r_ 

manna di-g. wfteer heora daga in to ealdan mynst 

TEXT (scribe a;. s. xiil. )': Diploma recording the grant by 
King Eadred to Bishop Rlfsige (I)' of Winchester, of 
10 hides of land at Higholere 2 (CLEARAN; Hants)'foý the 

period of Bishop Elfsige's and three. subsequent liveS3 
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with reversion to 8t. -Peterlss Winchesterg, 

for the provision of clothing for the clergy 
(fratres). 

A. D. 955- LATIN WITH ENGLISH BOUNDS. 

LISTED: Sawyer 565; Finberg, ECH 77; Hartq Code 57 

EDITED: BCS 905 
0 

LOST EXEMPLAR: Extant at Winchester Cathedral in A. D. 1643, 

v. WCL9 Book of John Chaseq fo. 8; Edredi Regis 
Donacio facta Aelsige Episcopo pro terris vocatis 
Cleram, Saxon' 

1. Bishop Elfsigo bequeathed Highelere in his will to three 
unnamdd kinsfolk, one of them perhaps being JElfwine the 
beneficiary of. 74 (q. v., note 1), Fdr another bequest 
by him, v. 185, n. 4. 

2. See 77, n. l. 3. Of. above, n. l. 

76; fos. 32-3; Cod. Wint. I 

RUBRIC. (scribe b; s. xiil)': Pis is bara xv. hida boc wt 
clearan Ine edmund cyng gwbocodw aelfsýikae on ece yrfm 

TEXT (scribe a; s. xiil): Diploma r ecotding the grýnt by 

-King Eadmund to Elfswith, a certain. religiosa feminal 

of 15 hides of land at Burghclerel (eet CLEARAN; Hants). 

A. D, 943- LATIN WITH EffGLISH BOUNDS* 

LISTED: Sawyer 487; Finberg, ECW*ý2; -Hart, Code 58 

_ý_.. 
EBITED: BCS 787 

NOTE ON THE CODEX TEXT: secle (fo. 3ývj -1. *11*up) is for setlee 
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1. Burghelere is not named in Domesday Book. The manor 
belonged to Winchester cathedral priory in 1129, at 
the time of Bishop Henry of Blois's consecration. 
Bishop Henry restored it to them before his death in 
1171, and it was confirmed to them by King. Henry II 
in 1171 and by-Pope Alexander III in 1172, Z. Goodman, 
Chartularz 3,14,26,42. 

77; - fo - 33 rv ;, Cod. Wint. 1 ' 

RUBRIC (scribe b; s. xiil): Don'u'm Cuthredi regis. to Clearan 

TEXT, (scribe a; s. xiil): Diploma recording the grant 
by King Cuthred (of Wessex) to the church of SS. 

Peter and Paul, Winchester, of 10 hides of land- 

at Highc1ere 
1. (PLERAN; Hants). ' 

A. D. 749 (? for 748)2, LATIN WITH, ENGLISH BOUNDS. 

-LISTED: Sawyer 258;. Fi4berg, ECH 5; Hari, Code 59 

EDITED: BCS 179 

NOTE ON. THE CODEX TEXT: The bounds have been misplaced 

within the subscriptio, 

(10 hides at)Highclere was held by'the bishop of 
: 'Winchester T. R. W. 1, for the monks of the Old Minster, 
-who owned it T. R. E., v. DB i, fo. 41... It may have 
been given, or confirged-, to the Old Minster by the 
beneficiary of 74 (q. v., note 1). King Cuthred's 
grant is-noticed in Winchester ann., s. a. 735- Cf-16, 
11,39,74-5178. - rdic]. 

2. Cyn-eri-cl ii5biles/prosapiol' among the witnesses, was 
probably the Etheling ý? 'son of King Cuthred) whQ 
was killed in 748 (ASO, s. a. ). 

" S. S. 
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78; fos- 33v-34; Codwints 

-C 

RUBRIC (scribe b; s. xiil):. Confirmatio regis Edwardi 

. x. hidarum de clera ad uetus monasterium 

TEXT (scribe. a; s. xiil): Diploma recording the restitution 
by King Edward (the Elder), at the request of 
Bishop Ficithustang t, o the church of SS. Petert Paul, 

and the Holy Trinityt Winchester, of 10 hides of 
land at Higholere 1 (CLERAN ; Hants). 

nd. (A. D*909)? LATIN WITH ENGLISH B6UNDS- 

LIS, TED:, S. -ýwyer 383; Finberg, ECW 46;. Hart, Codex, 60 

EDITED: BCS 628 

VOTES ON THE CODMX TEXT: corporis, (fo-33v, 1-13 up) has 
been corrected from corroris,; cyrmanna, (ib., 1-5 UP) 
is for cypmanna; scir (ib. )'is for scipf' 

MARGINAL NOTE (annotator 10; S-xv): Nota h[iclde diuicione 
episcoPatus et... 

1. See 22, n. l. 2* All the witnesses also occur in 
ýO (A. D. 909). 

79; fos- 34-5; Cod. Wint. I 

IZUBIZIC (scribe b; s. xiil): i)is i's 'seo land boc x. hyd 
a to clearan De eDelstan cing bocodw Eelfricm biscope 

on ece yrfEe.. 

TEXT (scribe a; s. xii 
1 ): 'Diploma recording the grant by, 

King Lthelstan to Elfric, his fidelis abbas, of 
-10 hides of land at Ecchinswell*1 (wT CLERAN; Hants). 
Colchester (colenceaster; Essex), A. D. 931- 

LATIN WITH ENGLISH BOUNDS. 



78 

LISTED: Sawyer 412; Pinberg, ECW 48; Hartt Code '61 

EDITED: KCD 1102; BCS 674 (incomplete) 

NOTES ON THE CODEX TEXT: locis (fo-34,1.8 up) has been 

corrected from lolis, piq sato (f'o-34vi 1-7 up) 
from pio rato, satoris (ib. ) from ratoris, g 
and somata (ib.., 1.8-up) from romata; 8j. ses 
(ib., 1.11 up) stands for 6yses. 

t 

a Sic, ? in error for abbodel've sub TEXT; but df. below, 
MUTBRICS to 161,163-f-, -L65: 9ýýj 17-1 173,174a, and above, 
Part B, section U' 

1. Ecchinswell was held by the bishop of Winchester T. R. W., 
for the monks of the Old Md: nster, who owned it T. R. E. 9 
v. DB i, fo*41v* It was restored to the cathedral priory 
Fy Bishop Henry of Blois in Goodman, Chartularx- 3- 

80; fos. 357-36; Cod. Wint. I 

IPBRIC (scribe ]2; s-'xii -Bis is bara lxv. hida boc wt 
.0 meone bw Eadgar cinig p3ebocodw eadpifee a his ealdan moder 

on ece hyrfEe 

TEXT (scribe a; s-xiil): Diploma recording the grant by 

ý King Eadgar to his grandmother Eadgifu I. 
of 65 hides of 

land at East Meon2 (wt MEONE; Hants); as granted in 

an earlier charter given into the said"king's keeping 
by Eadgifu but since lost. 

n. d. (? A. D. 959 )3. LATIN VITH ENGLISH BOUNDS. 4 

LISTED: Sawyer 811; Pinbergj. ECW 92; Hart, Codex 62 

EDITED: BCS 1319 
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a Sict ýor eadgif 
1. Eadgifu was the widow of King Edward the Eldert 

Hart, EGNE, P-315. 'Cf. 82, n. l. 

2. See 85, n. 2. 

3- Wulfhelm, the name of the archbishop of Canterbury 
(926-41) given in the subscriptions, may have been an 
error in the exemplar for Beorhthelm (acceded and deprived 
. in 959);; -1 as the Codex has Pulfhelmvs for L-9 
it appears likely that the"Ha-me Wulfhelm'was also in 
the exemplar. The other datable subscriptions are of 
A. Do 959 X 963- 

4. On a boundary-point, Z. 133, n. 2. 

ý91_ fo 3j;. -Plate VI; Cod. Wint. I 

RUBRIC (scribe'b; s. xii Pis i. s bara viii. hida boc 

mt Embresham. J? e Eadgar cing gwbocode gode 
Sanctm Andree in to meo'ne on ece yrf 

TEXT (scribe a; s. xii Diploma recording the grant 
by King Eadgar to the church of St. Andrew, East 

of Heon' (wtMEONE; Hants)of 8'hides of land-dt; 
Ambersham2 (zet EMBRESHAM; Susse; c, forme'rly Hants). 
A. Dý. 963- LATINVITH-ENGLISH BOUNDS. 

LISTED: Sawyer 718-ý Hart, Codex 63 

EDITED': BCS 1111t 

NOTE ON THE CODEX TMT: Byrhtferb dux (fo-3e, 1.4 up) 
is in error for Byrhtno8 dux. 3 

i. Cf. 85 n. 2. . 
2. Ambersham is not named in Domesday Book,, erhaps being 

included under East Meon (i, fos- 38,40 
3, 

to which 
it was appurtenant in 1284,.. v. Cal Chart R 1257-1ý001 
p. 273. The bishop of WincheEter owned lan-a here in 1211, 
v. Cur 11 14 John, pp. 1719 298-9. It was transferred 
To in 1832, v. PN Sussex, p. 92, n. 1. 

3* Ealdorman Beorhtnoth of*Es'sex, 956 X 991, Hart,, ECNE, 
P-306, s. n. Brihtnoth. 
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82; fo. 37rv; Plates VII VII; Cod. Wint. I 

RUBRIC (scribe b; s. xiil): -Dis is seo boc wt meone 

TEXT (scribe a; s. xii Diploma recording the grant by 
King Radgar to Wynflwd I 

,a certain nobilis matrona, 
of .8 hides of land at East and West Meon. 2 (eet MEONE; 
Hants) and Farnfield (TO FEARNFELDA;, in Privetts Hants). 
A. D. 967- LATIN WITH ENGLISH BOUNDS; 

LISTED:. * Sawyer 754; Finberg, Ecw 107; Hartq Codex 64 

EDITED: BCS 1200 

10 Wynfla-d was possibly King Eadgar's (maternal) grand- 
o4 mother of that name, mentioned (A. D. 966) in BOS ' 

1186 (Sawyev ? 44). For his-paternal grandmoýT_er., Z. 
80, n. 1o 

26 See n. 2.; and 83, n. 2. 

3o Privett, in which Farnfield lies, -is not named in 
Domesday Book but belonged to the bishop of Winchester 
in the early thirteenth centuryl v, PRBW 1208-91 p. 63. 

M; fos- 37V49; Plate VII; Cod. Wint. 1 

RUBRIC (scribe b; s. xii 
1): Bis2 is bara . -Ixii. 

Lda 
boc be EDwIstan cing geb6code Meleardwiz his DEegne 

, wt mednae on ece yrf 

TEXT (scribe a; s-xii 
11 ): ' Diploma recording the grant by 

King Ethelstan to Ethelgeard 1 
, his fidelis minister, 

of 12 hides of land at West Meon 2., (Eet MEONf; Hants'). 

MIDDELTVM2 (unidentifiedý'Midd 
, 
leton' or 'Milton'), 

A. D. 932-95 LATIN WITH ENGLIM BOUNDS. 

4 LISTED: Sawyer 417i Finberg, ECW 49; Hart, Codex 65 

EDITED:. KCD 1107; BCS-"689 (incompleýe), 
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NOTES ON THE CODEX TEXT: iucunditatem (fo-37 v '1.18 up) 
has been corrected from ricunditatem, iudeis 
(fo. 38,1.8) from rides,, and rotigere ('ib., 1.12) 

from uotigere. See also below, notes a-ci 3- 

MARGINAL NOTE (annotator 3; S-Xiii/xiv): Monach[oruml (X2) 

a, Sic, for -Dis 
b Sic, for E8elgeardw, v. sub TEXT 

MIDDELTIM, last I subpuncted$ v overling; prQbably 
for MIDDELTVN. b7ut the correctiron is incomplete. 

Rthelgeard was also the beneficiary of 83,96,98,103. 
104ab, 1091.203ab -A bequest bj, him oY SoWwell-, ' 
E-e-rks, to the New Minster survives (Whitelockg ASWills 

., -6; Sawyer 1496) and he was mentioned as a benef tor 
in LVH, p, . 22,, (Ethelgeard preng). On him,, Z. Whitelocki 
ibiiI. j p. 117; and Hart, ECNE9 P-285. 

2. West Meon belonged to the ýishop of Winchester T. R, E. 
and T. R. W. DB iIfo. 40. Cf. 82.. 

. 
3- The indiction given (2) is in error for 5. This may' 

I 
be a copying error of II for V. 

4. With 'Ethelweard' it error for 'Ethelgeard', v. abovet 
note b. 

L4; f os. 387-39; Cod. Wint. I 

MJBRIC (scribe b; s. xiil): ; Dis is I)ara . 1. hida boc wt 
op meonze Ed? ig cing geebocode Eadrice his bagne on ece 

Zrfm 

1ý 
TEXT (scribe a; s-xii ). 

King Eadwig to Eadric 
hides of land at East 
A. Do 956. LATIN 

Diploma recorcling the grant by 

; his fidelis'minister, of 50 
Meon 2 (wt ME ; Hants). 

WITH ]ENGLISH BOUNDSý 

w 

4 



( 

6 

LISTED: Sawyer 619; Finberg, ECW 84; Hart Codex 66 

EDITED: BCS 982 

NOTE ON THE CODEX TEXT: The designation of Elfheah 
(fo-39,1-13 up) as dux is probably in error 
for minister, X. Robertson, ASCharters, P-338; 
the overline gloss of th, (fo-39s 1-1 ) as autem 
is probably by annotator, 3 

1. Eadric may have been the brother of Ealdorman Elfheah, 
the testator of. 185 (q. v. ), see Hart, EGNE, p.. 318. 

2, See 85, n. 2. 

3. pn a boundary-pointg 12ý, n. 2. 

ýos- 39 V. -40; Cod. Wint. I, 

RUBRIC (scribe b; s-xii ý-Bis is ýara. xxii. hyda_boe wt 
meone bm Egbyrht cing gebocodm WlfFarde-2 his reue 
on ece yrfaa 

: 
N 

N. 

TEXT (scribe a; s-xii 
I Diploma recording the-grant by 

King Ecgbeorht of Wessex to Wulfhedrd his 
)2 praefectus, of 22 hides of land (at'East Meon 
lb on both, sides of the River Meon (iUXta amne 

ubi incole appellant Meone*4*** ex utraqueparte 
fluminis; Hants 

ac leah (unidentified, ? Kent)ý, A. D. 924 (? for 824)ý 
LATIN WITH ENGLISH BOUNDS* 

LISTED: Sawyer 283; Finberg, ECW 10; Hatt, Code 67 

EDITED: BCS 377 

82 
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a Sic, for Wlfhardej cf. sub TEXT 

b Sic, for amnem 

1. Wulfheard was probably the ealdorman of that name who 
was one of the leaders of an army sent into Kent by 
King Ecgbeorht in 823 and who defeated a Viking band 
at Southampton in 837. He died in the latter year, 
y- ASC, s. aa. Cf. below, n-3- 

2. The estate concerned was the western part of that later 
called East Meon. Another early estate-unit here was 
the 34 hides granted, as part of an exchange, by 
Ealdorman Hemele to Ki Beorhtric of Wessex in 786 X 793s 
v. BCS 258 (Sawyer 269). Bishop Flfwine of Winchester 
(10-32=47) is said in medieval 

* 
Winchester tradition to 

have given 'the two Ileons' (? one of them Seoiescumb, 
v. 210) to the Old Minster out of his ovm bookland7de 
Tat'rimonio suo), v. 22 (cf. LC). Another part*of East-Heon 
was probably given to the Uld Minster by King Edward 
the Confessor, v. Winchester ann., s. a. 1043- Bishop 
Stigand of WincEester held most. of East Meon ad opus 
monachorum T. R. E. $ but this had passed to the-Fi-ng'Uy 
1086; t remainder was held by the bishop of v 

inchester 
'in demesne at-both dates, v. DB is fos- 389 . The 

estate was restored to WinFhe-s7er Cathedral in 1136, 
Y-2s 2- Cf- 13,80-. gl 84,210. 

3- Ac le . ah may have been the place of that name (? in, or 
Fear-, Kent) at which southern English synods were held 
in 782 X 7831 787, and 810, v. Powicke and Fryde, P-548. 
This was perhaps also the sZne as the site (in Surrey) 
of the battle wt Aclea in. 851 between a West Saxon 
army. and a ViIjing one, y. ASC (AID, E, F), s. a.; (BIC), 
s. a. 853. The present grant may thus have been made in 
recognition of Wulfheard's military actions in Kent, 
v, not e Io, 

4. The datable subscri tions are of Ae*, D. 824 X*833- 
The regnal year (235 and indiction (2) are possible 
for 824. N. 

86; fo-40 rv Cod. Wint. l.,. 

RUBRIC (scribe b; s. xii Pis is J)ara *-V. hida boc mt 
Polhamatunm bw Eadtig cing gwbocodw byrnrice his 
begnee on ece yrfee 

TEXT (scribe a; s. xiil. ):. Diploma recording the grant by 
King Eadwig to Beornric, his fidelis minister, of 
5 hides of land at Poolhampton' (Et POLEHAMETVNE; 
Hanis). 

A. D.. 9ý6. LATIN WIT .H ENGLISII-tOUNDS. 



LISTED: Sawyer 613; Finberg, EOW 81; Hart, Code . 68 

EDITED: BCS 974 

le See 88, n. l. 

87; fos. 46V-41,; Pod. Wint. I 

RUBRIC (scribe b; s. xii 
1 

-Bis is-bara x. hida ýoc eet 
Polhamatun be Cnut ding gebocodw GodWine urlm 
on ece yrfEe 

84 

TEXT (scribe a; Diploma recording the grant by 
King Knut to Godwine. I 

js 
his, f amiliaris duk, of 

10_'hides of land at Poolhampton (POLHEMATVN; Hants). 
A. Do 1033- LATIN WITH ENGLISH BOUNDS. 

LISTED: Sawyer 970; Finberg, ECW 156; Hart$ Codex 69, 

EDITED: KCD 752 

1. Godwine was earl of Wessex from 1018 to 1053' bn him,, 
Hart, ECNEI PP- 339-40. Earl Godwine and 

iishop 
vifwine 

O=iiichester each*appear to haVe been associated, 
with, both Poolhampton and Millbrook y. ' 88, n. 1; and 
156-2. Cf. also 92-(n. 4. ), 23 (n. 93 

2, See 88, n. 1. 

88; fo. 417; Cod. Wint. 1 

RUBBIC (scribe 13,; s. xii 
I ): -Dis is bara v. 

__hyda 
boc Eet 

polhamatunm bee Edmund cining-Rm bo'codM mbeldribmi 
on ece -yrf 

TEXT (scribe 
, a; s. xii Diploma recording the grant by 

King Eadmund to Ethelthryýh, a certain religiosa 
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feminag of 5 hides of land at Poolhampton' 
(Et POLHRMATVNF; Hants). 
A. D. 940, LATIN WITH ENGLISH BOUNDS. 

LISTED: Sawyer 465; Finberg, EOW 59; Hart, Codex 70 

EDITED: BCS 763 

a Sics for ae8elbribw 

I., Poolhampton was held by Ralf, the son of Seifrid, 
from the bishop of Wi 

' nchester'T. R. W; it had been 
de victu monachorum T. R. E., v. DB i. fo. 411ý According 
tjo, mecL3. eva. L Win ster tradiýEion, Poolhamptoli had 

been given to the Old Minster by Bishop Elfwine 
(1032-47)s LC. cf. 16, LG-. Z. 

89; fos. 4ýV-42; Cod. Wint. 1 

RUBRIC'. (scribe b; s. xii Dis is bara xx. hidee boc mt 
Mordune bee Ed 

. 
pig cing g-cebocode_tynsige hys Deegne 

on ece yrfee. 

TEXT (scribe a; S. Xiil): Diploma recording the grant by 
King Eadwig to. Wynsige, his fidelis ministers of 
20 hides of land at*Moredon' (RT MORDVNE; in R6dbourne* 
Cheney, Wilts, ). 

A. D. 956. LATIN WITH ENGLIBEI. BOUNDS. 

LISTED: Sawyer 638; Finberg, ECW 282; Hart, Code 71- 

EDITED: BCS 983 

1. See 91, n. 2* 
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90; fos. 42-3; Cod. Wint. 1 

RUBRIC (scribe b; s. xii 
I ): -Dis is bara xx. hydw boc Eet 

mordune be Eadgar cing gm-bocodw Eadrinm his DaElgne 
j on ece yrfee, 

TEXT (scribe a; s. xiil): Diploma recording the grant by 
King Eadgar to Eadwine ', his fidelis ministerl of 
20 hides of land at Moredoný (At MORDVNý; in 
Rodbourne Cheney, Wilts 
A. D* 968. LATIN WITH. ENGLISH BOUNDS. 

LISTED: Sawyer 763; Finberg, ECW 306; Hart, Codex 72 

EDITED: BCS 1217 

NOTZ. ON THE CODEX TEXT: transcurso (fo. 4Zý 1-5) has been 

corrected fAm transcurro. 

1. Eadwine was probably identical with the thegn of the 
same name who received a grant of the same estate from 
King Eadgar in 962, the record of which was later 
preserved at Abingdon, y. BCS 1093, (Sawyer 705)- 
Cf. '91, n. 2. 

2. See 91, n-2. 

21; fo. 43 rv; Cod. Wint. I 

RUBRIC (scribe b; s. xiil):. -Dis is bara xx. hidw boc Eiat 
-mordunm bee Eadmund cing gebocodw /Olfsigm his begne 

on ece yrfae 

TEXT (scribe a; s. xijý): Diploma recording the grant by 
King Eadmund to Elfsige , 

1, his-fidelis ministers 
of 20 hides-of land at Moredon (Et MORDVNE, in 

Rodbourne Cheney'i, Wilts.. ); in return for money. 
A. D. 943- LATIN WITH. ENGLISH BO S. 

I 
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LISTED: Sawyer' 486; Finberg, ECW 262; 

EDITED: BCS 788 

Hart, Codex-73' 

1. Elfsige may have been an ancestor of FElfwine who occurs 
in 21. It is unlikely. how. ever, that he was the Elfsige 
who was stated there to have been Elfwinels'father, 
because the latter granted 12 hides at Moredon to the 
Old Minster, while the present grant is of 20 hides and 
subsequent grants to Wynsige (ý9, A. D. 956) and Eadwine 
(BCS 1093, Sawyer 705, A. D. 962; and 90, A. D. 96$) were 
also of 20 hides@ 

. 
2,. The Old Minster's 12 hide estate at Moredon was acquired 

from someone called Elfsige-)(v. preceding note) before 
975 X 979, when it was aliena-ted in exchange for land with- 
in the city of. Winchester, v. 21. Ebtates at Moredoh were 
also*held in the eighth cenýEi3:! F_by Malmesbury Abbey and 
in the early eleventh by Abingdon Abbey, v. BCS 185t 
KCD 1305 (Sawyet 260,918); efL. 2029vn. l. - VE-w-as in lay hands 

-T. R. E. and T. R. W., v. DB-i, fo 70 t 71V9 72v. 
Cf. 21-22 89-20. 

3. The bounds are said, in their introduction, to be of an 
estate of 16 hides at Motedon. They are,, however. the 
same as those in 89-20 (both ýO hides). 

92; f o. 43 Cod. Wint. I 

RUBRIC'(scribe b; s. xii CYROGRAPHVM1 

TEXT (scribe a; s. xii Declaration recording the agreement 
(ba fore peardeA made between Bisho'p Elfwine and the 
community at the Old Minster, Winchester, and Osgod2 
as follows- 

the bishop and community have"leased to Osgod 
the estate at Adderbury3 (JEt EADBVRGe byrig; Oxon. ) 
for his life, with rever'siong undimitishedl-to the 
Old Minster; 

Osgod has granted to the bishop aiad community 
4 

-the estate-at Wroxall in the Isle of Wight (Et procces 
.0 

heale ... binnan viht). 
With a note tliat 'there 

are three copies5 of this 
declaration - one in the Old Minster, another with 
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6 
the bishop's (or bishops') charters 

b (mid 
-bees 

bisceopes--land bocan)q and a third, 

held by Osgod. -7 
n. d. (A-D, 1*043 X 1044)- ENGLISH. 

LISTED: Sawyer 1391; Finberg, ECW 159; Hartq Code 74 

EDITED and TRANSLATED: Robertsong ASCharters. 98 

A en, a Sic, for f ore tearde b Sic, for bisceýpes 

1. The exemplar seems to have been a triple chirograph, 
cf. below, n-5- 

2, Osgod may have been Osgod Clapa who was outlawea in 

, 10461 y. Robertson, ASChartersq pp. 418-199 433- 

3- See 939 n. 4. 

According to Winchester ann. 9 s. a. 1043, Wroxall was 
given to the Old Minster b King Edward the Confessor. 
This may be true, and although no royal diploma of 
King Edward survives to record such a grant, 92 does 
include his subscription. Possibly Osgod had : Ueen the 
king's tenant of Wroxall and was here being compensated 
for its loss with a life lease of the Old Minster 
estate of Adderbury. Wroxall belonged to the king 
T_. R. W. (2Y& hides) and had ap arentl; ý beenbelývby 

, --'----Earl Godwine T. R. E. (5 hides5, -V. DB ij fo-39 .. Perhaps 
Earl Godwine had leased it from7thF Old-Minster. He 
also seems to have held two other Old Minster estates, 
those of Millbrook and Poolhampton, Hants, Me ý129 n. 1; 
and 156. 

As implied by the. rubric, v. above, n. 1. 

On the episcopal archive at Winchester, above, 
Part B, section 3, a(ii). .'. 1. 

-7- For the date, Robbrtson, ASChartersl' p. 433- 
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21; f os. 43V_447; Cod. Wint. I. j 

RUBRIC (scribe b; s. xii CYROGRAPHVM. ' 

TEXT (scribe a; s-xii Declaration recording the will 
2 

of Ethelstan Atheling , with bequests of land as 
follows . _3 

of estates at Adderbury 4 (Et eadburge byrig; Oxon. ), 
5 *# Steeple Morden (9t MORDVNE; Cambs. ), ahd Marlow 

(Et mwrelafan; Bucks. )', each obtained from his father 
(King Ethelred. UnrTd), to the Old Minster, Winchester; 

of the estate at Hollingbourne (9t holungaburnan,; 
Kent), except for the sulung which he has given to 
Sigefrith, and the estate Et garealdintune (unidentified; 

? Kent) to Christ Church, Canterbury; 

of the estate Et rvthera-felda2 (? Rotherfield, 

Hants) to the Nuns' Minster, Winchester; 

of the estate-at Chalton (Et cealctune; Hants), 

except for the 8 hides which he. has given to Elfmwr - 
his servant (eniht), and the estates wt norbtutie. - 
('Norton', unidentified; ? Oxon. )and at Mollington 
(Et mollintune; Oxon. ) to his father King Ethelred; 

of his estates in East Anglia (inna east englan) 
and the estate Et aaccesdele 

b (.? Pegsdon, Beds. ) 

to his brother Eadýund7- 98 
of the estate at Hambledon (Et hamelandt; ie-a; 

Hants) to Flfm=l who had formerly held it; 

of the estate wt cumtune ('Compton', unidentified) 
9 to Godwine , the son of Wulfnoth its former owner; 

of the estate At eest tune ('Weston'. unidentified), 
which he had bought from his fatherg to his foster- 

mother Elf swith; 

of the estate At heorulfestune (? Harleston, Suffol'i) 
to Elfwine his'chaplain (messe re6sta: -); 

of the 8 hides at Catherington (Et catringatune; 
Hants) to Elfmmr, his steward (discbegn); 

of the estafd'at Hockliffe (mt_hoegan clyfe,; Beds. ) 

to SigefAth; 
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of the estate at Tewin (Et typingan-ft; 
Herts. ) to Ethelweard the Stammerer 

and Lyfing; 

to Leofstaný. . brother'of Leofwine Owatt. 

-1. 

III. I.. 

the landed property taken from his brother; 
to Leofmw at Bygrave (Et biggrafan; 

Herts. ) the estate taken from him; 
to Godwine the Driveller, (drefela) the 

3 hides Et lute*gýres heafle '(? Ludgershall, Bucks. ); ` 

to his staghuntsman (headeor hLta) 
the stud on colung riege 

, 
(unidentified; Murrey). 

Several of*the above beneficiaries were also granted 
bequests of treasure, airmour, or horses. Other 
bequests consisting of such personal property alone 
were granted to the following -* the New Minsterg 
Winchester; Shaftesbury Abbey (sceftebyrig: Iýorset); 
Ely Abbey (h4lig; Cambs. ); - his brother'Eadwig; 

Bishop Elfsige (II, of Winchester); 12 Eadric, son 

of WynflEed; Ethelwine (Egel? in . eg)his servant, (cniht); 

Elfnoth his sword-pplisher (spurb ýita: 
S); and-21fric 

eet bertune. 

n. de (A. D. 1015) . 
13 IMIGLISEI WITH IATIN INVOCATION. 

LISTED: Sawyer 1503(5); Finberg, 'ECW-'151 (part); Hart, 
Codek 75 

EDITED: Whitelock, ASWills 20 

TRANSLATED: Whitelock, ibid., and Whitelock, MD 130 

NOTE ON THE CODEX TEXT: . 
(fo. 44v, 1-5) has been 

altered from See also below, notes a-, 

MARGINAL NOTE (annotator ILý, ? John Chas6; s. xvii): this 
-14 is after fol. 48. - 

. W* 
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OTHER MSS: (i) BL, Stowe Chart. 37 (S-Xil; Sawyer 1503(l))15 
(ii) Canterbury, Dean and Chapter Ijibrary, Chart. Ant. 

H. 68 (s. xil; Sawyer 1503(2))15 
(iii) 102,, below., q. v. (s. xiil; Sawyer 1503(6)) 

(iv) Canterbury jDean. and Chapter Libraryq Reg. Aq 
fos. 142-3 (s. xiii; Sawyer 1503(3)) 

43rv (S-Xiii; Sawyer 1503(4): (V) ibid., Reg. E, fo, 

hrythera, altered to rythera by, erasure 

b Sic, for P- 

c hamelandeneg, R written above penultimate e 

d Sic, for preost e Sic for 

Sic, for Sic, for sýurd ? ita 

.. 
I. This rubric shows that the exemplar of 93 was originally 

one part of a chirographq as is BLI Stowe Chart. 37, 
but v. 'below, n. 1.5. 

2. ' Ethelstan was the son of King Ethelred Unrwdj X. White- 
lock, ASWills, pp. 167-8p 

3. In the following, notes have only been supplied on 
estates which subsequently came into the possession 
of the Old Minster. 

4. Adderburyha<l been bequeathed 0-950 by one Wynflccd to 
a certain Eadweald, probably her-grandson, v. Whitelocks 
ASWills 3 (Sawyer 1539). It was leased. by Eish9p 
Elfwine and the community at the Old Minster to Osgod 
for life in 1043 X 10449 v: 92. It belonged to the 
bishop of Winchester T. R .E and T. R. W., v. DB i, fo. '155- 
Thd present bequest'is noticed in P, LC. - 

Steeple Morden was held by the bishop of Winchester T. R. W., 
and belonged to Winchester Cathedral T. R. E., v. DB ij 
fo. 190. The present bequest-is notJced in 1ý1_ IECý. _ Cf. 5* 

Marlow appears to have been alienated from the Old Minster 
by 1066, v. below,, * Appendix-it, s. n. There is no record 
of this biquest in P, LC. 

Later King Eadmun4 Ironsides X. Whitel. ock, ASWills, p. 170. 

8, Hambledon was divided into two holdings T. R. E., both 
held by laymen, v. DB i, fos. 44VI 46V; and cf. 211. 
It was granted by Xing Henry II to Winchester Ca'UH-edral 
in-1154 as an, appurtenance of Easý Meon, X. See 
also Chidden in; 133, n. 2. 
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9. Godwine may have been he who later became earl of 
Wessex, the beneficiary of 87,1562 v. Whitelock, 
ASWillsj P-171- 

10. This identification is more likely than that of 
Ludgershall, Wilts., suggested PNWiltsj PP- 367-8, 
if the following place is in Surrey, X. below, n. 11. 

Cf. the lost Colyng(g)erýg5e (1307,1331)t PN Surreyt 
p. 401. Note 0 that in 1403 a theft occurred on 
the road between Winchester and London at Colj]2, rygEej 
v. HIROt 34/BX/TC9. m. 22d. The forms for'this Surrey 
place are closer to the spellings of the place concerned- 
in thia present document than are those of COLDRIDGE 
WOOD, in Collingbourne Kingston, Wilts. t suggested 
as its location by PNWilts, P-344. 

12. Bishop Elfsige was consbcrated in 1014, according to 
Whitelock, ASWills, E. 167. ,Ai The statemen: E-1-n-7. arlow, Edward the Confessor (1970), 
P-30$ n-31 that Elfsige witnessed charters of A. D. 1011. 
and 1012 (Sawyer 924,929) is indorrect, y. editions 
in Sawyer, Burton Charters 34,36. The note on Bishop 

., Elfsige, Hart, EON p. 269, appears to be incorrect also. 

13- For the date, y. Whitelock, ASWills, p. 167. For an 
attempt to put the date back to 1072, X. Barlow, loc. 6it. 
i3ý note 12, above. 

14. This is a cross-reference to 102, q. v., MARGINAL NOTE. 
The medieval foliation is useT, -, on this, v. above, 
Part A, section Ile. 

15- MSS (i) and (ii)-are single-sheets which seem, from 
their endorsementsg to have been at Christ Church, 
Canterbury, by the twelfth century. Neither are 
linguistically close enough. to the respective Codex 
texts to be identified as the exemplar of U or of 
102, q. v. MS (i) is-one part of a chirograph, as was 
tFe' exemplar of v. above, n. 1, 

24; fos. 447-45; Cod. Wint. I 

-(scribe 1); s.. x Dis is-bara'. xxx. hidw boc wt 

pitanigm bw Edgar cing Pebocode, e: lfhelmw his bwgne 
.0 on ece yrfe. 

TEXT (scribe a; s. xii Diploma recording the grant 
by King Eadgar to Elfhelm, his fidelisminister, 

of 30'hides of land . at Witney 1 (Et ? YTTANNIGE; Oxon 
A. D. 969. LATIN WITH ENGLISH BOMMS, AND NOTE, 

IN ENGLISH9 OF APPURTENANT MEADOW LAND 
Et henResten ige. 
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-LISTED: Sawyer 771; Hart, Code 76 

EDITED: BOS 1230 

I*' Witney belonged to the bishop of Winchester T. R. E. and 
T. R. W., y. LB is fo-155- According to medieval * 
Winchester tradition, it was given to the Old Minster 
by Bishop Flfwine (1032-47), y. 21 LC; of. 95-- 

2. This place (Hengstesei) was mentioned in the Eynsham 
cartulary (Davis 399) in c. 1172-90, v. The cartular 
of ý]Msham Abbe-yq ed. H-E-. Salter (03Cf-orTTI-sTo-rical 
Nociet 49951; ford, 1906-8) is p. 109. Whe 
spelling Hengesteseil given in PNOxonj P-334, from 
Salterg loc. cit., is in error. 

95; - fos. 45-6; Cod. Wint. 1 

RUBRIC (sýribe b; s-xii -Dis is bara. xxx. hiclm boc mt.. 

ritanigae be EadWard cing gebocode ElfWinm bisceope 

on ece yrfe. 
_ 

TEXT (scribe a; s-xii Diploma recording the grant by 
King Edward (the Confessor) to Elfwine I' his familiaris ,2 
episcopus, of 30 hides of land at Witney (PITTANN141; a; 

Oxon 
A. D. 104-4. LATIN WITH ENGLISH hOUNDS 

LISTEV: Sawyer 1001; Hart, Code 77 1 

EDITED: KCD 775 

NOTES ON THE CODEX TEXT: 'mceres (fo. 451*1.12) is for eecenes. 
The respective. designations of Elfline, j Elperd, 
Syperd, Leofsige, Elfsige. and Jglrstýan (fo. 461 11-17-22) 

7- 

as dux are in error for abbas , as correctly given 
in-ZI (fo. 29,11.21-6). See also belowg-note a. 
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a Sic I for 

I Bishop JElfwine of Winchester, y. 94, n. l, 
He was also the beneficiary of 15?, 1609 210,2259 and 
a party to 92. 

See 94, n. l. 

1716; fos. 46-7; Cod-Wint. I 7u 

RUBRIC (scribe b; soxii DisR is J)ara xxx. hidw boc pet, 
beorhtantylle bee Eadred cing_gaabocoae nelgeard 

his beme on 'ece Yrfe. 

TEXT (scribe a; s. xl3. Diploma recording. the grant by 
1 

King Eadred to Ethelgeard , his fidelis minister, 

of 30 hides of land ip three separate places - 
10 hides at Brightwell 2 (Et BEORHTTANYILLE; Berks. ), 

15 at Sotwe, 13 (Et SUTTANpille; Berks. )q and 5 oil 
the island called Mackney'+(MACCANTg; Berks. ) 

surrounded 
' 
by'the river called gybhil (Kibble Ditchs 

Berks. ) - also of 46 acres of land around the for- 

tifýication (castellum') at Wallingford5 (Welingafor 

Berks. ), of which 36 acres are arable and 10 are 

meadow., 
A. D. 945 (for 946 3C 950)ý LATIN WITH ENGLISH 

BOUNDS OF THE 30 HIDES, AND NOTE, IN ENGLISH, 
OF THE 46 ACRES AND OF OTHER APPURTENANCES* 

Sawyer 517; Hart, Codox 78 

EDITED: BCS 810 

NOTES ON THE CODEX TEXT: Some'words have been omitted before 

ford (fo. 4J, 1.19; cf. 98, fo. 489 1-5); 

temere ( ibol 1018) is for temese. See also below, 

note a. 
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a Sic, for -Dis -I 
I 

le See 83, n. l. Cf. 1M, a grant by King Eadred to 
Ethelgeard, of 10 hides and 46 acres at Mackneyq 
Sotwell, and Wallingford, dated 948. 

2. See 97, n. 2, Cf. below, n-5- 

3- Cf. BCS 988 (Sawyer 641), a grant by King Eadwig to 
Ethelgeard, of 15 hides at Sotwell in 957, which was 
later preserved aý the New Minster. Athelgeard 
bequeathed Sotwell to the New Minster (Whitelockq 
ASWills 6; Sawyer 1496) which owned it T. R. E. and T. R. V., 
y. LB 1, fo-59v. Cf. ' 109; and below, n-5- 

4. Mackney is not named in Domesday Book, probably being 
included under the bishop of Winchester's-estate of 
Brightwell (isfo-58). U. 109 (y. abo-ve, nA, ). 

5, Bishop Walkelin of Winchester held 27 tenements in 
Wallingford T. R. W. which were*appurtenant to the 
episcopal eqtate of Brightwell, M: DB ij fos- 569 58- 
There-were also then 8 tenements in-Wallingford 

, appurtenant to týe New Minster estate of Sotwell, 
v. ibid., fo--59 

6. - The dating clause is misplaced after the king's 
subscription in the Codex text of the present document 
and is apparently erroneous& Although the indiction 
given (3) is correct , 

for 945, King Eadred did not 
accede until 946. The datable subscriptions, apart 
from the king's, are-of-A. D. 944 X 950. All the 
witnesses also occur in 98, of A. D. 947- 

97; fo 47 rV Cod. Wint. I 

'tUB RIC (scribe b; s-xii Dis is ýara[-] xxx-ýý hida 
boc wt brihtanpylle be AbelwIl g_gwbocodQ 
in to ealdan mynst 

TEXT (scribe a; s. xii Diploma recording the grant 
by King Ethelwulf of Wessex to the church, of-one 
tenth of his lands in return for., the singing of 
50 psalms and 2 masses each Sabbath day - one 
mass for himself and another for his bishops 

and ealdormen (duces) iýho approved the grant! 
also recording the same king's grant to Bis4op 
Swit: 4un (of Winchester) of 30 hides of land at, 
Brightw. ell 

2 (BeorhTAWILLe; Berks. ), to be held 
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by Bishop Swithun and his successors to 

provide funds for the subsistence of worthy 
foreign pilgrims, with the provision that., 

when such pilgrims are lacking,, such funds 

are to be given to the church of SS. Peter 

and Paul, Winchester, to pay for the re- 
freshment of the poor. 
Wilton (. VILTVN; Wilts. ), A. D. 854. LATIN. 

LISTED: Sawyer 307; Hartl,. Codex 79 

EDITED: BCS 474 

NOTES ON THE CODEX TEXT: festi (fo. 47,1.11 up) has been 

corrected from ferti: -perfeci (ib., 1.20) 
has been corrected from perretio The 
interlinear gloss of YILTVN (ib-I 1.8 up) 
as Wylto is by annotator 14 (s. xviij ? John_ 
Chase; cf. ? LOST EXEMPLAR, below). 
See also below, notes a. b. 

MARGINAL NOTES (annotator 10; s. xv): (i) Nota de decima 

parte ecclesiis concessa per adulphum 
regem Swithuno episcopo presente 

(ii) quod-SLuolibet die sabbati 
cantarentur 1 spalmi-et_due Misse pro hae 
donatione 

(iii) libertas sancto Swithuno concessa 

et'suis successoribus 

I LOST KMPLAR: possibly the document qctant. at Winchester 
Cathedral in A. D. 1643, v..., VCL, Book of 

v John Chase, fo-73 Donum Autilf Regis, i 
Saxon, factum in solempnitate Paschali cum 
oonsi[lilo suorum, uidelicet (decimaml-partom 

terrarijm sui regni, ad ministris Ecclesie. 
Note the gloss, above, NOTES ON THE CODEX 
TEXT; but cf. 179. 
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a hi erased before xxx 

bf erased beneath penultimate letter 

1. On King Ethelwulf's decimationt X. 236, n. 4. 

2. Brightwell belonged to the bishop of Winchester T. R. E* 
and T. R. W., v. DB ij fo- 58- The present grant 
is noticed iH Virnchester ann., s. a. 837- Cf. 26,98. 

98; fos. 47r-48; COd. Wit. I 7'J 

RUBRIC*'(scribe b; s. Xii Dis is bara x. hidee boc at 
beorhtangylle De Edred cing gebocode nelreardea 
his begne on 4ce yrfm. 

TEXT (scribe a; soxii 'Diplomaxecording the grant by 
King Eadred to Athelgeard his fidelis minister ac 
miles, of 10 hides of land at Brightwell2 (declaratam 

fontem ... nunc ... BEORHTANWILLE; Berks 
A. D. 947. LATIN WITH ENGLISE1 BOUNDS. 

LISTED: Sawyer 523; 'Hart, Codex 80 

EDITED: BOS 830 

NOTE ON THE CODEX TEXT: ''temmre (fo. 48,1.5 is for te'mmse. 
o 

,, 
also below, note a. Sep, 

Sic, for AI)elgearde, cfý sub TEXT, 

See 83, n. l. ' 

2. See 97, n. 2. 

.II 
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I'll; fo 483ýv; Cod. Wint. I 77 

98 

RUBRIC (scribe b; s. xii 
1 ): -Dis is bara -vii. bidw boc mt 

Harawellae be Eadgar cing gebocodw filfricaý his J)egne 

on ýce yrf 

TEXT ýscribe a; s. xii 
I Diploma recording the grant 

by King Eadgar to Elfric, his ministerl. of 7 hides 

of land at Harwell 1 (HARAYILLE; Berks ). 

A. D. 973- LATIN WITH INGLISH BOUNDS2 BOTH OF 
THE 7 HIDES AND OF APPURTENANT MEADOW LAND, 

LISTED:, Sawyer 790; Hartg Codex 81 
.o 

EDITED. t- BCS 1292 

See 101, n. l. 

0 

-100; fos,. 48 v 
-4-9v ; Cod. Wint. 1 

RUBRIC (scribe b; s. xii i4sis ýara -xvii. hidw-land boc mt2 
u- ,., harealle be atelred cing gebocode ac8elricm his - 

begne on e'ce fte. 

g the grant by TEXT (scribe a; s, xiil): Diploma recordin 
King JEthelred'(Unrm-d) to Ethelric, his dilectus 

minister, of 17 hides of land at Harwell (At HARE- 

YMAN; Berks 
A. D. 985. LATIN ýJITH ENGLISIt BOUNDS. 

LISTED: Sawyer 856; Hart, Codex 82 

EDITED: KCD 648 

bmtj D erased b erased before cing 
1. See 101, n. 1. 
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101; fos. 49 v -50; Cod. Wint. I 

RUBRIC (scribe s. xii Dis is bara vii. hidw boc wt 
Yaraeylle2 be Eadgar cining gmbocodw Elfstanae. 

his baagne on ece yrfa-. 

TEXT (scribe a; s. xill): Diploma recording the grant by 

King Eadgar to Elfstans his familarissimus miles, 

of (7 hides of)ý! land at Harwell' (Et HARANPYLLE; 

Berks 
A. D. 956F LATIN WITH INGLISH BOUNDS, BOTH OF THE 

7 HIDES AND OF APFURTENANT MEADOW LAND. 

LISTED: 'Sawyer 672; Hart, Code 83 

EDITED: BCS 1183* 
I 

Sic, for haratylle 
j 

0 

b The size of thb estate is omitted ' 
from the descriptiol 

but given in the rubric and the introduction to the 
bounds, 

An estate at Harwell belonged to the bishop of Winchester 
T. R. E. (15 hides) and T. R. W. (10 hides)2 v. DB ij fo-58- 
There were two other estates there at both daE-es: one 
of 6 hides held by Wulfric T. R. E. (3 hides held by 
Roger of Ivry -T-R- W) , ana another of 5 hides he ld. by Aki 

, 
T. R. E . (2jhides held by Roger of Iviy from Earl William 
T. R. W); X. ib. fo. 62v. Cf. 99-LOO& 

2* The'dating-clause is misplaced, before the bounds, in 
the, godex text of the present document and is anachronistic. 
Alth3u--gh the indiction given (14) is correct for 956, 
Eadgar did not become king of Mercia. and Northumbria. 
until 957, and dia not become king of Wessex as well 
until 959, while 101 is dated in the first year of his 
imýerium. Dunstan, who subscribes as archbishop of 
Canterbury, was not translated from London until 960. 
The other datable, subscriptions are ofA. D. 956 X 959. 



102; - fo- 50rv; Cod. Wint. 1 

100 

NO RUBRIC 

TEXT (scribe 
. 2; s. xii Declaration recording the will 

of Athelstan Etheling with bequests of land and 
personal property as in U, q. v. 1 
ned. (E. A. D. 1015), ENGLISH. 2 

LISTED: Sawyer 1503 (6); Finbergý ECW 151 (Jpart); 
Hartl Code 84 

EDITED and TRANSILATED: As q. v. 

NOTES ON THE CODEX TEXT: (f6- 501 1.13) is for eet, 
preoste (fo-50v, 1.2) is-for preoste; feder (fo. 50, 
1.12) has been-altered from Ledeý. 

MARGINAL NOTE (annýtator 14, ? John Chase; s. xvii*): - this I 
3 is before fol. 41.. 

-OTHER 
MSS: See above, sub 

1. See 93, n. 13. 

2. The invocation is also in English. In it is in Latin. 

3'. -This is a cross-reference to 2ý, q. v., MARGIN'AL NOTE. 
The medieval foliation is-used; on-thist'vi abov6l 
Part A, section Ile, 
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103; fos- 5Cý-51; Cod. Wint. I 

RUBIUC (scribe b; s. xii 
1 ): Pis is bara vii. hidw boc to 

jest2 tices stede be Eadmund cing gebocode Eýe 
Iýis begne on ece yrfm. 

TEXT (scribe a; s. xii 
1 ): Diploma recording the grant by 

King Eadmund to Ethelgeard I his fidelisminister, 

of 7 hides of land at West Tisted (Et'TICCESTEDE; 
Hants)*' 
Cheddar (Et CeOODre; ̀Somerset)j A. D. 960 (for A. D. 941)? 

LATIN WITH ENGLISH BOU14DS. 

LISTED: Sawyer 511; Finberg, ECW 60; Hart, Codex 85 

EDITED: BCS 765 

NOTE"ON THE CODEX TEXT: rotatur (fo. 519 1.2-) has been 

corrected from notatur., See also below, note a 
and note 3- 

erased before Pest 

See 83, n. l. 

2* Wesý Tisted belonged to the bishop''of Winchester T. R. E. ' 
and T. R*W. j v. DB ij'. fo. 4Ov. 

, 
The present document may 

have been thFt Fentiohed as lost in 104a, q. v. Cf. also 
104b. 

3- DCCCCLX appears to be in error for DCCCCXLI, King Eadmund 
Feigned from October 939 to 26 May, 946 and the present 
document is dated in August of his second yearg i. e. 941.. 
The other datable subscriptions are of A. D. 940 X 941. 
The indiction (14) and concurrents (4)jiven would be 
corrept for 941, but the epact (28) wo d. not. 

IT 
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104ab; fos. 51-2; cod. Wint. 1 

102 

RUBRIC (scribe b; s. xii" -Dis is bara vii. hida boo mt 
ticce steclm be Eadmund cinig gebocode Melgearde 

his begne on ece . yrfm.. 

EXT (scribe a; s-xii 
104a; Diploma recording the grant by King Eadmund to 
Ethelgeard his fidelis'. minister, of 7 hides of land 

at West Tisted 2 (Et TICCETESDEA; Hants); thýsdiploma 

supersedes an older one . ýrhich has been lost bnd is now 
annulled. 

3 

A. D. 943 (? 'for 941). 4 LATIN WITH INGLISH BOUNDS* 

104b.;. ReqQrd of the grant by King Eadred to Ethelgeard, 5 

his thega, of a tenement (haga) in Winchester (binnan 

bEere byrig in to pintan ceastre)appurtenant to the 
hides at West Tisted b b* (Et TICCESTstede ; Hants). 

n. d. (A. D. 946 X 9'55) - ENGLISH. 

LISTED: Sawyer 488; "Finberg. -ECW 61; Hartt Codex 86 

EDITED: BCS 786 

NOTE ON, THE CODEX TEXT: 11ean (fo-51VI 1-7 up) has been 

corrected from, ic'can. See also below, notes a, ! b. 

Ia 
Sic, for TICCESTEDE 

b Sic, for TICCEstede 

16 See 83,. n, l. Ze See 103, n. 2. 

Cf_. 103 (A. D. 960 for 941). 

4. This is unlikely to have been the date at whi'Ch the actual 
-exemplar of 104a was. written, since 104b (of a few years 

later) appar-en-t-Ty formed an integral"part of it. It is 
probable that the common exemplar. of 104ab was written 
subsequent to the grant recorded in I ut likely that 
the record of Eadmund's grant was co-pNeU into that exemplar 
from an actual diploma of that king, now lost. The 
indiction-given (15) is incorrect for A. D, 943, but would be right for the end of 941.. The datable subscriptions 



are consistent with either 941 or 943. 
appears to have been granted in 941. 

5-See 83, n. l. 

6. See 1031 ri. 2. 

7ýDated by the reign of King Eadred. 

103 

Note that 103 (cl. v. ) 

'N 

105; fo. 52 rv; Cod. Wint. I 
I 

RUBILIG-(scribe b; s. xii 
1 ): Bis iä bara v. hida boe mt, 

Rimtune bee Eadrzed eining gebocode brihtrice his 
be=e on 5ne 3=f e. 

TEXT (scribe a, s. xii Diploma recording the grant 
by King gadrpd'to Beorhtric II 

his minister, of 5 
hides of land at Rimpton 2 (RIMTVN; Somerset). 
A. D, 956 (? for 955)-'ý' LATIN WITH ENGLISH BOUNDSi- 

LISTED: -Sawyer 571; Finberg, ECW 468; Hartq Code 87 

EDITED: BCS 931 

Beorktric 
1. -Beohtric waslGrim, the testator of 1'061 q. v. 

2. See. 108 n. l. The exemplar of the present document is 
mentioned in 106, q. v. 

3- King Eadred r6igned in 953-55- The datable 
are of A. D. 953 X 955- The indiction given (14) 
would be correct-for the period from 24 September 955 
to King Eadred's death on 23 November 955- 



106; fo - 5ýv; Cod. Wint. l. 

104 

NO RUBRIC 

7/ 

TEXT (scribe a; s. xii Declaration recording the-bequest 
by Beorhtric Griml to the Old Minster, Winchester, 

of the estateat Rimpton 2 (Et RIMtune; Somerset) after 
his deathq together 

, 
with the additional I hide there 

that he has acquired3 and' the diploma granted him by 
King Eadred', 

4 
which is'to be .- placed in the'Old Minster 

5 
where the earlier diploma granted by King Et4elstan 
is already 1ýept; on the condition that he is' to have 

a lif e tenancy of the estate. 
n. d. (A. D. 964 X 981 or 

ý84). 6 
ENGLISH . 

LISTED: Sawyer 1512; Finberg, ECW 514; Hartj Code -88 

EDIThD: BCS 931; 4Whit'elock, 'ASWilis 

TRANSLATED: Whitelocks ibid. 

Beorhtric was the beneficiary of 105, q. v. 

2. See*108,1 n. l, e 
3. This one hide unit may be that which was referred to in 

the bounds of 108 (A. D. 938; on Des-hi? isces di6)* 

4. This probably refers to the exemplar. of jOýjq-v- 

5, 
_This 

perhaps refers to the exemplar of 108, q., v. 

6. Whitelocks ASWills, p. 117, dates. this document 964 X 980, 
assuming that Abbot Ethelgar of the'New Minster (964-), 
one of the witnesses, gave up his abbacy on becoming 
bishop of Bel3i*r in 980. He appears, however. to have 
retained it until'at least 988, X. HRHI pp. 80-1. The 
present document t therefore be dated by the beginning: 
of Ethelgar's abbacy. (964) and the death of another 
witness, either that of BishoE Elfstan of Ramsbury (981)9 
if indeed this is he 

- and-not ishop Elfstan of London 
961-995 X 996)9 or that of-Bishop Ethelwold of Winchester 
984). 



105 
vy. 

107; fos. ý 52v-53; Cod. Wint. 1 

RUBRIC (scribe b; s. xiil): Donum. Alfredi regis ecelesie 
Wintoniensi de ristun 

TEXT (scribe a; s. xiii): Diploma recording the grant by 
King Elfred to Bishop-Denewulf (of Winchester), at 
his requests of 8 hides of land at Ruishton' (RISCTVN; 
Somerset). 
A. D. 979 (for 879)? -LATIN WITH ENGLISH BOUNDS. 

LISTED: Sawyer 352(2); Finbergq ECW 416; Hart';. Code 89 

EDITED: BCS 549 

0 

1. 

2. 

See 128, 

King Elfred reigned from 871 to 899 and Denewalf became 
bishop in 878 or 879. DCCCC LXXVIIII in the Codex 
is probably for DCCC LXXVIIII. Th: 

ungrant 
is sal-T-to 

have been made in the year of the Is eclipse, which 
was recorded in ASC (AqB DE F) s. a. 879, (C) s. a. 880) 
but which actualTy-Occurr'eA 

'on ý9 October 878, X. 
Whitelock, EHD$ p-180, n. 16. Whoever composed this 
part of the 219ie probably used ASC(? Aj the Winchester 
text) as his source. The indi-cT'lon given (14) may 
be a copying'error for 12 (correct for 879)s v. Finberg, 
ECW 416. The p esent grant is noticed in Win7chester ann., 
T. a-. 872 (Rincjn). 

.. 
I. 

10 . 8;, fo. 53 rv Cod. Wint. 1 

RUBRIC (scribe, b; s.. x. iil).: .. P'is is Rimtun6s land boc be 

Pebelstan cing gebocode Epbe . rede his begn on 6ce--vrf 

EXT (scribe a; S. xiil): Diploma recording the grant by 

King Ethelstan to Ethelred, his fidelis ministers 

of 5 hides of land at RimPton 
1 (Et RIMTVNE,: Somerset) 

and near the waters of the 
A. D. 938. LATIN WITH ENGIýISH B'OUNDS. 
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LISTED: Sawye r 441; Fi4berg, ECW 440; Hart, Codex 90 

EDITED: BCS 730 

11 Rimpton'belonged- to the bishop of Winchester T. R. E. 
and T. R. W., y. DB i, fo. 87ýrq 
The exemplar of the present document is 'probably 
mentioned in 106, q. v., note 5-' Cf. 'also 105. 

2., . -, Apparently the tributary of,, the River'Teo on which 
Rimpton stands. 

3., On a boundary-point, 106, n, 3. 

109; fo 5 Cod. Wint. I 

RUBRIC (scribe 32; S-xii Pis is bara tyn hida boc wt 

macaniEe 7 yet puttunee pylle J? e Eadred cing gebocode 
aa #4 mbelFearde- his begnee on ece yr 

TEXT-(scribe a; s. xii Diploma 
I 

recording the grant by 

King Eadred to Ethelgeard his fidelis minister, 

of, 10 hides ofýland -5 hides on the island of 
Mac Ir -; Berks. ) and 5 at Sotwe, 13 ; kney 2 (MACCA'ý n4' '* 

b 

(Et SVTTANVVLLE; Berks. ); togeth-er with 46 acres of 

'land outside'the fortification (castellum) at 
0. -Wallingford4 (WELINGAFORD; Berks. )9-of which'36 

acres are arable and 10 are meadow. 
A, QD. 948.5 LATIN, WITH NOTE, IN ENGLISH, OF THE 

LOCATION OF THE 5 HIDES AT MACKNEY AND OF THE 
46 ACRýSj AND LIST OF APPURTENANCES. 

LISTED: Savyer 536; Hart, Codex 91' 

----EDITED*-' BCS 864 

NOTE ON THE CODEX TEXT: The words DorobornensispcclesU 

archiepiscopUs after EADGYFV (fo-541 1-3 UP) 

are otiose. -See also-'below, notes a, 
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a Sic, for Eebelgearde b The final letter has 
been altered from e 

1. See 83, n. l., 2. See 26$. n, 4, 

3- IbiU., n-3- 4.. Ibid., n-5- 

5, The datable subscriptions and the indiction given (6) 
are consistent with this date. - The reference in 

. the list of appurtenances to Bishop Rthelweald is to 
the bishop of Dorchester, 934 or 93? X 939 or 945-949 X 
? 50, v. Hart, EGNEI pý292, s. n. Ethelwold; of. O'Donovan, 

EpisFopal datZ-s1j part i$ P-38. 

110; f6s- 54ý-55v; - Cod. Wint. 1 

RUBRIC (scribe b; s. xjj 
'Donum Edwardi regis to'cra;, elea. 

EZT (scribe a; s. xii Diploma recording the restitution 
by King Edýard (the Elder), at the instance of 
Bishop Frithustan, to the church 

, 
of SS. Peter, Paul,, 

and the Holy Trinity, --Winohester2 of 28 hides of 
land - 20 hides 

2 
at'Crawle (Eet CRAPANLA2.; Hants) 

and 8 at Hunton (In hUNDATVNE; Hants). 

n. d. (A-D. 909)P LATIN 
, 
WITH INGLISH BOUNDS OF EACH 

PART OF THE ESTATE AND OF THE DEPENDENT, SETTLEMENTS 

ba ? 1c PERTAINING TO CRAWLEY. 

LISTED: Sawyer 381; -. Finberg, ECW 47; " Hart, Codeýc 92 

EDITED: BCS 629 

NOTESON T13E CODEX TEXT: The designation of Zýeleeard 
(fo-551 1.8 up) should be frater"regis, not (as given) 

episcopus; Offerb (ib.., 1.4 up) is for Osferb. 

See also below, note a'* 

a. Sic, for CRAYANLfA 

__-4, -The -bishop of Winche ster held 62. hides in demesne at 
Crawley T. R. E. and T. R. W. and there were also another 
3 hides there held from the bishop-by laymen at both 
dates', 3r. 2B i, fo. 40. Cf, 161ý8. 

2. Hunton is not npmed, in Domesday-Book. Cf. 38. 
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The witnesses all occur in ý0- (A. D. 909), and their 
subscriptions are consistent with this date. 

4 lllab; fos- 55V-56; Cod. Wint. I 

RUBRIC (scribe b; s. xii -Dis is J)ara x. hida boc wt 
kenelmestun ýe Eadgar ci3ýg gebooode Aýulfw, his 

'I? egne on ece yrfm 

TEXT (scribe a; s. xii 
I 

Illa; Diploma recording the lease for three lives 
by King Eadgar-to Rthelwulf (APVLF), his fidelis 

minister, of'10 hýdes'of land at Kilmeston' (Et 

CHENELMESTVNE . ; '. Hant5);: with the permission of Bishop 

Beorhthelm and the community - (f amilia) of the church 

of St. Peter, Winchester, to which an annual refit 
ig to be paid and to which the land is to. revert. 
A. D. 961. LATIN WTH ENGLISH BOUNDS OF THE 10 HIDES, 

AND OF APPURTENANT WOODLAND NEAR MILLBARROW 
DOWN (bm suban melan beorge; HANTS), -AND NOTE9 
IN ENGLISH, OF OTHER APPURTENANCES9 INCLUDIKG 

a A TENEMENT (haga) IN WINCHESTER (on portec). 

'144. 
b; Lease for three lives by Bishop Beofthelm 

and tho-community (hired) at the Old Minster, Winchester, 
to Rthelwulf of. the estate'at Kilmeston .1 (Et cenelmestune; [ 

Hants with the consent of King Eadgar and with the 

witness both of the people subscribing 141a and 
of the communities (hiredas) of priests and mins in 
Winchester. 2 

n. d. (A. D. 961). 3 
-ENGLISHO' 

LISTED: Sawyer 693ab; Finberg, ZU 96-7; Harts Codex 93-4. 

EDITED: BCS 107ý-8; Robertson,. ASCharters 33 111b, alone) 

. 
TRANSLATED:. Robertson, Jbid. ' (. 114b Alone)-,. Whitelocki 

-EHD 110 (111ab) 
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NOTE ON THE CODEX TEXT: The phrase butan he" hit butan 
he hit (fo-569 1.6. up) contains anerroneous 
repetition. 

a Sic, for porte 

1. The bishop of Winchester owned two estates of 5 hides 
each at Kilmeston T. R. E. ' and T. R. W. 9 y. E$ i, fo. 40. 
Cf. 15. 

.1 
2. That is', the secular clergy of the (unrefo 

, 
rmed) Old 

Minster, and the n1ins of the Nuns' Minster, 

3.111b was'apparantly contemporarywithlila, above. It 
; Was written on the same sheet of pa-rcH-ment, as is shown 
by the reference to the witnesses common to both. 

fos- 56-7; Cod. -Wint. I 

-RUBRIC (scribe b; s. xii Donum. regis Edwardi to Vueratune. 

TEXT (scribe a; s-xii Diploma recording the restitution' 
by King Edward (the Elder), at the instance of 
Bishop Frithustans to the church of SS. Peter, Paul, 

and the Holy Trinity, Winchestexýof 40 hides of 
land ( in Hants) - 20 hides at Qverton' (Et Vferantune) 

with woodland at Tadley 2 (Et Tadanlealge), 15-hides 

at NorthWaltham3 (Et ? ealtham), -*and*5 at Bridley 4 

(Et Bradanlegge). 

-n. d* (A. D. 909)? LATIN WITH ENGLISH BOUNDS OF 
OVERTON, OF THE TAD 

, 
LEY, -WOODLAND OF 

W, ALTHAM, AND OF BRADLEY. 

LISTED: Sawyer 3770); Finberg, ECW 43; Hart, Codex 95 

EDITED: BCS . 625 

NOTES ON THE CODEX TEXT: The designation of Yerulf 

(fo- 579 1*7) as'dux , i-s' in error -for -presbiter; ORDfeRD (ib. $ 1.2) is for Osfera; kulfhun (ib. 11*12) 
has been corrected from Yullhun., 
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1, The. bishop of Winchester held 41 hides in demesne at 
Overton T. R. E. and T. R. W. 9 v. DB i, fo. 40. The 
present grant is noticed in7Wi_n3hester ann., s. ao 901i 

LC. Cf. 16,32,113o 

293. Tadley and North Waltham are not named in Domesday Bo ok 
but were probably included under Overton (DB ij fo. 40)o 
The bishop of Winchester held the manor of-Torth Waltham, jjjýtj Edward IIX., PRO 9 RC. 1 2/18/28, m. d. Cf o ý2 , Ill. ý- 

4o Bradley was associated with Overton in DomesdV Book. 
It i4as held from the bishop of Winchesteb by Elfric 
T. R. E. and by Geoffrey ToR. Wo, X. DB. i9 foo. 40o 

5. Most of the witnesses occur in ýO and 113 (both A. Do909)9 
and their subscriptions are consistent with, t, 11is date*, 

113; foo57 rV CodoWintoI 

RUBFJC (scribe bi s. xii').. TO VFERANTU'NEo 

TEXT (scribe a; s. xill): Diploma recording the restitution. 
by King Edward-(the Elder)9 at the instance of 
Bishop Frithustant to the church of SS. Peter, Paul, 

and the Holy Trinitys4Winchesterg of 40 hides of 
land (in HantE()g located as in 112 q. v. 

1 

A. D. 909. LATIN* 

LISTED: Sawyer 377(2); Finberg, ECW 44; Hart, 'Codex 96 

EDITED: BCS 626 

MARGINAL NOTE (annotator 10; s. xv): Nota quod diocesawinton 

in duas diuiditeque-[ icl diocesas 

.... ....... 

Although apparently of the same date and conceraing 
the same estates, 112 and'113 are quite dissimilar in 
diplomatic phraseologyo 
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114; fos- 57vý-58; Cod. Wint. 1 
RUBRIC (scribe b; s. xiil): Donum regis Cedwalle de 

Feornhames boc 

TEXT (scribe a; s. xii 
1 ): Diploma recording the grant by 

King Cmdwalla (of Wessex) to Cedd, Cis, and Crispa 
(cedde cisi cris t an a9 OE dative case) of 60 hides. 
bf land at Farnham kFERNHAM; Surrey)- of which 

2 10 hides are amongst the Bintungas (in bintungom; 

cf. Binton, in Seale, Surrey)q 2 are in Churt-5 
(incert; in Frenshamq Surrey), and the 6thers have 
their own names and locations (unspecifie4l except 
for CUSANWeoh, unidentified); for the foundation 

of a monastery. 4 
be singa-hearh (unidentified,? Surrey or 4ants)* 

A. D. 688 (for 685 X 687)? LATIN. 

LISTED: ' Sawyer 235; Hart, "Code 97. 

EDITED: BCS 72 

TRANSLATED: Whitelo'Ckl*EHD 58 

NOTES ON THE CODEX TEXT: CENWAL' (fo. 57v, l .5 up) is" 

presumably in prror. for CEADWAL (cf. ib.. 11 -17 UP); 
Welise (fo- 58. ýl . 7) has been altered from Welic- 

See also below, note a. 

a Sic, for crispanýLue-. - --1 owd. -this emen4ation to 

Dr. Margaret Gelling. -Crýisp*a iýould'be the weak form 
of OE Crisp e ivalent to the L, ýitin byname Crispus, 

Iqu curlyý haired i Y' G. Tengvik, Old English bynames 
(Uppsala, 1938), -P-308- 

1, Farnham belonged t. o. the bishop of. Winchester T. R. E., 
and, T. R. W., v, DB ij fo-31- It appears to have 
been acquireii, b-ythe church of Winchester by 801 X 814, 

-X. 115. Cf.. ý49 1161' 224ý 
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2. Bintungas is the name of a group of people. it 
may refer here to either a district or a particular 
settlement-site, associated with them. 

3. Churt is not named in Domesday Book but wa 
's 

probably 
included under Farnham (i, fo-31)- Cf. n. 9. (Frensham\ 

4. Possibly associated with Basing and Basingstoke$ Hants; 
but only if besing is in error for basinga. 

5. For the date, v. Whiteiock, EHD, p. 445-., The indiction 
given (1) is c*6rrect for 688. 

11 fo-. 58; ' Cod. Wint. 1 

-NO RUBRIC 

TEXT (scribe ii; s-xii Record oi the exchange made 
between Bishop Ealhkund, of Winchester, and Beorhthelmg 

as follows 
the bishopq with the consent of his clergy 

(Presbiteri ac cpteri dei famuli)q has given'to 
Beorhthelm and his heirs 60 hides of land at Farnham 
(FERNHAM; Surrey), of which 24 hides owe dues to the 
bishops of Winchester; 

Beorhthelm. has given to the bishopq 33 hides of 
land (in Wilts. ) in four places - at Wootton Rivers 2 

(WDVTVN)g Mildenhal, 3 (MILDANHALD), Froxfidld 4 

(forscan feld), and Be Lin_ d;;;! 5 (LedeW de) *- 
With the provision that, should Beoxhthelm, or his heirs 

wish to sell Farnham, then they should sell it to 
the bishop of Winchester for a fair price plus a 
further 20 hides of land., 

6 
n. d. (A. D. '801 X 814). LATIN. 

LISTED: Sawyer 1263*,. Finberg, ECW 197! 'Hart, Code 98 

EDITED: BCS 324 



I. See 114,, n. l. 

113 

2. There is no other record of Wootton-Rivers being held 
by Winchester Cathedral in the medieval period. It 
was a royal manor T. R. W. andhad been hold by Queen 
Eadgyth T. R. E., y. DB i, fo. 65. 

3- Mildenhall had been acquired by Glastonbury Abbey 
before 1066, y. DB i, fo. 65ý1.1 9 A grant of it by-King Cynewulf of We8vex to Bica, 
in 757 X 7ý6, was preserved at Glastonbury by the 
thirteenth century but is now lost, v. Jbhannis 
Glastoniensis chronica sive historia7de-r-eE-us 
Glastoniensibus, ed. T. Hearne (Oxford, 1726) 11, P-373 
(Sawyer 1682); of. below, n, 5* 

Froxfield is not elsewhere recorded as a Winchester 
cathedral estate in the medieval period. It-is not 
named in Domesday*Book. 

5, Probably Little Bedwyn, which was granted by Kii! ýE; Cynewulf 
of Wessex to Bica in 7781 v. BCS*225'(Sawyer 264); ' arIL 
cf. abovet n., 3.. Besides'175-i there is no other r ecord oft-. 
estate at Bedwyn belonging to Winchester Cathedral in 
the medieval*periods 

Ealhmund was bishop of Winchester, 801 X 803-805, X 814. 

116; fos- 58-9; Cod. Wint. I 

RUBRIC (scribe b; s-xii Donum Edwardi regis to FEMTHAM. 

TEXT (scribe a; 's. xii Diploma recording the res'titutiOn 
by King Edward (the Elder), at the instance of Bishop 
Prithustan$ to the church of SS. Peter, Paul, and 
the Holy Trinity, Winchester, of 70 hides of land - 
60 hides at Farnham I ýn Surrey (Et FERNHAM IN SUthrian) 

and 10 at Bentley 2 in Hampshire (Et Beonaet IN HAMTVNsci 

n. d. (A. D. 909)? LATIN WITH INGLISH BOUNDS OF FARNHAM. 

LISTED: Sawyer 382; . Finberg, ECW 45; )Hart, Code 99 

EDITED: BCS 627 

NOTES ON THE CODEX TEXT: The respective designations'of 
Elfuueard (fo-56vt 1-13 up) and Abelstan (ib., 1*14 up) 
as episcopus are in error for filius regis; similarly, 
that of Rbelweard'(ib., 1-15 up) as episcopus-is in 
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.4 
error for frater regis. Offerd (fo-59,1.1l'up)- 

is for Osferb. 

1. See 114, n. 1. 

2* Bentley belonged to the bishop of Winchester T. R. E. and 
T. R. W., v. DB is fo. 40v. The 1 hide in. Hampshire., 
held with tHe church of Farnham by Osbern of Eu T. R. W. 
(ib., fo-'31), was probably at Bentley, cf. ib., fo. 40v. 

3- Most of. the witnesses also occur i3i. ýO and 113 (both 
A. D. 909). and their subscriptions are consistent 
with this date* 

rv 
117; f 0'. 59 Cocl. Wint. I 

4 

RUBRIC Cscribe b; s. xii Carta regis A8ulfi do Tantone 

augmento. 

TEXT (scribe a; s. xii. 
1 Diploma recording the grant by 

King Ethelwulf of Wessex, with the advice of Bishop 

Ealhstan (of Sherborne) and Bishop. Swithun of Winchester$ 

to the church of SS. Peter and Pault Winchester, of 
133 hides of land at Taunton 

1 (IN TANTVN; Somerset) 

and 10 hides at Brown 2 (in brunan; Somerset), ' in 

augmentation of'Queen Frithugyth's original 
4 

gift? 

at the time of King Ethelwulf's decinYation. 
Wilton (IN PILME; Wilts, ), A. D. 854? - LATIN 

WITH LATIN BOUNDS OF TAUNTON* - 

LISTED: Sawyer 311(l); I? inberg, * ECW 410; Hart, Codex 100 

EDITED: BCS 476 

NOTES ON THE CODEX TEXT: zartancumbes (fo-59s 1-10 UP) 
is for ceartancumbes, l Lulhele (fo-59 v, 1-7*UP) i's 

--for Lulhede; nominatus (fo*59s 1.4 up) is for 

nominatur; montis (fo- 59ývs 1.10)has been corrected. 
from mortis$ munere (fo-59s 1.17) from minuere; 
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bearubu (ib., 1.8 up) and furesleage, (fo-59v, 

apparently retain a rustic form of u from the 

exemplar. 

MARGINAL NOTES (annotator 10; -s. xv): hic abulphus rex 
confitetur se esse in hoc monAsterio nutritim 

-(annotator 14, John Chase, s. xvii): 

See 119, n. 4, The pr 
Winchester ann., s. a. 

2. Brown appears to have 
Winchester by T. R. E., 
(DB i, fo. 95'). ' 

3- SFe- 119, nn. 1,4. 

asent, grant is noticed in 
837, and is mentioned in g2 and 

0 
been alienated from the church of 
when it was in lay hands 

See 236, n. 4. 

5, The datable, subscriptions are consistent with this 
date, but the, indiction given (1) is in error for 2. 
Cf. 128, n, 5e 

6. See 67, MARGINAL NOTE. 

118; ' fo. 60 rv Cod. Wint. 1 

RUBRIC (scribe b; s. xii Eadwardes-cininges freols to 
tantunm 

TEXT (scribe a; s. xii Diploma reco'rdiýg the grant by 
King Edward (the Elder) to Bishqp Denewulf and the 

community, (familia) at Winchester, '.. 
I 

'of privileges 
for the monaptery. at Taunton (TANTVN; Somerset) 

which. is now to be subject to the see of Winchester; 
in exchan5e for 60 hides, of land - 10 hides. at 
Crowcombe (Et crauuancumbe; . Somerset 10, at Compton3 
(PEt Cumbtune;. Somerset), 20 at'Banwell (Et Bananýylle; 
Somerset), and'20 at Stoke by Shalbourne5(Et Stoc; 
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iuxta Scealdeburnan; Wilts, ). 

Bickleigh (Bicanleag; Devon), A. D. 904. 

: IATI. No 

LISTED: Sawyer 373; Finberg, ECW 424; Hart*, Codex 101 

EDITED: BCS 612 
0 

1. See 119, n. 4. The present exchange is mentioned in 

. 
29,57-8,60, none of which. however , mention the 

- , monaste! ý, a f Taunton, but take the privileges. to have 
been associated solely with the tenure of the estate 
there. Cf. also 62. 

2. According to`BCS 472 (Sawyer 
. 
305), Crowcombe belonged 

to Glastonbuý-y-lbbey in 854. It belonged to'the 
(cathedral) church of St. Swithun, Winchester, T. R. E. 
but was acquIred by the count of Mortain T. R. W., ve 
DB it fo. 91v. It was restored by King Stephen iF 1136* 
T. - Winchester ann., s. a. 1053, Ps and LC, credit ý 

,9 * Uit a , - the ! Mf-e-of Earl Uodwine. with tF6 gift of 
Crowcombe to the Old Minster. If the alienation 
recorded in the present'document took place*in 904 , Githals gift would represent its re-acquisition. 
Cf. 29, ý2-81 60. 

3- Compto-4 is not named in Domesday Book. It was probably 
included in the 30 hides at Banwell in 29(? A. D. 964) 
and was perhaps so included in the 30 hides there 
T. R. E. (DB it fo. 89v), - v. 'below, n. 4. Cf. 

4. Banwell belonged to the bishop of"Wells T. R. W.; 
30 hides there (? 'with Compton, v. note*3) had been 
held by Earl Harald T. R. E., DF, ibia, cf. 22, ý2-mq. 

5. See 62, n. 1. 
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119; fos. GOV- 61; Cod. Wint. I* 

RUBRIC (scribe b; s. xii Carta fribetibR regine-de Tantun. ' 
0 

TEXT (scribe a; s. xiil): Diploma recording the grant 
by King Ethelheard (of-Wessex), at the instance 

of Queen FrithuSyth 1, to the church of SS. Peter and 
Paul, Winchester, 

2 
of 4 hides of land for swine pasture 

at Withiel Flor'ey (IN ? ibiglea; Somerset) -and 3 hides 

of land for the construction of salt-works (salinaria) 

at Charmouth3 (IN cedrn; Dorset)... in augmen, tation of 
the said queen's gift of Taunton 

4 (IN TANTVN; Somerset); 

which 7 hides have been forfeited for felony. Earlier 

charters relating to'tlie 7 hides Eire annulled. 
A. D. - 737*. LATIN WITH ENGLISH BOUNDS, EACH OP 

WITHIEL FLOREY-AND OF* - CHARKOUTH* 

LISTED: * Sawyer 254(l); Finberg, ECW 383; Alart, Codex 102 

EDITED: BCS 158 

a Sic for fri8egi8 

ls . See below, n. 4. 

2. Withiel Florey is not named in Domesday Book*. it 
appears to have been alienated before 956, y. ý2- 
The present grant is mentioned in ý6- Cf. also 52, ý8s 
and below, n. 4. 

Chamouth appears to have been alienated by 1066; it 
was held by Robert from the count of Mortain T. R. W.; 
Elfgar had held it T. R. E. 16 salt-workers were recorded 
there in Domesday. Book (ij fo. 80). -The present grant 
is mentioned in ý6 Cf. also and below, n. 4. 

4. Taunt, on belonged tovthe bishop of Winchester T. R. E. and 
-T. R. W, (DB i, fo 87 ), apart from a*few small alienationg 

.., p. nd others, v. below T. R. W. tU-the count of Mortaiji 
Appendix 4., s. n. It is saidi . nlWinchester ýEraditionl 
to have been given to Winchester Cathedral by Queen 
Frithugyth, the wife of King Ethelheard the donor of 
the present document of augmentation. Her gift and 
Ethelheard's augmentation are noticed in Winche'ster ann*, 
sea* 721, and in 56; and LO notice the gift alone., 
Cf, 299 ýas ý6-, gs 

'go-ýj 
659 E29 =-18,128. 

S. S 
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120; fo. 61; Cod. Wint. I .I 

NO RUBRIC 

TEXT (scribe a; -s. xii 
1 Bounds of U) the 

estate of Downton' (to DUNTVNE; Wilts. )9 

and (ii) of an appurtenant estate 
2 

of 

30 hides in the Isle of Wight 

n. d. ENGLISH. 

LISTED: Sawyer 1581; 3 Pinberg, ECW 352; - 
Hart, Code 103 

EDITED: Finberg, ibid. 
4 

1. See 409 n. 1. 

2. The bounds are those of Calbourne, as in 124, q. v. 

3. Also listed as Sawyer 274(l). There is no 
reasonjhoweverq to associate the present text 
with 124 (Sawyer 274(2)), q. v. 



121; fo. W; Cod. Wint. 1 

NO RUBRIC 

119 

TEXT (scribe a; s. xii 
I Lease for life by Bishop Dene- 

wulf and the community (hyr: pqn) at Winchester to 
1 7- 2 oc Elfred 9 of 40 hides of land at Alresford t 

Alresforda; Hants), for the payment of rents and 
services with reversion to, St. Peterlsý 

3 
(Wi nchester); 

as formerly leased by Bishop Tunbeorht to Elfred's 

parents. 
n. d. (A. D. 878 x 908)ý ENGLISH. 

LISTED: Sawyer 1287; Finberg, ECW 29; Hart,. Codex 104 

EDITED: ' BCS 61.7; Robertson, ASCharters 15 

TRANSLATED: Robertson, ibid. 4 

NOTE ON THE CODEX TEXT: The respective designations of 
Byrnstan (fo. 61,1.6 up) and Tata (ib., 1-7 UP) 
as bisceop are in error for presbiter, Robertson, 

op. cit., p. 289. 

1. Elfred may be the lessee referred to in 502 q. v.,. note 5- 
He is referred to as Bishop Denewulf's kinsman in 30. 

2. 
-See 

51, n. l. 

3, Bishop of Winchester, 871 x 877-87B X Q792 the donor 
of 2192 q. v. 

4. Dated by Denewulf's epibcopate (878 X 879-908)- Por 
his death. y. ASC (A)2 s. a. 908. 

122; fo. 61 V; Cod. Wint. I 

RUBRIC (scribe b; s. xiil)*; 
'CYROGRAPHVM X. *HIDARVM dea 

CANDEVER. A. 

TEXT (scribe a; - s. xiilý: Declaration recording the bequest 
by Ordnoth. and his wife-to the Old Minster, Winchester, 
of personal property and of 10 hides of land at 
Candover' (Et Cendefer; Hants )j after both their 
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LISTED: 

t1at 
deaths, andithe relevant title-deed (boc) 

to the land is to be held in the meantime 
by the Old Minster but is to be available 
for loan should the tenant's title need 

clarification Q6 anire rihtingý) 
2 in 

return for a fitting burial. 

n. d. (? s. x)ý ENGLISH. 

120 

Sawyer 1524; Finberg, ECW 176; Hartl Codex 105 

EDITED and TRANSLATED: Whitelbck, ASWills 5 

v NOTE ON THE CODEX TEXT: bel (fo. 61 i'l. 16) is for del. 

. 
See also below,. note a. 

a.. de, altered from of 

1. Candover belonged to the bishop of Winchester T. R. E. 
and T. R. W., X. DB i, fo. 40Y. Cf. 16. 

2. ý Whitelockq ASWills 5, translates as 'for any correction', 
-implying that tH7etitle-deed could be modified, but 

this is unlikely. 

On the dateX. Whitelock, ASWillsj p. 116. 

v 12_3ab; fos. 61 -62; Cod. Wint. 1' 

NO RUBRIC 

TEXT (scribe a; s. xii 
1): 

123a; -Lease by Bishop Denewulf-and the community 
(ME at Winchester t. o Be. o. r. nwu, l. f,. of 15 hides of 

1 
land at Bishopstone (Et EBLESBVRNAM;. Wilts. ), for 

payment of rents. and services. 
Winchester Cathedral (on beere-mran stote on tintan- 
ceastre), A. D. 902.,. 

ENGLISH WITH LATIN INVOCATION9 

123b; Document recording that Beornwulf 

has agreed with his kinsman 
' 

the bishop, and-with the 

community at Winchester, that, certain persoiis 

should have right of residence at Bishopstone 
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(eblesburnan; Wilts. ); also that the bishop 

and the co=unity have given Beornwulf 6 slaves 

with their offspring. 2 
Hurstbourhe (eet hysse burnan; Hants), (? A. D. 902). ' 

- ENGLISH. - 

LISTED: Sawyer 1285; Finberg, ECW 2? 3; Hart, Code 106 

EDITED: BCS 599; Harmer, EHD 17 

TRANSLATED: Harmer, ibid. 

NOTES ON THE CODEX TEXT: gafole (fo. 61v, 1.20 up) has been 

altered from gagole, and hira (ib. 9 1.6 up) from 
bira; hyn8 (ýb-, 1-17 up) is for hyr8. 

See 409 n-3- 
2. Dated at the time of the dedication of the church at 

Hurstbourne, presumably soon after 123a, as the same 
parties are involved. One of the l-aywitnesses$ 
Wulfhere Ciddingt is mentioned in 65 (2. A. D. 900)$ q. v. 

124; fo. 62rv; Cod. Wint.. I 

RUBRIG. (seribe b; s. xii 
1 ): Donum regis EFberhti de 

CaFelburna ecclesie Wintoniensj. 
.0 

TEXT (scribe a; s. xii 
1 ): Diploma reegrding the grant by 

King E cgbeorht (of Wessex) to the see of Winchester, 

of 30 hides of land at Calbournel (CAPELBURNE) in 

the Isle of Wight (in uecta insula 
A. D. 826. LATIN WITH ENGLISH BOUNDSO 

LISTED: Sawyer 274 (2)? Finbergq ECW 12; Hartl Codex 107, 

EDITED: BCS 392 
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LOST EXEMPLAR: ' Extant at Winchester Cathedral, in A. D. 1643., 

v. WCLI Book of John Chase, fo. 16; , 
826 Carta Egberti Regis de Capelburne2 et de 
30ta mansis ininsula vectis Ecclesie Wintoe etc. 

a Sic, for Capel- 
i 

1. An estate at Calbourne belonged to the Vishop of v 
-Winchester T. R. E. and T. R. W., v. DB i, fo . 52 

Calbourne appears to have been. ap7p-urtenant to 
, Downton, Wilts., (cf.: 120) and identical with 

etdrebecumb of 26, q vo The present'grant is 
noticed in Winchester ann,., s. a. 828. 

The text listed as Sawyer 274(l) is 120 (Sawyer 1581)9 q-v- 

-12.5; fo. 6Z; Cod. Wint. I 

RUBRIC (scribe'b; s. xii -Dis is seo boo bm., Melstan cing 

gwbocode ealfheagae bisceope to bam bisceop stolm on 

ýinceastre of ticceburnan. 
.4 

TEXT (scribe a; s. xii 
I ): Diploma recording the grant by ' 

King Ethelstan, at the request of Bishop Elfheah (I), 

to SS. Peter$ Paul, and the Holy Trinity at the 
Old Minster, Winchester, that-the 25 hides of land 

at Tichbornel (TICCEBURNAN; Hants)$ including 5 

hides at Beauworth (beopyrb; Hants) should always 

remain subject to the bishops of Winchester. 
A. D. 938. LATIN WITH ENGLISH BOUNDS. 

Hart, Codek 108 LISTED: Sawyer 444(l); Finberg,. ECW 5.5- 

EDITED: BGS 731 

NOTE ON THE CODEX TEXT:, Dwre (fo. 62vi 1.21' up) is for Dmne. 

ANOTHER MS: PRO, c4hartR 12 Edward 11 (053/105), no. 48 
(s. xiv 

1; Sawyer 444(2) 

6 
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1. See 126ab, note 1. 

2. Probably this is Bieforde (RB i, fo. 40), which belonged 
to the bishop of Winchester T. R. E. and T. R. W. 9 and 
was-appurtenant to Alresford. Cf. 

126ab; fos. 6ýY-63v; Cod-Wintj 

RUBRIC (scribe b; s. xii TICCEBVMITE TERMIlk-a' 

TEXT (scribe a; s. xiii): 
126a; Lease by King Edward (the Elder) and 

the community (hlyan) at Winchester to Bishop Denewulf,. 

of 20 hides. of land on the Tichbornel (be ticceburnan; - 
Hants) in return for rents in kind; * for a term of three 
lives after the Bishop's own, with reversion to the 

church of Winchester. 
2 Winchester (on tintan ceastre), (? A. D. 908). ' 

ENGLISH WITH LATIN INVOCATION, 
b AND LATIN WITNESS DESIGNATIONS. - 

126b; Bounds 6f, the': estate*at Tichborne3 (to 

TICCEBVRNAN; Hants 

n*. d. ENGLISH. 

LISTED: Sawyer 385; Pinberg$ ECW 37-,. Hart, Codex 109 

EDITED: BCS 622; Robertson, ASChartePs'20 

TRANSLATED: Robertson, ibid. 
_ 

NOTE ON THE CODEX TEXT: The respective designations of 
Elfred and Vffa (fo. 63,11-31 2 up) as clericus are 
probably in error for ministerl'y. Robertsons op. cit., 
p. 297o 

.1 

a 
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a This rubric describes 126b, although it is placed in 
the Codex before 126a. It was probably taken from 
an endorsement on a piece of parchment on which were 
Written both 126a and 126b. Cf. - b. elow, 142ab, note a, 
and 148ab, noýE-e a. 

b Apart from the first three. which are in English 

1. Tichborne is not named in Domesday Book, probably being 
included under the bishop of Winchesterlp estate of 
Chilcomb (i, fo. 41). In 955 x 9581 it was bequeathed 
by Bishop Elfsige of Winchester to Wulfric Cufing for 
life with reversion to the. Old Minster, v. Whitelock, 
ASWills 4 (Sawyer 1491). The said Wulf-ric later forfeited 
it and 'other estates to the king but managed'to obtain 
their restoration in. 9601 v. BCS 1055 (Sawyer 687), and 
cf . 127, n. 1 C1.15, L3,29,12 5. 

2. On the date, v. Robertson, ASChartersl p. 296, but note 
that Denewulf died in. 908 accordýng E6 ASC(A). 

See above, n. l. 

12?; fos. 6ýV-64; 

RUBRIC (scribe b; s. xiil): Pis i 
Eadpig cing77ýebocode of myleb 
6ce"yrfm 

Cod. Wint. I 

ara vii. hide boc be 
tulfriew his beRnm on 

EXT (scribe aý s. xii 
I ): Diploma recording the grant by' 

King Eadwig Vo Wulfricl$ one of his principes, of 7 
2 

hides of. land at Millbrook (Et MELEBRO Hanýs 
3 

A. D. 956. LATIN, WITH ENGLISH B07DS QF MILLBROOK, 
AND NOTE, ' IN ENGLISH, -OF THE APPURTENANT TENEMENT (haga) 

IN SOUTHAMPTON (an hiýmtune). 

LISTED:, Sawyer 636(2); Finberg, 'ECW 78; Hart, Codex 110 

EDITED: Cf. BCS 926 and B. M. Facs. iiis'-21, from. the 

exemplar MS., below.. The textual differences between 

the Codex text and the exemplar are shown below in 

Appendix 3, q. v. 

EXEMPLAR MS: BL, Cotton Chart. viii. '12 (s. x. med.; 
4 

Sawyer 636 (1)) 
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1. Wulfric was probably identical with Wulfric Cufing, 
v. Hart, ECNE, pp. 370-1- Cf. 126ab (n. 1 ), '155,198-9. 

2. Millbrook belonged to the hishop of Winchester T. R. E., -,,, 
and T. R. W. 9 v. DB iý fc. 41v. According to Eedieval 
Winchester tFad7ition, Millbrook was given to the Old 
Minster by Bishop Rlfwine (1032-47)9 LC. 
Cf @ 155-. 9 

3. The bounds given are shorter than those in jf2-§9 q. v. 

4. See below, Appenaix 2, + 127. 

128; fo. 64rv; ' Cod. Wint. 1 

NO RUBRIC' 

TEXT (scribe a; s. xii Diploma recording the grant 
by King Ethelwulf of Wessex, hth the advice of 

-Bishop Ealhstan (EDELSTANg; of Sherborne) and of 
Bishop Swithun of Winchester, to the church of 
SS. Peter and Paul, Winchester, of 8 hides of 
land at Ruishton' (Et RISCTVNE; Somerset) and 8 
hides at Stoke St. MarY2 (stoce. Et orceard; near 
Orchard Portmant Somerset) in augmentation of 
Queen Frithugyth's gift of Taunton3 (TANtun; Somerset); 

4 
at the time of King Ethelwulf's decimation. 
Wilton (in ýiLTUNE; Wilts. ), A. D. 854P LATIN WITH 

-ENGLISH BOUiDS. 

LISTED: Sawyer 310; Finberg, ECV 410; Hartj Codex 111 

EDITED: BCS, 475 

MARGINAL NOTE (annotator 10; S-oxv)., - Hic adulphus confitetur 
se in hoc monasterio esse nutritum 

-. 1 
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a Sic, but cf. 117, sub TEXT 

1, Ruishton is not named in Domesday Books probably being 
inpluded under the bishop of Winchester's estate of 
Taunton (ij fo. 87v)- According to 107 and Winchester 
ann., s. a. 872, it was given to the church of Winches 
by King Elfred (871-99)- See also 61,64-, 5. 

2. Stoke St. Mary was named as appurtenant to the bishop 
of Winchester's estate, of Taunton in Doiqesday Book 
(i. fo. 87v)-- Cfe 659 129. 

. 
3- See 119, n. 4. 

4. See 236, n. 4. 

5- All the witnesses also occur in 117, and their 
subscriptions are consistent witF`Ehe dat6 given. 
As in 117, however, the indiction given (1) is in 
error for 2, X-ibid., n. 5. 

129; fos. 647-65; Cod. Wint. I* 

RUBRIC (scribe b; s. xii 
1 TO CYRICES-2 TUN. 

-TEXT (scribe q; s-xii Diploma recording the grant by 
King Elfred to Ethelstan, his fidelis minister 
of (? 15 hides of) 

I- land at Creech St. Michael 
(CyricES TVN; Somerset) and 2 hides at Stoke St. 
Mary3 (9sla SToce; Somerset); for 30 mancuses of 
money. 
Epsom (hebbeshamm; Surrey), A. D. 88e. LATIN WITH 

ENGLISH BOUNDS OF 15 HIDES AT CREECH ST. MICHAEL, 

J: 
LISTED: Sawyer 345; Finbergs EOW 420; Hartt Codex. 112 

EDITED: BCS 550 

NOTES ON THE CODEX TEXT: slaE8 (fo-64v, 1-3 uP). ir- for sleed, * 

and sle8 (ib. 9 last line) is for sled. See alsog below% 

notes a, b. 
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a cy erased before CY- 

Sicq for Rt 

The hidage has been omitted from the Latin text in 
the Codex, but is given in the vernacular introduction 
to tH-e-"6ounds - 

2. Creech St. Michael is not recorded as a Winchester 
cathedral estate in the medieval period. 

3. See 128, n. 2. Note however that, besideb the bishop's 
esta, ýE-e-j there was also a-2 hide estate at Stoke St. Mary 
held'by Elfweard T. R. E. and by William de Moion T. R. W. 9' 
v. DB ij fo. 96. 

4.., Dated in expeditione. i4 loco qui hebbeshomm appellatur. 
This campaign is otherwise unrecorded* It was 
presumably against a Viking army. 

rv 
: 110; fo. 65 Cod. Wint. I 

RUBRIC (scribe b; s. xiil): COMMUTATIO dE TERRA PVNTEAL 
PRO LI8 e gm-ara A 

TEXT (scribe a; s-xii Record of the exchanges made, 
with the consent of King Edward (the Elder) between 
Bishop Denewulf of Winchester, the community (familia) 

at Winchester, and Ordlaf, comesq' as follows 
the bishop and c. ommunitý have given to Ordlaf 

the 10 hides of land at Lydiard, (Et LIDGERD; Wilts. ) 

which Eanwulf3s comes, Ordlafls*grandfather, had 

given to'the community; 
Ordlaf ha iven to the bishop 10 hides of land 

at Fonthill Bishop '(Et FUNTGEall,; Wilts,. ); 

the bishop 
'' 

has. jgýiv ' 
en to the communitY 3 hides 

at Yavington5 (E't EB'I'NCST'VE7; in Avington,. Hants). 

.......... . ..... 
Winchester (in Wintonia ciuitate),, A. *D*. -900ý LATIN. 

LISTED: Sawyer 1284; Yinberg, EOW 30; Hart, Code 113 

EDITED: BCS 590 
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NOTFSON THE CODEX TEXT: statu (fo. 65,1-13 ýP) ýas been 

corrected from etatu. The designation 

of some of the witnesses as ministri'may 
be in error for clericus, diaconus, 

or presbiter, X. Robertson, ASCharteral 

p. 198 (sub. Wulfric presbiter). 
See also below, note a. 

I. 

a Sic, for LId- 

1. The exchange of Fonthill Bishop for Lydiard is referred. 
to in a letter addressed to King Edward the Elder, 
perhaps by Ordlaf himself, in 899 X 924 v. Harmer, 
EHD 18; Whitelockq EHD 102 (Sawyer 14453-- 

2. Probably Lydiard Millicent. Althoýgh Lydiard Millicent 
is not elsewhere recorded as a Winchester cathedral 
estate in the mpdieval period, Sparcells therein seems 
to have been alienated from Winchester Cathedral in 
the same year, v. 141. Cf. above, n. l. 

340"Eanwulf was probably the ealdorman of Somerset who, 
according to Asser, conspired with King Athelbeald 
against his father King Eýhelwulf in 855, v. Whitelock, 
EHD, pp. 26.4-5. Earlier, in 845, he had bFen one of 
tFe leaders of the army which fought against the Vikings 
at the mouth of the R. Parret, v. ASC, s. a. He subscribes 
2Z, 128,168-21 179, (all dated-8547, and 200 (dated 856). 

4. Fonthill Bishop belonged to týe bishop of Winchester 
T. R. E. and T. R. W., Z. DB'ij fo. 65v- Cf. ý2, and above, n. j. 

5. Yavingt , on was held by Bishop Stigand of Winchester T. R. E. 9' 
but it appears to have been shared betwbexi the bishop 
of Winchester and the Nuns' Minster T. R. W., v.. DB ij 
fos. 40v (EDINTVN ), 43v . 

(EBINTVN ). 

6. Also. dated quo anno, et Elfred rex defunctus est. Indictione 
III. King Elfred died on 26-October. 899 ýv. W. H. Stevenson, 1, 'The date of King Alfred's death'q 'E. H. 5. * 1ý (1898)tPP-71-4 
although his death is recorded in ASO, b. a. 901. The 
third indiction is correct for the latter pa: ft. of 899 
and most of 900. Cf. 140b (n. 2) and 141 (n. 4,.. ). 

4 

. 1. 
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131; fos. 65v-66; Cod. Wint. I 

RUBRIC (scribe b; s. xii COMMVTaTio lacTA de WaLTHAM 
PRO PORceSTRE. 

TEXT (scribe a; S. Xilill): Diplbma recording the grant by 

King Edward (the Elder) to Bishop Denewulf and the 

community (familia) at Winchester, of 38 hides of 
'land at Bishop's Walthamll(WALTHAM; HAnts ); 

in exchange for 40 hides . at Portchester 2 (PorceaSTra; 

Hants 
Bickleigh (BICANLeag; Devon), A. D. 904. LATIN. 

LISTED: Savýyer 372; Finberg, ECW 39; Hart, Codex 114 

EDITED: BCS 613 

MARGINAL NOTE (annotator 3; B-xiii/xiv): ffEx nune pars et 
porcio Monachorum. 

a 
1. Bishop's Waltham belonged to the'bishop of Winchester 

T. R. E. and T. R. W., v. DB i, fo. 40. The present 
. exchange is mentioned '3n 37, q. v. See also 16. 

2. Portchester is not elsewhere recorded as a Winchester 
cathedral estate in the medieval period, although the 
present exchange is mentioned in 2Z, q. v, 

132; fos. 66-7; Plate IX; Cod. Wint. I 

RUBRIC (scribe b; s. xiil): Dis is J)ara -viii. hida land 

boc to stanham be Eadrard cing gebocode sancte 
PETRE on d'ce yrfae. 

TEXT (scribe a; s. xii 
1 ): Diploma recording the grant by 

King Edward (the Confessor) to SS. Peter, Paul, and 
the Holy Trinity'at the Old Minster, Winchester, 

of 8 hides of land at South Stoneham Hants. ). 
A. D. 1045. LATIN WITH ENGLISH BOUNDS-AND NOTE, 
IN ENGLISH, OFAPFURTENANCES. - 

LISTED: Sawyer 1012; Finberg,, ECW 161; Hartý Code 115 
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1. See 1679 n., 2. 0 
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133; fo. 67ry; PlEite IX; Cod. Wint. II 

RUBRIC (scribe b; s-xii med. ): 'Pis is ()ara'. x. hida boc wt 
Cittandene be E4ig cing gebocode Eebelgerdehis 
begne on ece yrfm 

TEXT (scribe b; s-xii med. ): Diploma recording the grant 
by King Eadwig to. Ethelgeard,. his princeps, of 

2 
10 hides of land at Chidden, (eet Cittandene; in 

Hambledon, Hants. ).. 

A. -D. 956,. LATIN WITH ENGLISH BOUNDS. 

, 
LISTED: Sawyer 598; Finbergq ECW 82; Hart, Codex 116 

EDITED: BCS 976 

NOTE ON THE CODEX TEXT: " )ulfsige (fo-67 v 1.1 .2 )has been 

corrected from P-. 

..... . ...... 
1. See 83, n-1. 

2. Chidden is not recorded as a Winchester cathedral 
estate in the medieval period,. but Hambledon isl 
v. 93, n. 8. Chiddenhowever, seems to have been 
Fegarded as a distinct community in the bounds of 
80 ( -y lang c-ytiara beecce, fo. 36,1-13)1 - 84 o- cit lara beca, fo- 39,1.8; on citgara mearce, 

1 baecds to cFEVara becon, ib, 1.19) and +2'10 
(BL, Harl- (; bart-. 43 0 . 81 vý below, Appendix 2;. 
on citlare mearce). One Uf the points concerned also 
occurs-in the bFUndary given-in the. present document 
(to cittantarabecull fo. 67v, 1.6). ' Chidden may thus 
have been &n alien estate in the Anglo-Saxon period. 
On documents in the Codex relatin to alien estates, 
v. above, Part Bl'seTt-lon 31 a(ii5e 
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134; fo. 67VI Cod.. Wint. II 

RUBRIC (scribe b; s. xii med. ): -Pis is barce briddan healfan 

hide boc' at Esef orda 7 8at beohylle be Ead? ig. cing 

gebocode eadeage his ýegne 
on ece yrfe. 

'* 

TEXT (scribe b; s. xii med. ): Diploma recording the grant 
by King Eadwig to Eadheah, his fidelis homO 

of 2 hides and 25 acres (segetes)-'Of land 

at Ayshford I (Eet escforda; in Burlescombe, Devon) 

and Boehill I (eet byohylle; in Sampford Peverill, 
Devon). 
A, D. 958. LATIN WITH ENGLISH BOUNDS, AND. NOTEI 

Ilý ENGLISH, OF APPURTENANT MEADOW AND ARABLE LAND. ' 

LISTED: Sawyer 653; Finberg, ECDO 36; Hart, Codex 117 

EDITED: - BCS 102-7 

NOTE ON THE CODEX TEXT: The respective designations of ' 

Elfeah, Elfgar, and Byrhtfeerh (fo. 6ýv, 11"3,5,4 up) 

as dux are probably in error for minister, 
Robertson, ASCharters, P-338. 

Neither of these estates is'recorded as a Winchester 
cathedral estate in the medieval period* 

. 
On documents in the Codex relating to such alien-estates, 
v. -aboye, Part B9 seEtion 3, a(ii). 

135; fos. 67V-68 v; Cod. Wint. I 

; s. xil ):,. Bis is bara breora hida T- RUBRIC (scribe b 
xxx. mcera boc Eet Stoce bw Ebeired, cing_gebocodw, 

leofrice on ece yrfe. 

TEXT (scribe a; s. xiil): Diploma recording the grant by 

King Ethelred (Uni-&d) to Leofric, of 3 hides and 
30 acres (iugera) of land at Longstock' (At STOCE; 
Hants 
A. D. 982. LATIN WITH ENGLISH BOUNDS, AND NOTE, IN 
ENGLISH, OF APPURTENANCES. 
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LISTED: Sawyer 840 (1); Finberg, EOW 133; Hart'q Codex 118 

EDITED: KCD 633 

Longstock is not recorded as a Winchester cathedral 
estate in the medieval period. ; 
It belonged to t: he Nuns' Minster T. R. E. and T. R. W., 
v. DB i, fo. 43v- Cf. 136. ) 
Un ilocuments in the Codex relating to alien estates,. 
v. above, Part B, seR-11-on 3, a(ii). 

I..... j, 3_6; fos. *68v-69v; Cod. Wint. I- ' 

RUBRIC (scribe b; s. xiil): Pis is bara 111.2 hidm boc 
wt Stocoo 

TEXT, (scribe. a; 
the grant 
135, qv. 
A. D. 972, 

LISTED: 'Sawyer 

sexii Diploma 
* 
lacking. bounds) recording 

by King Ethelred (Unrwd) to Leofric, as in 

; (for 982)e LA, TIN* 

840(2); Pinberg, ECW 133; Hart, Code 119' 

DITED "., but cf. KCD 633s from' *135 

a xiii, x erased 

-1. nongentesimo. LXXII- in the Codex 
' 

is in error for 
nongentesimo. L=I. The datable subscriptions are 
of A. D. 981 X 983 and are the same as those in 135, - 
aý is the indiction (10; correct for 982 

-2. - Apart from their-rubrics, some differences in punctuation 
and in spelling, the erroneous date in 136 (v... abovel. n., 1), ' 
and some variation in witness-designati-ons J75 and j. ý6 
are substantially the same record. 



133 

137; fo. 69rv; Cod. Wint. I 

RUBRIC (scribe b; s. xiil): -Pis is seo boc aet Stoce 

TEXT (scribe a; ' s. xiil): Diploma recording the-grant by 

King Eadgar to Osweard, his kinsman'and fidelis minister, 

of 4 hides of land at South Stoke' (Et Stoce; Sussex); 

replacing an earlier diploma which has been burnt. 

A. D. 975. LATIN WITH ENGLISH BOUNDS, AND NOTE, IN 

ENGLISH9 OF APPURTENANT SWINE PASTURES. 

LISTED: Sawyer 803; Hart, Code 120 

EDITED: BCS 1314 

NOTE ON THE CODEX TEXT: 8en (fo. 69vj 1-3) is for den, 
I.. 

South Stoke is not recorded as a Winchester cathedral 
estate in the medieval period.; 
On docu±ents in the Codex relating to such alien estatesq. 
v. -aboves Part B, se-FEI-pn 3, a(ii). 

138; fos. 69V-70; Cod. Wint. I 

RUBRIC (scribe b; s. xii -Dis is bara xi. -hida 
boc 

'wt stoce'De Eadred cing gebocode Elfricm his begne 
on 4ce yrfe 

TEXT (scribe a; S. Xii Diploma recording the grant by 
King Eadred to Elfric, his fidelis minister, of 
11 hides of land at Alýerstokel (Et STOCE; Hants 
A. D. 948. LATIN WITH ENGLISH BOUNDS9 AND NOTE9 IN 
ENGLISH, OF APPURTENANT WOODLAND. 

LISTED: Sawyer 532; Pinberg, EOW 68; Hart, Code 121 

11 EDITED: BCS 865 
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1. Alverstoke was held by the bishop of Winchester T. R. W., 
for the monks ofvthe Old Minster, who owned it T. R. E. 9 
v. DB i,, fo. 41 - According to medieval Winchester 
'Era-d-Ition (P. )LC)OAlverstoke, with Exton =d East Woodhayj 
was given t3 Me Old Minster by Elfwaru the widow of 
Leofwine. Elfwarul after whom Alverstoke was probably 
named, may have been the sister of Elfgiful the testator 
of 187, q. v., note 12. Cf. 203ab, n. 2. 

C 

139; fos- 70-1; Cod. Wint. I 

RUBRIC (scrib'e b; s. xiil): -Dis is seo lana boc to stoce 
be FAelstan cing ýebocode byrhferl)m his ýegne o 
ece Yý 

TEXT (scribe a; s. xii 
1 ): Diploma recording the grant by 

King Ethelstan to Burgfrith, iis ministerg of 12 
60 1- 

hides of land at Odstock (Et STOCE; Wilts,, ). * 
Exeter (eýeceaster; 'Devon), A. D. 928. LATIN WITH 

ENGLISH BOUNDS. 

LISTED: Sawyer 400; Finberg, ECW 228; Hart, Codex 122 

EDITED: BCS 663 

NOTES ON THE CODEX TEXT: adiacentibus (fo.? 6v, 1.16 up) 
has been corrected from adiacentebus; b"f (ib. *., 1.9 up) 
is for o8; oft in 'oft aeft (ib. '. * 1.4 up) is otiosed 

Odstock is not recorded as a Winchester cathedral 
estate in the medieval period. Cf. 45,. n. 1. 
On documents in the Codex relating to alien estates., 
v. above, Part B, se-FfIon'3, a(ii). - 

4I 
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140al fo-71rv', Cod. Wint. I 

RUBRIC (scribe b; s. xiil): Donum et confirmatio Edwardi, 

regis de hysseburnan et Stoce. -a II 

TEXT (scribe a; s. xiil): Diploma (lacking date, bounds, 

and witnpsses) recording the confirmation by 
King Edward (the Elder) to the commi3nity (familia) 

at Winchester (Cathedral), 'Of 50 hides-of land at 
Hurstbourne Priors 2 (Et HYSSEBURNAN; Hants) for 

their refectory; the reversion of which land 
3 

originally having been granted to them by King Ecgbeorht , the lana 4 
who had obtained I from Abingdon Abbey (illa familia 

Et ABBANDUNE; Berks. )s has now matured after the 

deaths of Kings Ethelwulf and Elfred who each held. ' 

life interests in it. 6 

1j. d. (A. D. 900)? LATIN. ' 

LISTED: Sawyer 358; Finberg, ECW 31; Hart, Code 123 

EDITED: Bcs 592 

NOTES ON THE CODEX TEXT: ABELRED uno episcopo (fo-71il-5 UP) 

should probably read ab illo Re8uno episcopo (y. Finberg, 

Lucerna P, -134); clarescente (fo-71,1.11 up) has 

been corrected from clariscente, and moriente (ib., 

last line) from morienti. See alsobelow, iiote. a. 

MARGINAL NOTE (annotator 10, s. XV): consisting of a 

pointing hand only (io-71 V) 

I For Stoce, y. below, 141,142b. This rubric kay have been 
tali5`nfrom the heading t3a file consisting of the 
exemplars of 140a, 141,142ab, 140b. Cf. below, 142ab 
(note a) and 17TO7 (Ho-te - 

1. For 140b, v. below, --after 142abo 

2. See 218, n. 2. The present grant is noticed in 
, 
Winchester 

ann.., sa. 901., and LO, and is mentioned in 141. VT-. also BCS 593, (Ualýyer 3B4). 
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There is no surviving diploma recording King Ecgbeorht's 
grant, but it is noticed in P. 

4.. BCS 258 (Sawyer 269) is a record,, preserved at Abingdon 
Abbey. of a grant in 786 X 793 by King Beorhtric. of 
Wessex to Hemele, princeps, of land on the Hurstbourne. 
Hemele later*gave tTI-s-e_s`Eate to Abingdon v. Chronicon 
monasterii de Abingdon, ed. J. Stevenson ZIrolls Series-, 
1858) ij p. 28. Hemele is also mentioned in 18ýaq. v. 
See also Finberg FLV 7,, n. 

5, BCS 413 (Sawyer 278) is a record of a gi! ant in 835 by 
Xl'ng Eegbeorht to Abingdonof land at Marcham. Thist 
however is a post-conquest forgery accordin t F. M. Stentor 

I, g0 
The early history of the-abbey of Abingdon (Reading, 1913)t 
P. 30. 

6. Cf., sub 218, TEXT. 

7. See below, 140b (after 
. 
142ab). 

141; fos.. 71 v 
--. -72; Cod. Wint. I 

1 
. 
R. UBRIC (scribe b; s-xii TO HYSSEBVPNAN. 

TEXT (scribe a; s-xii Diploma recording the grant by 

King Edward (the Elder) to the community (familia) 

at Winchester (Cathedral), of 10 hides of land at 

Stoke by Hurstbourne 
I (Et STOCE be HYSSEBVRNAN; Hants 

in place of the land at Chisledon2 (Et CeoseldENE; 

Wilts. ) and at Sparcells3 (Et sýeores HOLTEý2; 

in Lydiard Millicent% Wilts. ) which King. Elfred 

-had bequeathed them for their refectory; with all 

the men (homines) at Stoke$ and atHurstbourne Priors 

(Eet hisseburna; Hants), on the. day of King Elfred's 

death, 
Winchester (In Wintonia-ciuitate), AA. 900ý LATIN. 

LISTED: Sawyer 359,; Finberg, ECW 32;. Hart, 'Codex 124 

EDITED: BCS 594 

NOTES ON THE CODEX TEXT,: The designation of P, ). elýeard(fa. 
.0 

71v, last line) as fili'us regis is in'error for 

frater regis, v. Finberg,. Lucern I P-135, n. 1 

regi (fo- 71v, 1.16 up) has been corrected from 

rege 
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a Sie, 'for speores HOLTE 

1. Stoke by Hurstbourne may be identifiable as the Stoke 
which belonged to the bishop of Winchester T. R. E. 
(10 hides) and T. R. Wi (7 hides), v. DB i, fo. 40v, 
although VCH Hantsi., p. 462., identifiles-This as Stoke 
Charity. The present grant is noticed in Winchester 
ann., s. a. 901, and LC; cf. also BCS 593 (Sawyer 3B4). 
Stoke is probably identifiable with King Elfred's 
sundorfeoh at Hurstbourne which * 

he bequeathed to 
Winchester Cathedral in his will, y. Harmer, EHD 11 
(Sawyer 1509)- Cf. 142'6*, 

2. See 218, n. l. 

3- Sparcells is not named in Domesday Bookq nor is it 
mentioned in King Elfred's (second) willq* v. Harmdrq 
-EHD 11 (Sawyer 1509), For Lydiard MillicFntX. IýOqn. 2., 

4. Also dated Indictione. llf. 
-6jando 

Elfred rex obfft. 
'W+- 'WA'nI. TA'Dn ý fi 6--iiiin "nern-vim ortarto-n-it-- 111hp 

-Q-q. MA 

phrase occurs in 140b, q. For King Elfred's death 
v. 130, n. G. Edward the Elder was crowned on 8 June 
'500, X. Powicke and Fryde, p. 25- 

I.. 

142ab; fo. 72; Cod. Wint. I 

Ii 
RUBRIC (scrib'e b; s. xii 

terre a 
HDc sunt-territoria utriusque 

TEXT (scribe a; s. xii 
I ): .1., 2 

142a; Record of the rents and setvi'ces 
due from the ceorlas of Huratbourne ppiors3 (to 

HYSSEburnan; Hants. ). 

n. d. (? -s. x ENGLISH. 
142b; - Bounds of Hurstbourne priors3 and 

4 Stoke by Hurstbourne 9 Hants. 

n. d. ENGLISH. 

LISTED: Sawyer 359; Finberg, ECH 32; ' Hart, 'Codex 124 

EDITED: BCS 594; Robertson, ASCharters'110 (142a, alone) 

TRANSLATED: Robertson, ibid. 
"(L42a, 

- alone) 

. 
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NOTES ON THE CODEX TEXT: and (fo. 72,1.22 up) has been 

corrected from aad; bmrer (ibtl-13) is for bmreal 

and gerqan Ub. s 1.12) is for gesai See 

also below, note a. 

a 'This rubric-describes, 142b, although it is placed in 
the Codex before 142a. -It may have been taken-from 
a headin * on a piece of parchment which was the 
exemplar of both 142a and 142b (cf. 126ab (note a) 
and 148ab (note aTT. 7 This parchment was probably 
withIn a file coNsistin of 140aq 141t 142abl. 140b 

- 

5)since 
* above, 140a7 note a -the -rubric refer'st6 thd, 

estates, concerned without-actually naming them. 

1. Rents of ale, barley, money, sheep, wheatq and wood. 

2. Fencing, harvesting, labouring, mowingq ploughingt. 

. rick-making, sheep-washing, sheep-shearing, sowing, 

. 
wood-cutting. and wood-stacking. 

3- See 218, n. 2. On the present document, v. 'FinVerg, 
Lucernas PP. 131-43. 

4. See 141, n. l. 

i rv 140bý fo-72- Cod. Wint. I 

NO RUBRIC 

TEXT (s0ribea; Is. xii 
1 The dating-clause and sVbscriptiona 

to 140al above. a 

Winchester (in Wintonia ciuitate), 
" 
A. D. 900ý LATIN-., 

NOT LISTED SEPARATELY: but cf. sub 140a, labove 

EDITED: BCS 594 

NOTE ON THE CODEX TEXT: The designation of Abelleard 

(fo. 72v, 1-3 ) as filius regis is in error for 

fra ter regis, Z. -Pinberg, Lucernal P-135s a-14- 
I 
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a This section of text may perhaps have been copied from 
a scribal memorandum, on a s6parate piece of parchment, 
within the file of exemplars postulated above, 140a 
(note a). For such scribal notes$ y. -M. Parsons, '196-me 
scribaT memoranda',. 

1. For'140a, see above, after 

2. Dated as 141, q. v.., note 4. 

143; fos. 72v-73; ' 
-Cod. Wint. I 

RUBRIC (scribe b; s. xii -Pis is bara ehte8an-healfrw 
hydm land boc to eastune be Eadgar cining gebocode 
brihtelm bisceope on 4ce yrfe 

TEXT (scribe a; s. xii. ): Diploma recording the grant by 
King Eadgar to Bishop Beorhthelm (of Winchester) 
his kinsman, of 7-1 hides of land at Easton (BASTVN; 

near Winchester, Hants). 
A. D. 961. LATIN WITH ENGLISH BOUNDS. 

LISTED:. Sav'y"'er 695; Finberg, EOW 95; Codex 125 

EDITED: BqS 1076 

NOTE ON THE CODEX TEXT: bica fed (fo-739 is.. for 

bica setl. 

See 148ab, note 1. 

r 
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140 

RUBRIC (scribe b; s. xii 
I ): -Dis is Dara y. hida land boc ect 

EaSTVNE Dw Eadgar cing gebocode Elfsie his liegne on 
0. ece yrfw. 

TEXT (scribe a; s. xiil): Dibloma recording-the grant by 

King Eadgar to Elfsige, his minister, of 5 hides of 
land Et EaSTVNE ('Aston' or. 'Easton'l unidentified). 
A. D. 967. LATIN WITH ENGLISH BOUNDS. 

LISTED:, Sawyer 748; Finberg, EC14 652; Hart, Podex 126 

EDITED: BCS 1199 

1., The bounds are different from those of other estates 
called 'Aston' or 'Easton' in the Codex (in 14ý, 
145-7-1 148b). - On documents in the-M-dex rellgt-ing to 
alien estates, v. above, Part-B, secTli-on 3, a(ii). 

145; f os. 173 v74; Cod. Wint. I 

RUBRIC (scribe b; s. xii Her his2 eaSTUNES boc :1 plesbes. 

EXT'(scribe a; s. xii Diploma recording the grant by 

King Eadgar to Wulfric 1, 
his dilectus ministert of 

6 hides' of land in'the district of the settlers 
b2 

in the Wrekin (in prouincia procensetna: --) - at Plaish 
(vLesc c; in Cardingion. Salop") and at Church Aston 2 

EASTVN; Salop 

A. D. 963ý LATIN WITH INGLISH BOUNDS OYEACH PART 

OP THE ESTATE. 

4- LISTED: Sawyer 723; Finbergq ECWM 431; Hart, Codex 127 

EDITED: BCS 1119 

NOTES OIT THE CODEX TEXT: et (fo. 74,1.6) has been corrected 
from mt. See also belowq notes a-c, 



141 

a Sic$ for is b Corrected from. procem/ 
eterna 

c Sic, for "N' 
10 Wulfric may have been an ancestor of Wulfric Spot, 

cfe Hart, ECNE$ P-373; and =4 , n. 2. 

2o Neither PlaishInor Church Aston ar6 recorded as Winchester 
cathedral estates in the medieval period. Chetwynd 
Aston is not included b the bounds (contra Sawyer 723; 
ex inf. Dr. M. Gelling5. On documentTI-nthe Codex 
Feiiiting to alien estates, X., abovet Part B, SectioD 39a(iij 

3o Dated in the seventh year of King Eadgar's reign. The 
latter part of 963 would be the seventh year of his 

-reign as King of Mercia (957"), in which the. edtates 
named in 14 layo Cf.. 1631 2069 both grants by Fing 
Eadgar as ýPing of Merclao 

4. See abovel. n. 2. 

146; fo-7j; Cod-Wint-I 

RUBRIC (scribe b; S. xll Pis is ealhhelmes land bac be 

Eadgar cin5 him gebocode on ece yrfe. *wt eastun. 

TEXT (scribe e. xii Diploma recording the grant by 
King Eadgar, at the request of the venerable. monk Elfwinet 
his kinsman, to Ealhhelm, his miDi8. ter', of 3 hides 

of land at Aston I (Et EASTVN; in Wellingtonj. 'Salop 
Glastonbury (glestingaburuh; Somýrset), A. *D, 975 2 

LATIN WITH ENGLISH. 

LISTED: Sawyer 802; Finberg, ECWM 432; Hart, Code 128 

EDITED: BCS 1315 

NOTE ON -THE CODEX TEXT: Elfhim uP) is 
for Elfhune 
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1. A ston in Wellington is not recorded as a Winchester 
cathedral estate in the medieval period. On documents 
in the Codex relat3. n, - to such alien estates, Z. . 9bovel, 
Part B, section 3, aýii)- 

2. The subscription of Abbot 'Sigeric is inconsistent with 
this date$ if he is abbot of St. Augustine's, Canterbury, 
980-81 X. HRHI p. 231- 

142;, f0S- 7-11y' 751 Cod. Wint. Il' 

NO RUBRIC 

TEXT (scribe a; 
' 

a. xii Diploma recording ýhe grant by 
King Eadred' to WulfhelM2 j his ministers of 5 hides 

of land at Little Astoý3 (Et EASTVN; Staffs. ) and 
Great Barr3 (Et bearre; Staffs. ). 

4 DS AND ENGLISH A. D. 957- LATIN WITH ENGLISH BOUN 
SANCTION* 

LISTED: Sawyer 574; Hart, ECNE 87; - Harts Code 129 

EDITED: BCS 987 

1. See below, n. 4. 

2. Wulfhelm may have been a kinsman of Wulfric Spo. t, v. 
Hart, ECNE, pp. 368-9. Cf. Wulfrun in 159 (n. 1) a7nd 
Wulfri-c--In- 145 (n. 1 

-3--Neither Little Astonýor Great Barr are recorded as 
Winchester cathedral estates in the medieval period, 
On documents in the Codex relating to such. alien estates, 

-v- above, Part B, seFE11on 3, a(ii). 

4. King Eadred rei ned in 946-55. The datable subscriptions, 
other than the 

Engls, 
are possible for the. date given. 

It may be that King. Eadred's name hasbeen substituted, 
probably in the exemplars for that of'JAs 'successor 
King Eadwig. 
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148ab; fo. 75rv; Cod. Wint. 1 

a RUBRIC (scribe b; s. xiil): Diui'sioneg estune 

TEXT (scribe a; s. xiil): 
ýý48 ; Record of the lease by Bishop Ealhfrith 

and the community (higan) at Winchester to Cuthred, 
dux, and his wife Wulfthryth, of 8 hides of land at 
Easton 1 (on EASTVN near Winchester% Hants)$ for 
the term of three lives in return for rents, the repair 
of bridges (brycge ?. eorc) and military service (ferd); 
with reversion to the church of Winchester. 
n. d. (A. D. 871 X 877)? ENGLISH WITH LATIN INVOCATION 

AND LATIN SUBSCRIPTIONS* 

148b; Bounds-of Easton3 (2t EASTVNE; near 
Winchester, Hants). 

nod* ENGLISEI.. 

LISTED: Sawyer 1275; Finberg, ECW 22; Hart, Code '130. 

EDITED: BCS 543; Robertson; ASCharters 14 

TRANSLATED: Robertson, ibid. 

NOTE ON THE CODEX TEXT: The designation of Ebelstan (fo. 7579 
1.1) as dux is in error for minister, X. Robertson, 

OP-citi P-M- 

a This rubric describes 148bg although it i's placed in 
the Codex-before 148a,. =t was probably taken from an 
endoEsementý. on a piece of parchment. which was the exemplar 
of both 148a and 148b (cf. above, 126ab, note a; and 
142ab, nTi---, ea) 

1. Most of Easton belonged to the bishop... of Winchester T. R. E. 
and T. R. W. -, v. DB i, fo. 40. A part appears to have 
been dlienatid In 98ý howeverjýy. belowt Appendix 4, s. n. 
Cf - 15-9 389 L42- 

2. Dated by the subscripti . ons of King Rlfred (871-99)'and 
Bishop Ealhfrith of Winchester (862 X 867-871 X 877)- 

See above, n. l. 
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RUBRIC (scribe, b; 

fos- 757-7J; Cod-Wint. I 

s. xiil): Bir, is Apeltuneg 

144 

ara xv. hida sDutulupý-^ be Egbyrht cining geseal 
into ealdan "strw on tinceastm for his sarlm 

alyseMessm godw to Ofm 7 to euldre. a his 0 

eadgigan aDostolm sanctm 
Yetre ''I smete paulm on 

ece yrfm. 

TEXT (scribe a; S. xii Diploma recording the grant by 

King Ecgbeorht (of Wessex), at the instance of Bishop 

Wigthegný, to the Old Minster, and to the church of 
SS. Peter and Paul, Winchesterg of 15 hides of land 

at Alton Priors' (AE)ELTVIIE; Wilts. ) which had formerly 

been given by the said king to Burgheard 2' 
one of 

his prefecti, who had died without heir; on condition 
that the land is neither to be inhabited by seculares 
homines nor to be alienated from the authority of the 

Old Minster. 
Criodantreog (unidentified; ? Devon)3 and Southampý= 
(IN HOMTVNE; Hants), 825-6. LATIN-WITH ENGLISH 

- BOUNDS. 

LISTED: Sawyer 272; Finberg, ECW 198; Hart, Code 131 

EDITED: BCS 390 

NOTES ON THE CODEX TEXT: eam (fo-76,, 1.2.. ) has belen corrected 

from eum, possessendam (ib., 1.6) from possessendum, 

and possessiorem (ib. $ 1-3) from possessionem; 

podnes beorge (ib., 1.20 up) is for eodnes beorge. 

Sep also below, note a. 

I 

a Sic, for sFutulung 
.4 1. Most of Alton Friors'was held by the bishop of Winchester 

T. R. W.., for the monks of the Old Minster, who oumed it 
T. R. E.; 3 hides there had been alienated by the bishop 
by 1086 howeverl v. DB ij fo. 65%, '. These were not restored 
to the Old MinsteF u-nTil 1111 X 1114, v. below, Appendix 4, 
. s. n. The present grant is noticed in Winchester ann., 
s. a.. 828, and LC, Cf.. I, ýO-Z, and 165 (U. I. ). 
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2. Durgheard subscribes 54,85,124,180 (A. D. 824 X 826), 
as well as the present document. See following note, 

3- Perhaps associated with the River Creedy, Devon. 
The first version (principium) of the present document 
is said to-have been drawn up quando EGCBERGTVS rex 
exercitum gewissorum, inouit contra brettones uba'L-=lcitur 
Criodantreo . This material about King Ecgbeorht's 
campaign in'Devon is not in ASC$ y. Whitelock, EHDI 
pp. 171 (n. 1), 342. Possibly Burgheagd (see above 
was killed at this-time and the estarS14' had been t ne 
granted, was passed to Winchester Cathedral, 
Cf. 180, n. 2. 

v 150; fo. 76 Cod. Wint. I 

NO RUBRIC 
I 

TEXT (scribe. a; 6. xiil): Declaration recording'the agreement 
(foreteard) made between Biahop Stigand and the 

community (hired)at the Old Minster (Winchester) 

and Wulfric, when the bishop and community leased to 
Wulfric, for a term of two lives, the 2 hides and 
I yardland (gyrd) of land at Alton Priorsl(&t A? eltune; 
Wilts. ) and 3 yardlands at Patney 2 (Et Yeattanýý iggej 
Wilts. ) with appurtbnant meýadow and pasturaget in 
return for as much money as Wulfric could furnish* 
With a note that there are three copies of the document-, 

one at the Old Minster, one at Wiltod (on Yiltunee 

Wilts. ), and the third held by Wulfric. 
4 

n. d. (A. D. 1047 X 1053)t. ENGLISH. 

LISTED: Sawyer 1403; Finberg, ECW 336; Hart, Codex 132-1-1 

EDITED: BCS 390; -Robertson, ASCharters 107 

TRANSLATED: Robertson, -ibido 



a Sic, for P- 

1. See 149, nol, 
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See 162, nopl. ý 

3-'It is unclear whether the abbey or the royal residence 
at Wilton is meant, but probably the former. 

4. Dated by the' witness of Bishop Stigand (1047-70) and 
Earl. Godwine (ob- 10539 1. ASC, s. a. ). 

'ILI; fos. 76V-77; Cod. Wint. 1 

RUBRIC (scribe b; s. xiii): Ceol? enne cteae of Ae6ltunm- 
A 

TEXT (scribe'a; s. xii ]Declaration recording the bequest 
by Ceolwynn to the community (conuentus, hip ) at 
Winchester, for their refectory; of 15 hides of-land 
at Alton Priors 1 (DE APELTVNA2, Et A? ELTVNE; Wilts. ); 

which land had been given to her husband Osmod with 
the witness of King RlfreZ, The community are to- 

give praý, ers in return, and to allow Wulfstanj 
Ceolwynn's nephew, 1 hide of land rent-free for -life. 
n. do (a. A. D. 900)P LATIN AND ENGLISH VERSIONS. 

LISTED: Sawyer 1513; Finberg, ECW 216; 'Hart, Code '133 

EDITED: BCS 566; Robertson, ASCharters 17 (Engli-sh, version) 

TRANSLATED: Robertson, ibid. (English version onlY)- 

a Sic ýor AL- 1. See 149, n*, 1. 

2'. This may suggest that the Alton bequeathed in his- 
surviving will (Harmer, EFID-11; Sawyer 1507) by King 
Elfred to his son Edward7later King Edward. the Elder) 
was Alton Priors.. Perhaps Ceolwynn's husband had 
been promised the estate by Edward'during King RElfred's, 
lifetime, *and the latter had witnessed and approved the 
promise.. 

Probably early in Edward tlýe. Elderls reign (899-924), 
cf. preceding-note.. 

6 
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152; fo-77; 

RUBRIC (scribe b; s. xiii 

TEXT (scribe a; S. Xii 
(to Ateltune; Wilts. 

n. d. 

Ateltunaa metm. 

Bounds of Alton Priors 

ENGLISH. 

LISTED9 EDITED, and TRANSLATED: as 151, q.. v. 

I 
1. SeeI499 n. l. 

153; fo-77 rv Cod. Wint. I 
1 RUBRIC (scribe b; s. xii ): ' -Dis is bara x. hida boc a-: t 

Cliuae De Ea8elred2 cing gebocode EDelgine his bwgne 

on ece yrfe. 

TEXT (scribe a; s. xii 
1 Diploma recording the grant by 

King Ethelred (Unrwd) to Ethelwine II his fidelis 

ministeE, of 10 hides of land at Busht. on 
?- ýEt Clffe; 

in Clyffe Pypard, Wilts. ). 7 

A. D. 983- LATIN WITH ENGLISH BOUNDS. 

LISTED: Sawyer 848; Finberg, ECW 316; Hart, Codex 134 

EDITED: KCD 636 

NOTE ON THE CODEX TEXT: ire (fo. 77 v21.5) has been corrected 
from me. 

a Ead-, altered to Eab- 

I. Ethelvine was probably the son of Ealdorman Atheim 
the beneficiary-of 154, q. v., note I. &.. 

... 
2@- 'Ibidog n. 2. 
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154; fos- 77F-78; Cod. Wint. 1 

RUBRIC (scribe b; s. xiil): Pis is bara x. hida boc 
Clime ]? e Melred cinýg gebocode nelmere hia begne, 

on ece yrfue 

TEXT (sc3Abe a; s-xii 
1): Diploma rec6rding the grant by 

King Ethelred (Unrwd) to Ethelmmr his. fidelis dux, 
12 of 10 hides of*land at Bushton (Et Clife; in Clyffe 

Pypard, Wilts 
A. D. 983? LATIN WITH ENGLISH BOUNDP. 

LISTED: Sawyer 846; Finberg, ECW 315; Hart, Codex 135 

EDITED: XCD 638 # 

NOTýES ON THE CODEX TEXT: duci (fo-789 1.1) has beeý 

corrected from duce, predictum rus (ib., 1.4) from 

predicturus; the word glori has been omitted 
after MVNDI (fo-7? ývt 1.3, up), 'cf. the same sdntence 
in !a (fo-77,1-5 uP)- 

I* Ethelmmr was the ealdorman of Hampshire who died in 982 
(ASC (0), s. a. ). He was probably the fatber of-Ethelwines 
. 
tH7ebeneficiary of 154. - The datable subscriptions to 
both and 154 are of A. D. 982 X 983, although each. is 
dated%-PerHaps Ethel=r died before "A rthe. grant to him could be revorded in a diploma* 
His heir Ethelwine may then have had,,, ýP obtain a new 
grant of the estate for himself, andj2ave strengthened 
his title by having a diploma written to record the grant 
to his father as well as one to record that to himself. 
If the exemýlars of 153-4 were written at the same time, 

'they may both have been jiven the date and subscrýptions 
of the second grantin error. The description of Ethelmmr 
as ]ýegn, rather than as ealdorman, in-.. the rubric may reflect 
a similar error, due to the influence of 153, in the' 
endorsement on the exemplar of the presenýE-Zocument. 

2o. Bushton wds held by the bishop of Winchester T. RX7. $ for the monks of the Old Minster, who held'it, T. R. E., -Z. 
2B is fo-65v (CLIVE). Cf. 153. 

3. On the date% above, n'. I* 
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155; fO. ? 8rv; Cod. Wint. I I 

RUBRIC (scribe b; s. xiil): Pis is bara vii. hida'boc wt-, 
mylebroc be Eadri cing gebocode Wlfrice his begne 

on ece yrfae. 

TEXT (scribe a; s. xiil--): Diploma recording the grant by 
King Eadwig to Wulfric 1 

one 
2 

of his principes2 of 
7 hides of land at Millbr6ok (Et MELEBROCE; Hants. ). 

A. D. 956. LATIN WITH ENGLISH BOUNDS OF MILLBROOK2 

AND NOTE9 IN ENGLISH, OF THE APPURTENANT T4NEMENT 
(haRa) IN SOUTHAMPTON (on hamtune, Hants 

LISTED: Sawyer 636(3); Finbergq ECW 78; Hart, Code 136 

EDITED: here, for the first time 

ANNO HEROIC; INCARNATIONI5a.. DCCCCLVI. INDICTIONEA. 
b XIIII. EADPIG NUMINE C; MESTI GEýTIS geuuisorum 

oriehtaliumque 3iEFc non b6cidentalitui simul etiam 
aquilonalium saxonum archons cuidam meorum, principum 
quem nonnulli uocitant not-o uocamine Tulfric. VII. 

.. 
cassatos perpetualiter trado. illic ubi uulgariter, 
d icitu r. Et MELEBROCE. quam diu hi. c corpus animatum 
haber6 videbitur nostri doni priuilegium sibi uendicet. 
et postero denique suo quemcun'que*elegerit perhenniter 

-impertiatO cum Campis. Pascuis. Pratis. Siluis. 

. Hpc tellus a cuncto sit immunis seruituE. Nisi pontis 
et arcis ac expeditionis iuuamine. Si quis autem 
infringere temptauerit quod absited Sciat se rationem 

redditurum. coram deo et angelfs*suisý nisi prius hie 
digna satisfactione emendare satagerit. Istis terminis, 

ambitur predicta tellus. 

-Dis synd Da land ge mmro t-o MELEBROCEE. ] Rxest 

of*hreod bricge on ba ea of midne strgam and lang 

streames 'On hnut scyllinga mearce lang mearce on 7 
Done holan. pege of ýam Pege and lang mearce on 

'MELEBROCES ford east .. 
fearninga broc ýlang mearce on Z' 

e and lang mmarce on Durres lea7- nor8e yeardne bonon 
and lang yeges. on cinges die.. banene andlang mearce 
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on Done o5erne holan Feg of Dam yege on ba es, of 
midne stream and lang streames eft on hreodbricge. 

7 se haga on hamtune be bar to gebyria8. 
EGO EADPIGL rex anglorum irideclinabiliter concesBi. 
EGO EADGAR Eiusdem regip frater. consensi. , 
EGO ODA Archiepiscopus cum signo sanotp crucis robordui. 
EGO, IZL? inusL7' Presul sigillum agyp cRucia impressi. 
EGO Oscytel episcopus consignauit 
EGO OSVLF episcopus adquieui. 
EGO Yulfsige episcopus Subsqripsi. 
EGO Byrhthelm episcopus Conclusi. 
EGO 4elstan Dux- 
EGO EAdmund Dux. 
EGO Byrtferd Dux. 
EGO Elfhere Duxe 
EGO Elfsige minister. 

h 

Ego Fulfriv Al-minister*- 
Ego Ebe'lheardh minist'er. 
Ego Rlfheah minister. 
Ego Elfgar. ministere 
Ego Byrtfer8 minister. 
Ego Elfred minister. 
Ego Elfsige minister. 
Ego Elfgar minister. 

I Ego 91fred minister. - 

a The first two letters of this word are ligatured,, 

b Sic, for EADYIG c Sic, for seruitii 

d Punctuation corrected from full point 

e *Sic, for Dunres 1ea f i's note b 

Sic, for RLfsinus (Bishop Alfsige I of Windlýester. 951-9) 

h First column of subscriýtions ends here 

Sic for 

k For Abelgeard, as in BL9 Cotton Chart, viii-12(+ IL, 
v. below, Appendix 2 

1 Second column of subscriptions ends here, 
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1. See 127, n. 1. 

-2. Ibid., n. 2.155 appears to be based on the text of ' +122, (BLI Cotton U-hartt viii. 12, v. below, Appendix 2;, and BCS 926), but with a slightly Wxpanded boundary-descriptioxi',, 
\ and witness-list. 

156; fos. 7E7-79v; Co'd. Wint. I 

RUBRIC '(scribe b; s. xii Pis is. harmA vii. 
-hydm 

lana 
boc be Eadward cing g6booode Godwine 7rle-of mylebroc 
on ece yrfm. f 

TEXT (scribe a; s. xii Diploma recording the grant by 
King Edward (the Confessor) to. Godwinel- dux of 
Wessex, of 7 hides of land at Millbrook (MELEtROC; 

Hants)* 
A. D, 1045. LATIN WITH ENGLISH BOUNDS OF MILLBROOK, 

ýND NOTE, IN ENGLISH, OF THE APPURTENANT 
TENEMENT (haga) IN SOUTHAMPTON (on hamtune; 
Hants), AND OF A WEIR NEAR, REDBRIDGE (be* suaan 

b hreob brj2Ee7-; Hants'). 

LISTED: Sawyer 1009; Finberg, ECW 164; Hart, *Code 137 

EDITED: F. Barlow, Edward the Confessor (1970), pp. 331-2 
7 

NOTE ON THE CODEX TEXT: The respective designations of - 
I A8el? erd, and AbESTAN NjKý0-67,11- 6,5,4 up) 

as dux are in error f or abbýgý 

Sic, for barm b Sic, for hreod briege 

1. See 87, n. le 2. See 127, n. 2. 

3. The same error occurs in 157, -v&ose exemplar(+IM; BLI 
Cotton Chart. viii. -9)has the correct readingl. y. below, 
Appendix 31 scribe a, section 12.. 

0 
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157; fos. 79V-80; Cod. Wint. I 

RUBRIC (sýribe b; s. xii -Dis is bara vii. hida boc at 

Myle roc-ý! be Eadwa"'rod cing gebooode Algine bisceope 

of Wintacestre on ece yrfee. 

TEXT (scribe a; s. xii Diploma recording the grant by 
1 Kling Edward (the Confessor) to Bishop Elfwine of 

Winchester, 'of 7 hides of' land at Millbrook 2 

(MELEBROC; Hants). 
A. D. 1045. LATIN WITH ENGLISH BOUNDS9 AND NOTE, 

-IN ENGLISH, OF THE APPURTENANT TENEMENT (haga) 
IN SOUTHAMPTON (on hamturm; Hants), AND OF A 
WEIR NEAR REDBRIDGE (be syaan hreod bricge-, 
Hants 

LISTED: Sawyer 1008(2); Finberg, ECW 163; Hart, Codex 138 

EDITED: Cf. &M. Facs. iv13l, from-the exemplar MS.,, below*, 

The textual differences between the Codex text 

and the exemplar are shown-below in Appendix 3, q-vo 

MARGINAL NOTE (annotator 6; ? s. xiv): W ... epol 

EXMpLAR ms: BL, Cotton Chart. viii. 9 (s. xi mied., S awyer 
1008(j))3 

a Altered from Mylebn- 

1, . See 95t n. 1* According to medieval Winchester traditiont 
Bishop Elfwine-gave Millbrook-to--the Old Minstert X. 
P, LC., The exemplars of 156-Z were identical diplomas 
wit"H different beneficia'riest IL6 being for Earl Godwine 
and 157 for Bishop Elfwine. For other connections 
between these men,, Z. 87, n. l. ' 

29 See 127, n. 2., 
3- See below, Appendix 2+ 157. 
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158; fo. 80; - Cod. Wint. 1, 

NO RUBRIC 

TEXT (scribe a; s.: 
Hants ). 

n. a. ENGLISH, 
TENEMENT 
AND OP A 
Hants ). 

iI 

NOT L. ISTED2 

Kii 
1 ): Bounds of Millbrook' (to MYLEBROCE; 

WITH NOTE9 IN ENGLISH, OF THE APPUliTENANT 
(haga) IN SOUTHAMPTON (on 

. 
hamturre)*g 

WEIR NEAR REDBRIDGE (be su8an hreod bricge; 

EDITED:. 'here, for the first time- 

-DIS synd Da land ge mero to MYLEBROCE. Rxest 05f hreod 

bricge'on terste stream and lang streames on hmIt scyllingall 
mearce. and spa and lang mearce on Done holan leg. 
of Dam yege and lang m*darce on fearninga br6c. and 
sya and lang mearce on mylesbroces ford* and sya and 
lang mearce on Dunres lea norbeyeardne. banpLn and lang 

yeges on cinges dice and sya and lang mearce on Done 

oaerne holan yeg. lo"f Dam yege on Da ea. - and se. yer stede 
be suaan hreod bricge. & ilit burh Dane stream on bms 

cinges stwb. and sya and lang streames eeft on. hreod 
briege. and se haga 6"n hamtUne J)e.. Dgr'to ge' byrab. 

a This sentence$ mentioning a weir south of Redbrid T ej 
is misplaced in the text of. the boundary. It a so 
occurs in this-position in 156 and-in both I and 
its exemplar +122 (BL$ Cotton 6hart. 

viii. 9)i-llit was 
probably intended to be the penultimate sentence, going 
before the note of the tenement in Southampton. 

1. See 127, n. 2. 

2a It was apparently conflated, by. Sawyer with no. 1008(2)-' 
in his. list. 
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159; fos. 80-1; Cod. Wint. I 

RUBRIC (scribe b; s. xii -Bis is bara x. hida boc wt 
heantune bw ADelred cing gebo6ode rulfrunae on 

.4 

ece yrfce 

TEXT (scribe' a; s. xii Diploma recording the grant by 
King Ethelred (Unraed)'to Wulfrun', of 10 hides of 
land (in Staffs. ) -9 hides at, Wolverhampton 2 

(Et HEANTVNE) and I hide at Trescott 2 (Et TRESELCOTVM 

A. D. 985- LATIN'WITH ENGLISH BOUNDS'9 

LISTED: Sawyer 860; Hart, ECNE 89; Hart, Codex 139 

EDITED: KCD 650 

NOTES ON THE CODEX TEXT: inmarcescibili (fo. 66VI 1.2 
has been corrected from in marcessibili, omnibus qR2, 
(ib., 1-15) from omnibusque, peripsima (ib., 1.2 
from peripsemal and Der (ib., 1.19 up) from kor; 
the respective designations of Leofric, 9 Ordbrihtj 

and Siric (fo. 81,11.13,11,12) as dux are in error 
for abbas. 

3 

1, Wulfrun was probably the mother of Wulfric Spot and 
the founder of a church of canons at Wolverhamptont X. 
Whitelock, ASWills, pp. 152-3. The place-name 
Wolverhampton contains her personal-name, v. DEPNI 
s. n. For other possible relations of Walfric-Tpot. vo 
1ý2 (n. 1 ) and 147 (n. 2 

2. Neither Wolverhampton nor Trescott are xrecorded as 
Winchester cathedral esta ' 

tes in the medieval period. 
On documents in the Codex relating to such alien estates, 
v. above, Part t, seFtion 3, a, (ii).. 

3. Hart, ECNE, 89n, states that Elfv, 6ard (fo. 81,1.2. ) 
is cal Teabbas instead of Ln=jinistt-ýeýr, but this ýtatement 
is incorre-c-= ho-is JElfweard, abbot of Glastonbury 
(HRHI P-51), 
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160; fo. 81rv; Cod. Wint. I 

RUBRIC (scribe a; s. xii PIS IS Daera eahta hida Land 
boc to heantune. DEe ead? eard cing ge bocade 

ElfPine-2 bisceope on mce 
r 

yrfe. 

TEXT (scribe a; s-xii Diploma recording the grant by 

King Edward (the Confessor) to Bishop Elfwine 
1 

of 
Winchester, of 8 hides of land at Hintbn Ampner 2 

(HEANT Hants). 

A'*D. 1045- LATIN WITH ENGLISH"BOUNDS. 

LISTED: Sawyer 1007; Finberg, ECW 162; Hart, Code 140. 

EDITED: KCD 780 

NOTES ON THE CODEX TEXT: * The respective designations 

of Elftan, 'Elfpine. nelteard. Abestanl*and Siperd 
(fo. 81v, 11.12,15,14,139 11 ) as dux are in error 

for abbas. 

a Sic, for Elfpine 

1. See 95, n. I. ' 
According t6'medieval Winchester tradition 

(RILC), Bishop Elfwine gave Hinton Ampner to the Old 
Minster, 

2. See 166, nle 

161 fos. 81V-83; Cod. Wint. 1 

RUBRIC (scribe a; s-xii K5 IS beera land boc TO IIAMME. 

bee ABELSTAN cidg ge bocade Yulfgare bisceope a 
D, j 

on aece e. - 
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TEXT (scribe a; s. xiii Diploma recording the grant 
by King Ethelstan to Wulf 9 ar 

1 
,p is fidelis minister, 

of 9 hides of land at Ham (Et HAMME; Wilts )'.. 
Lifton (LEO? T Devon), A. D. 931. LATIN WITH ENGLISH 

BOUNDS. 

LISTED: Sawyer 416(2); Finberg, ECW 231; Hart, Codex 141-2 

*EDITED: Cf. DCS 677, and B. M. Facs., iiij. 3,9, from the 

-exemplar MS., below. The, textual differences'between 
the Codex text and the exemplar are showa below in., 
Appendix*3, q. v. 

EXEMPLAR MS: BL, Cotton Chart. viii. 16A (s. x Sawyer 
416(l)) 4 

a Sic, for bispeope 

b All of the rubric from ýEe to yrfe is an interpolation 
by scribe. a. The endorsement on the exemplar is short, 
and is repFesented only by the first seven words of , this rubric. See below, Appendix scribe a. section 11; 
and above, Part B, Section 4'jb(iii3.9 Cf. RUBRICS to 
79, jo-: ýj 166-§, 1719 173,174a. 

1. Wulfgarwas the testator of 162, q. v. 

2. Ham was held by the bishop of Winchester T. R. W., for 
the monks of the Old Minster, who owned it T. R. E, v. - 
DB i, fo. 65v- It was 'ýbequeathed to the Old Minster 
Ey Wulfgar, the beneficiary'of the present grant, v. 
162. According to one medieval Winchester tradition 
T77,, however, it was given to the Old Minster by Wulfwig 
tFe monk, who also gave them Buttermere$ Wilts., temp. 
Kiag Knut, y. L12 (n. 2) and 242. P may have conf-ulis"el 
the names Wulfgar and Wulfwig with7regard to Ham, but 
note that Buttermere was also at one time owned by 
Wulfgarj. v. 162. , Wulfwig may possibly have been a 
descendant of Wulfgar and have confirmed his ancestor's 
'grant of'Ham when he himself'granted Buttermere. 

3- This is 
, 
in-error: Hart has taken tlýe bounds to exist 

as a separate text, which they do not, 

4. See below, Appendix 2, -061. 

a- 
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162; fo- 83, ' Cod. Wint, 
-I 

RUBRIC (scribe a; s. xiil): Her seutela8 bmt pulfgar g6 
dege UI)e WM in to ealdan mynstre wfter w 

his pifes. % 

TEXT (scribe a; s xiil): Declaration recording the will 

of Wulfgar 9 with bequests as follows -2 - 

of the estate at Aiighton (Et collingaburnan; 
Wilts. ) to his wife Effe for life, with rents and 

reversion to the New Minster, Winchester;., also of 
the estate at Inkpen (Et Inge penne 

a; Berko. ), 

to her for life with food-rents and reversion to 

the-church at Kintbury (to cynetan b7rig,; Berks. ); 

also of. the estate at Ham5 (*Zt Hamme; Wilts. ) to 

her for life, with food-rents and-reversion to the 

Old Minsterg Winchester; 

of the estate Et crmft (unidentified) to Wyrýgige 

-and Rlfsige; 

of the estate at Denford (ft Dwnforda; Berks. ) 

to JEthelstan and Cynestan 
4 

of 2 hides of the estate at Buttermere 

Butermwre, Wilts. ) to Beorhtsigeq and of another hide 

there to one of Ceolstan's sons. 
Also recording that Wulfgar will bequeath verbally 
RCSmere!! 

5 (? Ashmore in Chuteg. Wilts. ) to the most 

obediqnt of his young kinsmen. 

n. d. (A. D. 931 X 930 ýNGLISH. - 

LISTED: Sawye. r, 1533(2); Finberg, EOW 246; Hart, Codex 143 

EDITED: Cf. Robertson, ASCharters 26*ýnd B. M. Facs. iii, -3, 
from the exemplar MS. 9 below. The textual differenceE 

. between the Codex text and. the'.. exemplar are showýa 
below in Appendix 3, q; vo 

TRANSLATED: Robertson,, ibid. 

EXEMPLAR MS: BL, Cotton Chart, viii. 16B (B. x Sawyer 
1533(l))7 
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Sic, for Inge penne b Sic, for JESC- 

1. Wulfgar was the beneficiary of 161, q. v. He may also 
have been the grandson of Wulfh7e-re, the beneficiary of 
a grant of Buttermere in 212,, q. v., note 1. 

2. Further information is only-given here about estates 
subsequently owned by Winchester Cathedral. ý 

3- See 161, n. 2.. 4. See 212, n. 2. 
Cf . a_Mre, n. I, and 
161, n. 2. 

5, See 212, n. 3. 

6, For the dateg X. Robertson$ ASCharters, P-307- 

7. See below$ Appendix 21 + 162. 

163; fo-83rv; Cod. Wint. I 

RUBRIC (scribe a; s. xiil): -PIS IS beera land bo"c to ITkMME, 
- 

I)w EADgar. cing_'ge bocade ADELstane bisceofe a on 

wce Yrfe. 

TEXT scribe a; s-xii Diploma recording the'grant by 
I`2 King Eadgar. of Mercia to Ethelstan his comes, 

of 5 hides-of land at HaM3 (HAMME; Asex). 

A. D. 958- LATIN WITH INGLISH BOUNDS. 

LISTED: Sawyer 676; Hart, LCE . 13; Hart, 'Codex 144 

EDIYED: BCS 1037 

2 Sic, 'for bisceopes -Which, has probably. been substituted 
for the exemplarb ed1dorman, cf. sub TEXT. See above 
Part B, section 4, b(iii3; Fnd cf,. -MBRICS to 799161,1649L66-2, 
171 v *1 ? 3,1 74a.. - 

. 1. Eadgar was king of Mercia'(and Northumbria) 957-99 of 
Eng lan d 959-75 Cf 206 and 145 (n 3 

1 
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Etbelstan Rota, ealdorman of S. E. Mercia, 955, X 970. 
On him, X. Hart, ECITE9 pp. 299-300- 
This Ham is not recorded as a Winchester cathedral 
estate-in the medieval period. On documents in the 
Codex relating to such alien estates, X. above, ' 
PU-tBq section 3, a(ii). 

164; fos. 83Y-84;., Cod. Wint. 1' 

RUBRIC (scribe a; s. xiil): PIS is bwra fif hida land boc lee 
EADGAR cing ge bocade' Elf reard bisce'oope2 6n ecce yrf e. ' 

.0 

TEXT (scribe 
. 
2; s. xiil): Diploma recording the grant by 

King Eadgar to Rlfweatd, his fidelis minister, of 
5 hides of land at Fyfield' (9t FIF HIDON; Hants). 

A. D. 975- LATIN WITH ENGLISH BOUNDS. 

, LISTED: Sawyer 800(l); Finbergg ECW 124; Hart, Codex 145 

EDITED: -BCS 1316 

NOTE ON THE CODEX TEXT: The respective designations of 
Plfsige and. -Aj)elýeard (fo. 84,11-13,. 12), ao dux are 
in error for ministerý 

ANOTHER MS: 240, q. v. (s. xiv Sawyer 800(2))3 

a Sic. which has probably been substituted for-the exemplar's 
Degne, cf. sub TEXT. See above, Part B, section 4, b(iii); 
and cf. RUBMTS to 79,1619 163,166-§, 1711 173,174a. 

1. Fyfield$ Hantsj'is-not recorded as a Winchester cathedral 
estate in. the medieval period. On documents in the Codex 
relatin to such alien estates2 v. above, Part B, Se'Rion 
31 a(i i 

5. 

They are correctly described as ministri in 240, a later, 
but in gpneral more zareful, copy of the same document, 
v. below. 
240 was probably copied from the same exemplar as 164, 
UTE two centuries later. 
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165; fo. 84r'v; Cod. Wint. I 
1 Oe .0 RUBRIC (scribe a; s. xii ): -DIS IS bagrafif hida land b6'c to 

feattanig&ý EADGARES cinges on dege mfter dege to 
hebbanne to I Sellanne ýam be him leofust sfeo 

TEXT (scribe a; s. xii 
I ): Diploma recording the grant 

by King Eadgar to himself, of 5ýhides of land at 
I Patney (Et PEATANIGE; Wilts). 

A. D. 963- LATIN WITH ENGLISH BOUNDS. 

LISTED: Sawyer 715; Finberg, -ECW 296; Hart, Co-dex 146, 

EDITED: BCS 1118 

a SiCt for P- 

1- 3 yardlands A Patney, together with 2 hides and I yardland. 
at Alton Priors, were leased out by Bishop Stigand 
and the Old Minster in 1047 X 1053, v. 150- This same 
land (3 hides at Alton and Patney) ap7pears to have been 
alienated by the bishop before 1086 and was not restored 
to Winchester cathedral priory until 1111 X 1114, v. 
below, Appendix 4$ s. n... A. s suggested in VCH Wilts iiip-85i 
the other part of Patney was probably in-c=u -e-d-under the 
Old Minster estate of Alton Priors in Domesday Book 
(i, fo. 65v), whose hidage T. R. E. was given as 20 hides, 
i. e. the 15. hides at Alton Priors (y. j421 *151) and 5 
hides at Patney. In view of the present document, and 
the relationship between, the two estates, the medieval 
Winchester tradition (2) that King, Eadgar gave*Alton Priors 
to the Old Minster may in fact-refer to a gift by him 
of Patney. The manor of Patney was confirmed to Winchester 
cathedral priory by Pope Innocent III'An 1205,2.,. Goodman, 
Chartula 45- 

166; fose 847-85; Cod. Wint. 1 

1 oe a .0 RUBRIC (scribe a; s. xii ): -DIS IS b=! 2- hida land boo-TO 
Stanham -1 to hbaatune b AbELred cing ge bocade to 
ban bisceýpe c stole into ealdan m7nstre. 11 

TEXT. (scribe a; s. xiil): Diploma recording the grant by. 
King Ethelred (Unx-., Dd) to the church of St. Peter 

and All Saints, aouth Stoneham (Et ST"HAM . Hants) 

0 
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of 10 hides of land at Hintono 
Ampner' (HEANTVN; Hants ). 

n. d. (A. D. 990 X 991)? LATIN WITRENGLIS11 BOUNDS.,, 

LISTED: Sawyer 942; Finberg, ECH 139; Hartq Codex 147 

EDITED: KCD 712 

NOTES ON THE CODEX TEXT: an (fo'-84yj 

the subscriptions of Orddulf 

minister (fo. 85,11- 18919) 

a; aong those of the abbots. 
a-d. 

3 UP) is for on; 
minister and Byrhtlold 
have been miisp'laceh 

See also belowý, notes 

a .. tien, Iten',. has probably been omitted befor. e hida.., 

ýeq 'whichIq has probably been omitted after heantune 

'd SiC, for bisceope stole 

d The latter part of this rubric has probably been 
falsified by scribe a. The name of the Old Minster 
has been substituted7for that of the actual beneficiary, 
cf. sub TEXT. See above, Part B, section 41b(iii); 
and EY; ý RUBRICS to 22,161,162-ýL$ 162-§, 171,173,174a. 

1. Hinton Ampner was held by the bishop of Winchester 
T. R. W., for the monks oý the Old Minster$ who owned it 
T. R. E., v. DB i, fo. 41 . According to med ' 

ieval 
Vinchester tradition (PLC), it was given to the Old 
Minster by Bishop RlfZiý(1032_47); cf.. 160. 

2. Dated by the subscriptions of Archbishop Sigeric of 
Canterbury (990-4) and Ealdorman Beorhtnoth of Essex 
(ob. 991, v. ASC, s. a. ). As noted$ HRH, p. 232, the 
dYt7e is 990 iY-t-he subscribing Abbot Eadwine was abbot 
of Abingdon (ob. 990, X. ' ASC(C), s'. a. ). 

167; fo.. 85"v; Cod. Wint. I 

RUBRIC (scribe a; s. xiil): pfeS IOS b,,,, a land boo TO Stanham 
Pestun bee ABELRED cing go bocade to'bam bisc22ý_ 

stole-ý into ealdan mvnstre. -c 

TEXT (s*cribe a; B. Xiil): Diploma recording the. grant by 
King Athelred (Unreed) to (7 the church of St. Peter ana 
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All Sai: nts, South Stoneham )1 of 8 hides. of, 
land at South Stoneham 2 (STANHAM; Hants) and 
(5 hides) at Weston3 (Et PESTVNI; Hants)4, 
n. d. (A. D. 990 X 991). 4 LATIN WITH ENGLISH 

BOUNDS OF EACH PART OF-THE ESTATE, AND NOTE, 
IN ENGLISH, OF. COMON PASTURAGE. 

LISTED: Sawyer 944; Finberg', ECW 140; Hart, Codex 148 

EDITED: KCD 713 

NOTES ON THE CODEX TEXT: an (fo. 85$ 1.5 up) is for on; 
the subscription of -AI)elmer minister (fo. 85v7s 
has. been misplaced among those 'of the abbots. 
See also belowg rotes a-d. , 

a The hidage has probably been omitted before land 

Sic, for bisceop stole' 

c The latter part of this rubric has probably been 
falsified by scribe al. cf. 166, note d. See also above, 
Part Bt section 41 bTiii); and cf. ' RUBRICS to 22,161% 
16ý-ýLq 168,171,123,174a. 

1. Details of the beneficiary have been omitted in the 
Codex. Cf. 1662 which has been givenavery similar FuTE'ric, and7'is of the seqne date. 

2. ' South Stoneham was held by the bis hop of Winchester T. R. W., 
-for the monks of the Old Mlinster, who o. wned it T. RjE-j 
v. DB i, fo. 41'w. According to medieval Winchester 
ýEra'aTition (LO)s DI h Elfwine (1032-47) gave this estate 
to the Old FInster. 11 Oýf 

this is true, then 132 (q. v. ), 
King Edward the Confessor's grant of it to the same, 
may have been in the nature of a. confirmation of Bishop 
Elfwine's gift. . 1, 

Some words, including the hidage of the estate at Weston, 
have been omitted from the Latin part of the document 
in the Codex. This is given as 5 hides., howeverin the 
vernacul-ar-lintroduction to-its boundary. Weston is 
not recorded as a Winchester cathedral estate in the 
medieval period. 

As 166-, n. 2. 
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168; 
-fos. 

85v-86; Cod. Wint. 1 

RUBRIC (scribe a; s. xiil): Pis fs Dwra t? entig hida'l. and bo'c., 
TO-Yenbeorgen bw ADVLF cing ge bocade Spithune 

a .01 bisceope- on mce yrfe. 

TEXT (scribe a; s. xiii Diploma recording the grant by 
King Ethelwulf of Wessex to the church of SS. Peter 

and Paul, Winchester, of 20 hides of land at Little 
Hinton I (Et PENBEOrgen; Wilts. ); at. the time of 
King Eth'elwulf's decimation. 2 

A. D. 854. LATIN WITH ENGLIS11 BOUNDS. 

. 
LISTED: Sawyer 312(2); Finber. ks ECW 206; Hýrtj Code 149 

EDITED: BCS 477 

3 NOTES ON THE CODEX TEXT: Bullede (fo. 86,1.16) is for Lullede; 
dedi (fo. 857,1.13 up) has been corrected from cedi: 
on (fo. 86,1.1) is for of. See also below, note a. 

MOST EKEMPLAR: Probably that extant at Winchester Cathedral 

in A. D. 1643 (Anno. 858 [sic]. Notag Carta Adeluulp 

Regis Occidentalium Saxonum de xx mansis in Wenbeorgen 

modo Hyniton) and 1650-(Hiniton. 854. Carta Adeluulph 
Regis de xx mansis in Hiniton),.. X. WCL, Book of 

-John Chase, fog. q6vj. 106v. 

A. NOTHER MS: - WCL, Library Showcase (s. xvl; Sawyer 312(l)) 4 

a This reference to Bishop Swithun is probablZ( an interpolation 
by scribe a. 'He is not mentioned**. in the text of 
the document, except in the subscriptions. Cf. 
RUBRICS to 79,161,163-41 166-71 171,174a; and 
aboveg Part B, section 

1. See 169, n. le 

2. See 236, n. 4o 

3. He occurs correctly as Lullede in Edinburgh University 
Library, Laing Chart. -18 below% Appendix 2 
and Plate X)4 
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4. This MS. was written by the same scribe as BIýj Cotton 
Chart. viii.. 18 and xii. 76- (Sawyer 804(j) and 1013(l); 
v. below, sub 234 and 225, respectively). The text 
in the WCL-9. ýLibrary Showcase MS. seems actually to have 
been copied from that in the Codex. 

169; fo. 86rv; Plate VIII; Cod. Wint. I 

0 
NO RUBRIC 

-TEXT 
(scribe a; s. xii 

1): Document recording the, "grant by 
King Ethelwulf (of Wes9ex) to the Old Minstert 
Winchester, of 20 hides of land at Little Hinton' 
(Et Penbeorgan; Wilts. ); at the time-of King Ethelwulflg 
decimation. 

n. d. (A. D.. 854). 3 ENGLISH WITH LATIN INVOCATION 

AND LATIN SUBSCRIPTIONS. 

LISTED: Sawyer 313(2); Finberg, ECW 205; Hart, Code 150 

EDITED and TWTSLATED: Cf. Robertson, ASCharters 8, from 
the exemplar MS., below. The textqal differences 
between the Codex 

' 
text and the exemplar are shown 

below in Appendix 3, q. ve 

EXEMPLAR MS: Edinburgh University Library, Laing*Chart. 18. 
(s. xi; Sawyer 313(l) 4 

1, Little Hinton was held by the bishop of Winchester 
T. R. W., for the. monks of the-Old-Minsterg who owned 
it T. R. E., v. DB i, fo-65v. (WEMBERGE). The present 
grant is noEic`6U in Winchester ann. j s. a. - 837- - Cf. 168,170. 

2. See 236t n. 4. 

3- 0 The witnesses are the same as those in 168, of this date. 

4e See below, Appendix 2, +1ýE2; and Plates XXV - VI. 
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-. 170; fo. 8(5v; Plate VIII; Cod. Wint. 1, 

NO RUBRIC 

1 TEXT (scribe a; s. xii Bounds of Bishop Stigahdls 

estate at Wanborough and Little Hinton'*, (Et Yenbeorgan; 
Wilts). 

2, 
n. d. (A. D. 1047 X 1070). -. ENGLISH. 

LISTED: Sawyer 1588; 

EDITED: BCS 479 

NOTE. ON THE CODEX TEXT: 

sm "tan L 

Finberg, EOW 337; Hartq Code 151 

ssni . tan (fo. 8jq 1.12) is for 

f 

The bounds apparently include both parishes. v. 
T. R. Thomson, 'The early bounds of Wanborouýh-and 
Little Hinton', Wiltshire Archaeological Magazine 57 
(19ý8-60)j pp. 203-11. Little Hinton is subsequently 
recorded as an Old Minster estate (v. 169, n. 1. ), 
but Wanborough is not. - It is possible that the land- 
unit described in the present document was a temporary 
one, confined to the period of Stigand's episcopate, 
and consisting of the Old Minster estate of Little 
Hinton and of Stigandlsýpersonal holding (perhaps on 
a lease) of Wanborough. 

Ddted, by Ptigand's episcopate at Winchesterl. y. 186, n. 2. 

191; fos. 8J-87.; Plate VIII; Cod. Wint. I 

RUBRIC (scribe a; s. xiil): PfS IS beere v. hida land boc 
to PILIg. baa ADELRED cing ge bocade Elfgar bisceooe a 

#0 on acce yrfe. 

I 

TEXT (scribe a; s. xii, )': Diploma recording the grant by 
King Ethelred (Unrad). to Elfgar, his fidelis minister, 
of 5 hides of land at Wylye 

I (Et jigL ; Wilts ). 
A. D. 988. LATIN WITH ENGLISH BOUNDS ('of the 5 hides 
at Wylye which Ethelweald and'his brother Elfhelm had'). 
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LISTED:, Sawyer'868; Finberg, ECW 324; Hart,, Codex 152 

EDITED: KCD 664 

NOTE ON THE CODEX TEXT: Byrhteold (fo-871 1,22) has been 
.0 

corrected from Byrhtrold. See also below, note a. 

7' 

a Sic for bisceope, but probably substituted for the exemplarb F-egne, cf. sub T. See above, Part B, section. 49 b(iii);. 
and cf. RUBRICS to 79,16-1, ý6--L, 166-ý1,173,174a. 

1. Wylye is not recorded as a Winchester cathedral estate 
in the medieval period. On documents in the Codex 
relating to such alien estates, above, Part B, 
section 3, a(ii)- 

172 4; fo. 87rV; Plate VIII; Cod. Wint. I 

. RUBRIC (scribe a; s-xii 
1): Her ge s? utelad-2 beet eadred 

cing ge ube J)aet land eet Yilig I)a ttelf hida to scrud 
fultume Dam hirede in t6 ealdan_mynstre. 

TEXT (scribe a; s. xii 
1): Declaration by Ethelweald, 

ealdorinant addressed to his lo: rd King Eadred, of his 

will, With bequests as follows -1 2 
of 12, hides of land at Stockton t YiLig; Wilts. ) 

to Winchester Cathedral for the provision of clothing 
for the bishops of Winchester and their-community (hipan); 

of his heriot 
,, 

co. nsisting of weapons, money, and 
horses, to the king; 

of the estates at Ogbourne (Et oceburnan; Wilts. )j 

Ashbur73 (, g .t r'CSCesdune b; Berks. ý), 
'6heam (E cegham-, 

41 Surrey), and at Washington (Et tessinga tune; Sussex), 
to his brother Eadric 

of the estates at Broadwater (mt bradan gmtere; 
Sussex) and South Newton (Et niýan t4ne; Wilts. ), to his 
b. bother Ethelstan; "' 0 

of the estate Et carcel (unidentified) to his 

nephew Elfaige; 

of th estatq at Kingsclere (Et Cleran-, -Hants) to his brother Ilfstan 
s son. 
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)ft... 

Also declarJng that he wishes his loanland ' 

to be divided in the way that he has already. informed 
his friends. 

n,, d.. (A. D. 946 X 947)ý ENGLISH. 

LISTED: Sawyer 1504; Finberg, ECW 65; ' Hart, ' Code 153 . 

EDITED: BCS 819; Harmer, EHD ý0. 

TRANSLATED: Harmer$ ibid. 

NOTE ON THE CODEX TEXT: feoper (fo-87t 1.2 up) has been 

altered from., feorer, See also. below, notes a$h. 

Sic, for -a8 
1, Notes are only given here 

to Winchester Cathedral in 
were later. associated with 
and affect the date of the 

b. Sic, for ESCes- 

on estates which either belonged 
the medieval period or which 
Ethelweald's brother Eadric 
present document. 

2, Stockton was held by the bishop of Winchester T. R. W-j'for 
the monks of the Old Minster, who owned'it T. R. E., y. 'ýB ij 
fo. 65v- The present grant is noticed in Winchester anno, 
s. ae 959 (Wili)s E (Elli, id est Stoctone)j and LC ýWik)* 
Cf. 174ab. 

3-'For*this identification, v. PN Berksq PP. 344-5, and ibid., 
boundary Q VIIII which boUndary (describing all or part 
. of Ashbury) is taken from BCS 828 (Sawyer 524)1' a grant 
of Aysshedoune by King Eadred to Eadric, comesl in 947- 
Eadric seems to have been identical with the beneficiary 
named here. in 122. Cf. followingnote. 

4. Cf. BCS 834 (Sawyer 525),. a grant of Washington by 
King-Tadred to Eadric$ comes, in 947. Eadric. appears to be 
identical with RthelweaITT-s-brothez, named here in 172. 
Cf. preceding note. 

5. -See above, 'notes 31 4. Eadric'may possibly have been the 
beneficiary of 209, qev. * 

6. Dated between the beginning of the reign of King Eadred, 
(946-55), to whom the present document is addressed, 
and the date (947)-of the two. diplomas which strengthened 
Eadricls'title to AshburY and Washington (y. dbove, nn- 
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193; Tos. 87v-88; Cod. Wint. 1 

RUBRI .C (Ecribe a; s. xiil): Pis i's bxre tyn hida land boc 
a to pilig. bw Eadreard cing ge bocade ELfrice bis222; ý, - 

on aece yrfe. 

TEXT (scribe a; s. xiii): Diploma recording the grant by 
King Edward (the Martyr) to Elfric, his fidelis'minister, 

of 10 hides of land at Wylye I (ET YiLig; Wilts)o 
A. D. 977- LATIN WITH ENGLISH BOUNDS. 

LISTED: 'Sawyer 831; Finberg,. ECW 313; Hartt Code 154 

EDITED: KCD 611 

NOTES ON THE CODEX TEXT:. forb (fo. 8ýv, 11.4'95 uP) is 
for ford; 'irriguis (ib-9 1.10'up) has been correctec! 
from in riguis. See also belowg note a. 

I 
a Sic, -for bisceope, but probably substituted for the 

exemplar's ýegnej cf. sub TEXT.! i 
See above, -eart B, section 4lb(. iii); - and cf. RUBRICS 
to r? 9,161, ý6 -49 166-. §,, 171,174a. - 

1. See. 171, n. lo 

rv 1? 4ab; fo. 88 Cod. Wint. I 

RUBRIC (scribe a; s. xii : -DIS is Dwra land bo"c to bi, 

? iLig Dt- EADpe ard cing ge bocade A-DELtulf bisceopea 
.0 op .0 .4 

-on mce yrfe. 

TEXT (scribe a; s. xii 
1) 

174a; Diploma recording the grant by King Edward 
(the Elder) to Ethelwulf, of 10 hides of land at Stockton' 
BipiLig'; WiltSe); which land had been forfeited by 
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Wulfhere2j dux, and his wife duriýg, the 
3 reign of King Elfred , for leaving the 

country without pemission. 
A. D. 901. LATIN WITH ENGLISH BOUNDS* 

174b,; Record of the agreement (fore sprece) 
-made between Ethelwulf and Deormod 4$ by which 
Ethelwulf gave. to Deorswith the estate at 
Stockton (Et ? iLig; Wilts. )l with its. title- 
deeds, oa thd same, day that he himself had 

received it. 

nod. (A. Do 901)P ENGLISH. 

LISTED: Sawyer 362; Finberg, ECW 221; Hart,, Codeýc 155 I 

EDITED: BCS 595 

TRANSLATED: Whitelock, EHD 100 

VOTE ON THE CODEX TEXT: ford (fo. 899 1.1) has been . 

corrected from forb. See also below, note a. 

a SiC, for bisceope, b4t probably interpolatedg cf, sub 
TEXT. See above, Part B, section 41b(iii); andýcf. 

'RUBRICS to 79,161,164-ýýj 166-ýjj.. 1711 173o 

See 1721 n-2. I 

Walfhere was probably the beneficiary of 212, q. v. note 1. 

39 A-p- 871-99. 
1 

4, Deormod was probably the beneficiary of BCS'581 
(Sawyer 355)t recording an exchange'of lan-ff in Berkahire 
in 892 X 8999 v. Whitelock I EHDI p, 340, The present 
document may h-ave been part -oT-a marriage settlements 
v. Whitelock, ibo 

5@ The same date as IZýa. 
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fos. 89-89v; cod. Wi nt-I 
RUBRIC (scribe b; s-xiil): -Dis is bar; L. v. hida boc to 

? orbim bee Cnut cing gebocode Lyfinge bisceope on 
ece yrfe. 

TEXT (scribe a; s. xii'): Diploma recording the grant by 
King Knut to Bishop Lyfing (of Crediton), of 5 hides 

of land at Abbots-Worthy' (. porP ; Hants). 
A. D.. '1026? LATIN WITH ENGLISH BOUNDS. 

.I 
LISTED: Sawyer 962; Finberg, ECH 155; Hartl Codex 156 

EDITED: KCD 743 

NOTE ON THE CODEX TEXT: dictando (fo. 89,1 -5. up) has 
been cortected from dictundo. 

Abbots Worthy ir, not recorded as a Winchester cathedral 
estate in the medieval period, j 

. 
It belonged to the New Minster T. R. E. and T. R. W., 
DB i, ... Qv. On documents in the Codex relatin 
io such alien estates,, X. above, Part B, -s-ection 31 at 

2. Sic, although Lyfing did not become bishop of Crediton 

. until 1027 and the other datable a. iibscriptions are also, 
not earlier than that year. The indiction given (9) 
is,, however, correct for 1026. 

176; fos. 89vý-9'0; Cod. Wint. 1 

RUBRIC (scribe S-xii -Dis is 
_ýara. 

viii. "mt tor8im" 
hida boc-2 I)e. Flfred: cing gebocode heahfyr8. his 

bwgne onh ece yrfm. 
TEXT (scribe a; s. xiil): Dipbma recording the grant 

by King Elfred . (of Wessex) to Heahfrithq his 

fidelis * ministerof 8 hides of ls-ýid at Martyr Vorthy 
(Et PordiýSeS; Haýts). 

(? f or 8ý39)2. A. D'. 1039 LATTN WIT, H,; ENGLISH BOUNDS. 
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LISTED: Sawyer 351; Finberg, ECW 56; Hart, Codex 157 

EDITED: BCS 740 

NOTE ON THE CODEX TEXT: optantibus (fo. 89vi 1-5 up) has 
been corrected from rotantibus. -See also below, 

notes a-c, 2. 

a The first part of the rubric should probably read 
-Pis is bara. viii. hida boc' to ? orbiee... 

I.. 
b on erased'before on 

c Sic, for Yorolge or for Yor8ige 

1. See 180, n. 1. 

2. ', BCS 740 gives, D. CCCC XXXVIIII. but the Codex has 
T. TCCCC XXXVIIII. perhaps in error for M11ML XXXVIIII. 
-The indi n given (12) is in error for-7-rif- the A. D.!. 
date is 889. = in the Codex may'therefore be a 
mistake for VII. The episcopal subscriptions.. however; 
are inconsis-tent, both for A. D. 889 and with each other. 

1r? 7; fo. 90"; Cod. Wint. I 

RUBRIC (scribe b; s. xiil): . -Pis is bara iii. 'hida boc 

wt Yordige2 Donum regis Abulf i 

TEXT (scribe a*, s. xiil): Dip lcmarecording the restitution 
by King Ethelwulf (of Wessex) to the church of SS, 
Petert Paul., and the'. Holy'Trinityg Winchesterg of 3 

hides of land at Headbourne Wort (Et Yor6 e; Haats); 

as first'granted by King Coenwealhý 
Wilton (in YILTVNE; Vilts. )., A*D. 854. 

LATIN WITH ENGLISH BOUNDSb 

LISTED: Sawyer 309; Finborg, EOW 17; Hart, Codex 158 

EDITED: BCS 473 

I 
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bw Al)ulf cing bocade erased after Yordige. Fordige 

is for Yoroige 

1. Headbourne Worthy was held by Cypping on a lease from 
the Old Minster T. R. E., and was ac Uired by Ra: lph of 
Mortemer T. R. W., v. DB i, fos. 41 

ýýamed, 
sub Chilcomb), 

and 46v. It appe'grs to have been restored tU-t-he 
cathedral by 1148 however, 1. WEMA, P-54n. Cf. 

. 2. This grant of King Coenwealh is also mentioned by Winchester 
ann., s. a. '639; P; LO. 

Wint. j 178; fog' 90'7-91; 'Cod. 

RUBRIC (scribe b; 8-xiil): -Dis2 seonde aws landes boc 

pebelred-cing hunsiEe his DeErie saldw eet porbie 

TEXT (scribe a; s. xii Diploma recording the grant by., 
King Ethelred of Wessex to Hunsige his minister, 

b 
of 5 hides of land at Martyr Worthy 2 (Rt 2or8igew-; 
Hants). 
Dorchester (JEt DornEara ceastree; Dorset)', A. D. 868. 

LATIN WITH ENGLISH BOUNDS. 0 

LISTED: Sawyer 340; Finberg, ECW 21; Hart, Code . 159 

EDITED: BCS 520 

NOTES ON THE CODtX TEXT: 
_In s (f o. 90vý, last line) is f or 8 er.; 

the. U-66-i"I'-ghation of Elfred (fo. 911 1.16) as fili =s 

. 
Regis is in error for, frater Regis. 

See also below, notes albo 

0 

a -Dis is D; j. of is erased, erased, 'eonde added to s 

b Sic, for ýor6ive 

I.. This Hunsige was probably also the beneficiary of 179, q. v. 

. 2. See 180, n. I. 
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179; fo. glrv; Cod. Wint. I 

RUBRIC (scribe b; a. xiil): Pis is bara iii. hida bop to 

ýor8ie bw A 'I)elwlf cing bocode-hunsie his begnb on 
.4 ece yrfe. 

TEXT (scrib6 2; s. xiil): Diploma recording, the grant by 
King Athelwulf of Wessex to the, dhurch, of one tenth 
of his landsý in return for the singing of'50 psalms 
and 2 masses each Sabbath day one mass for himself 
and another for his bishops and ealdormen (duces); 

also recording the-grant to Hunsige2 I his minister, 
'of 3 hides of land at Martyr Worthy3 (Dordia; Hants 
Wilton (WILTVN; Wilts. ), A. D. 854. LATIN WITH ENGLISH 

BOUNDS. 

LISTED: Sawyer 304; Finberg, ECW 16; Hart, Codex 160 

PITED: BCS 468 

MARGINAL NOTE (annotator 10; s. xv):. Nota, et hunc-prbcessum 

et memoriter retine quod hie de decimis agitur et 

LOST EXEKPLAR: possibly the docum'ent extant at Winchester 
Cathedral in A. D. 1643, X. WCLI Book of John Chase, 
fo. 73v; Donum Auulf Regis, in Saxon, factum in 

qolem pnitate Paschali cum consi[lilo suoruml. uidelicet' 
Edecimam] partem terrarum_sui regni ad ministris 
Ecclesie. But cf.. also 97, q. v. 

a Sicl for Porbi; this word wds1writteh by scribe b, as . 
part of a7corrector's insertion of omitted text. 

1. See 236, n. 4. 

2. See 178, n. le 

3- See 180) n. l. 



174 

180; fos. 91v-92; cod. Wint. I - 

RUBRIC (scribe b; s. xiil): Pis is bara v. hida boo, . Ect 
ýorbie be Egberht cing bocode Sancte Petre :7 Paule 
into ealdan mynstrae 

TEXT (scribe a; * s. xiil): Diploma recording the grant by 
Kirg Ecgbeorht (o'L Wessex) to the monastery of SS, 
Peter and Paul, Winchester, of 5 hides of land at 
Martyr Worth (Et Yor6irel; Hants); on condition that 
it should not be alienated. 

, 
creodantE24 (unidentified; ? Devon) 2 

and Southampto; L 
(in omtune; Hants)2 A. D. 825- LATIN WITH ENGLISH 

BOUNDS. 

LISTED: Sawyer 273; Finberg, ECW 11; Hart2 Codex 161 

EDITED: BCS 389 

NOTES ON THE CODEX TEXT: cassatorlumo(fo. 92 1-5) has 
been corrected from cassatop; eorum (ib., 1.23) 
is for coram; the word exercitum has been omitted 
after rex (ib.., 1.25), x. BCS 389, P-540in. 5. 

1. Martyr Worthy was held-by the bishop of Winchester, 
T. R. W; , for the monks of. the Old Minster, who owned 
it T. R. E., v. DB i, fo*41 . The present grant is 
noticed in Vin-c-Fester ann., s. a. 828;,, LC. 
Cf. 176,178-. 2. 

2. The first version (pri'ncipium) of the present document 
appears to have been drawn Up- at the same time as that 
of 149, q. v., note 3. 
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181abc; fos, 92-93 v; Cod. Wint. I 

RUBRIC (scribe b; s. xiil): -Dis is hýitan cirican land 
01" boc Donum hamele comitis et Restitutio perditi ab 

Edwardo rege. 

TEXT (scribe a; ' s. xiil): 
181a; Diploma recording the rest. itution by 

King Edward (the Elder)'to the community (familia) 

at St. Peter's Winchestert of 50 hides of land at 
Whitchurchl (hFitan cyrice; Hants); as opigipally 

2 
granted to their refectory by Hemele, , comes but 
later appropriated by the bishops of Winchester. 
A. D. 909. LATIN. 

181b; Bounds, U) of Whitchurch3, (ii) of, 
its pastures (bwras) at fiscesburnan and felghyrste 
(both unidentified)i and (iii) of its dependent 

4 
settlement Ashmansworth (wscmeres eier8e; Hants 

n. d. : ENGLISH. 

181c; Record of th6 command by Bishop Frithustan 

and the community h Jpan. ) at Winchester that the 

estate at Ashmanpworth (Et Resmaere6a-tierod; Hants. )! 

should revert to the community at Winciestpr upon 
the death of King Edward (the,, Elder)., 
A. D. 909* ENGLISH. 

LISTED: Sawyer 378; Finberg, ECW 42; Hart, Codex 162 

EDITED: BCS 624 

NOTES ON THE CODEX TEXT: The designation of Bbelstan 
(fo. 92v, 

. 
1.3 up) as'frater regiiý is in error for 

filius regis, X. Finberg, ECWj p. 238, n-5; 
easterran (fo-93,1.15 up) has been altered from 

easternan; 'II 
prmter (fo-92 1.20) has been corrected from prate 
See also below, note a. 

KARGINAL NOTE (annotator 10-, s. xv)': Nota hanc cartam et 
IeFce -et memori-ter retine 
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a Sic$ for Rsc- 

1. Whitchurch was held by the bishop of Winchester T. R. W., for 
the monks of the Old Minster, who owned it T. R. E., v. 
DB it fo. 41. The present grant is noticed in Winchester ann. E-. a. 901, and LC. According to a different medieval 
Winchester tra7d-ition (P), hbwevers Whitchurch was given 
to the Old Minster by King Ecgbeorht (802-39)- See aldo46. 

2. For Hemele, X. 140a, n. 4. 

3- See above, n. 1. 

4. Ashmansworth is not named in Domesday Book, but was 
probably included under Whitchurch-(i,, 41). 
It was restored by Bishop Henry of Blois to the. cathedral 
priory in 1171, y. Goodman, Chartulary-3- 

182; fos. 93V-94; Cod. Wint. I 

RUBRIC (scribe b; s. xiil): -Pis is bara -. x3cx. hida boo mt. 

Ellandunebe Eadgiýa cing bocode Elfwge his meg6 on elce 

yrfe. 

TEXT (scribe a; o. xiil): Diploma recording tlýe grant by 

King Eadwig to 91fheah his fidelis minister and k. insman, 

of 30 hides of land at Wroughton' (RT ELLENDVNE; Wilts 
A. Do 956. LATIN WITH ENGLISH BOUNDS. 

LISTED: Sawyer 585; Finberg, ECW 278; Hart, Codex. 163 
I 

EDITED: BCS 948 

NOTE ON THE CODEX TEXT: assertur'(fo, qýv, 11.11-12 up) 
has been corrected from affertur,. See also-below, 
note a. 

Sic,. for Eadgi 
1. Alfheah is probably identical with the testator of 

185, q. v. 
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,; 

1 Wroughton was held by the bishop of Winchester T. R. W 
for the monks of the Old Minster, who ovmed it T. R. E.: 
y-) DB i, fo. 65V (ELENDVNE). It was bequeathed to 
them by Ealdorman Elfheah in 968 X 971 (cf. preceding 
note), v. 1§, ý, According to medieval Winchester týradition, 

LI), ho7ever, it was granted to the Old Minster 
by Iffin-g r6thelstan (924-39)- 

.4 

183; fos. 94-5; Cod. Wint. 1 

RUBRIC (scribe b; s. xiil): -Dis is bara xxx. hida b 00 to 

enedforda.: 7 bara. x. &ýt ceolboldincgtune -7 bara 

ex4o Ect wscmýres Pyr8e. Donum Ebeistan 

TEXT (scribe a; 's. xii Diploma recording the grant by 
King Ethelstan to the community (familia) at the 

church of the Holy Trinity, Winchester, ; eor the 

provision of their food and clothingt of 30 hides- 

of land at the monastery called Enford 1 (ENEDFOrD; 

Wilts. ), 10 hides at Chilbolton 2 (CEOLITALDINCTVN; Hants)t 

and 10 hides at Ashmansworth3 (ES0MERES? eor8; Hants); - 
in return for their prayers. 

4 Ftome (f34m; Momerset), A. D. 934e LATIN WITH. 
ENGLISH BOUNDS OF THE. 30'HIDES AT ENFORDe 

LISTED: Sawyer 4270); Finberg, ECH 51; Hart, Codex 164 

EDITED: BCS 705 

NOTES ON THE CODEX TEXT: The designation of Abmlstan minister 
(fo-95,1-131 col. 1) is probably in error for dux 
(cf. NOTE sub 184); fo , rd (fo. 9471 1.16-up) has been 

altered from forb, sled (ib., 1-13 UP) from sleb, 

-andpide (ib., 1.8 up) from vi8e;.. minuatus (ib., 1.12) 
is for minuatur, nuncupatus (ib., 11-39 15) is for 
nuncupatur, and* uocitatus (ib., 1-3 ) for uocitatur, 
X. BCS 7059 p. 409, n. 1. 

MARGINAL NOTES (annotator 10; s. xv): Nota hanc et perlege 
(annotator 12; a-xv): Ashmersworth 
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1. Enford was held by the bishop of Winchester T. R. W., 
for the monks of the Old Minstert who owned it T. R. E., 
v. DB i,. fo. 65v- The present grant is noticed in * 

chester ann., s. a. 924; P; LC. 

2. See 190, n. 6. The present grant is noticed as in 
note7_1 -above. 

3. See 181abc, n. 4. The present grant is noticed as in 
note ýT, above. 

4. The indiction given (7) is correct for the earlier part 
of 934, but should have-changed to 8 by 16 December, when 
the document was said to have been witnessed. 

I 

184; fo-951"'; Cod. Wint. 1 

NO jZUBRIC 

TEXT (scribe a; s xiil): Vernacular version of I ; q. v. 
Frome (Rt fromee; ? SoMerset), A-. D. 934.1 ENGLISH. 

LISTgD: Sawyer 427(2); Finberg, ECH 51; Hart, Codex 165 

EDITED: BCS 706; Robertson, ASCharters 25 

TRANSLATED: -Robertson, ibid. 

NOTE-ON THE CODEX TEXT: The designation of aelstan minist'er 

. (fo. 95v, 1.11, col. 1) is probably in error for 
6. 

ealdormant X. Robertson, OP-Cit- P-306* 

As 183, n. 4. 
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185; fos. 95V-96; Cod. Wint. 1 II 

NO RUBRIC 

TEXT (scribe a; s. xiil): Deblaration recording the will 
of Elfheah', ealdorman, with bequests as follows -Z 

of estates at Wroughton3 (Et mllmndune; Wilts. ) 
4 vincheitAr, 

and Crondall (Et Crundelom; Hants) to. the Old! Minster)l 
of the 

. 
20 hides at Charlton (Et Ceorlatu=; 

Wilts. ) to Malmesbury (Abbey); 
. 

of the 15 
' 

hides Rt Su8tune ('Suttonl., unýdeft. tified) 
to Bath (Abbey); 

of the 120 hides Et pyr8aa ( 'Worth't unidentified), 
and the estates at Cookham (Et coccham; Berks. ), 
Thatcham (mt baecham; Berks: ) Chelworth (Et ceolees pyrb 
Wilts. ), Inglepham (Rt Inogen . 

aes ham; Wilts. )j Ayles'bury 
(9t wgwles byrig; Bucks. ) and Wendover (Et ? mnclofron; 
Bucks. ) to King Eadgar, together with treasu4rej horses, 

and weapons; 
of the estate jEt Scyraeburnan ( . 'Sherborne' or 

'Shirburn', unidentified) to Elfthryth$ the TKing's wife 
and Elfheah's gefa0ere5; 

of treasure and a sword to the elder Etheling6 

of the estate at Walkhampstead (Et tolcnEes stedm; 
now Godstone, Surrey) to the younger Ethelingr/; 

of the estates at Faringdon, (Et fmrndunw; Berks. )' 

and Aldbourne (Et ealdineburnan; Wilts. ) to hia brother 
Elfhere 8 

of the estate Et tudindgatunm (? Teddington, Middx. ) 

to his son Godwine; 

nwa, of the estate at Purton (Et .? yritu 'Wilts. ) 
to Elfweard; 

of the estate at Iýycombe (Et eicumun; Bucks. ) 
9. to his kinsman Ethelweard , 

of the estate'at Froxfield 
-(Et 

froxa. felda; Hants)* 
to Elfwine, his sister's son; 

of therest of his estates to his wife Elfswith, 

. 
including the estate at Batcombe (Et Batancumbm; 
Somerset) which she is to hold for life and is to be 
succeeded therein by their son Elfweard and then by 



LISTED: 

EDITED: 

TRANSLATED: 
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Elfheah's brothersl before it reverts to 
Glastonbury (Abbey). 

n. d. (A. D. 968 X 971)P ENGLISH. 

Sawyer 1485; Finberg, ECW 120; Hart, 'Codex, 166 

BCS 1174; ýWhitelockj ASWills 9 

Whitelock, ibid. ' 

Sic If or 

1. Rlfhdah was ealdorman of Wessex 959 X 9719 v. Har tj ECNE? 
-p. 257; Whitelock, ASWills, pp. 121-2; Robgrtson, 
ASCharters, PP. 338----9-. --B-e±ore he became an ealdormanj he 
was. probably the beneficiary of 182 (q. v. ) and may have 
been the brother of Elfurine, theFe-neficiary of 74 (q. v. ), 
and of Eadric) the beneficiary of 84 (q. v. ). 

2. Notes are only supplied here on estates which later came 
into the possession of Winchester Cathedral. 

3'- See 182; n. 2. 

4. Crondall was held by the bishop of Winchester T. R. W. for 
the monks-of the Old Minster, who owned it T. R. E., v. DB il 
fo. LI-1. Bishop Rlfsige of Winchenter had bequeathed-Ci-ondall 
to Elfheah for life in 955 X 958, with reversion to the 
Old Minster$ v. Whitelock, ASWills 4 (Sawyer 1491); the 
same bishop sFems also to ha-v-e--E-e-queathed an estatp to 
Elfbeah's brother Elfwine, v. 74, n. l., Elfheah's bequest 

, of Grondall is noticed in V-and L0, and it was perhaps & 
confirmation of the reversion of this bequest which was 
granted by King Eadgar-in 230, q. v. At the time of the 
present document, Crondall probably included Long Sutton. 2 
v. 222. 

5'. That is, someone with whom Altheah either was a co-godparent 
of the same child or who had a child of which Elfheah was 
a godfather, X. Whitelock, ASWilld, p9123- 

6. Eadmund JEtheling. (2b. '970 X 972), X. ibid., P. 124, 

7, The future King Ethelred Um-&dj v. ibid. 

8. Elfhere was ealdorman of Mercia 956 X 983, X. Hart,, EM 
pp. 260-1. 

LE., 
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9. Athelweard may have been the chronicler of that name, 
later ealdorman of the Western Shires, v. Whitelock, 
ASWills, p. 125; 61 (n. 2 ), and =8 '(n. 71). 

10. For the date, Z. Whitelock, ASWills$ p. 121. 

186; fo. 96; coa. Wint. I 

IM RUBRIC 

-TEXT 
(scribe a; s. xiii): Declaration that Bishop Stigancl * 

and the community (LiLimb-a) at the. Old Minster'%-Winchester, 
have leased to Rthelmaer 1 hide of land at Sparsholt 1 

(Et sewresh holte; Hants ) for the term of hi's life 

and of his son Saman's life; in return for as much 
money as he'could then afford. With a note that there 

.. are two copies of this document - one at the Old Minster, 

and one held ýy Etheln 

n. d. (A. D. 1047 X 1057)?. ENGLISH. 

LISTED: Sawyer 1402; Finberg, ECW 168; Hart, Codex 167 

EDITED. and TRANSLATED: Robýrtsonj ASCharters 106. 

k 

a ýic, for hirwd 

b Sic, for 

1'. Sparsholt is not named in Domesday Book, probably being 
included. under the Old Minster estate of Chilcomb (1,41). 

2* While Stigand was bishop of Winchester, and during the 
abbacy of Elfwine of the New Minster-, (1031/2-1057, HRHj- 
p. 81). who witnesses. Stigand retained the see of V11-nchester 
in plurality after he becpme archbishop of Canterbury in 
1052, until he was deprived in 1070. 



187; fo. 96"v; Cod. Wint. 1 

NO RUBRIC 

182 

TEXT (scribe a; s. xiil): Document addressed to the King 
(Eadgar) by Elfgifull'requesting his permission to 

2 make-her will with bequests as follows 

of the estate at Princes'Risborough3 (Rt hrisan 
beorg Bucks. ), and of treasure, with her shrine and 
its relics, to the Old Minster, Winchester, where she 
intends to be buried; 

of the estate at Bledlow (2t bleddan hlmpe; Bucks.. ), 

and of treasure, to the New MinstF, Winchester; 

of a paten (offring, disc), to the Nuns' Minster, 
Winchester;. 

of the estate at'Whaddon (wt h ? wta) dunw; Bucks. ) 

to Romsey (Abbey); 

of the estate at Chesham (Et emsteeles hammm; Bucks. ) 

to Abingdon (Abbey); 

of the estate Et picham ('Wickham', unidentified) 
to Bath (Abbey); 

of the estates at Wing (Et peoeungum; Bucks. ), 
4 Linslade (Et hlinc gelad ; Bucks. ), Haversham QLt 

hwfaeres ham;. Bucks. ), Hatfield (Et hBa8fwlda; 'Herts. ), 
Marsworth5 (Et mmssan-pyr8m; Bucks. ) and at Gussage 
(Et gyssic; Dorset) to the King, together with'treasurej- 
horses, and weapons; 

6, (Et ni ? an h of, the estate at Newnham Murren am; 
Oxon. ) to the Ethelingr?; together with an armlet; 

of treasure to the Queen; 

of ' 
the estate Et teeafer sceat8'-(unidentified) to 

Bishop JEthelwold (of*Winchester), in return for his 

prayers; 
of the estates at Mongewel19 (Et munding pillm; 

Cbcon. ) and at Berkhampsteadlo (Et beoEUan stmd'm; Herts. ) 

to Elfweard, Ethelweard and Elfwaru'2 in common'for 
life, in return for a food-rent and with reversion to 

the Old Minster, Winchester, 
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Also bequests of personal property to her sister 
Elfwaru, 12, to her brother's wife 2thelfleed13, 
to Elfweard, and to JEthelweard -14 

, and of money 
for the repair of monasteries and for the relief 
of the poor. ' With a recommendation of her foilowers 
to the King's protection. 
n. d. (A. D, 966 X 975)ý5 ENGLISH* 

LISTED: Sawyer 1484; Finberg, ýCW, 6,10; Hart, Codex 168 

EDITED and TRANSLATED: Whitelock, ASWills 8 

NOTE ON THE CODEX TEXT: hl'om (fo. 96VI 1.4) has been corrected 
from nfm. 

I 21fgifu may have been the divorced wife of King Eadwig2 
v., Whitelock2 ASWills, pp. 118-19. 

2a. Notes are only supplied on estates either which later came 
into the possession of Winchester Cathedral or Tor which 
there is surviving documentary. evidence which affects 
the date of the present document. 

3- Princes Risborough appears to have been alienated from 
the Old Minster by T. R. E., when. it belonged to Earl Harald 
v. DB i, fos. 143v, 148v. 

4. Xing Eadgar had granted Linslade to his kinswoman JElfgifu 
in 966, y. BCS 1189 (Sawyer 737). 

5- Marsworth was subsequently given to Ely Abbey by KingEadgar, 
v. Liber Eliensis ed. E. O. Blake (Camden Societ * 3rd series, 
ý52i 1962), p. 116 ýno. 47). 

6. King Eadgar had granted Newnham Murren to Elfgifu in 966, y. 
BL, Harl. Chart 43 C-5 (S&wyer 738(l))- ii 
This diploma, wa; at Wincheýter Cathedral in 1640, y. BL, 
Harl, MS. 5962 fos, 17v-18 (Sawyer 738(2)). 

7. Probably later King Edward the'Martyr, "'v. Whitelock, 
ASWills, p. 120. 

8. Taeafer sceat , 
may be identical with Theafolscetj which King 

Eadgar is said to have confirmed to Thorney Abbey in 973, 
v. BCS 1ý97 (Sawyer 792). If so, it was probably given 
to Th-e abbey by Bishop Ethelwold. 

9. Mongewell appears to have been alienated from the Old Minster 
by T. R. W., if indeed the monks ever obtained its reversions 
v. DB i, fo. 161. 

10. - Probably tittle Berkhampstead. This was alms land of 
King Edward the Confessor and his predecessors T-R-E-, 
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but there is no mention in Domesd@Ly Book of any association 
with the Old Minster (i, fo. 142)o 

-11. 
Ethelweard was probably the chronicler of that names ealdorman 
of the Western Shires 973 X c. 1002, who is known to have 
haa a wife called EthelflEed7(belowg n. 13), v. Whitelock, 
ASWills, pp. 119-20 Hart, ECh-E, p. 291; The chronicle of 
EtheI-weard, ed. A 

&mpbell 71-72), pp., xii-xvi. 
See also7l (n. 2 5 

and 185 (n. g)* 

12. Elfwaru was probably the woman of that name who granted - Alverstoke, East Woodhay, and Exton$ Hants to the OldýMinster 
in memory of her husband Leofwinel-M. 22 LC. See 138 (n. 1), 
203ab (n. 2). 

13. JEthelfleed was probably the wife of Ethelweard, y. above, ý n. 11. 

14. Above n. 11. 

15. Between the grants of Linslade and Newnham Murren to Elfgifu 
(v. above, notes 416) and the death of King Eadgar Ift 
however. the identification suggested in note 8, ab; ve is 
correct, the terminal date should be 973- 

188; fo. 9ýv; Cod-Wint. I 

RUBRIC (scribe b; s. xiil): 
'BEADINCTUN 

TEXT (scribe, a; s. xill): Letter addressed by ýishoý Denewulf 

of Winchester to King Edward (the Elder), informing him 

of details of the estate of 70 hides of land at Beddington' 
(BEADDINCTVN; Surrey), which he has persuaded the commii ity 

A(familia) at Winchester to lease to. the King for life. 
With a supplication that. the King will not ask for any 

more land from them, since such alienations of land go, 

against the terms of their endowment. 
n. d. (A. D. 899 X 908)P LATIN. 

LISTED: Sawyer 1444(l); Hart, Codex 169'ý 1 

EDITED: BOS 618 

NOTE ON THE CODEX TEXT: nobis (foe 9J, 1.15 uP) has been 

corrected from uobis. 
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1. Beddington is said in Winchester ann., s. a. 8281-to have 
been given to the chur-ch-o-FTNZFe--ster by King Ecgbeorht; 
cf. LC (Bedhampton). It appears later to have been 
alieHate I 

it was held by laymen from the king-T. R. E., 
v. DB iv fos- 34v, 36v- The present lease is mentioned in -I-ZJO v. Cf 189. 

2. Dated by the reign 
, 
of Edward*the Elder (899-924) and the 

episcopate of DeneirAilf (878 X 879 908)- 

189; fos. 9J-97; Cod. Wint. 1 

NO RUBRIC 

TEXT (scribe a; s. xiil): Vernacular*ve*rsion of 188, q. v. 
n. d. (A. D. ý99 X 908)ý ENGLISH. 

LISTEb: Sawyer 1444(2); Hart) Code 170 

EDITED: BCS 619 

TRANSLATED: Whitelock, EHD 101 

NOTES ON THE CODEX TEXT: si3aun (fo-96vs'le 5 UP) is for 
sibban$ ju (ib., 1.6 up) for lag ýu (ib.,, 1.7 up) 
for 6a, and (fo- 97s 1.2) for tpmntig. 

As 188., n. 2. 
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190; fos- 97-8; Cod. Wint. I 

RUBRIC (scribe b; s. xiil): 'CiltancumbeS boc 
EdWARDI REGIS 

TEXT (scribe a; s. xiil): Diploma recording the confirmation 
by King Edward (the Elder) to Winchester Cathedral, 

at the request of Bishop Frithustan of Winchester, of 
the privileged tenure of Chilcombl (CILTANcumb; Hants) 

and of its beneficial hidation 2. 
as first granted to 

the church of SS. Peter and Paulq at the request of 
Bishop Birinus (of Dorchester), by Kings Cynegils3 

and Coenwealh. 4 With a note that Nursling5 
(Hnutscillinge; Hants) and Chilbolton 6 (Et Ceolboldingtýn; 
Hants) pertain to Chilcomb. Alsb commanding that estates 
leased by Bishop Denewulf (of Winchester) should revert 
to Winchestet Cathedral at the end of their termg or 
sooner, and should not again be alienatedg but requesting. 
that the 100 hides of land at Downton? (in DVNTVN; 
Wilts. ) and Bishopstone 8 (in Eblesburnan; Wilts. ), and 
the 70 hides at Beddington7 (; Surrey) 

which Bishops. Denewulf and Frithustan had leased to 
the King should remain in his possession for life with 
reversion to the church of Winchester. 
A. D. 909. LATIN WITH ENGLISH BOUNDS OF CHILCOMB. 

LISTED: Sawyer 376(2); Finberg, ECW 40; Hartq Code 171 

EDITED: Cf. BCS 621 and B. M. Facs. iv, 10, from the exemplar 
MS, below. The textualdifferences between the Codex 

text and the exemplar are shown below in Appendix 3, q. v. 

MARGINAL NOTES (annotator 9; s. xv):. Nota ad vtilitatem 

(annotator 10;, s. xv): Nota'hunc processum de 
terris ecclesie non alienandis 

EXEMPLAR MS: BL, - Harl. Cýlart. 43 C. 1 (? s. xi; Sawyei' 376(l))10 

ANOTHER MS: BL, Harl. MS. ý96% fos. 147-16 (s. xvii; 
Sawyer 376(3))- 



1. See 236, n. 2. 2. Ibid., n-3- 
See Winchester ann., s. aa.. 6089 639,837; LO. 

Winchester ann., ib. 
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5- See 219, n. l. 

6. Most of Chilbolton was held by the bishop of Winchester 
T. R. W., for the monks of the Old Minster, who owned it 
T. R. E I v. DB i, fo. 41. Another Zeýrt was alienated 
T. R. W:, Row-ever, but later restored, v. below, Appendix 
s. n. According to a differing medieval Winchester 
tradition to the present document, Chilbolton was given to 
the cathedral clergy by King JEthelstan, v. Winchester-ann., 
s. a. 924; -f; LC; and 1§3-a. Cf. also 1,1 

See 40, n. 1.8. Ibid., n-3- 
I 9. See 188, n. 1.10. See b elow, Appendix 21+190. 

191; fos. 98-9; C6d. Wint-I (text and first 
rubric) and'III (re ing of rubric) 

RUBRIC (scribe b, s. xii rewritten by scribe 
_q, 

s. xiV'): -Dis 
is bees vii hida. land boc mt hamanfunt8m DEe Zýe red c= 

b 
gebocodee - goace :7 Sancted petrw on ealdan mynstim. 

I 

TEXT (scribe a; s. xiil): Diploma recording the grant by 
King FEthelred (UnrEed) to the monks of the Old. Miiister, 
Winchester, of the reversion of the 7 hides of land 

at Havant' (HAMANMTA; Hants) after the deat'h of the 
2 

widow who is the fourth life tenant under the. lease 

granted by. King JZthelstan to Wihtgar, miles. 
A. D. 980. LATIN WITH ENGLISH BOUNDS. 

LISTED: Sawyer 837; Finberg, ECW 130; Hart, Code 17 2 

EDITED: KCD 624 

NOTES ON THE CODEX TEXT: The subscriptions of AMFERYD Regina 
(fo-99,19'17) and 21fric minister (ib., 1.6 up) 
have been placed iii the-wrong columns; uouerat 
(fo. 991 1.14) has been corrected from uouex-cet. 
See also below, notes. alb. 

I 
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Sic, for cing 

b All of the present rubric, apart from the initial 4) (which was retained from the first rubric), is by 19cribe 
From whAt may be read of the erased rubric by scribe b, 
there appears to have been little textual difference 
between the two rubrics. 

1. The present grant is noticed in Winchester ann. $ s. a. 979; P; Lc;. 
2. This lease was probably the'exemplar of 192s. q. v. 

192; fos. 99-100; Cod. Wint. I 

RUBRIC (scribe 'h; s. xiil): Hamafuntan land boc be Eebwlstan 
cing bocode ? ihtgare.. 

TEXT (scribe a; s. xiil): Diploma recording the grant by 
King Ethelstan to Wihtgar, his fidelis ministert 
of 7 hides of land at Havant' HAMANFUNTA; Hants). 
for his life, and the lives of three others. 
A. D. 935 2 LATIN WITH ENGLISH BOUNDS. 

LISTED: -Sawyer 430; Finberg, ECW 53; Hart, Code 173 

EDITED: BCS 707 

NOTE ONTHE GODEX TEXT: antilogium (fo. 9971 1-3) has been 

corrected from antiloquium. "See also below, n. 2. 

? LOST EXEMPLAR: possibly that extant at Winchester Cathedral 
in A. D. 1643, WCL, Book of John-Chase, fo-8; 935 Saxon, 

Havant belonged to the Old Minster T. R. E. aad T. R. W., 
v. DB i, fo. 43- The present lease is mentioned in 
i9ij q. v. See also 16. 

2-. r--The--ihdiction given (7) is incorrect for 935, which was 
either indiction 8 or 9.1 
This may be a copying error of VII for VIII. 
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193; fo-10F7; Cod. Wint. I 

RUBRIC (scribe b; s. xiil): Pis is bara f if hida boc to 
heglingaigm mt eaSt Stoce be mdFig cing bocode 
JEýelsige his begne on 6ce yrfEe. 

TEXT (scribe a; s. xii Diploma 'recording the grant by 
King Eadwig to JEthelsige, hia fidelis ministe I of 
5 hides ofland at East Stoke in Hayling Island 
(HEgLINgAIg Et east stoce 

, 
; Zants). 

A. D.. 956. LATIN WITH ENGLISH BOUNDS. 

LISTED: Sawyer 604; Finberg, ECW 83; Hart, Code 174, 

EDITED: BCS 979 

NOTESON THE CODEX TEXT: The designation of Elfheah (fo. 100 
1.11 up) asý dux is probably in error for ministers 
v. Robertson, ASCharters, P-338; Yulfsige (fo. 10et- 
1.19 up) has been altered from YulfsiTe. 

1. East Stoke' is not named in Domesday Book, but may be 
'identical with the estate at Hayling which belonged to 
the Old Minster T. R. E. hides)'and T. R. W. (4 hides), 
v. DB i, fo. 43-1 
Tt Fa-y'perhaps have been the estate at Hayling sdid,, in 
medieval Winchester tradition (PILC), to have been granted 
to the Old Minster by Bishop ElYw3i-ne (1032-47)- Cf- 194- 

194; fos. IOC; V-101;, Cod. Wint. I 

NO RUBRIC 

TEXT (scribe a; s. xiil): Declaration recording the agreement 
(fore? war62) made between Wulfweard the White and 

Bishop Stigand and the community (hireed) at the Old 
Minster, Winchesterg'when the bishop and community. 
leased to Wulfweard 5 hides of land at Hayling Iýlandl 
(Et heilincipe;. Hants) for his life. with reversion to 
the Old Minster; which 5 hides had been bequeathed to 
the Old Minster by the Lady Plfgifu2 at the same'time 
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that she had bequeathed'another 5 hides of the same 
estate to Wulfweard for his life with reversion to 
the Old Minster. With a note recording that there 
are three copies of this document - one at the'Oid 
Minster, one at the New Minster, and a third held by. 
Wulfweards 

d. (a. A. D. 1053)P ENGLISH. 

LISTED: Sawyer 1476; Finberg, ECW 1.71; Hart, dodex 175 

EDITED: BCS 980; Robertson, ASCharters 114 

TRANSLATED: Robertson, ibid. 
I 

Sic ,f or -d 

This lease of Haylingt as well as the circumstances of its 
granting as detailed in the present document, is mentioned 
ir Domesday Book (it fo. 43v)- Wulfweard the White died 
T. R. W. and both parts of this estate of Hayling ( 12 hides 
T. R. E. 9 7 hides T. R. W) were then acquired by the abbey of 
Jumibges from King William I (Round, Franc , P-526); 'although 
it was claimed by the. Old Minster at the time of the 
Domesday inquest. -*. King William II confirmed it to 
Winchester. cathedral priory, 1096 X 1100, but Henry I granted 
it to Jumiegest to whom Bishop Henry of Blois quitclaimed 
in 1139, v. Galbraith, Royal Chartersl*. 12; Round, Franc 
PP- 54-5; -Regesta iii, 417-- Queen Flfgifu Emma's grant 
of-Hayling--to the Old Minster is noticed in LC, and (in 
an interpolation) in Harmer, ASWrits 111 (Sa3ýyer 1153; 
A. D. 1052 X 1053). Cf. 193. 

2. Queen 21fgifu Emma (ob. '6 or 14 March 10521. v. Harmerg 
ibide, P-547). 

3. Soon after Elfgifuls death, y. preceding note. 

S 
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195; fos. 101-2; Ood. Wirit. -I 

RUBPIC (scribe b; s. xiil): Pis is2 drocenesforda land boc 6e''- 
28elstan cining bocode eadburge his seister on ece 
Y-rfm 

TEXT (scribe a; s. xiil): Diploma recording the grant by 
King Rthelstan to Eadburhj his sister, of. 17 hides'of 
land at Droxford' (DROCENESFORD; Hants), on the 
River Meon (. 
A. D. 939- LATIN WITH ENGLISH BOUND§. 

LISTED: Sawyer 446; Finberg, ECW 57; Hart, Code 176 

EDITED: KCD 1122; BCS 742 (incomplete) 

v NOTE ON THE CODEX TEXT: fora (fo. 101 $ 1.8) is for ford. 

,. See also beloq, note a. 

a. Erasure afte r is 

1. See 197, n. l. 

196; fo. 102rv; Cod. Wint. I 

RUBRIC (scribe b;, s. xiil): -Diý is bara xx. hida boc wt 
drocenesforda bw Ea'dlgi-a cing bocode Ee8elhi'*l'fdw 

on ece yrfee. 

TEXT (scribe a; s. xiil): Diploma recording the grant by King 

Eadwig to Ethelhild, a certain nob 
, 
ilis femina, of 20 

hides of land at Droxford' (DROCENESFORD; 'Hants). 

A. D. 956. LATIN WITH ENGLISH BOUNDS. 

LISTED: Sawyer 600; Finberg, ECW 80; Hart, Code 1? 7 

EDITED: EdS 953 
NOTE ON THE CODEX TEXT: The second subscription of 

episcopus (fo. 102v, 1.1 ) is a dittographical error'; 
the exemplar may have had Alfpold. hereý, 2 

:3 



a Sic, for Ead yI 

1. See 197, n. l. 

2. Perhaps Elfwealdg bishop of Crediton, 953-72. 
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197; fos-' 102! V-103; 
-Cod. Wint. 1 

RUBRIC (scribe b; s. xiil): . Egbyrhtes-ciningeb land boo to 
droconesfordw in to ealdan mynstrw. 

TEXT (scribe a; s-xiil): Diploma recording the grant by 
King Ecgbeorht (of Wessex) to the monastery of 
SS. Peter and Paul (Winchester)$ of 20 hides of 
land at Droxford' (DROCENESFORDA; Hants). 
Southampton (in omtune; Hants)$ A. D. 826ý 

LATIN WITH ENGLISH BOUNDS. 

LISTED: Sawyer 276; Finberg, ECW 13; Hart, Codex 178 

EDITED: BCS 393 

1., Most of Droxford was held by the 'bishop of Winchester 
T. R. W. for the monks of the Old Minster, who owned it 
T. R EIv. DII i, fo. 41 Another part was bLlienated 
T. R: W: ICoweTe-rt v. below, Appendix 40. n. The present 
grant is noticed in Winchester ann., s. a.. 828; f; LC. 
King Eadgar is also credited with a grant of land Here 

-to the Old Minster in P. Cf. 16$ 195-6. 

2. The bounds and all of the subscriptions, apart from ten, 
seem to have been taken from 195, Oove (A. D. 939). The 
ten subscriptions which accord with the date given are 
those of the kingl'the bishops Wigthegn and Herefrith, 
the ealdormen Burgheard, Wulfheard, Ealhstanj and Eadmund, 
and the thegns Monneaq Hun, and Yehhelm; these may have 
been taken from a genuine document of--I. D. 826. 
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198; fo, 103rv; Cod. Wint. I 

r 

RUBRIC (scribe b; s. xii -Dis is bara. xx. hida boc wb 

Eescesbyrig bae-Eadred cing gebocode Rulfrice his 
begne on ece yrfe. A 

TEXT (scribe a; s. xiil): Diploma recording the grant by 
King Eadred! to Wulfric2, his fidelissimus-ministert 

of 20 hides'of land at Woolstone3 (Et ESCESbyrig; 

Berks 
4 

A. D. 958- LATIN WITH ENGLISH BOUNDS. 

LISTED: Sawyer 575; Hart,. Codex 179 

EDITED: BCS 902 

1. See below, n.,, 4. 

2. See 199, n. l. 

3- See 200, n. le The present document concerns the eastern 
part of Woolstone parish, v. PN Berks iii, boundary C II. 

4. The present document seems to be a diploma of this year, 
probably originally issued by King Eadwig, in which the 
donor's name has been altered to that of King Eadred. 
The datable subscriptions, apart from the king's, and 
the indiction given (1), both agree with the date 958- 
Such a substitution of donors is unlikely to have had 
any relevance in the twelfth century and was more probably 

-effected in the exemplar in the tehth. 

199; fos. 103v-104v; Cod. Wint. I 

11tBRIC (scribe b s. xiil): -Dis is bara. xx. hida boc wt 
wscesbyrig be Eadmund cing gebocode, eulfrice his begne 

.0 

on ece yrfw- 

TEXT (scribe a; s. xii Diploma recording the grant by 

King Eadmund to Wulfric his fidelis minister, of 20 

hides of. land at Woolstone 2 (ESCESByrig; Berks). 

A. De 944. LATIN WITH ENGLISH BOUNDS. 



LISTED: Sawyer 503; Hart, coaex 180 

EDITED: Bcs 796 

94 

NOTE ON THE CODEX TEXT: textus (fo. 10411-17) has been 
corrected from tectuse 

0 

1. Wulfric was also the beneficiary of 198 (q. v. ) and 
was probably Wulfric Cufing. On him, v. Hart, ECNEI 
PP- 370-1- Cf. 126ab (n. 1 ), j22.2.2. ýr. 

2. See 200, n. 2. The present document concerns the same 
estate-unit as 200, X. M erks, p. 675- 

2004 fog. 1047-105; Cod. Wint. 1 

RUBRIC (. scribe b; s. xiil): -Dis is'Dara xx. hida boc to 
JEscesbyrig be Rbeleulf cing gebocode 'Aldrtcle his begne 

on ece yrfm. 

TEXT (scribe a; 6. xiil): 
' Diploma recording the grant by 

King 2thelwulf of Wessex to Ealdrbd, his fidelis et 
deuotus minister, of 20 hides of land at Woolstonel 
(jýt. ESCESByrig; Berks). 
A. D. 856ý LATIN WITH ENGLISH BOUNDS. 

LISTED: Sawyer 317; Hart, Codex 181 

EDITED: BCS 491 

NOMOIT THE CODEX TEXT: The designation of E6elbald episcopus 
(fo-1051 1.23) should probably be filius regis, and that 

of Yullaf dux'(ib., 1.11 up) should be abbas, X. Robertson, 

ASCharters, p. 276., * 
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The present document concerns the western part'of the 
parish of Woolstone, v. PN Berks iii, boundary CI. 
Woolstone was held Vy-t-Fe -bishop of Winchester T. R. W., 
for the monks of-the Old Minster, to whom it belonged 
T. R. E., v. DB i, fo. 58. The estate, originally in two. 
parts but un--37ted by Wulfric Cufing in the mid tenth 
century (y. 198-2), was subsequently called after him, 
v. PN Berks, p. 383- It was, however still called 
Zsc_e_r_, U_u_r_uF_in 960, when restored to t1alfric after a 
brief foFf-eiture, v. BCS 1055 (Sawyer 687)- it 
is ppssible that W-ulfric himself granted Woolstone to 
the Old Minster, although there is no surviving record 
of its acquisitionq He was a beneficiary under Bishop 
Elfsige's will, 955 x 958 (Whitelock, ASWills 4; Sawyer 
1491). 

201; fo- 105rv; Cod. Wint. I 

RUBRIC (scribe b;. s. xiil): -Dis is bara 8ryddan healfre hide 
'boc mt restpud-a ae JEbelrea cing gebocode ml'fnoae his 

', "I begne-on ece yrfe eals? a sra sealemuada hit Eer hefde. 
- 

TEXT (scribe a; s. xiil): Diploma'recording the grant by 
King Ethelred (Uni-ced) toý Elfnoth, his fidelis minister, 

12 (Et YESTYVDA; Wilts). of 2T hides of land at Westwood 
A. D. 983- LATIN. 

LISTED: Sawyer 844; Finberg, ECW 317; Hart, Codex 182. 

EDITED: KCD 639 

Apparently the name'of the previous owner, not mentioned 
in the TEXT. . .1 

2. Westwood was held by the bishop of Winchest 
' er T. R. W., for 

the monks of the Old Minster, who owned it T. R. E., v. 
DB i, fo. 65%ý- According to medieval Winchester tFadition, 
it was given to the Old Minster by Queen Elfgifu Emma 
for the soul of her son King Harthaknut, X. Winc)iester ann., 
s. a. 1040; anaP. LC states that it was given by King 
Harthaknut blims--eTfl but this, is probably erroneous. Cf. 202., 
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202.; fOs- 105V-10'e; Cod. Wint. I 
.-, 

RUBRIC (scribe b; S. Xiil): Pis is 8ara -iii-. hida land boc 

aet pestýuda :1 bara. iii. gyrda eet fea%r / nlege be 

wbelred cing gebocode leofFine his huntan on ece yrfe. 

TEXT (scribe a; s. x3. i*'): Diploma recording the grant by 
King Ethelred (Unrwd) to Leofwine, his uenator, of 
3 hides of land at Westwood' (PESTYVDA; Wilts. ) and 
3 yardlands (perticae) at Farleigh Hungerford2 
(FEArnlmh; Somerset). 
A. D. 987- LATIN WITH ENGLISH BOUNDS OF WESTWOOD, 
AND NOTE, IN ENGLISH, OF THE LOCATION ORTHE 3 YARDLANDS 
ACROSS THE RIVER FROME (on obeere hwalfw ftomw). 

LISTED: Sawyer 857(l); Finberg4 ECW 321; Hart, Codex 183 

EDITED: KCD, 658 

'NOTES ON TBE CODEX TEXT: a ruricolis (fo. 1061 1.9) has been 

corrected from auricolis; the respective designations 

of Ordbryth and Leofric (X2) (fo. 106,11.2-4 up) 
as dux are in error for abbaO See also n. 49 below. 

ANOTHER MS: PRO, Chart R5 Edward III (C53/118), m-32,, no. 85 
(s. xivl; Sawyer 862(2) )4 

1. See 201, n. 2. 

2* Farleigh Hungerford is on the other side of the River 
Frome to Westwood. These three yardlands may have 
been alienated from the estate by the time of Domesday 
Book; Westwood was assessed at 3 4des only T. R. E., Z, 
DB ij fo.. 65v. 

3. They appear as abbots in Campbell Rochester Charters 30 
(Sawyer 864; A. D. 987), and in the$ Chart text (v. 
following note). 

4, This MS. is anýinspeximus of a forgery based on the lost 
exemplar of 202; the beneficiary has been changed to the 
Old Minster, 'ETd- a ME. boundary has replaced the OE one. 
In spite of these changes, the Chart R text correctly 
describes the four witnesses, referred to in n-3t., above, 
as abbots and also includes the signs. crucis before wit- 
nessesland verbs of subscription after th. e. -episcopal 
witnesses, both features omitted in the Cod . ex text. 

I 
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203ab; fos. 106 -1071r; Cod. Wint. 1 

RUBRIC (scribe b; s. xiil): -Dis is east seaxena tunes boc be 
Eadmund cing gebocode mbelgearde his begne oft ece, 
yrfw. 

TEXT (scribe a; s. xiil): 
203a; Diploma recording the grant by King' 

Eadmund to Ethelgeard', his fidelis minipter, of 12 
2 hides of land'at Exton (Et'east seaxna tune; ýants), 

on the River, Meon (be MEONE). 
A. D. 940ý LATIN WITH ENGLIgIj BOUNDS. 

- . 
203b; 

4 
Record of the grant by King Ea#ed to 

Ethelgeard , his-thegn, of a mill at the East Gate 

of Winchester 
. 
(Et Yintan ceastne), together with the 

tenement (haga) formerly held by Wulfhun the pri6stj 
to be held qs appurtenances to Exton. 5 

. n. d. (A. Do-946 X-955)ý , ENGLISH. 

LISTED: Sawyer 463; Finberg, ECW 58; Hart',, Codex, 184 

EDITED: BCS 758 

NOTE ON THE CODEX TEXT: Opto (fo. 10es''I. 5 up) has been 

corrected from apto. 

1. See 83, n. 1. 

2. -Exton was held by the bishop of Winchester T. R. W., for 
the-monks o; the Old Minstert who owned it T. R. E., v. 
DB il fo. 41 . According to a diploma which was exýant 9t Winchester Cathe4ral in 1643, it had been granted in 
960 by King Eadgar to Rlfwaru with reversion to the 
church of Winchester, v. WCLI Book of John Chase, fo- 56 
(partially listed, Sawyer 1815). 21fwaru was probably 
the sister of 21fgifu (ýhe testator of 18? ) and the wife 
of Leofwi4e. She is said to have granted7 Exton, with 
Alverstoke and East Woodhay to the Old Minster in memory 
of her husband, LC. 6f. 138, n. 1. 

3- This is unlikely to have been the date at which the actual' 
exemplar of 203a was written, since 203b (6f a few years later) appar-e-HEry formed an integral part of it. It is 

I 
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prob*&ble that the common exemplar of 203ab was written 
subsequent to the grant recorded in 203b, but likely that 
the record of Eadmund's grant was co-p-l-e-E into that exemplar 
from an actual diploma of that king, now lost. The indiction 
given (13) is correct for A. D. 940 and the datable sub- 
scriptions are consistent with that date. Cf. 104ab. 

4. As abovet n. l. 

5- See abovet n. 2. 

6. Dated by the reign of King Eadred. 

204; fos. 10? ýV-108; 

RUBRIC (scribe b; s. xiil): 
Eet bleoUdne. 

Cod. Wint. 1 '' 

-fis is hm-ree. xv. hida land boc 

TEXT-(scribe a;. 's. xii Diploma recording the grant by 
King Eadwigýto Ethelweald, his fidelis minister, 
of 15 hides'of land at Bleadon 

. 
(2t BLEODONE; Somerset). 

A. D. 956. LATIN WITH ENGLISH BOUNDS. 

LISTED: Sawyer 606; Pinberg, ECW 472; Hart, Codex 185 

EDITED: BCS 959 

NOTE. 'ON THE CODEX TEXT: expedicionem (fo. 10ýv, --. 1-15), has 

been corrected from expeticionem. 

1. Bleadon (15 hides T. R. E. ) was held by the bishop of 
Winchester T. R. W., for the monks of the Old Minsters 
who owned it T. R. E., v. DB it fo 87v. It appears 
to have been briefly ali7natea T. R. W*. *to the bishop 

-of Coutances2 buý recovered by some sort of exchange, 
v. ib., fos. 145 v(Tyringham, and. Clifton Reynes, Bucks. ) 
!, a 210 (Turvey2 Beas. ). According*to medieval 
Winchester tradition, it had been given to the Old 
Minster by Githa, the-wife of Earl Godwine, v. Winchester 
ann., s. a. 1053; ' P; LC. The record of ag 
of Bleaaon by King tadrar to the Old Minster in 975 
(Sawyer 804) is a forgery surviving in several copies. 
cf. 234. 

V 
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199 

RUBRIC (scribe b; s. xiil) -Dis is bara. vii. hida'. boc to 

hanitune be Cnut cing gebocode leoftine bondan sunu 

on ece yrfm 

TEXT (scribe a; s. xiil): Diploma recording the grant by 
King Knut to his deuotus minister, Leofwine son of 
Bonda, of 7 hides of land at Hannington' (HANNINGTUN; 

Hants); which land Leofwine had formerly bought from 
King Jýthelred (Unr&ed) for a*'pound of gold. 
A. R. 1023- LATIN WITH ENGLISH BOUNDS. 

LISTED: Sawyer 9650; "Finberg, Ecw... 154; Hart, Codex 186o, 

EDITED: KCD 739 

The bishop of Winchester held an estate at Hannington 

, 
T. R. W. 1-for the monks of the Old Minster, who owned 
it T. R. E. I X. DB iIfo. 41 v., 

206; fos. lOäv-109; Cod. Wint. I 

4 

RUBRIC (scribe ý; s. xiil): -Bis is Dwra laAdes boc. Eet ýudutune 
be Eadgar cining gebocode wheirice his oegne on ecen-7rfe. 

TEXT (scribe a; s. xiil): Diploma recording the'-grant by 
King Eadgar of Mercial to Ethelric, his ministerl of 20 
hides of land, -at Wootton 2 (Rt Yudutune; Oxon). 

A. D. 950 LATIN WITH ENGLISH BOUNDSt 

ARD NOTE,, IN ENGLISH, CONCEPITING A15SOCIATERWOODLAND. 

LISTED: Sawyer 675; Hart, Codex 187. 

EDITED: BCS. 042 
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NOTES ON THE CODEX TEXT: girar (fo. 109,1.8 up) has been 

corrected from gigari, recidiua (ib., 1.16 up) from 

recediua, and, ruricole (ib., 1-13 UP) from ruricoli, o, 
the subscriptions of ADelmund Dux and Mpeleold Dux 
(fo. log, : L1.18,19) have been repeated in error. 
See also below, n-3- 

1. See 10, n.. I. Cf. 145 (n. 3). 

2. This Wootton is not recorded as, a Winchester cathedral 
estate in the medieval period. On documents in the 
Codex relating to such alien estates, v. above, Part B, 
section 31 a(ii)., 

3. Bishop Leofric, among the witnesses, is otherwise 
unknown, but may possibly be a copying error for 
Wulfric, ? bishop of Hereford, ýrho signs 958-70 
(O'Donovan, 'Episcopal dates'l part i, p. 43)- 
Bishop Dunstan signs together with his predecessor 
as bishop 9f Worcester, Coenwealds but may at this 
time have been a bishop without a see, v. OI. Donovanq 
'Episcopal dates', part iij P-113. 

207; fos. 109-10; Cod. Wint. 1 

RUBRIC (scribe b; s. Xii -Pis is bara xv. hida boc Eet' 
pudatune De. kDelred cing gebocode ea8ellearde his hegn 

on ece yrfe. 

LISTED: Sawyer 874(1)ý Finberg, ECH 138; Hartt Codex 188 

EDITED: KCD 673 

NOTE ON THE-CODEX TEXT: golicole (fo. 109,1.6 up) has been 
corrected from solicoli. 

TEXT (scribe a;. s-xii 
1 Diploma recording the grant by 

King Ethelred (Unrwd) to Ethelwe'4rd, his dilectus 

minister, of 15. hides of land at Wootton St., Lawrence 
YUDATVN; Hants). 

A. D. 990. LATIN WITH ENGLISH BOUNDS, AND 
NOTE, IN ENGLISH, OF APPURTENANCES -9 TENEMENTS 

2 (hagas) IN TANNER STREETI WINCHESTER (on eintan, 
cestre on t&nnerq stret), A MEAD AT BASINGSTOKE 
(on embasinga stocm; Hants), AND A MILL wt hines 

clifea (unidentified). 
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1. An estate at Wootton St. Lawrence b6lonvato the Old 
Minster T. R. E. and T. R. W., X. DB ij fo 1. Of. 16,235. 

2. Now Lower Brook Street. 

There is no reason to'connect the present document (as 
does Sawyer 8? 4) with 235, below, q. v. The boundary- 
points given in, the two- documents are completely 
different to each other. 

208; fo. 110 rv 

RUBRIC (scribe b; s. xii 
I ): ' 

oudatune be 'Radpig cing ge 

Plate X; Cod. Wint-I 

Pis is bara iiii. hida boc aet 

TEXT (scribe a; S-Xii 
I Diploma recording the grant by 

King Eadwig to Rthelweald (A-PELPOLD), his fidelis, 

of 4 hides of land at pude-tiin., 
b QWootton' or 'Wotton', 

unidentified). 
12 

A. D. 906 Zfor 956)* LATIN WITH ENGLISH BOUNDS. 

'*'-LISTED: Sawyer 608; Hartý Codex 189 

EDITED: BCS 969 

NOTES ON THE CODEX TEXT: * and deoh holes hyllEe (fo. jjojj. 14j 
is for on-; minuere (fo. 116v, 11.7-8) has been 

corrected from annuere. See also below, notes al- 
bg 1. 

Sic, for Abel-, cf. sub TEXT. For confusion elsewhere 
Uy-scribe-b'Uetween -t-H-e name-elements Elf- and Ethel- 
v. below, Xppendix 3, scribe b, part (JA7, 'section 73 

b, Sic, for 

-1-. -The bounds given are quite different from those of other 
laces called 'Wootton' or 'Wotton'. 1 in the Codex 
in 206-2,235). On documents in the Code-x-r-e-lating 

to Men estates, X. above, -Part B, secTion 39 a(ii). ý 
2. DCdCC . -YVI. has been written-in error for DOCCO. LVI. 

The indIctio'n give (14)'is correct for 95U -and the 
datable subscriptions are. consistent with this date. 
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: 

209-, fos. lle-111; Plate X; Cod. Iýint. ll 

i. 

RUBRIC (scribe b; s. xii med. ): -Pis is ýudetunep boc be 

Eadmund-cing bocode 2a'drice his ý 1\ 
_ýegne 

breora mannm 
deg bam be him leofost bib pefter him. 

TEXT (scribe b; s. xii med.. ): Diploma recording the grant by 
1 King Eadmund to Eadric I his fidelis minister, of 

4 hides of land at Wotton-ýunder-Edge 2 (wt YVDETYNý, 

Gloues. ),, for his own lifetime and that of three heirs. 

A. D. 940, LATIN WITH ENGLISH BOUNDS, AND 

NOTEt IN-ENGLISH, OF APPURTENANCES, ! NCLUDING 

OZLEWORTH (os Ian ? 7rD; Gloucs ). 
.0 

LISTED: Sawyer 467; Finberg, ECWM 95.: Hart, Code 190 

EDITED: BCS 764 

1. Eadric may-possibly bave been the brother of Ealdorman 
R, thelweard, the testator of 172, q. v.., notes 3-5- 

2. Wotton-under-Edge is not recorded as a Winchester 
cathedral estate in the medieval period. On documents 
in the Codex relating to such alien estates, above, 
Part BI-E-e-ction 39a(ii). 

210; fo. 111; Cod. Wint. II 

RUBRIC (scribe b; s-xii med. ): Pis is_bara hide'boc to 

seolescumbe 

I 
TEXT (scribe b; s-xii med. ): Diploma recording the grant by 

King Harthaknut to Bishop Elfwine"of Winchester, 

of I hide of land at Coombl (SEOLESCVY1B; in East 
Meonj*Hants), 
A. D. 1042. LATIN WITH ENGLISH BOUNDS. 2. 

LISTED Sawyer 994(2); Finberg, ECW 158; Hart, -*Codex 191. 
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EDITED: Cf. KCD 763 and B. M. Facs. iv, 24, from the-exemplar 
MS, below. The textual differences between the 
Codex text and the exemplar are shown below in 
Appendix 3, q. v. 

EMPLAR MS: BL, Harl. Chart. 43 C- 8 (s. xi med.; Sawyer 
994(l))3 

v ANOTHER MS: - BL, Harl. M. S. 596, fos. 19 -20V (s. xvii; Sawyer 
994(3)) 

This was perhaps one of 'the two Meons' which Bishop 
21fwine is said to have given to the Old Minster out 
of his own bookland (de patrimonio suo'), (cf. LC). 
On East Meon, 851 n. 2. 

-. On a boundary-point, y. 133, n. 2. (where the spelling 
quoted is froln the exemPlaýrj +210). 

See below, Appendix 2. +210. 

211'; fo. 111vt Cod. Wint. Il 

RUBRIC (scribe b; s. xii med. ).: De Hamaladuna. 

T: ýXT (scribe b; s. xii med. ): Diploma recording the grant 
by King Edward (the Confessor) to. Zlfwine, on6 of his 

soldiers (militares), of I ploughland (terra carruge 
tnius cultibilis) at Hambledon' (HAMALADVNA; Hants). 

Winchester (in Went*ana ... urbe), A. D. 1049. LATIN. 

LISTED: Sawyer 1018; Pinberg, ECW 167, '-- Hart$ Codex, omits 

EDITED: KCD 786 

NOTE ON THE CODEX TEXT: Several subscriptions. have probably 
been omittede 
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This estate at Hambledon was, recorded in Domesday Book 
as held by Flfwine. (the beneficiary of the present grant) from the king T. ý. E.; it was held by William de Perci 
T. R. W. (ij fo. 46 ). Hambledon was granted by King Henx7,, TI* 
to Winchester Cathedral in 1154 as an appurtenance of East Meon, X.. 13. Cf. 22, n. 8. 

212; fo. 111 v; Cod. Wint. II 

RUBRIC (scribe b; s. xii med. ): De Butermere et escmerae. 

TEXT (scribe b; s. 3cii med. ): Diploma recording the-grant by 
King Ethelred of Wessek to Wulfhere. his princeps, 

2 of 6-hides of land at Buttermere (Butermere; Wilts. ) 

and wscmere3 (? Ashmore in Chute, Wilts 
Dorchester'(dorntaracester; Do'rýet)j A. D. 863ý 

IATIN WITH-12TGLISH BOUNDS. 

LISTED:. Sawyer 336; Finberg, ECW 20; Hart, Code 192 

EDITED: BCS 508 

NOTE ON THE GODEX TEXT: 'on '(fo. ll'lv, 1.7 up) has been 

corrected from ov. 

LOST EXEMPLAR: Extant at'Winchester'Cathedral in A. D. 1643 

v. WCLI Book of John Chase, fo. 91,; 863. Ethered Rex. 

occiden[taliuml Saxonum, carta'Buttermere et Ashmere 

1. Wulfhere was probably the ealdorman (dux) of'that name 
mentioned in 174a as having forfeited7`tHe estate of 
Stockton, Wil'E-s-. -, because he left the country without 
permission during the reign of King JElfred. (871-99) 

--r-He-'subscribes 91,117,168, -2t 17? 1 199 (all dated 8; 4) 
and 200 (dated--8563-. Me-iay have Fe-en the grandfather 
of Wul-fgar, the testator of 162, X. Robertson, ASCharters, 
P-308. 

-2. Buttermere is said in P and LC to have been given to the 
Old Minster by the monE WalwFuls, W01 us. In 242 (q. v. ), 
it is said to have been given by Wulfwig ( 14TT-7presumably' 
the same persons on the day he became a moa temp. King Knut (1016-3.5). Although it was in the posgession 
of laymen T. R. E. and T. R. W, (DB i, fog'--70,72i74v), it seems to havebeen restored to WincTe-ster cathedral priory by 
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the early twelfth century, y. 242,247. See following 
note. 

3. Rscmere had passed with Buttermere into the possession of 
Wulfgar by 931 X 939, v. 162, nn. 415- Wulfgar mey'have been the grandson of tHe Tr-esent beneficiary, X. above, n. 1. 
For the identification, suggested here, of Racmere with Ashmore, cf. PN Wiltst P-341, s. n.. ASIMORE 70_N[T_. 

4. This date is only possible if King Ethelred (865 X 866-871) 
was a sub-king in Wessex during his brother Rthelbeorht's 
reign, as suggested by Professor Darlingtoii in O'Donovan, 
'Episcopal dates', part iij p. 108. Cf. BCS 525,504 
(Sai%-jer 334-5), grants of King Ethelred Tai-ted 859 and 862 

-respectively. 

213; fo. 112; Plate XIV; Cod. Wint. II. 

WBRIC. (scribe A; s. xii med. ): *'DE AUCTORITATE DUORUM METROPOL- 
ITAITUM DOROUERNIA ET EBORIACA. CITjITATIBtJS. 

TZXT. (scribe d, first two lines; scribe e, third and following 
lines: both s-xii med. ): Record of the decree ok the 
Council of Hatfield-that there should be two metropolitan 
sees in England, one at Canterbury and one at York, and 
that each should have jurisdictioii over twelve bishops. 

1.: Hatfield (he6feld; Herts. ), A. D. 680. LATIN. 

NOT LISTED 

EDITED: A. W. Haddan and W. Stubbs, Councils' and ecclesiastical 
documents relating to Great Britain and Ireland (3 vols-P 
Oxford, 1869-78) iiii PP- 1.52-3; BCS 53 

NOTES ON THE CODEX TEXT: episcopus episcopo (fo. 112,1-5) is 
for archiepidcopo; paleg (ib., 1-13) is'probably for 

palei; predecessoribus (ib., 1.16)'has been altered 
from pre discessoribus; the names of-three of the kings 
involved have been, omitted from the subscriptions 
(ib., 11.24125127). - 

MARGINAL NOTE-(annotator 10; s. xv): Episcoporum ordinatio ad 
quos spectat et vnctio regum et-cetera vt hic 
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1. On the date of this Council of Hatfield, sometimes given 
as 679, v. N Brooks, 'Anglo-Saxon charters: the 
work of Ehe last twenty years', Anglo-Saxon England 
3 (1974), p. 225 and ibid., n. l. 

214; fo. 112rv; Plates XI, XIV; Cod. Wint. II 

NO RUBRIC I 
TEXT (scribe f; s. xii med. ):. Record of the division of 

the'province of Wessex (regio iewissorum) into five 

episcopal sees-by King Edward (the Elder) and Plegmund, 

archbishop (of Canterýury); in response to a letter 
from Pope Formosus deploring the neglected state of the 

church in England. 1 Also recording the consecration 
of seven bishops in one'day by Archbishop Plegmi3nd, 2 

and the grant of Pawton (PolltýN; in St. Breock, Cornwall) 
Callington (Ceelling; Cornwall), and Lawhitton (Landwithan; 

Cornwall) to the see of Crediton. 3 

A. D. 905 (? for 910)- 4 LATIN. 

NOT LISTED 

EDITED: BCS 614 (from the Codex and MSS. (ii-iii, v), below); 
J. Armitage Robinson, The Saxon biEfhops of Wells (1919), 

vp. 22-3, from MS. (i) I below; Eadmer, Historia novorum ., 
in Anglia, ed. M. Rule (Rolls Series 81; 1884)., pp. 271-2, 
from MS. (iv), below 

NOTES ON THE CODEX TEXT: The following represent uncorrect ed 

copying errors- et. (fo. 112v, 1.4; for ut), idoneneum 
(ib., 1.2; for idoneum), ýLi (ib.., 1-3-; for sic). 

OTHER MSS: 5 (i) BLI Add. MS- 7138 (s. x2) 
(ii) Bod, Bodley MS. 579,... fos*2 -3 (S-xi/xii) 

(iii) BL4 Cotton MS. 'Gleo. 'E. iý, -fOs. 43v-. 44(s. xii 
Uv) CCCC, MS. 452, P-322 (s. xii 

1) 

(V). Canterbury, Dean and Chapter Library,, 
Reg, A., fos. 4Y-5 (s. xvl) 

.e 
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1. The present document is a memorandum which appears to 
have conflated the events of at least two ( and perhaps 
three) separate occasions, 891 X 910. The letter of 
Pope Formosus (891-6) was probably that on which 
BCS 573 (Whitelock, EHD'227) was based, although that 
7as addressed to the 'bishops of England, rather than to 
the king (at that time, King 21fred). Bishop Frithustan 
of Winchester was consecrated in 909, according to 
ASO (A), while the other six bishops said to have been 
-consecrated at the time of the division of Wessex into 
episcopal se6s may not have succeeded until 910, y. 
O'Donovan, 'Episcopal datesl$, part iij pp% 109-10. 

2. See preceding note. BCS . 615 (from William of Malmesbury's 
Gesta Regu )is anothe-r-Text which refers to the division 
and consecration, but does not mention the Cornish 
estateso 

3- None of these estates was ever held by Winchester 
Cathedral in the medieval period. On documents in the 
Codex relating to such alien estates, v. abovelPart B, 
9-ection 3, a(ii). These three'eitates had formerly 
belonged to the see of Sherborne and were subsequently 

'ýassigned by Kýng Eadred to the see of St, Germans, 
according to a notification addressed by Archbishop Dunstan 
to King Ethelred Unrwd in the late tenth century, v. 
Whitelock, EHD 229. The same document mentions the 
events refe*F-red to here in 214. 

4. Although all the surviving*ýMSS.. have the date 905, the 
division of Wessex into five sees may have-occurred in 
910, v. O'Donovang loc-cit. in n. 1, above. 905 (DCCCCV) 
could7possibly have been a, palaeographical error for 
910 (DCCCCX) by a copyist at a very early stage in the 
histoFy of the memorandums anterior to all the surviving 
MSS. 

5, On the relationship between these MSS. and the. Codex 
textt X. above, Part. C, -. section'21"scribe fj (ilii"77. 

215; fo. 112v; Plate., XIj Cod. Wint. iI 
.1 

... 
RUZRI-C-(scribe b; s-xii med. ): Carta Sancti Ade4oldi de una 

piscaria quam rex Abelredus dedit-ei:, * Nominantur darentam 

ginanhecce a 
I 

TEXT (scribe b; s. xii mea. ): Diploma recording the grant 
by King 2thelred (UnraDd) to Bishop JEthelwold (of Winchest 

%I. e: 5 
of a fish-weir called Ect ginanhecce, on the River Dar. entl' 
(in amne Derentan; xent), 't9gether wi-6h a small piece. 
of adjoining land; also. forbidding anyone else to build 
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0 

fish-weirs upstream of Bishop'Rthelwold's fish-weir, 

or to fish with nets in certain named pools upstream 
(Cytala pol, 1 oll Pyllesmuba). 
A. D. '883.. '(for 983). 2 LATIN WITH ENGLISH BOUNDS. 

LISTED: Sawyer 849; Hart2 Codex 193- 

EDITED: KCD 640. 

NOTE ON THE CODEX TEXT: Several subscriptions have probably 
been omitted. See also, below2 notes a-'2. '. 

a The see . ond sentence of this rubric may have been copied 
from a separate endorsement on the exemplar$later than 
the one from which the first sentence was copied. This 
second sentence is erroneous, both in its use of a plural 
verb (nominantur), implying that more than one fish-weir 
was granted, and in its-statement that darentam, was the 

, name of a fish--iweir rather than of the river. It is also 
probable that the nota (7, for Latin et, land') is an 

.., erroneous trandlil6eratibn of et, the Ze-Entish form of 
OE wt 'at'. These errors may Hg, ýe been made by the person 
who wrote the postulated second*endorsement on the exemplar 
rather than during transcription into the Codex. 

. 
preted in Winchester'ann. 's 1. The present grant is inter s. a. 979, 

&s a grant to the church of Winchester, although it was 
in fact a personal grant to Bishop EthelW0ldq The place is 
at present unidentified. On documents in the Codex 
relating to alien estates, y. above, Part B$ Fe-c-t-1-on 3ja(ii). [ 

2. DCCCLXXXIII is ýrobably irý error for DCCCCI=II. The 
datable subscriptions aýre consistent with A. D. 9 3. 

216; fo. 112'7; Plate XI;. Cod-Wint. 11 

RUBRIC (scribe b; s. xii. *mQd. ): 15is is Dm LaND BOO Eet yting 

stoce De eadGAR-CINg gebocode into ealde m7nstre. 

TEXT (scribe b; s. xii medý): Diploma recording the grant 
by King Eadgar to his kinsman Bishop. Beorhthelm 
(of Winchester), . 6f IO'hides of land at Bishopstoke 
(YTINgSTOCe; Hants) for his lifetimevith reversion to 
St. Peter at the. Old: Minster, Winchester. 
A. D. 960. - LATIN WITH ENGLISH BOUNDS. 
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LI . STED: Sawyer 683f 'Finberg, ECW 90; Hart, Codex 194. 

EDITED: BCS 1054. 

NOTE ON THE CODEX TEXT: Some subscriptions have probably' 
been omitted. 

Bishopstoke belonged to the bishop of Winchester T. R. E. 
and T. R. W., v. DB i, fo. 40 (STOCHES). Cf. '129 38-9. 
Sawyer 683 i7den: Elfies the estate granted in7-the present 
document as Itchen Stoke-but the bounds show it to be 
Bishopstoke; as noticed by G. B. Grundy., 'The Saxon land 
charters of Hampshire with notes on place and fýeld 
names Archaeological Journal. 2nd series '28 (1921), *P. 1*13* 
the poin to cuntan heale (fo. 112-v", 2.8 up) and to 

-., ýeles stigele ýib. ) also occur in the bounds of Durley, 
adjacent to Bishopstoke (BCS 596, Sawyer 360)., 
The present grant in roti. -A7 in Winchester ann. $ s. a. 959.. 

See preceding'note. 

217; fo-113; Cod. Wint. II 

RUBRIC (scribe b; s. xii med. ): Donum- . regis Cuthredi 
Wentane ecciesie de aruhtham 

TEXT (scribe b; s. xii med. ): Diploma recording the grant 
by King Cuthred (of Wessex) to the church of SS. Peter 

and Paul$ Wiýichester, of 7 hides of land (in Hants)- 
5 hides at Througham' (eet bruhham; in Beaulieu), 
12 hide wt Eppelhyrste2 (lost, near Brockenhurst)$ 
and 1-a hide at WhJt3ey2 (mt- hpitanleage; nýeaJo Brockenhurst) 
A. D- 749. LATIN. 

LISTED: Sawyer 259; Pinb6rg, ECW 6; '. Hmýt, Code 
. 195 

EDITED: BCS. 180 

MARGINAL-NOTE (annotator 3;. So'xiii/xiv): Mon[achorum] 
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a Reading in the Codex as I 

I. An estate of 2 hides at Througham was held by the bishop 
of Winchester T. R. W., for the monks of the Old Hinster, 
who avýmed it T. R'. E.; by 1086 it was in the. New Forest, 
v. DB*ij fo-51 (TRVHAI; VCH Hants is P-510pidentifies thiE-as Fritham, Hants,. but DE-Mr, p. 188, s. n. Fritham, 
disagrees). The present gran=is noticed in Winchester ann., 
s. a. 735. 

2. Neither at Eppelhyrste nor Whitley are subsequently recorded 
as Winchester cathedral estates. 

218; fo. 113; Cod.. Wint. II 

RUBRIC (s cribe b; s. xii'med. ).: Donum Elfredi regis de 
Ciseld6nm 

TEXT (scribe s. xii med. j: -Diploma recording the grant 
by King 21feed to Bishop Denewulf of Winchester of 
50 pounds of silver, and to the church of SS. Peter 
and Paul, Winchester, of tbe... reversion of 50 hides 
of land at Chisledon' (Ciseldenu; Wilts. ) a, nd of 
60 hides at Hurstbourne Priors 2 (wt ni8eran hissanburnan; 
Hants); which estates King 2thelwulf (of Wessex) 
had originally granted to King JElfred, his son, for 
'life with reversion to the church of Winchester) and 
which right of reversion had later been surrendered 
by Bishop Ealhfrith3 (Alfre8us) and the community 
(famili ) at Winchester in return for exemption from 

payment of Danegeld. Also recording the grant by 
Bishop Denewulf to King Elfred, in exchange for a 
satisfactory amount of money, of 100 hides, of land at 
Cholsey 4 (Ceolesi ; Berks. ) with 'dependent settlements 
at Hagbourne (Hacc-aburna; Berks. ) and Beestleesford 
(near Basildons Berks). 

n. d. (A. D.. 878 X 899). 5 LATIN WITH EýGLISH 
BOUNDS9 EACH OF CHOLSEY, HAGBOURNE, AND B2STLESPORD. 

__LISTED:. 
Sawyer 354; Finberg, ECW 28; Hart, Code 196 

EDITED: BCS 565- 
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NOTES ON THE CODEX TEXT: est (fo-1131 

and sunesforda (ib., 1.23 UP) 
8 ofl6onon (ib., 1,18 up) has 
the respective designations oý 
(ib., 

. 1. 'll up) as fRl stand 
not frater Regiscf. Finberg, 

1.20 up) is : Cbr eft, 
for runesforda; the 
been altered from ti; 

C E8el? eard and Eadpeard. 
for filius Regis, 

'Lucerna2 P-135- 

0 

Chisledon belonged to the New Minster T. R. E.. and T-R-W-t 
v. DB i, fo. 67v King Rifred bequeathed it in 873-X 888p 
in Fi's survivin, E; will, to the church of Winches. ter, 3r. 
Harmer, EHD 11 (Sawyer 1507). The title to Chisledon 
given iin7d-er this bequest seems to have been ý-ater exchanged 
with King Edward the Elder (v. 141; A. D. 900) so that 
the latter could grant Chis1FdoH-t6 the New Minster, 
cf- BOS 598,602$ 648 (Savrjer 366,3702-1417). 

2. Hurstbourne Priors was held by the bishop of Winchester 

. T. R. W., for the monks of the. Old Minsterl. who ovined it 

. 
T. R. E., j v. DB : L, fo. 41. It was bequeathed to the church 
of' Winch7est-d-r by King Elfred at the same'time as Chisledong 
Y. -above, n. 1. This bequest was confirmed by King Edward 
ýEhe Elder, according'to 140a. 'Cf. 16,241,142ab. 

3- A. D. 862 X 867-871 X 877. 

4. Cholsey was a royal estate T. R. E. md T. R*W. j v. DB ij 
fos 56-57. 

5. ' Dated by. the reign of. King Elfred-(871-99) and the 
.. episcopate of Denewulf*(878. X 879-908)... 

219; fo-ý13rv; Cod. Wint. II 

RUBRIC (scribe b; s-xii med. ): -Donum Tunbyrhti episcopi 

d*e Nuhtscilli"' n"gaa 

I 

TEXT (scribe b; s. xii med. ): Diploma recording the grant 
by'Bishop Tunbeorht (of Winchester) to the'refectory 

of his cathedral community (familia), of 5 hides 

of land at Nursling' (eet Nutscillinge; Hants). 

Winchester (in pentana ciuitate), A. D. 877- 
dP 

LATIN WITH ENGLISH BOUNDS. 

s 
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LISTED: Sawyer 1277; Finberg, EGW 24; Hart, Code 197 

- EDITED: Bcs 544 

NOTES ON THE CODEX TEXT: boddingined (fo-113, last line) is 

for boddingmed-2 and 3onot ut (ib. ) for aonon ut. 

'MARGINAL NOTE (annotator 7; ? s. xiv): Nutscillin... 

liursling was held by the bishop of Winchester ý. R. W-j 
for the monks of the Old Minster, who owned it T. R. E., 
v. DB i, fo. 41. The present grant is noticed in LC. 
Cf. -a, Igo. 

220ab; fo-113 V; Cod. Wint. Il 

RUBRIC (scribe b; s. xii med. ): Donum EGBYRHTI regis de 

scealdan fleote 

TEXT (scribe b; s. xii med. ): 

220a; Diploma recording the grant by King 

Ecgbeorht of Wessex to the see of Winchester, of 40 

hides of land at Shalfleetl (eet scealdan fleote)in 

the Isle of Wight (in uecta insula); in return for 

the loyalty of Bishop Eadhun and his successors to 

the King's son Ethelwulf. With a note that there are 
two copies of this agreement, (reconciliatio)- one kept 

2 
by the bishop with the miiniments of his church, and 
the other held by Kings Ecgbeorht and Ethelwulf with 
the documents of their inheri tance*`(cum hereditatis 

3 eorum scrýiptu*AO. 

Kingston, Surrey (cingestun in regione subreie), A. D. 838-ý 
LATIN. 

220b; Record of the confirmation by King 

Ethelwulf (of Wessex), of the above grant.. 
uetustissimusA. A. D. 839? LATIN. 
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LISTED: Sawyer 281; Finberg, ECW 15;, Hart, Code . 198 

EDITED: BCS 423 

NOTE ON THE CODEX TEXT: Wintancestrensis (fo-113 V$ 1.8) 
has been altered from-Wintancestrinsis. See also% 
below$ note a. 

a 

a. Sic, probably for wt astran, v. BCS 4231 P-5941, n. l. 
Et Astran (unidenti-f-I-ed) was Ehe venue of a synod in 839, 
v. Powicke and Frydej P-548. 

1. Shalfleet later appears to have been alienated from 
Winchester Cathedral. It was in lay hands T. R. E. and T. R. W. 2 v., DB i, fo-53v. The present grant is noticed in Pin-c"Rester ann., s. a. 828 (42 hides). 

2. Oii the various'archival deposits associated with Winchester 
Cathedral in the Anglo-Saxon ]ýeriod, X. above$ Part B, 
section 31 a(ii). 

3- ... See ibid. ýfor private archival collect ions of the Anglo- 
Saxon kings. 

4, The fact that both Bishop Eadhun of'Winchester (8ý3 X 838)* 
and his successor Helmstan (838 X 839-844 X 852/3) subscribe 
is suspicious. 

5. The subscription of Bishop Swithun of Winchester (852/3- 
862/3) is impossible for the date given. 

221; fos. 1137-114; Cod. Wint. II 

RUBRIC (scribe b; s. xii. med. ): IIICLAMERSces'boc 

TEXT (scribe b; -s. xii med. ): Diploma recording the grant 
by King Ethelred (Unra! d) to Elfred or Elfweard 
(Elferd), his amicus fidelis, of"11 hides of land 

at Michelmershý (eet MICLAMERSce; Hants).. 
A. D. 985. LATIN WITH'-. ENGLISH BOUNDS. 

LISTED: Sawyer 857; 

EDUTED: KCD 652 

Pinberg, E-C-W 136; Ha: rt, Code 199. 
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NOTE ON THE CODEX TEXT: gento (fo--113v, 1.3 up (X2)) is for 
geate. Several subscriptions have been omitted. 

Michelmersh is not named in Domesday Book* The church 
there was confirmed to Winchester cathedral priory in 1171, 
and the manor in 1205, y. Goodman, ChartularZ, 3 4- 
According to medieval Windhester traFition (E, Lcý, it 
was granted to the Old Minster by Queen Elfgifu Mmina. 
The priory's tenants there owed a payment known as'Queen 
Emma's breakfast' (iantaculum regine Emme) in the fourteenth 
century, y. WCL, Rentale et custumale prioratus. S. SwZjhini 
Wyntonq fos. 45-49vq pass1m; ERFZrýeýw, summary sheet V. 

222; fo. '114; Cod. Wint. 1I 

RUBRIC (scribe b; s. xii med. ); Donum 25elredi regis Ide" Suthun-2 

TEXT (scribe b; a. xii med. ): Diploma recording the confirmation 
by King Ethelred (Unrmd) to Bishop Ethelwold and the 

church cfSS. Peter and Paul, Winchester, of 5. hides of 
land at Long Sutton 1 (mt Subtune; Hants ); which estate 
was once part of the said church's (45 hide) estate of 
Crondall 2 (crundelas; Hants) 'and had been confirmed 
in: that situation by Kings Elfred3 and Eadgar 4, but 

was later alienated by Ethelbeorht, a certain reeve 
(economus), by his grant to King Eadgar. 5 The*reunited 

estate of Crondall and Long Sutt6n are henceforth to 
be counted as 50 hides. 6 

A. D. 979. LATIN WITH'ENGLISH BOUNDS. 

LISTED: Sawyer 8350); Finberg, EdW 129. j. Hart, C'odex 200 

EDITED: KCD 622 

NOTES ON THE CODEXTEXT: baratri (fo. 114,1.24) has' been 

corrected from buratri,; meorce-(ib., 1.28) is for, 

mearce. Twenty-one, subscriptions have been omitted: 
ýhese appear in the. other MS. (y. below) and are as 
follows: the bishops Elfheah, Alfric, Rscwigl and 
Ethelwulf; the abbots Elfweald, Etbelgar, Beorhtnoth, 
Ealdwulfl' and Ordbeorht; the ealdormen Alfhere, 
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I 

Athelmaer, Ethelweards 9thelvdnei Beorhtnoth, and Thored; 

and the thegns Alfric (X2), Elfweald, *. 21fweardj Ethelsige,, 

and Eadwulf. 

ANOTHER MS: PRO, Charý R5 Edward III 053/1ý8), m-'321 no. 85 
(s. xiv 

2; Sawyer 835(2)) 

aA letter has been erased after guthun, 

1. Long Sutton was held by the bishbp of Winchester T. R. W. $ for 
the moýks of the Old Minster$ who owned it T. R. E. 1'. y. 2B i$ 
fo. 41 . The present grant is noticed in Winchester ann. $ 
s. a. 979. 

2. See 185, n. 4. Cf. 229, which is dated the same year as the 
present document and may be consequent ppon it. 

The only recorded connection between King Elfred and Crondall 
is his bequest of iýq in his surviving will (Harmert EHD 11; 
Sawyer 1507), to his nephew Ethelhelm. 

4. See.. 230. 

5. There is no other record of Athelbeorht's grant. The document 
which recorded it is said here"to have been lost or stolen, 
but is to be surrendered to the Old Minster if found. This 
alienation'is to be dated 973 X 975, if after 230 (973 X 974) 
and before the death. of King Eadgar (975)- 

6. Crondall (inj; ýding Long Sutton) was assessed at 50 hides T. R. E. 
- (DB i,. fo. 41 and in 16, -q. v. (A. D. 1033 X 1066)- Cf. 185, n. 4. 

223;, fo. 114r7; coa. wint. ii 
'RUBRIO (sqribe b; s. xii med. ): Donum EDGARI_regis de Auintun 

I 

TEXT (scribe b; s. xii med. ): Diploma recording the grant by 
King Eadgar to SS. Peter and PL1 at, the Old Minster,. 
Winchester, of 5 hides of landa-t Avingto; il (Afintuý; Hants 
A. D. 961. LATINVITH ENGLISH BOUNDS. 

LISTED: Sawyer 699; Finberg-j ECW 94; Hart, Codex 201..., '. 

EDITED: BCS 1068 
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NOTE'ON THE CODEX TEXT: Several subscriptions have been omitted. 

LOST EXEMPLAR: Extant at Winchester Cathedral in A. D. 1643, v.., 
W6L, Book of John Chase, fo. 72; Nota. 961. Avyngtonj_' 
Carta Edgari Regis ad Monasterium vetustissimum Winton' 

Avington was held by the bishop of Winchester T. R. W., for the 
monks of the Old Minster, who ourned it T. R. E., v. DB ij 
fo. 41. The present grant is noticed in Winchegtei7snn., 
s. a. 959; H; LC. Cf. 15. 

224; : Co. 11 4y; 
. 

Cod. Wint. 11 

RUBRIC (scribe b; s. xii mea. ): Donum Abolbalai regis de 

-. 
fearnaham. 

TEXT (scribe b; s. xii med. ): Diploma recording the grant by 

-. Bishop Swithun of Winchester to King Ethelbeald of Wesse X1. 

of 60 hides of land at Farnham' (Fearham; Surrey), for the 

term of his life. Also recording the grant by King Ethelbeald 

to the bishops and church of Winchester, of the reversion 
of the 60 hides at Farnham' (mt Fearnahaii), which est ate 
isý n, ever again to be alienated from their authority. ' 
Amesbury (amberesburg; Wilts. ), A. D. 858- LATIN. ', 

LISTED: Sawyer 1274; Hart, Codex 202 

EDITED: BCS 495 

NOTES ON THE CODEX TEXT: habendam (fo. 114: 71 1.19 up), has been 

altered from iýaben'dum, and illo loco'(ib., 1.18 up) from 
illo, Coco. 

MARGINAL NOTE (annotator 10; s. xv): quodsanctus Switlýunus 

episcopus deditpro termino vite hic. 

See 114, 
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225; foo- 114Y-115; Co'd. Wint. II 

RUBRIO (scribe b; s. xii med. ): Donum Elfwini episcopi 
a de Hodingatunw--. 

TEXT (scribe b; s. xii med. ): Diploma recording the grant 
by King Edward (the Confessor) to Bishop Elfwine 
of Winchester, of 6 hides of land at Hoddington' 
(HODINGATUN; Hants)e 
A. D. 1046-. LATIN-WITH ENGLISH-BOUNDS. 

LISTED: Sawyer 1013(2), Pinberg, ECW 165; Hart, Code 203 

EDITED: KCD 783 

----NOTES-ON THE CODEX TEXT: hereditatem (fo-115,1.3) has 
been altered from hereditutem. Subscriptions of the 
following witnesses are present in the other MS. 2 
below, but have been omitted from the Codex Bishops 
Lyfing of Crediton, Ethelstan of Hereford, Eadnoth of 
Dorchester2 Duduc of Wells, and Grimketel of Selsey; 
the ealdormen (duces) Sigeweard, Sve 

, 
in, Beorn, and 

Harald, and Abbot 21fwine (of the New Minster2 y. 
HRH, p. M); and the thegns (ministri) Oddal Beorhtric, 
Elfgar, Alfstan, and Karl. These fifteen omissions 
represent the last five witnesse's in each of three 

columns of subscriptions in the exemp-lar, which column& 
appear to have been reproduced in full in the other 
MS. below. The indiction, epact, and concurrent 
have also been omitted from the date in the Codex 
but were retained in the other. M8. 

. ANOTHER MS: * BLI Cotton Chart. xii. 76 (s. xvi; Sawyer 

1013(l))2 
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a Altered from Hodingatum 

1. Hoddington was held by the bishop of Winchester ý. R. W. j for the monks of the Old Minster, v. DB i, fo. 41 
According to medieval Winchester tEadY-tion (PI LC)j 
Bishop Elfwine gave Hoddington to the Old Mi&tU. 

2. This MS. was written by. the same scribe'as BLI Cotton 

. 
Cha=t. viii. 18 (Sawyer 804(l); v. belowl sub ? ý4 )and 
WCL, Library Showcase. (Sawyer 3112(l); Z. aL'UoVe, sub 

68). 

226; fo-115; Cod. Wint. Il 

RUBRIC (scribe b; s. xii med. ): De terra Godebegeate. 

TEXT -(scribe. b; s. xii med. ): Diplom. a recording the grant 
by King Ethelred (Unreed) to Flfgifull his wife, of a 
tenement 2 ýpredium) in 1ýinchester (infra ciuitatis 

,e men i Fent2p 'a) in which-there is a church, dedicated 
;o St. Peter, which was founded by Ethelwine the 
portreeve (prefectus ciuitatis). 
A. D. 1012. LATIN WITH ENGLISH BOUNDS. 

LISTED: Sawyer 925; Finberg, ECW 150; Hart, 'Code 204 

EDITED: KOD 720 

NOTES ON THE CODEX TEXT: confauentibus (fo-1151 1.4 up) has 
been altered from confouentibus, and. obsoleto (i. b., 
1.11 up) from obsolito; iton (ib., l. 7 up) is for, 

uton, and Pirdal pyrd (ib., 1.6 up) for girda, gyrda. 
Several subscriptions have been oinitted. 

1. Queen Elfgifu Emma, X. follQwing note". 

2. The tenement which was later known'as Godbegotq in 
the High Street, Winchester. See WEMA9 PP- 37-89 
158-91 342 (2igure 12). According to Harmerg ASWrits 
111 (Sawyer 1153)9this was subsequently bequeatHeE 
to the Old Minster by Queen Blfgifu Emma (ob. 1052, v. '. 
Harmer, ibid. 2 P- 547). 

St. Peter's in the Flesh-shambles (in macellis), 
WEMA9 PP. 37-8,342 (Pigure 12). 
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227; fo-115v; Cod-Wint. II 

RUBRIC (scribe b; s. xii med. ): Donatio Cnuti regis de 
terra Hylle quam dedit sancto petro ueteris 
monasterii. 

TEXT (scribe b; s-xii med. ): Diploma recording the grant by 
King Knut to SS. Peter and Paul at the-Old Minsterg 
Winchester, of 3 hi'des of land at Bibhops Hull 
(Hylie; Somerset). 
A. D. 1033- LATIN WITH ENGLISH BOUNDS. 

LISTED: Sawyer 972; Finbergs ECW 530; Hart, Code 205 

EDITED: KCD 750 

NOTWON THE CODEX TEXT: Several subscriptions have been 
# 2, 

omitted; Rlfsinus (fo. 115v, 1.21) is. for Rlfpinus 

2.7L_ an 
Bishops Hull may be h lle, the dependFcy of Taunton 
in 63 (q. v., note 17 DB ij fo-87 (Hilla). The 
present grant is noticed iF-Winchester ann. ", s'. a. 1035. 

Bishop Elfwine of Winchester, 1032-47. 

228; -fo. 
1157; Cod. Wint. II 

RUBRIC (scribe b; s. xii med. ): Confirmatio regis Melstani 

de terra Ciltacumbe. 

TEXT (scribe b; s. xii med. ): Diploma -recording the con- 
firmation by King Rthelstan, at the request of Bishop 

Elfheah (I) of Winchester, to the church of SS. Peter 

and Paul, Winchester, of the beneficial hidAtion of 
Chilcombl (ciltecumb; Hants); -as first granted by 

King Athelwulf (of Wessex)? 

--A. D. 937.3 LATIN. 

LISTED: Sawyer 439; Pinberg, ECW 54; Hart, Codex 206 
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EDITED: BCS 713 

NOTE ON THE CODEX TEXT: All the subscriptions have been 

omitted. 

I MARGINAL NOTE (annotator 13; s. xvi-): Renouatio ecclesie 

1. See 236, n-3- 2. See ?, 36. 

3- Also dated anno siquidem incarnationis domiftice. 
DCCCC. XXXVII. qui precessit annum qUo bellum celeb 
in bruniin--ga Tel-Ida factum fuit. See 56, n. 6. 

fo. 115v; Cod. Wint. II 

NO RUBRIC 

. TEXT (scribe b; s.: kii med. ): Note recording that Rlfnotht, 

with the agreement of King Ethelred (Unrzýa)j placed 
the diploma which had been made for his brother 

Wulfric concerning the manor (manerium) of Crondalll 

(Crundel; Hants) on the altar of St. Peter in the 

Old Minster, Winchester, and declared that it should 

remain there without controversy. 
A. D. 979. LATIN. 

LISTED: Sawyer 1817; Finberg, ECW 128"; Hart, Code 2-07 

EDITED: Baigent, Crondal Records, pp. 9-10 

NOTE ON THE CODEX TEXT: Some witnesses have been omitted. 

MARGINAL NOTE (annotator 4; 6. xiv ex. ) Crundal 

See 185ý n. 4. The present document may have been 
consequent on 222, q. v. 
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230; fo. 116; Cod-Wint. II 

. -RUBRIC (scribe b; s. xii med. 
5: Donum Eadgarireýisde 

Crundelan ad uetus monasterium. 

TEXT *(scribe b; s. xii med. ): Diploma recording the grant by 
King Eadgar*to the church of SS. Peter, Paull and 
the Holy Trinity,, Winchesterl. fpr the use of the 
monks thereof 45 hides of landat Crondallý' (Crundelas; 
Hants). 

2. A. D. 973 X 974. LATIN WITH MT, GLISH BOUNDSo 

. ̀ LISTED-: Sawyer 820; Finberg. ECW 122; Hart. -Code "208 

EDITED: BGS 1307. 

NQTE ON THE CODEX TEXT: fmster (fo'.. 116,1.18).. iq. for 
fmsten; several subscriptions have be.. en -omitted. 

., 
tA 

* 
RGINAL NOTE (ann'otator 13; 6-xvi): dedicatio3:. 

1. Sep 185, n. 4. The present grant nay represen ,ta royal confirmation of the right of reversion granted. 
to the Old'. Minster by Bishop Flfsige of Winchester% 
v. ibid. It is mentioned in 222, q. v. 

2,. Dated in the seventeentý year since King Eadgar became 
king of the whole of En land and in the first year 
after his-consecration 

ýdedicatio). 
The first of 

these statements is impoEsible. since Eadgar only. ruled 
the-whole of England for Sixteen years (959-75) The' 
reference to his consecration would be to the year 
11 May 973 to. 10 May 974. The datable subscriptions 
are of AD. 964 X 975- 

3- See above, n. 2., 
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231; fo. 116rv; Plate XVI: Cod. Wint. II 

RUBRIC (scribe b; d. xii med. ): LibertasDcclesip alrege 
Cnut concessa. 

TEXT (scribe b; s. xii med. ): Diploma recording the con- 
firmation by King Knut to SS. Peter, Paul, and other 
saints at the Old Minster, Winphest. er., of the said 
monastery's pxivileges with, regard to 1ýnd tenure; 

2 
also granting profits of justice. 
A. D. 1035- LATIN AND EtýGLISH VERSIONS9 WITH 

COMMON (LATIN) DATING-CLAUSE AND SUBSCRIPTIONS. 

LISTED: Sawyer 976; Finberg, ECW 157; Hartt-Code 209 

EDITED: KOD 753 

NOT ES ON THE CODEX TEXT: nostre (fo. 116v, 1.27)'has been 

altered from nostril resta8 (ib. 1.8) from restat, 
and porces (ib., ' 1-9) from Some subscriptions 
have-pwobably been omitted. 

1. The Old Minster's exemption from all secular service., 
except for the Three Burdensis confirmed. 

2. Rights of foresteall, hamsocn, mundbEZce$ and great 
and small fines (wI-tu)--6v--er all the Old Minster's men 
are granted. On Fu-cli rights, X. Harmer, ASIýrits, 
pp. 79-81. 

232; fos. 116v-117; Pýaý, 9 XVI; Co d. Wint. II 

NO RUBRIC 

TEXT (scribe E; s. xii 
2): Writ of Eadwin e, monkand child- 

master at the New-Minster, Winchester, to Bishop Flfsige 
(II, of Winchester) 1 

recounting his vis: *ýon of St. Cuthbertý 
I his journey northto the., Saint's shrine against-the 

wishes of Abbot Elfwine (of the New Minster)31 his 
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f 

LISTED: 

EDITED: 

reception there by Bishop Ethelwine (of- 
4 Durham) t and how, upon hi's return to 

Winchester, he was reconciled with Abbot 
Elfwine by the intercession of Leofwine 
the, dean (decan), and other monks o. f. the 
Old Minster, in accordance with the agreement 
made between the Old and New Minsters long 
before, which agreement had latqr been 

ratified by Bishop Zthelwold. 
, 

n. d. 6 ENGLISH. 

Sawyer 1428(l); Hart, Codex 210 

KCD 922; LVHj pp. 96-100- Cf. Harmer, ASWrits 
113 (from the other MS. ) 

TRANSLATED: Harm. er, ibid. 

. NOTES ON THE CODEX TEXT: Acyrhalgan dei (fo. 117,11.7-8) 
is for a cyrichalg'an dei, (fo. 116VI 1.14 up) 
for cildre, codes (fo-1171 1.13) for godes, 
gambe (fo. 116y, 1.9 up) for kambes hagala (ib-s 

1.14) for hakala-, hie scrudde (fo. 116v, 1.8 up) 
for ge scrudde, and sane (fo-117,1.12) for 

sancte. 
The Codex omits the last four words of text, 

which were retained in the other MS., below* 

rv 2 ANOTHER MS: BL, Stowe MS. 944, fo. 40. (s. xii ; Sawyer 
1428(2))7 

1. A. D. 1014-32 Y. . 93, n-'11- 
2. By 998, St. Cuthbert 

' 
Is shrine had moved to Durham from 

Lindisfarne$ Ripon, and Chester-le-Street, X. Harmer, 
ASWrits, P-558- 

3- A. D. 1031 X 1032-1057s HRHjp. 81. 

4. A. D. 1056-71.5. A. D. 963-84. 

I- 
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6. The dates of Bishops JElfsige (Z. above, n. 1). ahd 
JEthelwine (v. above, n. 4. )are inconsistent with 
each other. - Harmer, ASWrits, PP. 393-5, suggests. 
that the present document is a fabrication of the 
late twelfth century. If so, the two surviving 
texts of it are probably contemporary with its 
fabrication. -The fact that one text survives from 
the Old Minster or cathedral priory (232) and one 
from the New Minster / Hyde Abbey (BIýj- Stowe MS. 944) 
implies that its contents were known to both monasteries 
in the twelfth century, however. 

7. There are many variations of'spellings and some of 
wording, between the text in this MS. and that in 
the Codex. 

233; fo-llý--, Cod. Wint. III 

NO RUBRIC 

TEXT (scribe 1 s. xiiii Bounds between the estates 
1ý 2 

of Crondall (krundeele; Hants) and Elvetham (Eluethmý; 

Hants 
n. d. ENGLISH. 

MISTED: Sawyer 1558; Finberg, ECW 180; Hart, Codex 211 

EDITED: Baigent, Crondal Records, p. 9 

. 
NOTýS-ON THE CODEX TEXT: pendleend (fo-'1172 1-17) is. fOr 

analmng, and boer (ib., 1-15) for boen. 

1. See, 1851 n. 4. Cf. 20. 

2. Elvetham, in Odiham Hundred,, borders the parish of 
Crondall to the north-west. 
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L07, L; fo. 117; Cod. 'Wint.. III 

NO RUBRIC 

TEXT (scribe 1; s-xiii Bounds of, the estate at 
Bleadon' (bloedon'; Somerset). 

n. d. FRENCH, LATIN, AND ENGLISH. 

LISTED: Sawyer 804(2); Hart, Code 234 

EDITED: - here, for the first time 
Coe. est assauer des boundes de bloedbnl 

comencent a Weylpul de Weylpul vsque la 

droue de la droue vsque Chikewell' de 

Chikewelle vsque Smalelinche de smalelinche 

vsque Aswelle de Aswelýe vsque Elmededich 

vsqip folemer6swestnok. et exinde usque 
horethurne et exinde vsque Strodfold Et 

exinde usque boilelane Et exinde vsque 
beggarethernlE Et ex'inde usque Sokeden'. 

Et exinde usque Chairestude. Et 6xinde 

vsque crendell. Et exinde vsque brostelwolle 

Et exinde vsque Geynesthorn'. Et exinde 

vsque Waregrode Et exinde vsque loxepode 

deb Wortroml Et exinde usque Wyteclane 
Et exinde vsque Watereberghl. Et exinde Evsquel 
Pickeston' Et exinde v6que taddesactewelle 
Et exinde vsque Merpull' Et exinde vsque 
Middeaxestrem Et exinde vsque Weylpull'. 

UOST EXEMPLAR: possibly that extant at Winchester Cathedral 

in A. D. 16509 WCLI Book of John Chase, fo. 106; 
Bledon Bunde manerii 

RELATED MSS. (coiýtaining descriptions of the sacie boundary, 
but not necessarily copied from the same exemplar 
as 234): 

(i) WCLI St. Swithun's-Cartulary, part 3, 

no-553 (s. xiv; Sawyer 804(5)) 
(ii) BL$ Cotton'. Chart. viii-18 (s-xv'j Sawyer 

804(j))2 
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a Sic, for -thorn' 
b de is otiose here 

1. 
* 

See 204,. n. l. 

29 This MS-was written by the same scribe as BL9 Cotton Chart. xii. 76 and WCL2 Library Showcase (Sawyer 1013(l) and 312(l); 
v. above,, sub 168 and 225). 

Q2; fo. 117; Cod. Wint. III 

, 
NO RUBRIC 

TEXT (scribe 1; -s. xiiil): Bounds of the estate at Wootton 
St Lawrence' (Wotton ; Hantp). 

n. d. # ENGLISH. 

LISTED. -. Sawyer 874 2 .2 Hart, Oodex 213. 

EDITED: here for the first time- 

3es boe3-A 3e landmaarkes of Wottone Eredt f'ram 3ý 
faire "crOuche'oemdlang Weyes suthward to nonemaneslonde 
ba=e fr= nonemmnneslonde nortwwrd to 3e eldedoune 
baenne forD to cr ... chef... bespunde wndlang hxghe 
Danne north to 3e rawrkstone 3 &nne forth andlang haghe 

, to chiterbriggroue Danne north to be houke. So ryght 
north to 3aghelmere. So forth nor 

, 
thward to pynnokes 

wolle bamne northward mndlang Weyes to Rogroue Danne 

estward andlang rythe to stmneschellesforde 3anne 

southward andlang 3e eldedyk' Danne fram 3e dykende. 

estward to blyndecrouche Danne f; ram-3e blyndecrouche 

southward to 3e markasshe Danne so3ýthwardan d-lang haghe to 

gromenewelle 3anne forth andlange hwghe to 3e gladene 
ba=e to 3e Waremereshegge so forth 

, 
southwmrd to 3e 

mwrkok in s' hothangre so southwzerd to 3e gorb. orne so 
b forth. ý mndlang Weyes. ý to ye ealde Wyndmelle. so 

forth mndlang Weyes southwwrd to be batailleburghl-'so 

-iorth mndlang dyke to 3 ef aire crouche. 
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a Sic$ for boen 

b The full point is otiose here 

1. See 207, n. l. 

2. There is no reason to connect the present document 
(as does Sawyer 874) with 2079 q. v. The boundary 
points given in the two documents are-completely 
different to'each other. 

236; fo. 11ývý Plate XX; Cod. Wint. III 

NO RUBRIC 

TEXý (scribe n; s-xiii med. ): Declaration recording the 

following enactments, Sworn in Rome before Pope, Leo 

(IV) 

the oonfirmation by King Rthelwulf (of Wessex) 

and his son Elfred (lat'er king of Wessex) of the 

grant by King Cynegils (of Wessex) to Bishop Birinus 

(of Dorchester) of the privileged tenure of Chilcomb 

(be ciltacumbes frulse; Hants) which King 
3 

Ethelwulf 

then augmented with a beneficial 
' 
hidation; 

the decimation by King Ethelwulf of his land 
4 

in England, for the benefit of the church there. 
5 

n. d. ENGLISH. 

LISTE. 1):, Sawyer'3ý5; Finberg, ECW 19; Hart, Codex 214 

EDITED: BCS 493 

NOTE ON THE CODEX TEXT: meder (fo. 117 1.12) is for modor. 

1, A. D. 847-55. The visit to Rome of King Ethelwulf 
and his son 21fred is noticed in ASO (AG), s. a. 853, 
(B, C),. s. a. 854i 

, 
2. Chilcomb was held by the bishop of Winchester T. R. W. 9 

for the monks of the Old Minster, who owned it T. R. E., 
v. DB i, fo. 41. On the Chilcomb estate; x. WEMAs 

256-81 and ibid., Fig. 6. The alleged graFt 
by King Cynegils (A. D. 611-43)'is alsomantioned-in 
H; ý I10 and in Winchester ann., s. aa. 608s 639, 

7, THe present 
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confirmation by King 9thelwulf is noticed in Winchester 
ann., s-a- 837; P; -LC. A grant of Chilcomb by King 
IlTred is mentioHed-in 14 and 27-8 (q. v. ) and a record 
of it was extant at Winchp-ster CaThedral in 1643y. WCLj 
Book of John Chase, fo. 18v (Sawyer 1812). Cf. ' arýo 
15-16$ 26,39, and following note. 

3. The beneficial hidation of Chilcomb, (the taxation of its 
100 hides as I hide only) was upheld in Domesday Book 
(i, fo. 41). It is mentioned in Winchester ann., s-a-837v 
and confirmed in 14,190,228. 

4. 'This aecimation is noticed in 'ASO (AjBjDj 4, s. a. 8559 
(CIF), s. a. 856; and Winchester ann., s. a. 837- See 
Finberg, ECW, chap 6; but of. the' review by D. Whitelock 
in E. H. R. rl (19665, pp. 101-2. Cf. 22 (n. 3)i. M1 (n. 2)s 
22,11? j 128,168-21 179. 

5. Thehistorical events- referred to are of A. D. - 853 X 855 
(y. above, nn. 1,4), but the exemplar was probably a 
fabrication of the early eleventh century. It was 
probably written at the same time'as the exemplar of 
14 and the single-sheet BLI Harl. Chart. 43 0-1 
E-elow, Appendix 2,4190). 

237;, fo. 11? ýV; : Plate* XX; Cod. Wint. III 

NO RUBRIC 

TEXT (scribe n; s. xiii med. ): 

of the (14) Imights sworn 
bounds between the estate 
Hants), the estate of Wan 

and the estate of Richard 

n. d. (c. A. D. 1230)ý 

Note recording the names 
in to perambulate the 

of West Meon' (Westmienes; 

riford2 (WýrnefoEd; Hants)t 
. de la Bere.. 3 

LATIN. 

NOT LISTED 

UNEDITED: but see Plate XX 

See 83, n. 2. 

Warnfqrd borders West Neon to the west. 
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3. This estate is probably represented by Bere Farm (I" 
OýS. grid reference SU 626253). More than one man 
named Richard de la Bere is mentioned in VCIIHants 
between the twelfth and fourteenth centuriesý but the 
one referred to here was probably he who was involved 
in a lawsuit over land in Kilmeston c.. 1230, ibid., 
iii, P-323; Cal Close R 1227-31, P-- 346. 

4. Dated by Richard de la. Bere (Z. preceding note) and the 
occurrence'amongst the 14 knights of the following - William de Arundel (fl 1218,1241; VCH Halits iii, P-383 

I (Upt(5n Grey)), WilliE de la Paleyse (ob. 12 ib. iIij 
p. 218 (Rowner)), Roland de la Genewr-aye (fl. a.. 1233; 
ib. iii, p. 89 (Weston in Buriton)), James U-e go-rton, 
(fl. by 1233-4; ib. iiq P-176 (Selborne))q Maiýrice de 
Tureuill' (fl. 1222; ib. iiiq p. 250 (Lomer in, Corhampton))q 
and Thomas U-e Venuiz (? ob. by 1249,; ib. iiiq p. 260 
(Soberton)). 

238;, fo. 118; Cod. Wint. III 

RUBRIC (scribe p; s xi CARTA Athelstani Regisl 
OUeRtone. 

TEXT (scribe p; Sexivl): Diploma recording-the grant by 

King Ethelstan to Wulfswith UlilfsabeR )', ancilla 
Christi, of 15 hides of land at Eas't Overton' (uferantun; 

Wilts. ). on the River Kennet (arb cynetan). 

. 
A. D. 939. LATIN WITH ENGLISH BOUNDS, BOTH 

OF EAST OVERTON MM OF ITS APPURTENANT DOWNLAND 

AND CATTLE-STATIONS. 

LISTED Sawyer 449(2); Fiiiberg, ECW 245; Hart, Code 215 

EDITED: Cf- KCS 734 and B. M. Facs. iiij 81 from the exemplar 
MS., below. The textual differencds between the 

Codex text and the exemplar are shovm below in Appendix 3, 

q. v. 

EXEMPLAR MS: BL, Cotton Chart. viii. 22 . (B. X 
I 
.; 

Sawyer 449(j))2 
N 

a Sic, for Pulf- 

le East Overton was held by. the Ushop. of Winchester T. R. W., 
for the monks of the Old Minster, who own. ed it T. R. E. 's 
v. DB iIfo. 651ý 
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See below, Appendix 2ý +238.238 is an attempt-at a facsimile reproductiont in-the-Codex, of +238. 

239; fo. 118v; Plate XXII; Cod. Wint. III 

230 

RUBRIC (scribe p; s. xiv -'Carta, EdRedi: Regis: de: 
Ouerton' cuidam: SUO Ministro 

TEXT (scribe p; s. xivl): Diploma recording the grant by ' 
King Eadred to Frithuric, his minister, of 4,. hides of 
land cTt ofwr TVNE O: hon Watervilleg Hunts, )'. 
A. D. 948. - LATIN WITH ENGLISH BOUNDS. 

LISTED: Sawyer 547; Hart, ECEE 5; Hart, Codex 216 

EDITED: BCS 875 

For this identification., Z. Hart, ECEE 5, - where it is 
suggested that the estate concerned was the hides 
at Orton Waterville, held by Godwine T. R. E. and given 
to Peterborough*Abbey T. R. W. (DB ij fo-205ý. Another 
possibility, however, is that it was the 5 hides there 
which belonged to Peterborough Abbey T. R. E. and T. R. W. 
(DBI ibid. ); if this estate had been given to Peterborough 
bF-Bishop Ethelwold, this would explain the presence of 
the exemplar of 2ý? 

- at Winchester. Orton Waterville 
is conterminous 7rith Alwalton, Hunts.. 

. of which it was 
,a dependency T. R. E. (DB, ibid. ), and there is a probable 
connection between BiEh-o Ethelwold and Mulfstan who 
acquired another estate 

ýConington) 
in Huntsq in 957 

and whd may have been the'son of. Elfsige Hunlafing, the 
recipient of an estate at Alwalton in 955, v. WCL, Library 
Showcase, Sawyer 649; Robertson,, ASCharteis- 30,37 
(Sawyer 566$ 13,77)- See further, aý. ovej P B, Section 

s 



231, 

240; fos. 118Y-119; Plate XXII; Cod. Wint. 111 

NO RUBRIC 

TEXT (scribe 2; s. xivl): Diploma recording the grant by 
King Eadgar to 21fweard, his fidelis minister, of 
5 hides of land at Fyfield' (Et FIFHIDON; Hants). 
A. D. 975- 'LATIN WITH ENGLISH BOUNDS. 

LISTED: Sawyer 800(2); Finberg, ' ECW 124; Hart, Codex 217 

EDITED: BCS 1316 

NOTES ON THE CODEX TEXT: m1fhenges (fo. 1191,1.6) is for mlfheages 
(ib., 1.18) for m1fpeard. casta (ib., 1-8) 

for carta. mettis (ibt 1-3) foi metis pasticulam 

,, 
(fo. 116vj 1.9 up) for part'iculamt and. trnnferre (ib., 

last line) fo'r transferre. 

ANOTHER MS: 164, q. v. (s. xii Sawyer 800(l)) 2 

See 164, n. l. 

2.164 was probably copied from the same*exemplar as 240, 
Uu-: E two centuries earlier. 

241; fo. 119; 

RUBRIC (scribe 2; s. xiv 
1) 

: 

Cod. Wint. III 

Carta de Wyke et Portland, 

TEXT (scribe p; s. xiv Dipýoma recording the grant by 

King Ethelred (Unrad) to Azur (Atsere), his fidelis 

minister, of land at Wyke 1ýegiJ(Rýuiýe; Dorset)' 

'near the Isle of Portland (prope... insulqm-de Portland). 

n. d. (A. 'D. 978 X 1016)? LATIN WITH ENGLISH BOUNDS. 

LISTED: Sawyer 938; Finberg, ECW 612; Hart, Codex 218 

EDITED: KCD 1284 
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NOTES ON THE CODEX TEXT: . (fo, 1191 last line) is 
for Birpold3 lodomor (ib., 1.7 up) is probably 
for lodemor, 4 

1. Wyke Regis is not named in Domesday Book, but was probably 
included under the royal, estate of Portland (is fo-75), 
cf. 19, n. 1. It is mentioned in medieval'Winchester 
tradition (2, LC) as having been granted to the Old 
Minster(at the same time as Portland, Elwell and Weymouth) 
by King Edward the Confessor. It was confirmed to the 
monks of the cathedral priory by King Henry I in 1100 X 
1107 and by King Henry Il in 1155 X 1171 v. Galbraith, 
'Royal charters' 18; and Voss, PP- 177-A 1(document o). 

2. Dated -by the reign ofiEthelred, since the episcopal 
subscripti. ons are inconsistent with each other. Archbishops 
Dunstan (960-88) and Osweald (972-92) appear with Bishops 
19thelwold of Winchester (963-84), Lyfin5.,, of Wells (999- 
1013)., and Burgweald (y. -following r 

3- Bishop Burgweald of Cornwall, 1002 X 1018-1019XID27. 

4" Lodmoor in Preston, v. PN Dorset is p. 232. 

242; fo. 119v; Plaýe XXIII; Cod. Wint. III 

NO RUBRIC 

TTDCT (scribe 
_q; 

s. xivl): Writ-charter of King William (I) 

notifying Bishop Walkelin (pwlcmlm2; of Winchester), 
j 

Hugh de Port the sheriff (of Hampshire), Edward the 

sheriff (of Wiltshire), and-all the thegns of Hampshire 

and Wiltshire, that he has confirmed to the Old Minster, 
Winchester. (to Dam ealdan hizeraadw on pintanceastra-), 
the eptate at Buttermerel (eet_b? termwrw; Wilts); as 

J. first granted to them by Wulfwig m)-on the day he 
2 became a monk in the reign of King kýut. 

London, (A. D. 1070-X 1087ý3 RTGL . IS . H. 

.. 
LI_STED:. Regest 1,268 

UNEDITED: but see Plate XXIII 
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NOTE ON THE CODEX TEXT: scirigmmfeen (fo. 119v, 1.2) is for 
scirgw. mfwn. See also ýelow, note a. 

MARGINAL NOTE (annotator 8; r,. xiv/xv): noyel primus fundator 
de Ruddbrig 4 

ANOTHER MS: BL, Cotton Chart. viii. 15*(s. x3. VI)5 

a Sic, for -in 

I.. See 212, n. 2. 

-Z; ---Wulfwig Is grant is noticed in P (Walwyus) I ýC (Wolwynus). 

3. Dated by the reign of William 1 (1066-87) and the 
episcopate of Walkelin (1070-98). The king's signum 
is suspicious, but was pre§umably the same in the exemplar: 
in both the Codex and BL, uotton Chart. viii- 15, the 
signum, consiFt--sof the words Willelmus conqueror divided 
by the- arms of A cross. No a-ut-H-entic signum of King William 
I survives in a similar style. but for one of King William II' 
(with the legend signum. regis Willelmi)., v. Facsimiles of' 

*-English royal writs to A. D. 1100 presentid to Vivian Hunter 
Galbraith, edd. T. A. M. Bishc2,. P. Chaplais (Oxýords 1957), 
Plate ME; Regest i, 409. 

4. This note bears*no relation to the text of 242, to which 
it is adjacent in the Codex. It is a referle-n-ce to the 
founder of Redbridge, over the River Test near Southampton, 
who, according to Cal Misc Ing 22-51 Edward III 297ý 
(A. D. 1358), was Ia merchant called Noel'. 

I 
This MSt was also writteýi by scribe q. of. the Codex. 

243; fo. 119V; Plate XXIII; Cod. Wint-III 

RUBRIC (scribe r; s. xiv m6d. ): cc depar le Roy 

TEXT (scribe. r; s. xiv med. ): Writ-mandate (close) of' 
Privy. Seal of King Edward (III).. addressed, to the 

prior of (St. Swithun's) Winchester., forbidding 
him to . demand from, the tenants of the manor of 
Cronda, 12 (Crondale; Hants) services other than 
those due by ancient custom. 
Westminster, 20 November (1364)63 PRENCH.; 

EDITED and TRANSLATED: Baigent, Crondal Recordst pp. 43-4 
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1. On such writs, y. P. Chaplais, Engglish royal documents 
King John - Henry VI, 1199-1461 

' 
(Oxford, 19713s PP-! 

W-30- 

2. Se*e 185, n. 4. The present document and 2/4-4-6 are 
probably to be associated with the fact tHat-,. from the 
late thirteenth century, the men of Crondall were 
expected to pay suit to two hundreds,, to that of Black- 
heathfield in Farnham as well as to that of Crondall, v. 
Reg. Pontissaral pp. 661-21 764. The'dispute over 
this circumstance was not settled until 1398 v. VCH 
Surrey ii$ PP- 580-1; Reg. Wykeham iij pp. 

ý016-ý-- 

This*document precedes in date 24-4-6 (January 1365)- 
I 

244; fo. 120; Cod. Wint. 111 

RUBRIC (scribe r; s. xiv med. ): cc breue domini Regis directum 
0 mo Priori pro hominibus de Crundei anno domini M. CCC 

to Lxiiij 

TEXT (scribe r; s. xiv med. ): Writ-mandate (precipimus) of 
King Edward (III) addressed to the prior of St Swithun's. 
Winchester$ forbidding him to demand from the tenants 

of Crondall' (Crunde ; Hants) services other than those 
due by ancient custom, and threatening the intercession 

of the sheriff of Hampshire in case of the prior's non- 
compliance. 
Westminster, 15 January 1365. LATIN. 

EDITED and TRANSLATED: Baigent, Crondal Records, pp. 44,46 

1. See 243, n. 2. 
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245; fo. 120; Cod. Wint. III 

RUBRIO (scribe r; s. xiv med. ): cc Item aliud breue direct=. - 
vicecomit'i Suthl pro hominibus de Crundel. 

TEXT-(scribe r; s. xiv med. ): Writ-mandate. (precipimus) 

. of King Edward (III) addressed to the sheriff of 

. 
Hampshire, informing him of the disagreement between 
the prior of-(St. Swithun's)'Winchester and the tenants 

of the manor of Crondall'(Crundel; Hants) over customary 
services, and of the king's action in forbiddýng the 

prior to exact more than the service due from them by 

ancient custom; ordering the sheriff to see that the 

prior obeys the king's command in this matter. 
Westminster, 17 January 1365. LATIN. 

EDITED and TRANSLATED: Baigents Crondal-Records, pp. 44-7 

1. See 243, n. 2. 

246; fo. 126v; Cod. Wint. III 

RUBRIC (scribe r; s. 'xiv mod. ): cc Sequitur aliud breue. 

TEXT (scribe r; s. xiv med. ): Writ-mandate (pone) of 
King Edward (III) addressed to the sheriff of Hampshire., 

ordering him to take surety from 6ý (named) tenants 

of the prior of (St. Swithuns) Winchester's manor 
of Crondall' (Crondale; Hants) for their complaint 

. against the prior, and to take pledges from the prior 
himself that he will appear in court at Westminster' 

on the quindene of Easter to answer why he has coptinued 
to exact more than the service due by ancient custom 
from his tenants (at Crondall) contrary to the king's 
command. 
Westminster, 30 Januari 1365- LATIN, 
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EDITED and TRANSLATED: Baigents Crondal Records, ', pp. 45-7 

See 243, n. 2. 

247; fo. 126v; Plate XXIV; Cod. Wint-III 
I 

NO RUBRIC 
I 

TEXT (scribe s 8. xiv2): Writ-charter of King*Henry (1) 

confirming the grant by Prior Geoffrey and the convent 

of (St. Swithun's )Winchester to Walter de Combe, 

of the -estate of Butte=erel (butermere; Wilts. ) for 

an annual rent of 60 shillings with right of re-entry 
on non-payment. 

Windsor; Pentecost'(A. D. 1110). 2-' LATIý. 

EDITED: Regest ii, 948; Ghlbraith, 'Royal Charters' 25 

NOTES ON THE CODEX TEXT: Haymund6 (fo. 12e, 1.2 up) is for 

Haim[onell and Raymundo (ib. )'for Rann[ulfol. I 

-MkRGINAL NOTE (annotator 4; s. xiv ex. ): vide plus de materia 
in martirologio nouo3 

1. -See 212,. n. 2. Of. 242, n-30 

2. Dated quanao reuersus sum a douera ost colloquium 
habitum cum roberto comite flandrensi; Henry I was 
9t Windsor in Pentecost 1110 1 V. =5 Peýerborough 
Chronicle 1070-1154$ ed. C.. Clark (2nd. ed. 1- ford 1970)', 
s. a. One of nng henry I's grants to Winchester Cathedral 
concerning St. Giles's Fair bears an identical dating- 
clause, X. Goodman, Chartular 21 (Regest ii, 947). 

3. The 'new martyrology' may possibly be a reference t*o BLI, 
Add. MS. 29436, which contains both a thirteenth-century 
cartulary of Winchester cathedral priory (including the 
Anglo-Norman royal documents printed by Galbraith, Royal 
Charters' 2-24,26-34,36-409 43-9) and a set of obits 
and notes of confraternity (fos. 44-48v), 
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rV 

Paste-down; fo. 121 

TEXT (scribes i and j; s-vii/viii).: Continuation of 
text at fo. lrvý v. above. See further, above, 
Part A, section 1 $b. 

4 

I.. 

1. 
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INDEX TO PEOPLE AND PLACES REFERRED TO IN THE 

-DESCRIPTIVE LIST 

This is an index only to those people and places 
referred to in the rubrics or in the description 

of the textual content of each document given in 
the above List. It does not contain refereAces- 
to people or places mentioned in footnotes therein. 

All underlined numbers refer to document- 

numbers in the Descriptive List. Modern usage of 

capital-letters has been used and initial capital 
has been repla6ed by W, RE, w have been placed 

after Ad, ad but before-Af, af. All identified 

places have been indexed under the modern spelling 
of their name, but where this is very different ýrom 

the spelling in the MS., or'where there has been a' 
total change 6f name, then the MS.. 'spelling has been 

given in brackets. Unidentified', and tentatively-!. 
identified, places have been indexed under the MS. 

spelling of the name, as have lost river-names. 
Unnamed people have been indexed under the person in 

relation to whom they were referred to (e. g. Elfred; 

parents of). 
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Abbotstone, Hants 16 
Abbots Worthy, Han: F I s ý2' 
Abingdon Abbey, Berks 

ROaj 
182 

Ac leah (unidentified, 7-Kent3l dated at 
Addý-rE-ury, Oxon. 92-21 102 
Adeliza, queen of En-glan-d--Cwidow of King Henry I) 2ý11 
(Et) R soesdune v. Ashbury 
Ecsmere v. Escmere 
321fa, wile of ýrulfgar 162 
Elfgar, minister 47, = 
ElfgifxC=; X. also, glfwaru'sister ofs'12thelflx d 

brother's wife of 
------- the Lady (queen of Kings FEthelred Mirced and 

Knut) 194,226- 
Elfheah, bishi-pof Winchester (15 934-51) Lý, 

. 
52-f, 60; 

125,228 
----------------------------- M, T87-1005) 145-. 17,44 
------- I ealdorman, 185 
------------------ brothers of (unnamed) 185 
------------------ v. also, Elfhere brother ofý Elfswith 

wife of, Elfthryth gefse8ere of, Elfweard son of, 
JElfwine sister's son of, Ethelweard kinsman of, 
Godwine son of 

-------- kinsman of King Eadwig 182 
--: ------ ministe 72-3 
Elfhelm, brother of Ethelweald 171 (bounds) 
------- I minister 94 

,. 
Elfhere) brother of Ealdorman Elfheah 185 
21fmmr 93ý 102 
------ servant of Ethelstan Etheling 9ý 102 
------ steward of JEthelstan Etheling 

F3-, 
70-ý! 

Elfnoth 229; v. also$ Wulfric brother of 
---- -- Iministgr 201 
------- sword-polisHer of Ethelstan Etheling 93ý 102 
Elfred 121. 
------- parents of (unnamed) 121 
------ king of Wessex (871-ý91ý714, - 21-21 27-8,102,129, 

17Ma , -1417, ]JIf, - 174a, -1-7-61 
2= 

------------------------------ ; as JEtTe-ling 236 
----- 

N, kinsman of Bishop Denewulf 30 
Elfred (? )$ amicus 221 
Elfric, abbas I 
------ $ archbiSqop of Canterbury (995-1005) 61 
------ ealdorman of Hampshire 14 
------ familiarissimus fidelis7L2 
------ minister 48,99, 
------ ect b'j-rtune-7_3,102 
Elfsige 162 
------- Ti-shop of Winchester 1,951-9)-. 75 
----------------------------- - 

ffil 
1014-32)ý 93,102,232 

; -------- 2 father of Elfwine 21-2 
-------- homo 46 
------- I minister 91,144 
------- t nephew of-TalZlorman Ethelweald 1? 2 
Elfstan, miles 101 4 
------- $ Ero--tHei-of Ealdorman Ethelweald 17,? 
----------------- ------------------- ; son of (unnamed) 

1? 2 
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Elfswith, fostermother of . Ethelstan Etheling 102 
-------- , nobilis matrona I 
-------- , religiosa femina 7 
-------- sister of Leofric4l 
-------- wife of Ealdorman Elfheah 185 
Rlfthryth) queen (of King Eadgar) 58,60-1 
--------------- : ----------------- i5faffe- of Ealdorman 

Elfheah 185 

---------------------------------- ; y. also,, Wulfgyth kins- 
woman of 

Elfwaru, sister of Flfgifu 187 
Elfweald, minister 5 
Elfweard ý0-1.8 2) 
-------- I minister 164,240 
--------- son of EalaoriaE-Elfhealý 185 
Rlfweard (? ), amicus 221 
Rlfwine 21-2; v. also, Elfsige father of, Rthelhild. 

Fno-tHerý-of 
------- abbot of the New Minster, Winchester 0031 X 

1032-1057) 232 
------- bishop of Winchester (1032-47) 22,95,157s 

160$ 210,22 
'5 

------- chaplain of Athelstan JEtheling 2ýj 102 
------- Eilitaris 211 
------- minister 
------- monk, kinsman of King Eadgar 146 

-------- sister's son of Ealdorman ElfHeah 185 
(Ft) R, 11a-ndune v. Wroughton 

,,. (Et) Escesbyrig v. Woolstone 
-Escmere Ecsmere ýY As=ore in Chute, Wilts. )'1621 212 
Ethelbeald, king of Wessex . (855-60) 224 
Ethelbeorht, economus 222 
Ethelflmd, brotherT-s-wiY-eof Flfgifu 187 
Ethelgar, abbot of the New Minster, Winchester (964- 

? 988 ) 

$1 OP F. thelgeard, minister/thegn ýg2j 96,98 ab, 
109,205ab 

---------- , princepa 133 
Ethelheard, king of Wessex (726-? 740) ý61 119; also, 

Frithugyth queen of 
Ethelhild, mother of Elfwine 21-2 
--------- , nobilis f emina * 198- - 
EthelmEer 186; v. also, Ta-man son of 

dux 154 
Ethelred, Hin-g of Wessex (865XB66-871) 1 81 212 
-------- I king of England (Unrced$ 978XIc)7F--I"O1iý)-14*, I 

18,4-41 4ýj 100,102 1,3 1 47-1 1 _2-6$ 
3- 9 

I 

-66 11 1 -01-1 
iP 

2]'5 T. - 20 LU2Z I L15 12 =2,1Y22.2ý: 1-, -y'. -als 6t. ETY-Ifgafu queen of, 
Ethelstan Ht-helling son of, Leofwine uenator 
of 

-- ------------------- --------------- ;? as Etheling 
185 (unnamed) 

-------- , minister 108 
Ethelric, minister 200,206 
Ethelsigla-, minister 7T7 
Ethelstan ý-62 
--------- j Flng-(of Wessex, etc., 924-39) 42, ý6,22,2a, 

1 106,108,125t 139,161$ 18ý2---41 f2-§$ 
TLS; v. also, EadbuFh-sister-of 
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Ethelstan 2theling (son of King Ethelred Unreed) 93,102 

- ----------------------------------------------- stag- 
huntsman-of (unnamed) 93ý 102 

---------------------------------------------- v. also, 
Ellmaer servant of, Elfmaer steward of, 
Elfnoth sword-polisher of, Elfswith foster- 
mother of, 21fwine chaplain of) Ethelwine 
servant of, Eadmund and Eadwig brothergof 

---------- brother of Ealdorman Athelweald 172 
--------- comes 163 
---------- ministe. E 129 
Ethelthryth, religiosa femina, 88 
Ethelweald 171 (bounds); v. al 

I 
so, Elfhelm Vbother of. 

--------- , ealdorman 172 
-------------------- friends of (unnamed) 172 
-------------------- v. also, Elfsige nephew of, and 

Elfstan, EtHelstan, and Eadric brothers of 
--------- , fidelis 208 
---------- minister, 204 
Ethelweard -ý41 1ý2(X27 
---------- lealdormcin 61 

- ---------- kinsman of Ealdorman Elfheah 185 
---------- minister ' -207 
---------- the Stammerer 93,102 
Ethelwine, bish'op of Durham (IU5S-71) L32 

--------- minifter 153 
--------- portreeve of Winchester 226 

-- --------- servant of Ethelstan Ethel'in 93,102 
', -2thelwold, bishop of Winchester (963-845 Ig-I 

j28$ 60-1,182,215,222,232 
Ethelwulf La: b 
--------- I king of Wessex (839-55) ý12-9q 31, 

112,128,140a, 168-2,1 1? 91 250-; 1' 
; 

8,9 
Lb _17'! L8ý_j __ý16 

--------------- ----------- ; decimation of land 
by 21,971 =1 128% 168-9.1 1? 91 ?? ý6 
rinister 111ab 

. 7: 

Aldbourne, Wilts. 38-5- 
120 0$ 0-41 121 Alresford, Hants 11)ý 

Alton Priors, Wilts. 1ý9- 2 
Alverstoke) Hants (t toce 3 
Ambersham, Hantsý now ussex 81 
Ameýbury, Wilts.; dated at 224 
Ashbury, Berks. (Et EcscesTu-ne) I L2 
Ashmansworth Hants 181bcj 1ýý-; 

2 

Ushmore in 6hute, Wilts. v. Escm7ere 
Aston in Wellington, Salop_(E-tra_sTf_un) 146 

v. Church Aston, Little Aston End cf. Eastune- 
? (Et) istran v. Uetustissimus 
Aughton, Wilts. QFt colling urnan) 162 
Avington, Hants 15,223 
Aylesbury, Bucks. 185 
Ayshford 

' 
in Burlescombe$ Devon 134 

Azur, minister 241 

IL-stlmsford near Basildon, Berks. 218 
Eagborou_g: H_$ Somerset §1 - 
Banwell, Somerset 291ý81601118 
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Barr v. Great Barr 

, Basilaon, Berks. v. Bpestlmsford near, 
Basingstoke, Han-ts (on embasinga stocce); mead at 207 
Batcombe5 Somerset 185- 
Bath Abbey, Somerset 185518 

bishop of (unnamea7 
;E 

Beaulieu5 Hants v. Through'Rm, in 
Beauworth, Hants - ýý512 
Beddington5 Surrey ýý, 7R8_90 
Bedwyn, Wilts. 115 
Bentley, Hants -7;, 34,116 
Beorlithelm 115 
----------- bishop of Winchester, (960-3$kinsinan of 

King, Eadgar) 111ab, 143,216 
Beorhtric$ minister 105 
--------- Grim 10; 
Beorhtsige 162 
Beornric, minister 86 

-'-'--Beornsige, minister 49 
Beornwulf, kinsman of Bishop Denewulf 123ab 
Berkhampstead, Herts. 187 
Bermondsey, St. Saviour's; fief of 12 
Berner de Ferrers 6 
Besinga. hearh (uniiientified,? Surrey or Hants 

dated at 114 
Bickleigh, Devo3l; dated at 62,118,1 1 
(In. ) Bintungo (near Binton, UuYr-eyj'ý714 

.,.. Birinus, bishop of Dorchester (634-c-750) 190,236 
Bishops Hull, Somerset 227 
? ---------------------- X. Hylle 
Bishop's Sutton, Hants 5 
Bishopstoke, Haxýts ((Lo) Stoce; Stoke; Yiýingstoce) 

15,8-27 216; v. also, Horton in 
Bishopstones 

Fi-lts. 
-TEbblesburnan,; Lt Eblesburnam; 

Et, in, on EblesbuEnýan, ý6 (rubric)s 
. 12 ý.! j 71- EO -I 

Bishop's Waltham, Hants 16,37,131 
Bleadon, Somerset 204,234-- 
Bledlow, Bucks. 18Z-' 
Blois v. Henry of 
BoarhuHt$ Hants 16 
Boehill in Sampfo7d Peverill, Devon 134 
Bonda v. Leofwine, minister, son of 
BradfoFd, Somerset 10,11 
Bradley, Hants 32, ý72, ---a 

Rt Brm 
-1 

Et Brmgentforda v. Brentford 
Brambridge$ Hants 15 
Bre f rds Middx. (Et Brmge; Et Breegentforda) 
Bri t, ýell, Berks. 
Broadwater, Sussex"E-2 
Brockerihurstj Hants v. (Et) Eppelhyrste near, Whitley 

near 
Brown, Somerset 
Burgfrithl-minister 139 
Burgheard, prefectus n2 

. Burghclere, Hants (Et Cledran) 
Burlescombel Devon v-Ayshford in 
Bushtoh. in Clyffe Pypard, Wilts. (Et Clife) 157-LL 
Buttermerej Wilts. 162,212.242.24 
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Caodwalla, king of Wessex (685-8) 26,114 
I Caelling Z. Callington. 

Calbourneý Isle of Wight (Capelburne-, 'Etdre8ecumb; 
and unnamed) 261120112717 

) 214 Callington, Cornwall 7CW171ing 
Calne, Wilts.; dated 
Calshot2 Hants 18 

(Rt Cendefer; Endefer)-1611ý2 Candover, Hants 
Canterbury, archbishops of T. Al-f-rTc-, --Ple-gmund 

----------- Christ Church 5-3,102 

- ----------- , metropolitan see TF- ý213 

-... --(Et)Carcel 
(unidentified) 172 

Cardington, Salop v. Plaish in 
Carhampton, Somerset 8t6o 
Catherington, Hants 

ý3- 
99-0 2 

Caux v. John of 
Carelburne v. Calbourne 
Ne&rn, Uearnael v. Charmouth 
Cedd 114- 
(Et) Tendefer v. Candover 
Ceolstan, son of (unnamed) 162 
Ceolwynnj widow of Osmocl'. Z. alsoj Wixlfstan nephew 

of 
Chalton, -Hants 93,102 
Charlton, Wilts.. 
Charmouthl. DorsetlFCearns Cearnwl) 
Cheam, Surrey 172 

.., Pheddar, Somerset, community at 58,60 

----------------- ; dated at ý8,60,10ý 
Cheddon Fitzpaine, Somerset v. also, Hestercombe in 
Chelworth, Wilts. 185 
Chesham, Bucks. 187 
? Chessingtonj Surrey v. Cyslesdun 
Chidden in Hambledon, Hants 

.I Chilbolton, Hants, : 111 118 -4Nj1O 7 Chilcomb, Hants, 14-1j'$ 
; P-8,1 

U-1 190,228,236 

--------------- 
U-ený; -Ticial7hidation of-11-4,22--Z119Q, 

228,236 
--------------- lands pertaining tq 15 
Chilland in Martyr Worthy, Hants ý8 
Chisledon, Wilts, 141,218 
Cholsey, Berks. 2187 
Church Astoný Sal-6p-(Eastun) 145 
Churt in Frensham, Su-rr-ey-"rl4 
Chute, Wilts. v. ? Ashmore in 
Cis 114 
Cleetinc ýIost, ? Hants); wood at 49 
ý71-er-e-, -Hanýs ((ft)Clearan; Cleares; Rt Cleran; 

(To) C17ra-ný-y. Burghclere). Ec. chinswell, 
HIgh-cf-e-re, I<Tiogsclere 

. 
(9t) Clife v. Bushton in Clyffe Pypard 
Goenweailal' icing of Wessex (643-72) 'L6-. §, 

'ýO--j I L41 =1 190 
Coenwulf, h-gio 52 

1 Colchester=l-ssex dated at ?9 
Colden Common, Hants v. ' Hens 

' 
ting in 

RQ Collingaburnan ve Aughton 
On) Colung ricge ýunidentified, ? Suic-rey) 91,102 
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Compton, Somerset ý8,60sI18 ;. Cf- 22s n-5- Cookham$ Berks. 185 
Coomb in East Meon, Hants (Seolescumb) 210 
? Coombe Bisset, Wilts. v. (9t) Eble'sburnan, 
(Et) Creeft (unidentified7 162 
Crawley, Hants 16$38,110 
Crediton, bishop BY v. =y ing 
-------- , see of 21147 
Creech St. Michael-, Somerset 129 
Creodantreop $ Criodantreoý (unidentified; Devon); 

date'd at 149,180 
Crispa 114 
Crondall-, Hants 16$20$18512221229-10$2331243-ýE 
--------------- tenants ýFf_=-6 
Crowcombe, Somerset 2-2,29,581 ZýOj 118 
------------------- ; sub-tenant of 8 
(JEt) Cumtune ('Compton', unidentifie'd) 
Cusan weoh (unidentified$ Surrey) 114 _1102 
Cuthbert, St.; vision and shrine of 22 
Cuthred, $ king of Wessex (740-56) 7Z$2 

ry* tw ------- , dux 148a; yLalsol-Wulfth t wife of 
Cynegils, king of Wes ex (611-43) 27-8,190% 236 
Cynestan 162 
Cynewulf kin of Wessex 4757-86 44 
Oyslesdun I (? 

ghessington, 
Surr 

Cytala Dol (on River Darent, Kent 

,.. Danegeld exemption from 218 
Darent, ient; 

river 215 - 
Denethryth, kinswoman of Bishop Esne 6 

3.0, Lo, al Denewulf , bishop of Winchester (878 X? 79 -908 2 
62,107ý11811211123qb, 12 1130-1., 188-. Zg, 
v. also, ElFr-e-d and Beor wulf kinsmen of 

Denford, Berks. 162 
Deorheah, kinsman--oY'Bishop Esne 65 
Deotmod 174b 
DeorswitH-774b 
Dorchesterl=orset; dated at 178,212 

----------- , Oxon.; bishop of v. Birinus 
Downton$ Wilts. 16,39-44,120,790 
Droxford, Hants ýZj-M--2 -. 1, 

Eadburh, sister of King Ethelstan I 
Eadgar, King of England (959-75) 2G 144IL2, ý8-61124% 

80-2,90,2412 11 ab ,1 
-3 1ý ---jj 

I IZ4-ý 22,10111 71M 
_2182, 

-------- 

=81ýaljý22-. ýQO1240 
as iing of Mercia 

(957-9) 1637 206 
-------- ---------------- queen of (unnamed) 187 
------------------------------- ; X. also, Elfthryth 

queen of, Elfwine monk kinsman of, Ethelred 
Etheling son of, Bishop Beorhthelm kinsman of, 
Abbess Eadgifu daughter of* Eadgifu grandmother. 
of, Eadmund Etheling son ofl, Osweard minister 
kinsman of 

Eadgiful abbess of the Nuns' Minstert Winchester (R-964X992)$. daughter of King Eadgar 25 
-------- grandmother of King Eadgar 80 
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Eadhaahý homo 134 
Eadhunj bishop of Winchester (833X838) 220a 
Eadmund, king (of Wessex, etc. p939-46) 73,76$ ý81 ý11, 

10ý, 104a, 199,203a, 209 
------- ? 9t__heliH_g_, soH_of Y17-ng'Eadgar *185 (unnamed) 
------- brother of Rthelstan Etheling a, 102 
Eadred, king, (of Wessex, etc. p946-55) 30, ýJýj 46, ýZj 

75,26,98,104b, 10 -61109, U81 ý421 12ý21 
198,203b, 2ýý 

Eadric, brot, 7Her U-Eatdi4Morman Ethelweald 172 
------ , minister 84,209 
------ , son of fl 93,102 
Eadwig, king of England (755--9)7-L2t489Z2922, ý4,86, ýý2,127, '! Ob; also, 133-41 15511821ý331196.2047 

Elfh7eah minister kiEEman of- 
------ , brother of Rthelstan Etheling 93,102 
Eadwine, minister 90 
------- , monk anFi child-master of the New Minster, 

Winchester 232 
Ealdred, minister 200 

- -Winchester (862X867 - 871X877) Ealhfrith, bisho of 
148a, 218 

Ealhhelm, minister .16 Ealhmund, bishop of Winchester (801X803 - 805XB14), 115 

. Ealhstan, bishoV of Sherborne (816X&ý4, - 86 7) 117, 
Eanwulf, comes, grandfather of Ordlaf% comes =0 
East Anglia, estates in (unnamed) 2ýj 1-0= 

-East Meon, Hants ?, 311ý180-2184_ 
_877 

---------------- churcli of t. drew 81 
---------------- v. also, Coomb in, and7River Meon 
East Oakley$ Hants 16 

-Easton, Hants 12, ýý81 ý3,148ab 
------ ; of. (Et) Eastune 
East Overton, Wilts., 3 
East Stoke in Hayling-Island, Hants'193 
Eastun v. Church Aston 

Et Eastun v. Aston in Wellingtont Little Aston 
(Et) Eastune ý'AStonl or 'Easton', vnidentified) 144' 
Ebblesburnant Et Eblesburnam v. Bishopstone 
Ebblesburne (? Stratford Tony, Wilts. ) 47 
ýEQ Eblesburnan (? Coombe Bissett, -Wilts. ) 

74 Et) EblesbuFn-an (? Fifield Bavant , Wilts. ). Ta 

----------- (? part Odstock, Wilts. ) 
) Ehlpýhil=gi ' Y. Bh pstone R fil, -Hants ýA-FlCleran)s 519- Ed-Winhw(e 

Ecgbeorht, king of Wessex (602-397 2 -B, 30,41,43-41 
ý-0,54,85,124,140a, 149,180,4. ý7,22Za 

7 -Cof =, -sTe-x -etc-. -, Eý9-924) 2,3 Edward (the Elder7) 1117g _$ F2 
_-1-, 

31-O 57-8,60,62,28,110,112-13,116,118,126a 
330-1 ., T40ab7,1Z71 

------ (the MaFt_YrT, _k71_ng of-7E3ý971a-nd'-(-57-5----77M--579) 
173 

-------------------------------------------------- ;? as 
Etheling 18 (unnamed) 

------ (the Confessofft king of England (104ý-66) 12,63t2l, 
11 

2ý -21160,211,225 . _1 
132,156 

III , king of Eng=and7T3"27_-77) 243-ýý 
------ , sheriff of Wilts. 242 
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(Et) Ellenaune v. Wroughton 
Elvetham, Hants 
Ely Abbey, CambsHý 

. 
ý1102 

(on) Embasinga stocm v. Basingstoke 
Endefer v. Candover 
Enford, 'Wilts 183 
England, the ; hurch in 22,179121ý_1412 6 
(EQ Eppelhyrste (near "ErockenTuIriE-1 

Ots) 
217 

Epsom, Surrey; dated at 129 
Esne, bishop ýj5; v. also, Denethryth, Deorheah, and 

Wynsige kin of 
Etdrebecumb v. Calbourne 
Exeter, Devon; dated at 139 
Exton, Hants 203a 
------------ , tenement and mill-in Winchester of 203b 

Fareham, Hants 16,36 

__-Far-ingdon, 
Berk'99 1795 

Farleigh Hungerford, Somerset 202 
Farnfield in Privett, Hants 82 
Farnham, Surrey 34,114-16., 224 
Fawley, Hants Ii7 
Felghyrst pasti7re at (unidentified, Mants) 181b 
? Fifield Bavant, Wilts. v. (Et) Eblesburnan 
(At) Fifhidon v, Fyfield 
Fiscesburnan, pasture at (unidentifiedt? Hants)-18lb 
Ponthill Bishop, Wilts. _39sI30 

-, Yord in Norton Fitzwarren, Somerset 
Formosus, pope (891-6) 214 
Frenshams Surrey ' v-71-so, Churt in 
Frithugyth, queenqo'f-King Ethelheard of Wessex) 22 (not 

named)f ý6-2,11?, 1191128 
Frithuric, minister 23ý3_ __ 
Frithustan, bishop o-f-Tinchester(-909-932Y933)ý-01ý6,78I 

110,11271ý, 116,181c, 190 
Frome, Somerset; dýýted Tt__j8Ln-_ 

Somerset and Wilts.; river 202 
Froxtield, Hants 185 

_ --------- t Wilts- IT5 
Fyfieid, Hants (ET-Fiftidon. ) 164,240 

(FEt) Garwaldintune (unidentified, Ment) 2. ý1102 
Geoffrey, prior of St. Swithun's, Winchester 277 
(9t) Ginanhecce (on River Darent, Kent) 21 
Glastonbury, Somerset; dated at 146 
----------- Abbey, Somerset 8 
Godbegot, Winchester 226 (rubric) 
Godstone, Surrey v. Wa-12hampstead 
Godwine, ýL= (of 'Ressex) 870 6 
------- , son of Ealdorman771feah 18"5 
-------- son of Wulfnoth 93,102 
------- the Driveller 2ý, TGr 
Great Barr, Staffs. 1ý2 
Gussage, Dorset 187 N 
Gybhil , river (M-bble Ditch,. Berke. ) 96 

H. de lialtravers 11 
Hagbourne, Berks. 218 
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Ham$ Essex 163 - 
--- I Wilts. 161-2 
Hambledon, Ira-nts- 1ý, 2ýsI02$211; v. also, Chidden in 
Hampshire, ealdoxmi7aHn of T. -ElYrIc 
--------- I lands in pert9ining to Winchester Cathedral 

16 
---------- sheriff of 244-6; v. also$ Hugh de Port 
--------- I thegns of : LI7, TL9 
Hannington$ Hants 202 
Marleston, Suffolk7 v. (Rt) Heorulfestune 
Harth: aknut, king (of England$ 1040-2) =1 
Harwell, Berks 99-101 
Hatch v. West kaT7ch 
Hatfield, Herts. 18 

;P ou --------------- ;o ncil of (680) 213 
Havant$ Hants 16,191-2 
------------- ; liFe-t'enant of (unnamed) 191 
Haversham, Bucks. 187 
Hayling Tsland, Hants 194; v. -also, East Stoke in 
Headbourne Worthy, Hants, 177; cf. also$ Worthy. 
Heahfrith$ minister 176 
Heantun v. Hinton Ampner 
(At) IT-eaFtune v., Wolverhampton 
Hele$ Somerset 10,11$65 
Hemele, comes IS-1a 
(Et) Hengestes 'ige, mead at (unidentified, Oxon)-4 
Henry, king of England (IsIlOO-35) 2ý2; Y. also, 

leliza 

queen of 
- ---------------------- (111 1154-89) 1 

of Blois, bishop of Winchester 
R129-71) 

2-12 
Fitz Eustace 9 

Hensting in Colden "Common, Hants 38 
(2t) Heorulfestune (? Harleston$ Suffolk) 22,102 
Hervey de Lambal 12; v. also7 William son of 
Hestercombe in Ch7eddon Fitzpaine, Somerset 65 
Higbroc, Somerset- river 108 
Highelere, Hants ý(At) Clearan; Cleares; (To). 

, 
Cleran,; 

Et West Clearan) 161311ý91. ZII-. 5 
? Hill F-a-rrance, Somerset v. Hylle j= 
(Et) Hines clifee (unidenti-fiedl? -Hants mill, at 
Hinton v. Little Hinton 
------ Impner, 'Hants (Heantun) 160,166 
Hockliffe, Beds. 93,102 
Hoddington, Hants 222 
Holford v. Richls'HoMord, Treble's Holford 
Hollingb6urne, Kent 93,102 
ITomington, Wilts. ; meadow near 45 

Q-) cmtune orley, burrey v. Lake in Y, sout anipton 
Horton in BishoTstoke, Hants 38 
Hugh de Bolebec$ fief of 12 
---- de Port, sheriff of Fats 242 

0 
Hunsige, minister 128- 
Hunton$ Hants -, I 7TO LTI 
Hurstbourne, Hants dated at 123b 
------------ priors, Hants 16,1 Oa, 141,142ab.. 218 

(ýLt Ni8eran HissanbuF! 
------ ---- ; ceorlas of a 
Hylle (Bishops Hull, or Hill Parrance, Somerset) 63 
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Ine, king of Wessex (688-726) ý0-j 
Inglesham, Wilts. 185 
Inkpen, Berks. 162 
Isle Of PortlanTI-Dorset 19' 
------------------------ near 241 
Isle of Wight v. Calbourne, ShalYf-leet, Wroxall in 
Itchell, Hants-20 

John of Caux prior of St Swithun'S, Winchester 
(1243-4,1247-50) 1 

Kennet, Wilts.; river 238' 
Kibble Ditch 

.1 
Berks. v. -alLhild 

Kilmeston, Hants 15,111ab 
Kingaclere, Hants CEt Cl-eran) 172 
Kingston, Somerset 66 
-------- , Surrey; dated at 220a 
Kintbury, Berksý; church at =1 
Knut, king of England (1016-33D-. ý! Zsll? 5$205,221? 1231I 242; y. also, Elfgifu queen of 

Lake in Horley, Surrey; woodland at 
Lawhitton, Cornwall 214 
Leo, pope (IV'j84? -55T-'-, 2: '-3-6 
Le*ofmwr at Bygrave 23,102 
Leofric 61,135-6; v. ýIso, Elfswith sister of, 

Udulfgý11ý w7ife of 
.. Leofstan, brother of Leofwine Cwatt 93002 
Leofwine, dean of the Old Minster*WinchTs-terM 
-------- minister, son of Bond& ! ý05 
-------- uenator of King Ethelre=UnrEed 202 

Cwatt 93,102; v. also, Leofstan brother of 
Lifton, Devon; daý-e-d at-161 
Linslade, Bucks. 187 - 
Little Aston,. Staffs. (Et Eastun) 147 
Little Hinton (Et Wenbeorgan; Et Wenbeorgen) 168-20 
London, dated at 12,1 1242 Longstocký Hants Et St3ce) 135-6 
Lon Sutton$ Hants 222 
(Etý Lutegares heale'C? Ludgershall, Bucks. ) 93,102 
Lydeard St. Lawrence, Somerset 
Lydiard, Wilts. 130 
------- Millicent, Wilts. v. Sparcells in 
Lyfing 93,102 
------ s bi op'of Grediton (lb27-46) 175 
Lympol (on River Darent, Kent) 215 

Mabel, abbess of-Wherwell (by 1264-6 X 1290-1) 
Mackney, Berks 96ý109 
Malmesbury Abb; yj Vir-1-ts. 185 
Marcham, Berks., 140a 
Marescales9: Y, kI(i-n=hilbolton or 
Ear-low, Bucks. 95,102 
Marsworth, Bucks. 7737 

___ýIartyr 
Worthy, Hants ; ý6,1? 8-80: 

and of. Wor y 

Wherwell, Hants) I 

v. also, Chilland in, 

Meon., Hants v. East Meon, West Meon, and Coomb'in East 
MeUn 
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Meon, Hants; river 8 195,203a 
MicheldeVer, Hants 1F 
Michelmersh, Hants 221 
Middeltum. ('MiddletoFr-or 'Milton', unidentified); 

dated at 83 
Mildenhall, Wilts. 115 
Millbarrow Down, Hants woodland near 111a 
Millbrook,. ýaýts, and tenement in Southam7pton'per- 

taining to 127115ý-ýj 
? Milton v. Middeltum 
Mollington, Oxon. 9 102 
Mongewell, Oxon. 17 

-Morden v. Steeple Morden I 
Moredon in Rodbourne Cheney, Wilts. 21-2,89-91 

1 

. 
NewnhamýMurrenj Oxon. *187 
Newtbn v. South Newton 
(9t) Nfferan Hissanburnan v. Hurstbourne Priors 
(Et) NorDtune (Torton', ii identified; ? Oxon. ) 

93,152 
North Wal-th'am Hants 32,112-13 
Norton v. (ft) NorbtijH-e 

------ 
Fitzwarren, ýý-o-merset 10,11; also Ford in 

Nurslingý Hants 12,190,219 
Nynehead, Somersret 

Oake7 Somerset 63 
-Oakley v. East U9kley 

cf. also Odstock7 Wilts* (JEt Sto"ce) 139; 
Eblesburnan 

(JEt)OfcTr_tur_e ý7 Orton Waterville, Hunts. ) 239 
Ogbourne, wilts. 172 
(In) Omtune v. Southampton 
Orchard Portm7an7 Somerset v. Stoke St. Mary near 
Ordgar 12 

wife of (iinnamed) 12 
Ordlaf7 comes 130; alsF-, Eanwulf comes, grand- 

father of 
Ordnoth 122 

------- , wife of (unnamed) 122 
? Orton Waterville2 Hunts. v. TEt) OfEer tune 
Osgod 92 
Osmod 1"51; v. also, Ceolwynn widow of 
Osweard miniFter, kinsman of King Eadgar 
Otterbourne, ants 15,38 
Overton, Hants 16s32,1_72-13 

------- , Wilts. T. - EasT-0-verton 
Ovington, Hants D_, 33 
Owslebury, Hants 

-Oxford, dated at 6 
Ozleworth, Gloucs. 202 

Patney, Wilts. 150,165 
Pawton in St. Breocl-: ý$Cornwall 214 
(Et) Peaccesdele (? Pegsdon, Be=s. ) 23,102' 
Pitminster, Som9rset ? 1-ý 
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Plaish in Cardington, Salop ý4L2 
Plegmund, archbishop of Canterbury (890-92-3) 214 
Poolhampton, Hants 16(X2)) 86-8 
Popes v. Formosus, Z-eo 
Portch3'sterl. Hants ý21131 
Portland v. Isle of 
Princes Rlisborough, Bucks. 189 
Privett, Hants v. Farnfield in 
Purton, Wilts 185 
RyllesmuDa (oý TE-ver Darent, Kent) 215 

----R. do Bellocampo 9 
Redbridge, HaAts ; weir near 15578 
Regio iewissorum v. Wessex 
Richard de la Bere, estate of; in,, Hants 237 
Richard Fitzwilliam 11 
Rich's Holford, Somerset 63 
Rimpton, Somerset 105-611 

- 
08 

Risborough v. Prin7ces Fiýborough 
Rodbourne Cheney, Wilts. v. Moredon in 
Rome 236 
Romsey : ýbbey$ Hants 187 
? Rotherfield,, Hants v. (Et) Rythera felda 
Ru; Lshton, Somerset 61164- 07t128 
(9t) Rvthera felda 'C? Rotherfield$ hants) 93,102 

Saman, son of Athelmzer 186 
-St. Breock, Cornwall v. =awton in 
St. Giles's Fair, Win'Fhester 13 
Sam ford Peverill, Devon y. Boehill in 
(Rt5 Spyi-mburnan (ISherbaZ-ae. ' or 'Shirburn', unident- 

ified) 185 
Sealemudda 201 (rubric) 
Seculares h-o-mines 149 
Seolescumb v. CoomB-71"n East Meon 
Shaftesbury7Abbey, Dorset 93,102 
Shalfleet, Isle of Wight 220ab 
Sherborne, bishop of ve stan 
Sherborne or Shirburn7v. (2t) Scyrmburnan 
Sigefrith (X2) 93,102 
Somerset, county of 
Sotwell, Berks. 96,159 
Southampton, Han7t-s in )Omtune); dated at 41,149, 

180097 
------------ I ------ , tenement in 127,122-g 
South Newton, Wilts. 172 
South Stoke, Sussex JEt Stoce) 137 
South Stoneham2 Hants 132,167 

--------------------- ; church of St. Peter and All 
Saints 166, ? 167 

Southwark, Uu-rrey; land in 12 
Sparcells in Lydiard Millice7i"t, Wilts. 141 
Sparsholt, Hants '186 
Steeple Morden, Cambs., 2123,102 
Stephen, king of England ý113_5754) 2-8 10,12 
Stigand, bishop of Winchester (1047::? U3 150,770 1 L861 

194 
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(9, t) Stoce v. Alverstoke, Dishopstoke, East Stoke, 

Longstock, Odstockt and S6uth-Stoke 
Stockton, Wilts. (Et, Di Wilig) 1721,174ab 
Stoke v. Eist Stok'5-1 South Stoke 
----- by Hurstbourne, Hants, 141,142b 
----- by Shalbourne, Wilts. ý2ý91.4 

1.30 ý2 118 RT 
----- - 5t. Mary (near Orchard Por man t 

hUllerset 
ý21128-9 

Stoneham v. S"Eu-th Stoneham 
? Stratfor-d Tony, Wilts. v. Ebblesburne 
Styward. esham (in Chilbol-toxi or Whe 1, Hants) 
(Et) 6udtjýne (, Sutton', ' unid 

* 
entified) 185 - 

Sutton v. preceding, and Bishop's Sutton$ Long Sutton 
Swithun7, bishop of Winchester (852X853 - 862X663) 

97,117,128,168(rubric),, 224 

Tadleyý Hants woodland at ý2,112-1,3 
(, Et) Twafer gcbat (unidentified)_ýEZ 
Tandridge, 6urriiy_; woodLýý at 
Tauntoný Somerset 

119112ý5 
----------------- hundred of 63 - 
----------------- Eonastery at 62,118 
? Teddington, Middx. y. (Et) Tudin'j_gaTu_nw- 
Tewin, Herts. 95,102 
Thatcham, Berks. 185 
Througham in Beaull-eu, Hants 21 

'--(Be) Ticceburnan v. River'TicGornd 
Tichborne, Hants 15,33,391ý2ý51126b 
---------------- river, esta7t-eon. (Be Ticceburnan) 

126a. 
Tisted v. West Tisted 
Tolland-, Somerset 63 
Treble's Holford, To-merset 63 
Trescott, Staffs. 159 
(9t) Tudinegatunee --7. Teddington$ Middx ) 18 
Ta_7_e_o_rHtj bishop-of Winchester (8, /Ixaýy 7SX879) 

121,219 
Twyford, Hants ]j, 38 

Uetustissimus (? Et Astrant unidentified); dated 
at 220b 

Walerari-j'count of Meulan 
Walkelin,, rbisbop of Winchester (1070,98) 242 
WalkharrpsýC6&d (now Godstone), Surrey 185 - 
Wallingford, Berks. 26,109 
Walter de Combe 247 
Waltham v. Bisho-p-r-s Waltham, North Waltham 
Wanboroughý Wilts. (At Wenbeorgan) 170 
Wantage, Berks.; dateil at. 4-4 
Wargrave, Bevks. 2,4113 
Warnf ord, Hants 
Washford, Somerset 29,70 
Waghingtoný Sussex '77: a 



252 

(La). Waterdole (in Chilbolton and Wl; erwell$ Hantq) 
Wellington Salop v. Aston in 
(Et) Wenbeolrgan, At Wenbeorge v. Little Hinton, 

and Wanborough 
Wen4overj Bucks, ý8 
Wessex, provinc of (regio iewissorum) 214; * Z. alsoj 

Witan I. (Rt) West Mlearan v. Highclere 
West Hatch, Somersit 6 
West Meoný Hants 82-31237 
Westminster, Middx.; court at 246 
----- * ------------ dated at 
Weston, Hants 167 
------ v. 02t) West tune 
West TiFted, Hants IDI--jo4a 
------------------ ; teii-ement in Winchester pertaining 

to 104b 
(At) West tun-77Weston'I'unidentified) 931102 
Westwood, Wilts. 201-2 
Whaddon, Bucks. =8 
Wherwell, Hants; nunnery of I 
--------------------------- ; abbess of v. Mabel 
'Whitchurch, Hants 16,181ab 
Whitley near Brock-eHlýuFs--tj Hants 21 
(Lt) Wicham ('W]*. ckham', unidentifiedý 1'87 
W-ightv. - Isle of 

.. 
(At) WI-gli X. Wylye 
Wigthegn, bishop of Winchester (805X814 - 833) '149,. ' 
Wihtgar, miles ý31 
-------- minister 192 
(EtLýýjjjk v. StoEOt-on$ Wylye 
(Bi) Wilig V. Stockton 
William, king of England (1,1066-87) a-: ýI2110IL42 

------- , son of Hervey de Lambal 12 
Wilton, Wilts. 150 
------------- ; dated at 9?, =, I28,1? 7, M 
Wiltshire, sheriff df v. Edward 
7 -------- I thegns of 242 
Winchester, Hants ; The church in: 

------------------ ; bishops of 26,39, ý0,115,1,? 2,172, 
181a, 224; y. also, RI-fheah (X2)-IE1T-sige(X2)j 
Elfwine, Ethelwold, Beorhthelm, Denewulf) 
Eadhunj Ealbfrith, Ealhmundý Prithustan, 
Henry of Blois, Stigand, Swithun, Tunbeorht, 
Walkelin, and Wigthogn 

----------------- ; cathedral of 22,. ý6,58, ý0,166(rubric)j 
167(rubric)1ý221190 

------------------- 7 clergy of-115 
-------------------------------- ; community at Q1621 

Illa, 118,1211123ab,, -ýl II 40a 11411 aj? 
7 III I Ic, jL8Z 

j! h- 

--------- Hampshire lands 

. pertaining to *16 
--------------------- ----------- ; Holy Trinity 181 

183-4 
----------------------------------------------- 

community at 183-4 
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(Winchester, Hants; cathedral of) - the Old Minster 
g-191 21-21 24 '_ 3 '42ýrubric), 43(rubric), - (3: b- _c) 

15*1 , 
ýO -U3: ýil ubrijý IF(rubric) 71 2ý(rubric) T8: (rubric), 92- ý, 9 (rubric 102,1061111b, 1221 

C)ZI 
12 32,1ý2-5-0,16;., 

Zl66(rub. 
ri, -c7, -Iý--Cr 

. 19 1- Cru-bric) LI 0 rubric), -29 0 . 19? 
_612239 227,230(rubric ý231 

-------- ----- ------- altar of St. Peter in 229 
---------------------------------------------------- 

monks of ý2,2? -f, 191,232,242 
----------------------------------------------------- 

precinct of 21-2 
------------------------ = ----------------------------- 

privileges of-231 
------------------------------------------------ 

v. also, Leofwine dean of 
----------------- ; ------------------- St. Peter :Z 

. 
ýjj iliap 

12-1 , 216 
........... r ------------- ---------------------------- dlergy of ? 5- 

----------------------------------------- community at 181a 
---------------------------- SS. ' Peter and Paul 

'17 6 
150,1 

40nl, 42(rub3ýic), 'I '-2s 71 
77ý977_ 117,128,149,168 7 180, L-2 19? 1 M-ý1_81 
222-ý)227-ýý 

-------------------- SS. Peter, Paul, and Holy Trinity ý2,26,29,30-9iýllý41, ý2ý. 28,110I 
11 2-ýJ. ) 1161125,1-3-21 

------------------------------------------------------- 
------------ ; community at 26 

------------------------------------------------------- ------------- ; monks at 39,230 
-------------------------------- SS. Peter, Paul, and 

other saints 231 
-------------------------------- SS. Peter, Paul, and Swithun 2-ý,. 21 10,12,13 
------------------ Z --------------- ; St., Swithunl, convent 

of L42 
------------------------------------------- &--; prior 

of X. also, Geoffrey, and John of Caux 
-------------------------------- ; see of 42, ý6,61sI18) 

124,220a 
-------------------- church of 6,2,11t126a, 148aý190# 

2181224ý230 
-------------------- communities of p`r"iests ýand nuns 

at 111b 
-------------------- the New Minster 22,24-ý, 9311021 

162, ýM, 194,232; v. also, Rlfwini; _an(Y &H-elgar 
abbots ofl. and Eadwine monk and child-mpLster 
of 

--------------------- the Nuns' Minster 22,24, U I. _11021111b, 187; V. also, Eadgifu abbess of- - 
St Andrew's church 2. 

------------- St. Gregory's churc 
--------------------- St. Peter's church (in the Flesh- 

shambles) 226 
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Winchester, Hants: The city of: 
----------- East Gate of V2 

r ----------- Godbegot in 2 rubric) 
land, buildiFg-si and tenements in t,? l 104b, 111a, 22ýb, 2071226 

---------- St. Gi-les-rs 7air at 
---------- Tanner Street in 209 
---------- y. also, Rthelwi portreeve of 
Winchester, Hants ; dated at 2,123a, 126a, 130tI40b) 

141,211,219 
Wing, Bucks. 

, 
187 

Witan, West Saxon 23 
Withiel Florey, Somerset 55-6.59s 68,119 
Witney, Oxon. 94-ý 
Wolverhampton, Staffs. (Et Heantune) 159 
Woodstock, Oxot. ; dated at 8 
Woolstone, Beris. ((Ft) Rsc9sbyriS) ý38-. ý00 
Wootton, Oxon. 206 
-------- Rivers, -Wir'lts. '115 
------- St. Lawrence, IIEFtýs 16,207,235 
--------------------------- ; ýenements in Winchester 

belonging'to 207 
v. also, Wude tune 

)Worth v. CELL W *6 -, ý2L2 
Wor3ig 2 
Worthy, z? lnts 

(Headbourne*Worthy, or Martyr Worthy) 39 

------------ - v. Abbotst Headbourne, and Martyr, WortFy- 
Wotton-under-Eilge, Gloucs. 209 

------ ; v. also Wude tune 
(The) ýIi-ekin, Sal-op; district of settlers in 145 
Wroughton Wilts. (Rt EllEendune, Et Ellendunel-M2'185 
Wroxall, isle 

of Wight 92 
Wude tune ( 'Wootton' or 'Wottonl., unidentified) 208. 
Wulfgar : 162 

young kinsmen of (unnamed) 162 

------- v. also, Rffa wife of 
------- 

Rinister 161 
Wulfgyth, wifTof I; eofric, and kinswomýn'of Queen 

Elfthryth 61 
Walfheard, prefectur8ý5 
Wulfhelmj minister 14'? 
Wulfherej-dux a 
-------- wife of (unnamed) 174a 
-------- , princeps 212 

-------- Cidding 65 
Wulfhun the -priest 203b 
Wu lf=r -14 
Wulfnoth7v. Godwine son 0 
Wulfric 10 
------- rother of Rlfnoth 229 

------- minister 145,198-2 

------- princeps 71MI'l 55 

--------- Proce 
Wulfrun 159 
Wulfsige ýEHU. priest I? 



Wulfstan, nephew of Ceolwynn 151- 
Wulfswith, ancilla Christi 238 
Wulfthryth., w' ife of Uu-thred dux 148a 
Wulfweard the White 194 
Wulfwig.,. monk 242 
Wycombe, Bucks. ý8.2 
Wyke Regisj Dorset 241 
Wylyej Wilts. (9t 'VI-91i, At WiliFO I? Iil? 3 
Wynflw. d, nobilis matrona 82 
------- v. also, Eadric son of 
Wynsige f; 2 
-------- kinsman of Bishop Esne 
------- minister 89 
(Rt) WyrbT. ( 'WorEhl, unidentified) 185 

Yavington in Avington, Hants, 130 
York, metropolitan see of 213 
Ytingstoce v. Bishopstoke 

255 

4 
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APPENDIX 2 
I 

PALAEOGRAPHICAL AND TEXTUAL NOTES OIT THE SURVIVING EXEMPLARS 

The present appendix sets out the evidence which allows 
the single-sheet parchments listed below to be regarded, 

with a generally high degree of probability, as the ex- 

emplars for texts in the Code: t Wintoniensis. A palaeo- 

graphical description of each single-sheet is givdill 
together with a note of palaeographical or textual peculiar- 
ities common to each individual single-sheet and its 

respective cartulary-copy, tn most cases, medieval and 

early modern'endorsements on the single-sheets provide 

evidence for their location at Winchester Cathedral before 

beco ming part of Etntiquarian charter-collections. The 

single-sheets concerned are ds follows: 

BL, Cotton Chart. viii-- 9 +157 

viii. 11 + 43 

viii. 12 +122 

viii. 16A +161 
viii. 16B +162 

viii. 17 56 
viii. 22. *ý238 

Harl. Chart. 43 C. I 
it 43 C. 2 +. 59 
It 43 C. 8 +2101 

Edinburgh University Library, Laing 
Chart. 18. 

The text of the correspording cartulaTy.; -copies 56, 

. 2. ýZj 157,161-2$ 169, and 190 was written by scribe a; 

---; -----the-sRm6 scribe also wrote the rubrics to., 161-2, while 

scribe b wýote those to ýý, ý6, ý9,127t and 190 and 

corrected L31 ý61 59,12? 1 15?, 161, and 190. This work 
formed part of Cod. Wint. 1 (s. xii. ), y. above, Part B. 

The text, rubric, and corrections to the cartularY-copy 
210 were written (s. xii med. ) by scribe b as part-, of 
Cod. Wint. 11, v. above, Part C. 

1 
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The text., rubric, and corrections to t1ae cartulary-copy 
238 were written (s. xivl) by scribe p as 

ýpart 
of Cod. Wint. Ill, 

v. above, Parý D. 
Other MSS. of the following Code documents have been 

rejected as possible exemplars, either after careful 
collation or because they are of later date than the 

respective transcripts in the Codex: 0-1 23,9_ý, 102,168, 
214,225, 

_232,234,242. - For details of thp rejected 
MSS. 9 v. above, Appendix 1, s-nn. *' 

In the following material, the siglum A has been used 
to denote the single-sheet and the sig B the cartulary- 
copy in each pair. of texts. The dating of single-sheets 
has been taken from Sawyer, s*; M* High, medial, and 
-low points have been described simply as 'point' in the 
description of punctuation., since the difference between 

the three is highly subjective. Word-division has 
, 
only 

been indicated where it reflects the relationship between 

single-sheet and cartulary-copy. Expansion of abbreviated 
text has been indicated by the use'of-double round brackets 

in the transcript of endorsements on the single-sheets' 

and in that of the corresponding rubrics in the Codex., 

if the abbreviation represents a probable borrowing from 

the single-sheet into the Codex. Square brackets haye 

been used to indicate editorial emendations to quoted 
text. 

For details of the textual content, and of printed 
editions$ of, individual documents, X. above, Appendix 1, 

S. nn. For a full analysis of the textual differences 
between each pair of texts, below, Appendix 3. 
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(i) MSS. A 

Sawyer 540 (112); A. D. 948 

258 

BL, Cotton Chart. viii. 11 (B. N. Facs. 
iii 1 14). 
Single-sheet parchment, ? 's. xi. 290 X 
460 =. (height X width) 
Insular minuscule; punctuation by point 
and 
Endorsements: (1; by the same scribe 

as the text) Pis is 88es landes boc mt 
duntune. 6e eadred-eyngc edr-7'pon 
gebocade s((an))cý(t))&trinitate `7 
s((an))c((t))a3 petre. paule IlTg I to 

ealdan mynstre 
(2; s. xiv*') [DIUNTUN Confirmatio 
Regis.... 

(3;. s. xv) ... -Alredus in manerio de 
Dunton ;:.. in eblesburna! xlv Mansas 

B( 43): See above, Appendix 1, s. n. (fos. 15v-16; 

S. xii scribe a (text), scribe b (rubric 

and corrections)) 

(ii) Relationship-between MSS. A and BI. 
The, following textual features and peculiarities in B', 

which bear a close relationship to features present 
in A, suggest that A was used. as t4p exemplar for B: 

a) the rubric in B was probably copied from 

endorsement (1) on A. It reads: Pis is 6aes 

landess boc eet duntune 8e eadred cyng edniton 
SA bocodse s((an-))c(ýt))ea trinitate 7 
s((an))c((t))Ee pwtre s((an))c*(( )) I Ee Paule 
into ealdan mynstree. 
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b) the following misreadipgs occur in B of 
insular letter-forms used in A: 

2< 22: appredecessoribus B< a/predecessoribus 
A (1.8 

< 
. 
2: fuD B< suee A (1.2) 

1: < a: pro/ýeaui B< roLs uil A (1.4) 
.2- 

! Lqu 

C) a peculiar-word-division used ýn A*also 

occurred in-B, but'was subsequently corrected: 

-prosequi , pro/Lequi B< pro/gLqui A 

(1.4; X. (b), above) 

d) an irregular arrangement of the subscriptions' 
in A probably caused the-misplacing in B 

of the subscription of, ae6elgar episco2us 
between those of the bishops of London and 
Winchester, rather than as the penultiMate 

oý the bishops* named 

e) the punctuation-mark in B is partial 
form of that inA 1.18) 

f) a textual error occurs in, both A and B, 

v. above, Appendix 1,43, n. l,. 
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Sawyer 443 (It 2) 

U) MSS. A (+26): 

4 
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A. D. 938 

BL, Cotton Chart. viii. 17 (B. M. Facs. 
iiij 6). 
Single-sheet parchment, ? s. xi. 390 X 

. 
347 mm. 
Insular minuscule; punctuat ion by point,, 
punctus elevatus, semi- 

' 
colon, ('7)s and 

(:. V); large calligraphic chrismon. 
Endorsements: (1; by the same scribe 
as the text) + Pis is seo boc be atelstan 
cing gebocode-frithestane bisceope to 

_ýibig. 
lea :1 to cearn Dis sndon_ tantunes 

land: - 
(2; s. xii) TANTnT 
(3; s-xiii) Vacat 
(4; s; x. v) Donatio, adelstani Regis 

confirmans donationem adellardi regi 
factam Fridestanno episcopo pro terris 
in Tanton 

B (ý6): See above, Appendix 1, son'. (fos. 22v-23v; 
S. xii 

1, 
scribe a (text), scribe b ý(rubrie 

and corrections)) -.. I 

(ii) Relationship between MSS. k and B 
The following textuaý features and peculiarities in B, 

which bear a close relationship to features present in 
A, suggest that A was used as-the exemplar for B:, 

a) the rubric in B was probably copied from 

-endorsement (1) on A. It reads: 15is is seo 
boc ýw ebbelstan cyng 9, aebocodeefrybestane 
bisceopeto Ribiglea tocearn ýis syndon 
tantunes land 

the following misreadings occur in B of 
insular letter-forms used in, A: 

a 
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(high): earnes hlings B< earnes 
hlinge A (1.26) 

hlosmos B(X2),, hlos/moc 
A (11.24,25) 

C) a peculiar word-divisiOn in A occurs in B: 

afry6egyýa B< afryaegyba A (1.7) 

d) a peculiar word-division in A occurred in B, ' 
but was subsequently corrected: 
prouincfýs < ao/uIncfIs B,,,, proýýi nciis 
A (1.6) 

e) a peculiar spelling in A occurred in Bi-- 
but was subsequentlycorrected: 
'*h-'abebant,,, abebant 'B e. abebant A (1.12) 

f) palaeographical peculiarities in A affect 
the text in B: 

the cross-bar of final t in extiterit A 
(1.17) trails and was taken with the 
following full point as a punctus elevatus 
in B 

- an inkspot after tantun A (1.7) was written 
as a full point in B but was subsequently 
erased 
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+f-9 / 59 

Sawyer 697 (112); A. D. 961 

(i) MSS. A (+59) 

" 

1 

t 

BL, Harl. -Chart. 43 0.2 (B. M. Pacs. iv,, 11). ' 
Single-she*et parchment, s. x2.305 X 
383-mm. 
Insular-minuscule$ but s is usually 
round in Latin, and occasionally so in 
OE; punctuation by point; calligraphic 
chrismon. 
Endorsements: (1; by the same. scribe as 
the text) Pis is beera feoýer'hyda land 
boc mt ýibiglea be eadgar cing haefb_ge 
bocod cenulfe on e'ce yrfe. 

(2; in an imitative hand, ? s. xii) 

? ibiglea 
.4 

(3; added above (2), s. xv) Do 
Edgari regis factum Cenulf de terris 

vocatis 
(4; s. xvii, Sir Simonds D'Ewes) 

Num 
(5; s-xvii, John Chase). 961 Carta 

Edgari Regis de Phiphide, Continente 

quatuor Mansas ciun omn-ibus pratis silvis 
12ascuis-Campis_que, Sit ab omni regali 
servicio libera, 'exceptis tribus rebus, 
arcis munitione, pontis constructione, 
et he[x3pedicione. 
This MS. was at Winchester Cathedral in 
1640 dnd 1643, 'y. BL, Harl. MS-596i 
fo. -16rv (Sawyer 697(3)); WCL, Book of 
John Chase, fo. 66v. 

B See dbove,. Appendix 1,. s'*n. (fo. 25rv; 

s. xiil, 'scribe 
a (text)', scribe b (rubric 

and corrections)) 
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(ii) Relationship-between MSS. A and B, 
The following textual features and peculiarities in B, 
which bear a close relationship to features Present in 

suggest that A was used as the exemplar for B: 

a) the rubric in B was probably copied from endorsement 
(1) on A. It reads: -Dis is bmra feo? eer hyda boc eet 

? ibiglea bm Eagar [sic] cyng hmfa gebocod Cgebocode, 
final e erased] cenulfe on ece yrfea 

b) peculiar word-divisions in A also occur in B: 

supraLdicta B< supraLdicta A (1 
, . 

8)-, - 
supra/dictp B4 supra/dicte A (1.12) 

C) an erroneous Latin case-ending In A occurred in B, 
I but was subsequently corrected: 

homini homine B4 homine A (1.5) 

d) a palaeographical peculiarity in A affected the 
text in B, but was subsequently-corrected: .' 

terreýdo < terredo B4 terEeýdo A (1.6, where 
the final e of terre, has a tongue which seemingly 
unites terre with the following word do) 

t. 

I 

6 
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+127 / 127 9 

Sawyer 636 (1,2), ý A. D. 956 

(i) MSS. A(+I? Z): BL, Cotton Chart. viii. 12 (B. M. Facs- 
iiij 21). 
Single-sheet parchment, s. x med. 215 X 
375 mm. 
Chaplais, 'Origin and aiithenticity'7 
scribe 4. except for an insertion in a 
different hand (1.10); punctuation by 

point; ch-rismon. 
Endorsements. (1; by the same'scribe as 
the text) + 15is is bara. vii. 'hida b0c ast 

melebroce be eadeig cing kebocode ýulfrice 
his Degne onece yrfe. 

(2; s. xvii, John Chase) 

h7da in mylbrooke Saxon' 

This MS. was at Winchester Cathedral in 

1643) y. WCLI Book of John Chase, fo-8. 

B (12? V-64; - See above, Appendix 1, s. n. (fos. 63 

s. xii scribe a (text), scribe b (rubric 

and corrections)) 

(ii) Relationship between MSS. A and B,, 
The following textual features and peculiarities in B, 

which may be compared to features present in A, suggest 
that A was probably used as the exemplar for B:. 

a) the rubric in B appears to be a modified form 

of endorsement (1) on A. 2 "The rubric in B 

reads: Pis is bara. vii. hide boc be Eadrig cing 

gebocode'of mylebroc, Yulfricae his ýegnce on ece 

Y-rfEe 

b) a peculiar word-division in A also occurs in B: 

in / declinabiliter B< ill/. declinabiliter A (1.11) 
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0) an unasual spelling of OE, on in A also, 
occurs in B: 

an ham tune B e. an ham tune A (1.10) 

1. For Sawyer 636(3), y. above, Appendix 1, 

2. For an explanation of this modification, v-'belowj 
Appendix 3, scribe b, part (ii), section 73. 

4 

I 
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+Ifz /= 

Sawyer 1008 (112); A. D. 1045 

(i) MSS. A (+1.22): BL, Cotton Chart. viii. 9 (B. -M. Facs. 
ivs 31). 
Single-sheet parchment, s. xi med. 212 X 
490 mm. 
Written by the same scribe as +210 
Chaplais, 'Origin and authenticity, 
p. 60, n. 105); punctuation by. Xoints 
punctus elevatus, semi-colon, and 
large chrismon.. 
Endorsements: (1; by the same scribe as 
the text) + Pis is bEera vii. hyda. 
landboc to mylebroce De Ead peard. cing 
gebocade Rlfýine b[isceopel. on ece yrfe. 

(2; s-xi 
2) Melebroc 

(3; s. xvii, John Chase)" 
Milbrook vij hida_terre per Ed[wardum] 

regem_episcopo Winton' etc 
This MS. was at Winchester Cathedral in 
1643, X. WCL, Book-of John Chase, fo. 5v. 

B See above, 'Appendix 1, s. n. (f I os. "? 9'7-80; 

s. xiil, scribe a (text), scribe b (rubric 

and corrections)) 

. 
(ii) Relationship between MSS. A and B 

The following textual f. eatures and. peculiarities in B, 

which may be compared to features prosent in A, suggest 
that A was probably used as the exemplar for B: 

a) the riibric in B appears toý.. be a modified 
form of endorsement (1) on A. It reads: 
Dis is bara. vii. hida boc mt Mylebroc 
[altered from Lylebn-3 be Eadwalr'd cing 
gebocode_Alýine bisceope of Wintacestýe 
on ece, yrfm. 
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b) peculiar word-divisions, in A also occur'in B: 
Qua / ! ýe .4 /ELe B< Qua /je / re A (1.2) 

quam / dýu Bc quam / diu A (1.4) 

c)'a peculiar word-division in Aýoccurred in B, 

but was subsequently corrected: 
peregit 4 per/ýegit B4 per/2L2. t. A (1-7) 

'4. 

- 
�-- 



+161 / 161 

Sawyer 416(1,2); A. D. 931 

A (+161): 

S 
4 

B(161): 

i 
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'BLI Cotton Chart. viii. 16A (B. M. Facs. 
3). 

Single-sheet parchment, s. x 305 X 
483 mm. 
Chaplais, 'Origin and authe4ticityl, 
scribe 1. except for last 2 lines of 
col. 6 of subscriptions, which are 
in a different hand and ink; ýunctuation 
by point, punct-us elavatus, semi-colon, 
and MS. now attached to +162. 
Endorsements: (1; in a pre-conquest 
hand, not that ofýtext) 
]? is is 

_ýees 
landes boc wt hamme 

(2; s. xii) Donum Ham[mle latine 

et anglicel 
(3; s. xiii) Adelstani regis 
(4; s. xvii,, John Chase) this is 

the landes booke of Hame in the Saxon 

character Wolstan Rex. 
This.. MS. was at Winchester Cathedral in 
1643, M. WOL, Book. pf John Chase, fo. 91. 

See above, Appendix 1, s. n. (fos. , v'ý-. 3; 

s. xiil, scribe (text and rubric)$. 
scribe b (corrections))* 

(ii) Relationship between FISS. A and B 

The following-textual features and'peculiarities in 3, 

which bear a close relationship to features present 
in A, suggest. that Jý wasused as thýq. exemplar for B: 

a) the rubric in B appears to be an expansion of 
110 . 0. 

endorsement (1) on A. Tt reads: 
-DIS 

IS 
ýwra land bofc TO HAMM. bEe ABELSTAN cing ge 
bocaae ? ulfgare "Asceope C sic, for bisceopel 
on wee yrfe. .I J% 
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b) a misreading occurred in B of an insular 
letter-form used in A, but was subsequently 
corrected: 

exose ( exore B4 
-exose- 

A (1.6) 

c) peculiar word-divisions used in A 'also 

occurred in B, but were subsequently corrected: 
- circumsept -c eircum4sppta B '. c circum. /septa 

A (1.1) 

- perfruendamque < per/fruendamque'B -c per/ 
fruendýaa/2ue A (1.4) 

d) peculiar spellings used in A also, occurred 
in B, but were subsequently corrected: 

indgpýj c jn/ýýtý B ,< indoeptp A (1.1) 

peripsima. < peripsema B4 2er/, ipsema A(1.3) 

e) palaeographica, l peculiarities in*A. affect the 
text in B: 

the insertion of h in meos/. line A (1.11) 

leads to the misreading meosh/'hlinc in B 
bn accent on the Latin preposition a/ in 
the following line was taken to be the spur 
of a spurred e in paue/facti6 A(l. 15), 

giving the misreading pauD / factis in B 

- the abbreviation uo for Latin quinto'A(1-17) 
was wrongly expanded as uero in, B 

- the cross-stroke of 6 in, A (sub- 

scriptions, col. 6,1.9) was ignored in B 
(whicIx reads Fiferd) because of misassociation 
with the descender of insular s in ziýbelsige 
of the line above', 

Cf. below, +162 
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+162 162 

Sawyer 1533 (1)2); A. D. 931 X 939 

(i) MSS. A(+162): BL, Cotton Chart. viii. 16B 
(B. M. Facs. iii, 3). 
Single-sheet parchment$ s. xl. 
98 X 330 mm. 
Chaplais$ 'Origin and' authenticity', 
scribe 1a; punctuation by point 
and insertions (recto, 1.2; 
dorso, 1.4) indicated by MS. 
now attached to +161. 
Endorsement: (in a pre-conquest hand, 
not that of Pext) Her sputelabý((wt)) 
tulfgar ge'uýe Hamme in. to ealdan 
mynstre 6eft((arr))_ an_dwge hys pifes. 
This MS. was at Winchester Cathedral 
in 1643, Z. WCL, Book of John Chase, 
fo. 91. 

B(162): See above, Appendix 11 s. A. (fo. 83; 

S. Xiil, scribe a (text and rubric)) 

Relationship between MSS. A and B 

The following suggest that A was ýrobably used as 
the exemplar for B: 

a) the rubric in B was probably-copied 
from the endorsement on A. It reads: 
Her sýutela6 b((wtI)jýltgar ge Ube HAMME 
in to"ealdan mynstre"mft((er)) aeffan 
do e his Fifes. 

b) +162 . appears to have been kept with 
+161, almost certainly the, exemplar of 

', 
by 161 bý the twelfth century (y. above, 

+161, endorsement (2)) 
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169 

Sawyer 313(1,2); A. D. 854 

*(i) Mss. * A(+1§2): Edinburgh University Library, Laing 
Chart. 18 (see Plates XXV-VI). 
Single-sheet parchment, part of a 
chi; ograph, s. xi. 145 X'205 mm. 
Insular minuscule; punctuation by 
point and 
Endorsements: (1; ? by the same 
scribe aa the text) to ýeenbeorpen 

(2; s. xiia. ) Donum. 
Abulf., Regis. de WenbIgh hoe est. 
Hyneton'. 

(3; s. xv) Hynetune 
Thib MS., or the other part of the 

chirograph. was at Winchester Cathedral 
in *1643, WCL, - Book of John Chase, 

v f 0.90 .I 

B (169): See above, Appendix li s. n. (fo. 86 rv 

S-xii scribe a) 

(ii) Relationship between MSS. A and B, 

B was probably copied from A or from its fellowchirograph 
part. Some of the personal-name foxms in B appear to 

represent a regular substitution of Tfor the uu, of 
those in A or its fellow: 

Me1w1f B4 w5eluulf A (subscriptions, Col. 1,1.1) 

, 
Cynewlf B<2, yne/-ýjulf A'(subscriptions, Col. 3,1-3) 
Eanwlf B -, c eanuulf A (subscriptions, col. l. 1.5) 
Werferd'B < uuparferb'A (subscriptions, col-2ý 1-5) 
W11af -B uullaf A (subscriptions*,. dol. 2,1.4) 
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+19-0 / 190 

I Sawyer 376 (112); A. D. 909 

MSS. A(+120): BLI Harl. Chart. 43 C-1 (B. M. Facs. 
iv, 10) 
Single-sheet parchment, ? s. xi. 
330 X 565 mm. 
Insular'mituscule, in a hand similar 
to that of the Parker Chronicle, 

saa. 973-1001 (CCCC, M S-'. 173s fos- 
2ýv-30; Y- M. B. Parkes, ' The palaeo- 
graphy of the Parker manuscript of 
the Chronicle, laws, and Sedulius, 

and histori6graphy at Winchester in 

the late ninth and tenth centuries', 
Anglo-Saxon England 51 
(1976) P-171 and n. 1, quoting P. C4apIzij 

Punctlaation by point and semi-colon. 
Endorsements: (I;? by-the'same scribe 
24 the text) Cyltancumbes boc 

(2; s. xiil) Ld? eardi regis 
(3; s-. xiii")(a) Hee sunt de 

Chiltecumbe 
(b) De. Chiltecumbl. 
(c) (addition to 

endorsement (2)) senior 
(4; s. xiv hee est nobilis 

Carta de Chiltecumbf 
(5; s. xv) Custodiatur bene 
(6; s. xviij Sir Simonds DIEwes) 

Numero. 10. 

s. xviii.,. John-Chase) Ediuwardus 

. Ango 1 Saxonum Rex 

This MS. was at Winchester Cathedral 

in 1640 and 1643, v. BL, Harl. MS. 

596, fos. 147-16 (Sawyer 3? 6(3)); 

WOL, Book of John Chase, 'fo. 18v. 
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B (190): See above, Appendix 1, s. n. ' 
(fos. 97-8; s. xiii, scribe a (text), 

scribe b (rubric and corrections)) 

(ii) Relationship between MSS. ' A and B 

The following textual features and peculiarities in 
B, which bear a close relationship to fegatures present 
in A. suggest that A was used as the exemplar for B: 

a) the rubric in B was probably copýed from 

endorsements (1) and (2) on A. It reads: 
Ciltancumbea. boo EdWARDI REGIS 

b) a misreading occurred in B. of an insular 
letter-form used in A, but was subsequently 
corrected: * 

DISCVRSV < DISCVSSV B< discursu 
A U. 1) 

c) peculiarities of word-division used in A also 
occurred in B, but were subsequently 
corrected: 

-adiacet, 4 ad4liacet B< ad/Lacet A 
(11.4-51 divided at a line-end) 

< ante/cesso B: < ante/ 
cessorum, A (1-13) 

d) peculiar spellings used in A also occurred 
in B, but were subsequently corrected: 

-clarescant 4 clarescunt B< clarescunt 
A (1.1) 

-, diocesim < diu/, gesim Bc diucesim 
A, (1.2) 

- illicitum < in/, licit B< inlicitum A(1.1 

- 12SU "4 ipsud B4 ipsud -A (1.7) 

- irretitum -c ihretitum B< inretitum A(I-13) 

- Rresum. s" eýit ; e. Presumerit B <, Presumerit 
A (1.15) 
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-quodlibet <, gu6tlibet B /. quotlibet A (1-7) 

-quolibet <q uotlibet B< quotlibet A (1-7) 

-sedi -c sede, B <. sede A (1.8) 

e) paýaeographical peculiarities in A affect 
the text in B: 

-a prick in the parchment o: ý As between 
fuerant and dum (1.11), was. represented 
by a full point'in B 

- the abbreviated and irregularly-divided 
form ff/jecessoribus in A (1.11), for 

a/ predecessoribus, was misconstrued as' 
apud / decessoribus in B 

- the long tongue of final e in the first 

word of the phrase be / crapeleainga / mearce 
in A (1.20) was taken with the initial c 

4of the second. word as the bar of a letter t, 
to produce the spelling betrapm leainga 

mearcea in B 

--- 

V 
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. +210 210 

Sawyer 994(1,2); A. D. 1042 

(i) Mss. A (+210): BL, Harl. Chart. 43 Q-8 (B. M. Pacs. 
ivt 24) 
Single-sheet parchmentt s. xi med. 
274 X 497 mm. 
Written by the same scribe as +157 
(v. Chaplais, 'Origin and authenticiV; 
p. 60, n. 105); *punctuation by 

point. punctus elevatus) semi-colons 
and large christion. 
Endorsements: (1; in a pre-conquest 
hand, ? not*that of text) +bis is 
Dare hide boc to seoles cumbe. 

(2; sxvii, Sir Simonds D'Ewes) 
Numero. 6to. 

(3; S-xvii, John Chase) Hardac' 
Rex Anglorum [Hie est] le hide 
book de Chilcomb 
This MS. was at Winchester Cathedral 
in 1640 and 1643, v. BL, Harl. 
MS-5961 fos. IýV-26v, (Sawyer 994(3)); 

WCL, Book of John Chase,. fO. 19- 

B (210)i. See above, Appenýix 1, s. n., (fo. 111; 

s-xii. med. $ scribe b) 

(ii) Relationship between MSS. A and B 

The following suggest that A was probably used as 
the exemplar f9r B: 

a) the rubric in B was probably copied 

-from endorsement (1) on A. It reads: 
Pis-As Dara hide boc, to seolescumbe 
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b) a peculiar word-division used-in'A 
also occurs in B: 

inperpetuam hereditatem B4 inperpetuam, 
hereditatem A (1.4) 

c) six subscriptions omitted in B'represent 
the last two subscriptions of colse 
1,2,3 in A, 

H 



+238 / 238 

Sawyer 449 (1$2); A. D. 939 

I 
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MSS. A (+3. ý8): BL, Cotton Chart. viii. 22 
(B. M. Facs. iiit 8) 
Single-sheet parchment, s. x'. 
310 X 407 =. 

.. Insul'ar minuscule; punctuation 
by point. 
Endorsements: (I; ? by the same 
scribe as the text) bisis 

oferantunes laEnd boc]. De 

wbelstan Ecilng ge bo[codel 

plfsabe' on ece Yrfe. 
(2; s. xiii). Ofretone. 

Donum Adhelstani Regis. Ancille 

sue Wlfihe iuxta -Ripam. Kinete. 
(3; s. xiii ex. ) 

Monachorum. 

B See above, 'Appeýdijcl i s. n. 
(fo. 118; s. xiv"j. scribe 2) 

Relationship between MSS. A and B 

The folloulng textual features ahd peculiarities 
in B, whi& bear a close relationship. to features 

present in A, show that A was used as the exemplar 
for B: 

a) B is an attempt at a complete facsimile 

of A as regards script, punctuation, and 
most of the abbreviations 

. b) misreadings occur in B of insular letter- 
forms used in A: 

s <'L : ffis/here B .4 21f /here A 
(subscrtptionbj col. 21 1.1)' 

r: Ab e lf erb er B -c 4e lf erb eqA (1.14) 
imitanter B< imitantes A: (1-3) 

. 
properemur B, ý pr oP er em us A'(1.3) 
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[I. < S] sermocinatus [corrected from sermocinaturl 
B4 sermo/cinatus A (1.1) 
bEer B< hms A (1.19) 

c) an irregular capitalisation, of letters in. 
A also occurs in B: 

LbelstaNVS B< EpelstaNVS A (1-3) 

d) a space has been left in B at a point where 
A is damaged: 
on Done ... pan crundel B4 on bohe .. -P 
crundel A (1.16) 
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APPENDIX 

'AN ANALYSIS OF THE COLLATION OF CARTULARY-TEXTS TO THt SURVIVING 
EMIPLARS 

The eleven surviving exemplars discussed above in Appendix 2 
have been fully collated to their respective cartulazýr-copies 
in the Codex and the present appendix is an attenýpt to analyse 
the changes made to each of these texts during copying by 

particular Codex-scribes-. In fact2' the surviving exemplars 
relate only to the work of three of the scribes of the'Codexi 

scribes a, ' h, and Scribe a wrote the text of ýýj 56, 

12r?, 157,161-. ý21 162, and 190, and the rubrics to 161-21 

all in Cod. Wint. I; for a full discussion of his editorial 

practices-as revealed by the collation, see above, Part'Bj 

section,, 4, b (i-iii). Scribe b wrote the corrections to 4. ý, 

. 
ý61 ý21 'L21, =7 161 t and 190, andthe rubrics to 56) 53, 

127, =1 and 190, in Cod. Wint. 1; and the text and rubric to 

210, in Cod. Wint. II: for a discussion of his editorial 
practices, " see above$ respectively, Part B, section 41 b(iv), 

and Part C, section 21 scribe bl'(iii). Scribe 2 -výrote 238, 

in Cod. Wint. III,, and his work as a copyist is discussed aboves 
Part D, section 2, scribe (iii). 

Wherever possiblet the following aspects have been 

treated separately within the collated material for, each of 
the three Codex-scribes: 

1. Palaeographical errors in the copying, of Latin text 
OE text 

3. Literal substitutionE; inthecopying of Latin-text 
4. it 11 It 11 It 11 OE text 

Alterations to word-division made during the copying 
of Latin, tekt- 

6. Alterations to w6rd-division made during the, copying 

of OE text 
7- Omission of pictorial invocations 
8. 'Omission of, Latin text 

9. OIE text 
10. Addition of Latin text 
11. . 11 11 OE text 
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12. Substitution of Latin text 
13. it It OE text 
14. Alterations in the use of word-ace'ents made 

during the copying of Latin text 
15- Alterations in the use of word-accents made 

during the copying of OE text 
16. Sentence-division 

A different arrangement has had to be used. however, for the 
changes made by scribe b in his work as corrector of Cod. Wint. 1 

v. below, scribe, bl part (i). 
In the following materials spellings and quotations 

taken from the Codex-text of a document have been merely 
underlineds while those taken from the exemplars have been 

underlined and placed within rounabrackets. In pairs of 
spelýings, that from the Codex-text has been given first, 

and that from the 6xemplar second, followed by the number 
of the document in the Descriptive List (above, Appendix 1), j. 
As"elsewhere in the present thesis where the! exemplar itself 
is referred to specifically, the number of its document in 
the Descriptive List has been given preceded by the symbol[+]- 
Within each sections material has, as far as possible, been- 

presented in alphabetical order of the cartulary-spellings; 
F, have been placed after ae and before af% e,, E have 

been placed after e; words With the OE prefix ye- have been 

placed under the letter E and not under, the initial letter 

of the second, syllable; have been placed after t and 
before 8, D; have been. placed after w. In Latin 
text, w is the same letter-form as OE w, lash's and has been 
distinguished from both ae and Names have usually been 
treated as-either Latin or OE according, to their infýexions 
in individual texts, but in the case of scribe ba number 
of modernised personal-names have also beeýi collected to- 

gether (part ii, section 13)., *regardless of their inflexions, 
in order to illustrate a common feature of this'scribels work. 
All common abbreviations have been silently extended, except 
where their incid6nee is of some importance to t4e text under 
discussion) in which cases they have been indicated. In 

0 
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the case of literal substitutions, straightforwar, d capital- 
isations of letters have been ignored (e*g*ý, Rcdj jj< m), 
but the changes W< uu and W< Uu in Lating and V_ý< 
and W-< uu in OE have been noticed. Square-brackets 
have been used to indicate editorial co=ents or- ex- 
planations. 

4. 

4 

q 
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SCRIBE 

The material relating to the work of scribe a comes from a 
collation of the text of Lýq 5-6s 52s 127,15?, 1_61-. 21 169, 
and 190, and the rubrics of 161-2t. all in Cod. Wint. 1', to 
the surviving exemplars +43, +56$ +22, +12? 9 +IU, +161-21 +162$, 
and +190. 

1. * Palaeographical errors in the copying of Latin text 

-a- < -u- : notalis (notulis) 190 

C- s- : calpicp (salpice) 161 

f- c. s- : LU2 (suW) ý2 

-i- < -u- certis (certus) 161 

+ insular r with long'desýender: appredecessoribus 
predecessoribus)j: ý2 

-r-. I( -s-: exore (exos. 0) 161 to pro / requi (pro 43 

'A. S-' < -r-: DISCVSSV (discurs ) 190 

c -d-: Eaanobvs (Eadno8us) 157 

Also: 

-22ud/decessoribus'190 is a misreading of (aZ/decessoribus) 

[with an irregular word-division and the abbreviation for 

- PI'e3j standing for A/predecessoribus, of the exemplar; 

. -PauD/factis (Paue/ýLactis) 161 [here an accent on a in the 

subsequent line of the exemplar has been misassociated with 

the letter -e to produce -p in Cod. Wint. 11; 

-uero in the phraseconeurrente uero-ii. Idus NOVEMBRIS 161 

is. an error for (uO) in the exemplar [standing for quinto 

Omission. of letters occurs in: habitant inhabitant) 190 

and imperante (impetrante). ý. ' 

2. Palaeogrn hical errors, in the copyi ng of_OE-text 

-12 4'-ce brombrigae 
. 
(brombriSae) 19Q 
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-d Melf erd (bbelf er 161 ;- E8elnod (wbelnoa) 161 

Lord (fora) ýGj ý21 190;. Purferd (burferO) 161; 

Werferd (uueerfera) 169,, 

-d [for Byrhtferd (byrhtferb) L27; Be/hLerad 
(ge/hierab, geiiierab) 162 

0- oft (eft) 56 

P-, < Pighe (ýighelm) 0; Pulfhun 161; 
Pulfmer 161; 'Pulfric 161; 

Pullaf 190 

-p- < EADPIG 127 

-rin-, c-rn- : tyringeatm (tyrngeate) 190 

-S -_c hlosmos (hlosLmoc) 56; 
' 

hlings (hling 26 

190 
ý-cl Elfre(I (wlfred) 190; Melhearb (sa8elheard).. ý6; 

Melýolb - (p&elpold) 161 Cyrea (cyred) : 161 

for6 (ford) L6; heafo6 (heafod) 190; 

Osver3 (osDerd) 59; 161 

d. (-peningas)'162; ; enne (penne) 162 (X2); 

(podd 59; 3reoste (rreoste) 162; 

(pyddes) 161; (p- 
. yt an) 43 

aveldran (apeldran) ý6; hearpabm (hearpa6e) 

'190; (herpobes) 59; scieleage 
(scipleage) 190 

< -P scea (sceap) 190; 56; Y4 (RP) 190 
4dwlle (deopandelle) 190' 

< ('teeppeleage) 190 

up p (IM) 190 M) 

1. Cf. gebyriad, bellow, section 13- 
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"1 

Als o: I 
-betrapgý/leainga 190 Chere the 

tongue of -e in the exemplar has been misassocidted 

with the following c- to both alter the word-division 

and produce the letter -t- in Cod. Wint. 11; 

-meosh/hlinc (Reosýý! Linc) 161 [a corrector's 

insertion in the exemplar has been doubled in Cod-Wintj, ý-` 

-Yiferd (Diferb) 161; [the'eross-stroke of in 

the exemplar has been misassociated with s of m8elsige 

in the previous line to produce -d in Cod., Wint. Il. 

Literal substitutions in the co_pying of Latin text 

T4e changes dealt with in the present section ( and in 
4 

seýtion 41 below) consist of linguistic and editorial 

'-substitutionsi in contrast to the palaeographical. errors 

listed above in sections 1 and 2. Cf. also, section 121. 

below. 

-. ea-ý EADWARDVS (EADUUEARDUS, eaduueardus) 

-EA- 157s 19Q 

F, acco=odauerat, accomodauit (acomm-) 
190; pcelesir. (eclesip) 161 (X2) 

-h- michi (mihi) 43, 
. 
261 

-ci- <-IL1- : iusticiam (iustitiam 
, 

2; leticip (letitig) 
161; 
tocius (t, otius) ý6 161 
TOCIVS (totius) 43 

-d- < adquieui, (atquieui) 43 

-d -t : capud (caput) 56 

e- /C p- : euum (guum) 43 
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-e- < predicta (2racdicta) 1-27; prefati 
(Prxfati) 190; 
SECULI (smculi) 161 

-e- < Predicta (pE2dicta) 161; predictum 
(pr p, dictum) ý6; 56 prefata (prpfata) 

, 

-e- < -oe- fetiý2 (foetide) 161; penitentia (poenitentia) 
ý6 

-e 1<-M 2, b/Plixe , obnixe (obni 190; 

-E que (quea) : ý. J; spýLtiose (spatiosm) 190; 
VITE (uitm) 190 

-e. < -; 2 amande (amandp) 161; * cotidie (cotidijp)ýýJ; 
exore [for exosel (exoU) 161; in/concusse 
('inconcussp) 161; indempte (indoeptp) 161; 
infinite (infinitp) 161; inspirate (inspirate), 
161; solicole (solicolp) 161; Wentane 
(uuentanp) M 

E- c-. *ae- : , ETERNVM (aetern ) 56 

ptern (eeterna) 43,190; oterpp (mtern ) ý30; 

pterni (Eeterni) 190; pternum (mte 43 

peclesiam (ecolesiam) 190; , pcelesiarum 
(ecclesiarum) 56; pccles (edclesiae) ý61 
(ecclesi 56(X2), 190 (X4), (ecclesjg). 

(eque) ý6(X2)2 190, (eclesip) 161(X2)*, Aquj 
15'?; pternaliter (eternaliter) 157 

-ae- cplo (caelo) z; 'cplorum (caelorum) 56; 
h2c (haec) ý6s I. U(X2) 

cplesti (ceelesti) 127; CFLORVM (cEelor )43; 

hpc (hwO ! i2l 22(X2)9 127,190 

Dditus (Prgditus) 161 is probably similarbut the Codex 
form is abbreViated. 



288 

I. 

fr 

72-- c, 2terarumque- (ce erarum2ue) ! Lý; =teriolm 
(ceteri2. ue) : 120; sUdul -(scedula) 161 

-oe- ppn (poena) 43 

agy., e (agiae 
I ) M; brittan*aip(bryttanniae) 

M; dominic& (dominicae) 157; 
jecclesip (ecclesiae) 56; humanp (humanae) M; 

natuEa (naturae),, ' M; reCip'(regiae) 56; 
sanctp (sanctae) 

(' 
ý6s M(X2); SoLlim 

(sophiae) 43 

AGI. E (agim) L2; almp (Llmse) 190; animp 
(ani ) 190; beat, 2 (beat ) 190; contigup 
(COntigu ) : 120; criptianp (cristianm) 190; 
ecclesip (ecclesim) ýý, 56(X2), 190(X4), 
(2cclesi ) 56; pternp (mte I go; fup 
[for su, 21 (su8a) 43; t- 
indiuida (indiuidum) ILO(X2); mansp (mans 
190; maximp (maximm) 190; memorip (memorim) 
190; patrip (2atri ) 190; predietp. (prediet 

-190; RU (cluee) ý-6(X3), 190(X3); ' reuerentia 
(reuerentim) Lý; sanatp (sanct ) 4321.90; 

. 2-ul (sum) 190; terrp (ter ) 190; uillp 
(uill ) 190; IlLtZ (uitee) 190; Wentanp 
(guentanee) 190(X2) 

e dominicp (ý. ominice) 190; ., e*qup (eque) 
nominjo (nomine) 190; pontifiep (pontifice) 
precipue (pS2cj lue) 19Q; calpice L_ _ 

(salpice) 
161; sanctp (san6te) 162,. 169t 190(X2); '- 
Wentan, e (uuentane) 190 [perhaps X2: exempla r 
stained at one instance] 

1. For paup/ýfactir. (2aue/jactis). 161, X. above, section 1. 
-'N 
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-he- perhemiter (Yerennite ) 12Z, 

-1 t -s- : maiestatis (maSest-atis) 

-, v- : brittannie (br 
-73rtaniv$ 

bryttanie) 161, 
(b3Zyttanniae) 

io-', < iu- iocunditatem (iucunditatem) 161 

-11- 4 -nl- collaudaui (conlaudaui) 56 

-LS, - A -sl- CYNEGILSO (cynegisio) 190 

-lh- : CI'NEt&le*ho (cyne? a1ho) 190 

-m- < -a- : IMPERPETVVM (inperpeýuum) ý2; imponit ( 

-M- impressi (inpressi) 157; 2jam/! jIU u 
(-Quandiu) 127 

"'-mpn-/, -mn- dampnatus (da=atus) 190 

-n- < -m- cuicunaue, (cuicumqup) 15r?; nangue (namque) 

161; clualicunque (qualicumque) 190; 

quicunque (cluicumclue) 56 

-nm-4 -mm- i=obile (immobile) LI; in/Runis (immunis) 
122 

-nn-e. -n- brittannip (brytanio, bryttanip) 161 

Wintoniensis (? intaniensis) ý6 - 
% .0 

appellatione (apellatio'ne) 

-rr- <-nr- corroboraui (conroboraui) 1.20 

-ss-<. -s- possessum (posessum) 43 

-ti-. <-ci- f Prouintia (32rouincia) 190 

-tt-4 -t- Attauosque (atauosque) 190; brittýannip 
(brytanip) 161 
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-V 
I 

< Co/adunavi (Coadunaui) Confirmayi 
(Confirmaui) 157; EaOnoavs (Eadnobus) 

14- < ku Wentana (. uuentana), Wentanp I (uue ntang) 43, 

. 
ý61 15?, 190, etc.; ' Willensis (Uuillensis) 

15?; Wiltuniensis (uuiltuniensis) 157; 
Wintoniensis (Uuintoniensis) 

Wintoniensis Qihtaniensis) 56 
.1 

-W-4(-uu- FELPWINO (ELFUUINO) 157; * EADWARDVS (EADUUEARDU 
I-uu- 

157, (eaduueardus) 190; gewisorum 
(geuuisorum), 127 

SyeeARDV eV < -i- agyp (agiae) =,. (2hý12) 127 
(Siýeardus) 157 

Note: the change to des icando, from (despiciendo) 161 was 

probably"a Idictationall error affected by prouocando 

and abhominando in the same clause. 

4. Literal substitutions in the copying of OE_text 
As in section 3, above, the present section includes, 
linguistic or editorial substitutionsrather than 

palaeographical errors. Cf. also, sectioný13., below*' 

A Abelperd 

a-, d -ae- meolan (meol 190; I)am (bacm) 162; ýaým 

-a- c -e- elmnafelda (clamefeldpý)'190; 8am (8em) 161; 

Pinta/ceast're (ýinteýceastre). 162; 
pulfgaras (Plfgares) 162 

-A- < -ea- 'EADWARD (eadpeard) 190 
2 

Z (ondlon -a- < -o- and/Ian -9) 
161(X2) [a double 

occurrence]; ealdeermarmms (eald2r/Monnes) 

190; banan (8onon) 161 [a double occurrence]; 
lanon Q? onan) 190; Yenbeorgan ýwnbeorgon)'169 

3. R I 
Vhe fremntcchwýp OýaiL. to _Xj due to the capitalisation of. ext, du Ing OPY3- 9, een ignored. -here. - 
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Ole 

-a hieral heor (hiere) 162; 

bearfa (bearf, e) Jf2Z 
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landa (lande) 169; 

-a, ans ti ga (ansti go) 161 

R, a- A13elmund (abelmund) 

JE- ae- Elfsige (aelfsige)' 161; Ebelýtan(aehlstan) 
161 

Eadtine (eadtine) ý61; wfen (efen)"'161; 

wfese (efese) 161; eeft (eft) 157) 161,190; 
; ýhta (ehta) 169; mrsce (ersce) 190 

bean/ateede (beanstede5 190;, betra Týleainga 
(be/cralelpainga) 190; Butermwre-(buter/ýmere) 
162; dEene (dene) 161,190; dagnp (dene) 190; 
Damforda (denýforda) 162; /dEelle 

. I$; (deopandelle) ý9,0; ealdmrmanrims (ealdor/Eonnes),, ' 
190; feeld (felda) 190; gabboco (ge ocode) 
56; yam. RM (gemmr) 190; gýmwre (. ge/Enrej 
gemmre) ý90; h=ma (henn 161; HeahfEer6 
(heahferb) 190; hebbamne (hmbbenne) 162; 
icaman (icen 190M); icELan (icen 190; 
mmre (mere) 161M); mearcdeene (mearcdene) 
190; Osfmro (osfer8) 190; (ottes) 161; 

smlle (selle) 162; 
(s? elce 162; gges 19Q(X2); pudu/ 
mwre 161 

-W- ( -. 2- : ealdmrmannms (ealdor/aojýnes) ý30; 8mne, (aone) 

161 

arm (are) 190; bace/geatm (baceg6ate) 190; 
boa (be) 162,190(XIO); he/ 
L62; brom/brieg (brom/blicEe) 190; 
ctealm/Eto2w (cýealmst2p) 190; 

- 
duxm (dune) 

1ý1; 'fal'dee (f'alde, ) 190; - ý habbennm 
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(habbenne) 162; haptunce (LL 
_ am/lune) 15?; 

hearpab (X2), (hearpa8e) 190; 
hlidgeatt (hlidgeate) 190; lea 
leAg (leage) 190; mm (me) 162; mearew 
(mearce) 190(X4); meoluccumbw (meoluc/cumbe) 
19Q; mi (minne) 162; rodea (rode) 190; 

sceattm (sceatte) 190; sellannee, sullannm 
(sellanne) 162; stanfordEe (stanforde) 190; 

streamm (streaiýe) 190(X3); taa? ýe/Lea 
(taeppeleagei 190; tyringeatee (tyrngeate) 

190; 190; liAlfhem 

190 

-c- 4 -h- gericte (gerihte) 

-tc <' -h bure (I? urh) 43 

-cc-< -c- bruccenne (brucenne) 162 

-ch-. c -h- : sy6/Eichte, (su8rihte) 161 

-ch -c -c broch (broc) 56 

-ch c -Sc .: 
heng*estesrich (hengestesrigc) ý6 

< -sc- ECSmere (ascLmere)'162 

-d- <'7dd- Oda (Odda) 56 

-d synd (synt) 59 

e-I < 0- eceras (eeceras) ý6(X2); ende (Emde), 43; 

E- ESCBerht (aescberht) 161(X2); 
_ 

et (pet) : ýJ(X2); 
E5elm Q&5el ) 161; ,. E3elmund (iebelmund). 
161 ebelsige (ýeDelsige) 59; ebest 
(mbestan) ý9 

Q- 4 a- : ende Conde) ýý; Etbelm (2tbelm) 
, 
161 
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-. e- 4 -Z- : MEST (mrast) 161 ;. ) 161 

-E- 

-e- deg (kS) 162(XII); dege (deege) 162; 
del (dml) 169; delas (dwlas) 162; 
feder (fmder) 162(X4); feger (fwFer) 43; 
p, e menelice (Ee/ýýelice) 162; Ee/mere 
(Ee/Ruere) 56$ (Eemearo) 59; 

, 
hebbeenne 

(hoebbenne) 162; hebbe (hmbbe) 162; he6 
(haeb) Lý; hleýe (hlaape) 43; HOY 

161; a2S2n/stanes (mgen/ýtanes) 
(mmgenstanes) 56; messe (mTsse) 162; 
nedran (rimdran 56; lap (IMp? 56; 

searnegles (searnmgles) 190; slede (slwde) 

. 
ý%X2); stec) (staeb) 157; stret (straet) 
43; strete, (st"rfzete) 127; terstan 
(twrst 157; ber (Dwr) ý61 162(X2); 
be"r (bwr) 162; bere (bmre) 2(X2); 
bes (LMS) 162(X3), (azes) 161; bet (bmt) 

-56; 
8 ein (3am) 8en (Own) aer 

Owr) ýJ-; jes (3ws) : ý2(X2)j ý6; (let 
(aa! "t) Lýj 56(X3)i 161(X2), 162; 
lealtheminga (tealthminga) 190i 
Yenbeorgan (tambeorgon) 169; 

.? ere 
169; Werferd (uuwrfer6) 169; pron 
(ywron) 162; 

jp*'s 
(; M) 169-ý pestm 

162; ? ioislede ( pi6igslaede) ý6; Fulfmer 
56 

1, 

Ee- < ie-I cf. o-< ie-t below3 

-e- < -ie-* here (hiere) 162 

-e It -8e se (see) ý6(X2) 

Se/Eere (gerawro) ý2 

MELEBRO2z (Melebroce), 127; dacno (dene) 190 

I 



294 

-ea- < -a- easte /Peardm (easte/pardan) 161 

-ea- < streat (strmt) 43' 

-ea- < -e- Alfheah (Eelfheh) 16! (X3); beagea (bege ) 162; 
geare, (gere) 162 

-eo /. -. _ie 
heora (hiera) 162 

-eu . Z. U- < -I- begeute Q2e/jflte), '162 

-en < -un stoten (Stoý 169. * 

he 4''e- Heallheim (ealhelm) 161; * hearnes (earnes) 

He-] ý6 

hr-'< hriht (ryht) 162; 
ýrihton (rihton) § 190;, 

hrihtre (rihtre) 19Q 

-ht-< -hth- B-yrhtelm (byrhthelm) 127 

-i-, < -ie- hirede (hieredo) 162 

-i- ýibislede (Sioipsla--. de) 56 

< Ciltancumbes (Cylt /Rumbes)ý190; cinges 
(cynges) 157(X2); hild (hylde) 43; his 

162; hi -iht, riht (ryht) 162; 
161t ý62 

dr 

--le- -< --I- 
gief (&ýf) 162; 

, 
brieddah', ý]? 

riddan) 162 

lh-, c-lhh-,: Ealhelm (ealh'hýelm) 161 

Heallhelm (ealhelm) 161 

-m c -n lam (: tan) 157; bam (6an) 161 

-n ý4 -ne :, EDelstan (a-]? elstane, ) 162 

For-gw < -gce iii brombrigm (brombrigee) 190, v. - above, 
section 2. 
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-- < -- 

-ng < -nc 

Coolboldinctun (ceolboldingtun) 1'90 

Hnutscilling (hnutscilline) 19Q 

C Inne/penne (, nge/penne ) 162 

< ie- oldran [altered from eldran] (ieldra 162 

7o- < -a- bano (Donan) 190 

-0 c --a . 
1-snd/ge/MMro (landgeým wra). 152 ; 
190 

pp upp 190 UP 

-r- < -rd- : gyr; eg ý6 

-re-. < -2r- : P eodred (beoderd) 161; 'Vhtred (uhterd) 161 

v-ri- < -ior- Brithsige (bior h/tsige) 161 

-rst-4 -rnst- Beorstan (beornstan)'161 

-t- < -ht- -Yitgar a) 161 

-th- < -hj- Brithsige (bior"h"tsige) 161; ? ithbrord 
(Fihtbrord) 190 

-th- < -bh- SWithun (sui3h 169 

ý-th. c -ht berith Q2e/Lijht) ý6 
ý 

-tt-k -t- hlidgeattm (hlidgeate) 190' 

-tt It _t utt (ýt) "tt (ut) 161, *162(X2) ?: 2;. U 

< -6- frequent in 161ý also in 190 

ýr_ < hr- Dreod (hreod) 12? (X2)' 

Cf. -bb- [for ýand [for -a]< -. Q , above, 
sectit-n 2. 
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-1)-< : 
le 

-BIS (Pis) ý2, L22; 4)IS (ýis) 161, 
15- 

)Ec*lelberht, (wbelberht). 169; fbelstan (aýelst 
161; 9,6eSTAN (A'bestan) 

(Melaerd)' MEltulf (pteluulf) 169(X2); 
162 

4 .1 rhtf s? utelab (sviitelab) 162-. By era (byrhtfer7b 

j22 

-U- k 'e- sullannm (sellanne) 162 

4 aprg dnesse (a? yrgednesse) 169; 
161 

V-. < U- Vhtred (uhter 161 

< uu- : --- -We. rferd (uuwrfer8) j6.2;, Wllaf (uullaf, ) 169, 

-Wlfric (uulfric) 43 

-W- c -u- SWithun (sui6hun) 

W- 't -uu-* c Melwlf (w3eluulf) 169(X2); Cynewlf (cyne/jlulf 

169; Eanwlf (eanuulf)*169 

(ead 
-rard) 

161% (ead? eard) 190;,, 
Godwine (God? ine) 

QOeluulf) 169(: ý2) 

c7meb (cime8) 161(X2); 9, ym8 (Cimb) 190; 

ZZf (gif) 162 

< -u- syb (sub) 161; sy6 (Sua j. ýZ; M6/L3. chte 
(su6rihte) 1_61 

Also: 
(7) 190 

71ang (analang) 
190 

Of* -d 4 -8 [for ection 2. ], above, s 
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The following represent dittographical erroxýs: 
Rl6elno8 (98elnob) 43 

Se/EyncIde/! IM (Eemynd/doeg) 162 

AL/ýeaston ý30 

Fulfgaran/IM (plfEar/IM) 162 

Alterations to word-div . ision made during-the copying 

of Latin text 

ab/homin, ando (abhominanclo)161;, a5j'/ýuncta (acuncta) =; 
. 

ad/flLnare (adsignare) 157; 
_/uentantis 

(aduentant... 
. 
ad 

157; a/LRL-DESTANO (afribestano) 190; angul/Raýonum 
(anguisaxonum) 190; a/nobis (anobis) 190; ante/cessoribu 
(antecessoribus) 190(X2), archie,. -iscopus 

(archi/22ýiscopu4 

1ý0; Archiepiscopus (archi/episcopus) 12-! 2, 

Archipresul(archi/aesul) 157; 2,. rci/. qu. 2 (arcisue) ýE3,, 190; 

a, /stipulatione, (astipulatione) 190; circum/datur 
(circumdatur) 190; Co'Ladunavi (Coadunaui) 15?; 

. 'de 
entes (degentes) 190; ýLeLhlsLcentibus (dehiscentibus) 

161; ! Liu/ýcesim (diucesim) 190; ETAGI (et Jee)43; 

in/carnationis, (incarnationis) 190; in/concus 
(inconeussp) 161., in/conueniens(inconueniens) 190-; 

. 
/dictione (indictione) 161; in/dLe (indie)59; in/dige Ln 

(iNdigemus) : ýJ; in-/1222tjt (indoeptp) 161; in/dumentis 
(indumentis), 190; in/effabilium (ineffabilium)'L61; 

_jcitum 
(inlicitum) 190; 'rNZTERNVM (in/aeternum) 56; jn, ýli 

in/munis (immunis) 127; Ln/ajam 190; ýnter/ 

d: ictum (interdictum) 190; inteE/ýdjlxerat (interdixerat) 

190; In/ (inuoraginem) 161; ne/-Prauo 
(neprauo) 190; ab ixe (obni 190; per/fruendamque' 
(perýfruendam/, aue), 161; peripsema (: 2er/ýpsema)161; 

Lo/, Eato (12iosato) 161; proferre (pro/ferýe) ý6; 

1. Because of the high degree of subýectivity involved in 
-the recognition of word-diVision in medieval manuscripts, 
neither this nor the following section can claim to be 
complete. 

2. For appredecessoribus (a/pr_edeces6oribus) 439, y. aboves 
. ýsecti; n 1. 
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pro/munere (promunere) 190: ýLua/! je/Ke (Quadere) 161; 

_quam/ýdiu 
(quamdiu) 161; Quam/Liu (Quandiu) 12?; - 

Qu i/obrem (Quam/obLrem) 190; 
-querite 

(aam/rite) 43; 

satisfactione (satis/factione) 127; Ri/aaLdem (siquidem) 
161; jLl/quispiam (siquispiam)59; tantum/Liodo. (tantu=odo) 
190; terredo (jerreLdo) 59 

Alterations to word-division made durirg the co 
of , 

RCSmere (Tse/Lere) 162; ýELd/2: 2: n 5 
.Z 

(andlang) LI, 
(ondlong) 161(X2); ý/gnde (a? ende) 169; 1/ 

-(apritene) 169; bace/geat (bacegeate) 190; beanLsteede 
(beanstede) 190; begeute (he/SLte) 162; Le/a2.2ýan 
(beneoban) 169; berit (]ReLriht) 26; 

190; 3 Butermsere (buter/aere) 162; 

Ciltancumbes (Cyltan/ýcumbeý) 190; /EL2ýT (CEealmst/ 

190; ' cynerice. *(c-yne/Lrice) 169; Cynewlf (2, vne/Rulf) 169; 

Deenforda (denLforda) 162; cleoe? an/deelle (deopandelle) j3O; 

ealdEermannees (eald2r/! Ronnes) 190; (easteýeardne' 

161-, Eblesburnan (ebles/burnan) 190; EBLESBVRNAN (ebles/ 

'burnan) 43 (X2); feoEýmfge (feormige) 162; Lor/Einre 

(feormige) 162; 
4 

FLeLmM (gemaýr) 190; Ew/awre (gemacre) 190; 

, 
Ee/by. riad (geb-yret) 1? 2; 5 

fe don (Sedon) 169; yeýhierad 
(gehierab) 162; ge/mere (gemzero) 59; Se/plndde (gemynd) 

,. 162; Se/RiLýhte (gerihte) L61; Ee/D2hte (gebehte) 169; 
) 169; hamtunm Q2ýamLtune) 157; In. Son/ 

hlosmos . /ýjLdune/. 2n (j: aS/on/hlos/Moc. /-adun6`/ýon) ý6; 

land/ge/! Ecro (landgema-ra) 157; megen/. Etanes (mw. genstanes). 
56; meoluccumbw (meolucýcumbe) 190; 
(midde? earde) 161-. MYLEBROCE (myle/b3ýpce) 157; obbet, 

o8aet (pj/Daet, 'o8/jz2Lj 162; se/ altera/, 2umb (sealtera/2umb) 

1. For terramque, (terram/_qum)IqO, v.. below, section 12. 
2. - See above, p. 29ý7 9 n, 1,. 

OFx! this, v. above, section 2. 
4. On this, X. below, section 13. 
5. As precedingýnote. 
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N 

/lingo (sýw8elinge sy8_/pichte (su8rihte) 
. 
5-61 ) 190; 
161 /ýle a So (twppeleage) 190; to/ýmmealdan/faldw 
(Wýmn/ýealdan/faide) 190; ; este/peardne (pest. epeardne) 
161; Ludu/forda (Zuduforda) a; pju/ýmmre (tudumere) 161; " 
grt/vaian- (? yrtpalan) 161 

Omission of pictorial invocations 

Chrismons and signa cinicis at the beginning of the text 

of exemplars were invariably omitted in Cod. Wint. I. 
These omissions were probably caused by artisti6 con- 
siderations - since the first line of text was written 
in large display capitals and the initial letter was 
decorated in co2oured inks, the inclusion of a large L 
chrismon or cross. before the documýnt would have been 

opt of place. In contrast$ the omission of sigria crucis. 
before the subs4criptions in Cod. Wint. 1, apart from Quire Xj, 

and from before the-bounds in ý6(X2)'l ý2, and 190, where 
they occurred in the exemplars, was probably an oversight 
on the part of scribe b, the rubricator of this part of 
the Codex; scribe a2 the writer of the text, had left 
these sign to be added in red ink by scribe b, who omittea 
to do so. In Quire X, where scribe a was himself the 

__--rubricator, 
rubricated signa appear before each subscription. 

8. Omission of Latin text 

-atauos, proauos omitted from (auos atauos-, proauos atauosýQue... 
Ruccensos) 190 

-consensi et subscripsi omitted after all fiýteen ealdormen, 
five abbots, and fifty-nine thegns in the subscriptions 161 

-ýconsensi et, subscripsi omitted from three episcopal 
subscriptions 190 

-dat omitted from (ita etiam dat regna) 56 [cf. below, 

scribe b, section (i), A] 

I -Hwc aunt confinia supra dictp tarre omitted ý2 
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Omission of OE'text 

i 
-a omitted in (8onne a' nor6 be tyrttalan) 161 

-ne omitted in (neefre'ne avende) 169 

-on eereban hylle and on pysere omitted from boundsýý2 
A 

10, Addition of Latin text 

-Ego added before each subscribing ealdorman pnd thegn 
43s 52s 127; before each subscription ý62; befýre each 
subscribing priest and thegn 190. In 161$ it was 
added before Ealheln minister. [These-additions mean 
that each 

' 
subscription in the cartulary-texts under 

-discussion was prefaced by. the word ego, although. it 
did not consistently occur thus in the exemplars. ] 

-minister added to the last three subscriptions 190 

-the subscription ofAlfhere minister added 122 [This is 

probably a dittographical error, cf. Elfhere dux in the 

same coli3mn 

Addition of OE text 

landeps added in ealles bms landeps be ic bwr on be gite 
162 

-mearcm on added in on mearcep on icenan 19Q 

the rubric to 161 has been interpolated by scribe a$ 
being an expansion of the exemplat's-*endorsement , 

to imply 
that the beneficiary was a bishop Cof Winchester] rather 
than, 'as in fact$ 'a thegn: 

ýBT _fS 
bmra land hoc to HAMME. bm A-DELSTAN cina ge bocada 

Yulfgare bisceoýe on_mce Xrfe. 
(Dis is Dws landes boo wt hamme) 

Cf. aýove, Aý endix 1, rabrics to 163-4,166-8ý 19 174a kby scrNe a) an to 22 (by scrib'j ]a)-. ý' 
171 
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12. Substitution of Latin text 

, -Dux substituted for (abbas) in subscriptions 157 last 
three duces 

-nisi substituted for (nise) 56 the mod6rnisation of 
an archaic spelling of 'unless', y. Lewis and Short, 
P. 12091 

I -suis substituted for (eius) 'in coram deo et angelis 
suis 127 Ca miscorrection, since the angels do not 
belong to the subject of the sentence (siquis)]. 

-terramque substituted for (terra ýauw) in terramque 

undiqu e ad/iacet ciuitati 190 [a Id 
' 
ictationall error, 

caused by confusion between the conjunction que and the 
feminine relative pronoun quae, spelt 

_que 
in Medieval 

Latin3 

-XLV substituted for quadragessimo quinto in the. date*152 

13; Substitution of OE text 

In contrast to section 41 abovet which listed the sub- 
stitution, for editorial or linguistic reasons, of 
individual letters in OE text, the present bection lists 

-cases of more major substitutions which altered the sense 
of a passage, significantly modernised the spelling of a 
whole wordq or attempted to correct appmýent grammatical 
errors-in the exemplars. 

-gistail (2aelstan) 
-43 [A modernised personal-name spellin"g. The first element 

has been reduced to a form more usually found. in late 
West Saxon spellings of Elfstan, y. ". Campbell, MG 477.61 

For su, ch errors, y. above, Part B, section 41 b(iii). 

C' 
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-Et EOE 'at'] substituted*for (et), [Latin land']-in'the 

phrase Hnutscillingo Et Ceolbolding 190 

7) 13-0 
land' substituted for Oalways'. Aldictationallerror 4 

-? land (: 71anE) 127 
Pand land' substituted for along'. A Idieta: tionall error3, ' 

T- 

: 11ang (ondlong) 161; and41.2af: '(anl&nE) 43 (X2), (ondlong) 

161(X2) 
[The standardisation of variant'spellings of-along] 

_41ims/mearces (-71ang/ýM_e_arce) 127 
The non-recognition of the genitive singular of the 
feminine noun mearc, ' a boundary, a mark', and the 

analogical substitution of a masculine genitiv6 of 
the strong declension] 

-beara (begea) 162 
An alternative, late OE, form of the genitive begr 
'of bothl., has been substituted for the exemplar's 
earlier spelling; cf. Campbell, PEG 6831, 

-beorge (berghe) 161 
A late OE form of the dative singular of beor a hill, 
barrow', has been substituted for the exemplar's 
earlier spelling] 

-beorEe (bryere) 127 
'hill, barrowlt substituted for Ibridgel. A Idictationall 

error 

best (betst) 162 
A late West Saxon form of the superlative Of the 

adjective g5d, 'good', has been substituted fpr the 

exemplar's earlier spelling; of. d. ampbell, OEG 477. ý] 

-butan/jýj (but 4/2aanj 161 
An unnecessary correction of what was assumed to have 
been a dittographical error in the exemplar. The 
latter,, however,, was using the unusual weak declension 

of the noun An, with the special meaning 'alone', v. 
Campbell, LEG 6831 

I. As ý- 301, u. 1. 
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-easte/peardw substituted for (easte/pardan) in the 

phrase on/, easte/_peardm. /_qn lin/leage 161 
[The obscuration of an inflexional ending in -an. 
A Idictationall change, affected by the following word onlý 

-f ewý () 162 
[A more modern form of the number 'four' has been 
substituted for the exemplar's earlier spellinS3 

f 

-for/minre (feormige) 162 
'for mine' has been substituted for the third person 
singular present subjunctive of the verb feormigan, 
to supply a feorm, or food-rent'; this clýange was 

probably caused partly through unfamiliarity with 
the verb in question and partlyýthrough association 
with the following example] 

-for/minre/saple (for/mJýne/gA_ple) 162(X2) 
30 

The correction of an ungrammatical form in the exemplar. 
Since sawol, 'soul', is a feminine noun, the . associated 

ýpossessive adjective should have had a feminine 
inflexion, here in the dative singular case after the 

preposition for; this has been supplied in Cod. Wint. 1 

-Eýgýriýad (gebyret) 12? 
C Apparently'an attempt to interpret an unfamiliar verbal 

form, Eebyret, from gebyre8, a third person singular 
present indicative of gebyrian, Ito'pertain to'. The 

substituted spelling in Cod. Wint. l presumably stands 
for gebyria8 (y. BT and BT Supplement$ s. v. ge-by**rian) 

which occurs in a similar context-in 155, a forgery 

. modelled on +j2 5 both and += have and +Lj; 

gebýrao at this point], 

-heora (hiere) 162 
C The exemplar has the early West Saxon form of hire, 

the 4 igenitive singular of the pronoun h6o, 

. $she', meaning 'of her'. This pronoun was misassociated 
in Cod. Wint. 1 with a different, plural, subject and 
consequently the genitive plural of the pronoun hie, 
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'they', meaning 'of themg their', was substituted. 
Cf . Campbell , LEG. 703 3 

(I)is) 169 
C 'his' substituted for 'this'. A Idictationall errorl 

00 
-lea substituted f or (leage) in the, phrase on i ýlea/Beat 161 

The loss of an inflexional ending. k1dictationall 

-change,, affected by the following word geat 

--ýof 127, (o6) 161(X2) 
'from' substituted for 'as far as'. A Idictationall 

error 

-I)anon (X6), Do (XS) 190 
E The incorrect, and inconsisteAts expansion of the 

exemplar's abbreviation for bmt, 'so that' 

-ý2nn; (bono ) 161 
'then' substituted for 'thence'. A Idictationall 

error 3 

-Pinta/ceastre (pinte/ceastre), /ýceastre. ( g%ifnte/aaaa "r 

162 
The substitution of preferred spellings of the 

place-name Winchester for those in the exemplar 

14. Alterations in the use of word-accents made during the 

co ying-of-Latin text I 

-accent-omitted: terredo (jerre/do") 59; " dux (d6c) 21(X7); 
hic (hic) 127; rex (rex) 59; 

se (se) 59,127 

-accent added: acatholicis (acatholicis) 190; 

acommodata ( acommodata) 190: a/Euncta 
(acuncta) 157 acuncto (acuncto) 127: 

ýaýe(a/ae) : ý2; hme-(ame) 190; A/nobis 
(anobis) 120; ('apicibus) 190; 

(astipulatione) 190; 

I. Note that the ch'anges listed in this and the following 
section, in regard to the addition of výord-accentdcan 

' 
only 

e approximaýeIy attributed to--scribQ_. a; some of-them*may 
- 

ýave 
been ad ed by scribe b in his capacity as Corrector of 

_____Lod_. _-Wint. I 
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Cou (ceu) 43; circuitu (circuitu) 
(Coadunaui) 15 1; c6/apostolo 

(2. o/apostolo) 43,190; 
_de/hls/`Sentibus - 

(dehiscentibus) 161; e (2) 190;. hAs 

. (has) 56; his (his) 157,190; h6c (hoo) 
190; me'p' (ELL) 161 4-If proprils (propriis) 
190; proLuinclis (pro/uinciis) 56: 

_qu, 2Ld e /Le (QuaLdeLre) ý 5? Quam di -u 
(Quandiu) 1? 2; ' cLuaEl/liu (cjuam/! Liu) 1517; 
qu6tlibet (quotlibet) L90 

15. Alterations to the use of word-accents made during the- 

copying of OE tey-t*l 

-accent omitted: bymera (býmera) 439' Ceolboldinctun 
(ceolboldingtdn) 190; cpealm/stopm 
*(cFealmstope) JM; dic (di"c) 

lea (lea) 157; on (On') 161 (X6); 
A) 12 (X4), 120 M); ýan 

(I Lnan) , 157 ; - 
4 [for 1m] I YU (EP) Igo; Utt (ýLt) 

-accent added: an , a/ýLune (adune 
, 
)ý6; '* (an) [for on, 'in] 

127; ar (ar) 169; h/pende (aEende) 
169 (X2); ý/ýLi: tene (apriten ) 169; 
b6 (he) 161; be6rge . (beorge) 190; 
bradan (brad 190; br6ce (broce)190; 
CeolboldingtUn (ceolboldingtu ) 190; 
dic (dic) 15? 1 161; feo/Elge (feormiEe) 
162; (geate) 161; Ee/d6n 
(gedo ) 169; glef -, (gif) 162; Se/hýýa 

lpý (Ee/hLeEa '/menelic (ge/psmelice) 1) 162; Ee. e 
162; hamb)ne (ham/: Lune) 127; LiýL6 (hie)162; 
hiera (hiere) 162; hiLt (hit) 190; 
hp6.169; j: c (ic) 162 (X2); 
ic&nLn icenan) 190;, IS (is) 161t le6g 
(leage) 190 (X2);; 

1. See preceding note. 
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leýge (leage) 161,190;. mearce (mearce) 

127s 157,190; 
ý 

6f (of) 15? (X2); on (on) 
157,161,162(X2)) 190 [cf. an, above]' 
6ttws (ottes) 161; r6ste (reste) 162; 

scortan (Scort 161; (8tote) 169; 
t6 (to) ý6,59,1621 ý30(X2)t tpegen (týegen) 
162; D6-m (a8m), ýL61 e6 a Cbeoýas) 

" ]62; D6t Owl) 56; Lis -(Dis) 169; 
JEDe (Drie) 162(X4); -DIS (Lis) 161; 

an/hefliten (... fliten) 169; Att (at) 1611ý 
162(X2); ; 22 (P-2) 11-52 

1 16. Sentence-division 

This section relates to the punctuation of prose. into 

sentences and subordinate clauses or phrases., by the use 
of-, punctuation-marks. 

'With one exception (see below), scribe a used only the 

point (full and medial) and the punctus elevatus in-- 
his cartulary-texts of the surviving exemplars. The 
incidence of these two marks in the surviving exemplars 
appears usually to have been carried over into Cod. Wint. 1, 
but some instances were later changed by the corrector 
(scribe b). * All the other types of punctuation-mark which 
occurred in the exemplars [-j: -/-. 7 were 
replaced by scribe a with the point except for one instance, 
in 43. where a partial form [*"I of the exemplar's mark D-1 

was adopted. 
Also: 

an ink-spot in +ý6 . ana a prick in the parchment 
in +120 were each taken as full points in Cod. Wint. 1 

1.1. 
the. trailing cross-bar of final t in (extiterit) in 

+ 56 was*take. n with the following full-point-as a 
punctus elevatus in Cod. Wint. l. 
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This part lists discernible changes made by scribe b, in his 

capacity as corrector, to those texts copied into Cod-Wint-I 
by scribe a whose exemplars have su: ývived. The documents 
concerned are ýJ-, 

-56,2s 
127,157,161, and 190; the 

vernacular documents 162 and 169 do not seem td have been 

corrected by scribe b. 

(A) Corrections of palaeographical and copying erro'rs-, in 
Cod. Wint. I 

9cribe b . 1cribe a Exemplar 

certus < certis (certus) ý6)j. 

despiciendo < despiciando (desniciendo) 
161 

DISOVRSV_ <, DISCVSSV (discursu)190 

exose 4 exore (exosp) 

llf, ýc sunt confinia' < [omitted] (Hzeq sunt con- 

supra/dictgý terrel finia supra/ 
dictpterre) 

impe't"rante < imperante (impetrante) 
43 

"in*habitant 4 habitant (inhabitant)190 

notvlis notalis (notulis) 190 

prosequi < pEo/requi ui) (pro/o-q- 
4 

salpic, p 4 calpicp (salpice) 161 

terramcLup <. , terram2ue (terram/qua-) 

Also: 

ita etiam regna lprestatf <ita etiam regna (ita etiam 
dat regn 56 

[Here scribe b has substituted a different verb ý Medieval 
Latin prestare, 'to lend' (Latham, Word-list, p. 370), in 

place of dare, 'to givpl, omitted by scribe a. As the 

clause in the exemplar is (Christus... ita etiam dAt regna 

quibus uult regibus), this correction perhaps reflected 
a more modern view of kingship than that in th e exemplar] 
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(B) Changes of word-division in Cod. Wint. 1 

Scribe b 

adiacet 
aduentantis 

Scribe a 

ad/jacet 
ad/uentantis 

antecessoribus -c ante/cessoribus 

antecessorum ante/cessorum 

arcis p /U 2-r-CY-Sum 
arcisup -C arci suo 
circumsepta 4. , circum/aepta 

COadunavi -C Co/, adunavi 
degentes de/Sentes 
de/hiscentibu 

diocesim t diu/ 
, 
cesim 

i inconueniens IL in/conueniens 

ind6ptp 
indumentis -C inýdumentis 
inmunis < in/Eunis 
inopiam t in/o-oiam 
interdictum < inter/diet= 

interdixerat < inter/dixerat 

paupfactis 4 pau, 2/factis 

peregit < 
perfruendamque per/fruenclamque 

pro equil 
prouinciis 0 PrO/UinCIIS, 
que/rIte 4 querite 
siquide < si/quidem 
terre/do -C terredo 

Exem, pla 
(ad/iacet7 190 
(aduentant... 

15? 
(antecessoribus) 

i9_20(xp) 
'(ante/cessorum) 

190 
(arcisue) Lý 
(arcisue) 190 
(circum/. Sept ) 

161 
(coadunaui) 7ý7 
(degentes) 190 
(dehiscentibus) 

(diucesim) 190 
(inconueniens)' 

'I W 
(indoeptp) 161 
(indumentis)190 
(i=unis) 12? 
(inopi ), 19Q 
(interdictum) 

'I 'I) U 

. 
(interdixerat) 

', ý)Ij 
(paue/factis) 

161 
(per/. tLit) 152 
(per/ýLrIlendam/_que 

161 
(pro/ýs2_quj) 43 
(pro/jLinciis)ý6 

Lte) 43 
(siquidem) 161 
(jerre/Lo) 52 



I 

Changes to text'as correctly copied into 
from the exemplars: 

Scribe b Scribe a 

309 

Cod. Wint,. l 

"Exemplar 

clarescant 4 clarescunt (clarescunt) 19Q 
[A miscorrection. The verb is clarescere, 'to 
become manifest'] 

diocesim -C ! L, 
Ru 

/ ýC-e 
-Si 

M (diýucesim) 190 
The standardisation of an unusual spelling, 
from the noun diocesis] 

', h"abebant abebant (abebant) ý6 
The standardisation of an unual spelling, from 
the verb haberel 

homini 

.I 

4 homine (homine) - 59 
The corrý*Ction ' of an error copied from the exemplarO' 
in the phrase (meo fideli homine nomine. cenulf. ).. 

in +ý9 the word homo is in the ablative singular 
case, whereas it should be in the. dative singular, 
having obviously been affected by the following 

word nominel 

illicitum in licitum (inlicitum) 190 Licitum 
The modernisation of an older spelling. of the word; 
cf. ivretitum, below] 

indgpt, p 4 inLd2otpt '(indoeptp A 161. 
The apparently-tentative standardisation of-an 
unusual form of the past participle of the verb 
indipisci I. 

1. 

ipsud Upsu 190 
The alteration of a non-standard"neuter singular 
accusative inflexion of the pronoun ipse, copied 
from the exemplar; in the phrase (nee. ipsud rus 
nec aliud), where the word was influenced by the 
following aliud 



310 
Scribe b Scribe a Yxem-Dlar 

irretitum < inretitum, Unretitum) ý320 
A similar modernisation to illicituml-abovel 

peripsima ýeripsema (per/jpgema) 161 
C The sulpstitution of a preferred spelling; cf. Latham, 

Word-list, P-3433 

presum's, lerit < 2resumerit (Presumerit) 190 
C The correction of an error contained in the exemplar. 

The word appears to be for the third person singular 
future perfect indicative of Medieval Latin pgesumere; 
cf. Latham, Word-list) P-3701 

quodlibet, IC qu6tlibet (quotlibet) 190 

quolibet /I quotlibet' (quotlibet) 
I 

C The correction of an error contained in the exemplar, 
where the word ýLuotlibet, l as manyas pleases', stands 
in error for quodlibet, 'anything at all'; 'in the 

clause (precipimus tam fri6estano ... quain... eius 
successoribus# ut nulli secularium militum. nec ipsud 

rzis nec aliud quotlibet ad ecclesiam. dei pertinens 
proinunere quotlibet dare presumant) 

scidi < sede (sede) 190 

The correction of an error contained in the. exemplar, 
where sede has been written as the, dative singular of 

sedes, ! seat, see'; in the'clause (censum episcopali 

sede persoluant) 

(D) Changes to sentence-division in Cod. Wint. I 

Scribe b occasionally changed the punctuation-marks 
in Cod. Wint. 11 'some of which had been copied exactly 
by scribe a from the exemplars. These changes only 

affected points and puncti elevati, howeveratd scribe b 

neither himself used any other marks nor was ' concerned 
to see that any other marks were accurately reproduced 
in the cartulary. Most of the changes he made were 
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conversions of points to puncti elevatil rather than 

vice versa, probably reflecting a more frequent use 

of the*punctus elevatusi instead of the point, as ýhe mark of 

a minor syntactical break., in the twelfth century'than 

at the time the exemplars were written. 

4 
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SCRIBE b 

Part (ii) 

-This part lists both those changes made by scribe b to 

the text of endorsements of surviving exemplars when he 

copied them as rubrics into Cod. Wint. 1 ( the docu. ments 
beingýýJ, ý6, ý2,127., 159, and 190; distinguished 
below by the addition of the letter R to the document 

number) and those changes made by the same scribe when 
he copied the surviving exemplar +210 into coa. Wint. II. 

1. Palaeographical errors in the copying of Latin text 

2. Palaeograp hical errors in the cop ying of OE text 

-D-<-D- HARDACVNT (HARDAMTUT) 210 (X2) 

Mylebnoc [later altered to -r-3 (mylebroce).. 

157R 

Literal substitutions in the copying of Latin text 

A- < A- Alftardus (21fýeardus)) 

Alwino (ELFUUINO) 210 

. -, a-. <-ea-: Altardus (Elfýeardus) 210; EdWARDI 
IA (Edýeard ) 19OR 

e- 4 ae- eternaliter (aeternaliter) 210 

eternaliter (pternaliter). 210 

hec (Iýpc) 210 

-oe- penis, (poenis) 210 

-ae apýie, ag"7e (ag iao), iae), brittannie(bryýtann 

sancte (sanotae) (X2) 210 
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-e < -, 2 : dominice (dominiep) 210 
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-a-< -e- : spcula, sp-culorum (secul-) 210 1, 

00 --ae MI (meae), natur, 2 (naturae) 210 

-i- <-1- : brittannie (brvttanniaeý 210 

-LF- Alwino (ALMINO) 210 

< -n- : imperpetuum (inperpetuum)., impressi 
(inpressi) 210 

cuicunque, quicunque, quorunque 
(-umque) 210 

. -o- c'-u- : Wiltoniensis (Uuiltuniensis) 210 

applaudentibus (adplaudentibus) 210 

W- < Uu-: Willensis, wintoniensis qLu-); 
Wiltoniensis (Uuiltuniensis) 210 

-w- d. -UU- : Alwino (ELFUUINO) 210 

c EdWARDI 19OR 

-y- 4 -1- : egye (agiae) 210 

Literal substitutions in thetopying of OE text 

A- < Al-pine (Rlf pine) 157R 

-a-. <-22- bara (hmra) 157R 

-a- 

-a -el 

1. Por the cha 
section 13. 

Sip ard ýýI 0 

EadwaIr'd (Eadpeard) 157R 
I 

cit/para, (ciLkare) 210 

nge -a. ý -. 2 .: Ln bara (hare) 210 below, 



314 

feopwr (feoDer) 59R; -Eec/]jocodEe (gbbocade) 

: ýJR; gaabocod (gebocode) 56R; landws 
(landes) 43R; pmtre (petre) 43R 

-ee < -e Em/22ocodm (gebocade) 43R; gc--bococl 
(gebocode) ý6R; mynst (raynstre) ýR; 
I)&- (je) 56R, 59Rj beg (Degne) 127R; 

, 
Pulfricw (, ýulfrice) 12? R; yrf, - (yrfe) 59R, 
127R, 127R 

r- < Frest (eerest) 210 

-ze. - < -22- 
1 

gemer (ge=r Dere (_beere), hes (J)WS) 
(X3) 210 

-ýLZ- Eaga (Eadgar) 
-59R 

--FC gy,. n (c: ynge) 43R 

-i < edniTon 43R; hida (hyda) =R 

-ie < -7iZe leofsie (Leofsige) 210_ 

-is . 7L ls : Purgis (1: -urgils) 210 

: Alýine ( 57R 

-o- <., a- gm/bo. 2odm (gebocade) 43R; gebooode 
(gebocade) 157R 

-re, Atsere (Attse 210 

-t- 

-ý gpl (sub) 210 

-D- < P- -Pis (Pis) 59R, 15? Rl 210 

-t- < -_th- Frybestane (FLthestane) 56_R 

-V- <-U- : SEOLESCVMB (SEOLESCUMB) 210 

For'the chýnge -e < -, a' in hide. (hida) 12? R, X. below, 
section 13. 
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-VIT- 4 -NU- : HARDACVNZ (HARDACQT) 210 02)" 
.' 

EadwOrld (M4eard) 15? R. 

-e- Mylebroc (melebroce) 12? R 

ayng (cing) ýQ, 53R; Fr-. r8e.,., tane 
(Frithestane). 56R 

Alterations to word-division madeduring the copying 
of Latin text 

All the following examples are from 210: 

alti/throni (altithroni); archiepiscopus (. archi/ 
episcopuS); a/solicolis (asolicolis); circumcincta. 
(circum/ýLincta); insecula. (In/ , secula); Qua/je/ý: e' 
(Quadere); g2jam/! Liu (quamdiu); subiectione 
(sub/iectio 

6. Alterations to word-division made during the copying 

of OE text - 

cit/para (citpare) 210; Fw 
ýj _/hocodm 

(Eebocade) 43R; 

seolesburnan (acoles/burnan) 210; ý seolesc=be 

seol2s/, 2umbe) 210 

7. omission of. pictorial invocations 

The dhrismon standing at the beginning of the text of 

+210 was omitted by scribe b in the cartulary, as were 
signa crucis before the rabries'of +. ý6, +122, +15? 1 +210, 

and before the subscriptions in +210. [Cf. the omission 
of signacrucis from those parts of 

' 
Cod. Wint. l in wlýich 

scribe b was the rubricator above..., scribe a, section 
7) 
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8- Omission of Latin text I 

-uoluerit omitted from (quicumque hoc nostrum stabilire 
uoluerit donum) 210 

-six subscriptions omitted 210 [two from the foot of 
each of the three columns in the exemplar 

9. Omission of OE text 

-land omitted from (landboc) 59R,. 2. ý2R 

10. Addition of Latin text 

11. Addition of OE text 

bisceope of Wintacestre 157R is-an expansion pf 
(bl) in the-exemplar 

sanctm added in sanctae paule 43R 

. 12. Eubstitution of Latin text 

-conduxi (condixi, consensi) 210 
A copying error, perhaps affected by a following 

verb, Commodumdixi, in the same column of sub, 
scriptions in the exemplar 3 

-Godeinur. 210 

The latinisation ofan OE personal-name in the 

subscriptions, cf. Leofricus, below 3 

-indictione secunda (Indictione decima) L10- 
A copying error, 'affected by secundo of the 
A. D. date in the exemplar. ] 

-Leofricus (Leofri ) 210 
As Godpinus, above 

1. For the modernisation of Latinised Anglo-Saxon*personal- 
names, y. below, section 13. - 
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(ýLre) 210 1 
The exemplar's spelling was a late West'Saxon 
form of the feminine, singular dative iAflexion 
of the demonstrative pronoon s3o, 'she', v 
Campbell, OEG 708. This seems to have, been 

reinterpreted as the genitive plural of ýa 
'they', in the cartulary. ] 

-Anglo-Saxon and Anglo-Scandinavian personal-names 
(some of them latinised); the following changes 
represent modernisations-in-the cartula. Fy - 

Alfeardus (Flfýeardus) 210; Alfýinus 
) 210; Alwino (FLFUUINO) 210; 

Al? ine (, Clf? ine, ) 157R; Eadwa'rd (Eadpeard) 

15? R; Eagar (Eadga ) 59R;. EdWARDI (Edvýeardi) 

., 
190R; leofsie (Ijeofsige) 210; Purgis 
(PiýPgils) 210. 

The change Elfstanus (&ýelstanus) P10 was., however, 

due to confusion between two different-name-elementse 

-the rubric to 127 h4s been changed slightly by scribe -b- 
during copying into the cartulary ýrom the, endorsement 
on the exemplar: 

Pis is__]? ara vii. hide boc_De_Eadeig cing 
gebocode of Mylebroc Fulfriew his D'egn 

on Aýe- yrf&- 

(+ Pis is bara vii. hida b6c e3t melebroce 
I)e eacltiE cing gebocode pulfrice his Degne 

on ece yrfe. ) 

This change was probably caused in the first 

place by scribe b's non-r6bognition of the 
genitive plural (hida) of IfId I a. hide of land', 
in the exemplar; this led'him to read (. vii. 
hida b6c) as a compound noun, Ia sev*en-hide-, 
diploma', and conse quently to'misplace the 

name of the estate, Millbrook, after the name 
of the donor, King Eadwig; then, in order to 
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make it plain that'Millbrook was the name of 
the estate granted, rather than the place at 
which the grant was made, he changecL the 

-preposition Eet 'at', to of 'of, concerning'3 

14. Alterations in the use of word-accents made during 
the copying of Latin text 

I 

15. Alterations in the use of word-accents made during 
the copying of OE text 

accent 6mitted Atsere (Attser) 210; 22oc (boc) 

12? R; ece (ece) 2R, 15? R 

ece (ece) 12? accent adaed 

16. Seritence-division 

full points some omitted 43R, 59Rs 127Rs 157R, 
190R, 210 
some added 210 

-puncti elevati some omitted 210 

some changed to full points 210 

-other pu. ýctuation-marks: changed to-full points 2101. 
45R, 

210 
omitted 56R 

But of. above, scribe a, sections 14,15, come of 
which alterations may Y; ossibly have been the. work 
of scribe b in his capacity as corrector-of 
Cod. Wint. I. 
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SCRIBE p 

All the e: ýamples relating to scribe n com6 from a 
collation of 238, in Cod. Wint. 111,, to the surviving 
exemplar, +aL8. 

1. Palaeographical errors in the copying of Latin tex-b 

at (ut) 

-e -2 : imitanter (imitantes); properemur 
(properemus); sermocinatur El 

I 
ater 

altered to -sl (sermo/cinatus) 

Palaeographical_. errors in the copying of OE'text 

secle (setle) 

-ul- : 
*. ylilf s pyýe (Yulf sFybe) 

-a wbelf rber (mbelferbes); jaer (bms) 

-f- Ells/here (allf/Liere) 

Also: 

-ýon/on (JoB/ýoqn); [here scribe r has not understood 
the abbreviated form [for bono /on] in the exemplar 
and has omitted the abbreviation-mark 

Literal substitutions in the copying o*f_Latin text 

- ci- < -ti- : penitencie (penitentip); tocius 
(totius) (X2) 

e-c se-7 ecclesie (wcýlesie) 

predict . _ýredictuz'(prpdict-); 
ýrefata 

(prpfata); premonet (pr2monet) 

-P penitencie. (penitentiD); que 

-i-, c -y- : britannip (bry ttanna); girata (gyrata) 

-t-/, -tt- : britannip, brytannig (bryttanhip 

I 
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Lite3ýal substitutions in the copying of OE ýext 

. -a- /- -o-. : coltanbearh Cooltanbeorh); banne 
(Donne) M) 

Sint (fýmt) 

uferantone (uferan[tlune) 

-e- bu/tpeox (be/tveox) 

Alterations to word-division made during the-copying 
I- of Latin text 

ad/regna (adregn ); archiepisc. ovis, (archi/epi sc opus); 
Qua/propter (Quapropter); sermocinatus (sermo4cinatus4 

spiritalia/cLue (spiritaliaque) 

6. Alterations to word-division made durinR the coinývin 
of OB text 

e*elfer/ý2s/. Etane (mbelferýpes/stane);, and/2Aa(andlang) 
(X3); and/, langherpabes 

. 
(andlang/h2r2ales); 

(aniang); map/peldrelen (mappelarelen); 

oferdune (6fe/ýaune); smalanle/aze (smalan/lea e); 
bees? eges Oeas/teges); bonestan h/j.! j! ýie (12ne/ 

J .0 stanihtan/_peg) 

7. Omission of pictorial invocations 

8. Omission o: r Latin text 

-episcopus omitted in (lundoniensis Eecclesie 

episcopus_consignaui) 

-illp omitted in (in illo loco) 

-sanote omitted in (cuidam' sancte conuersationi 
dedite Christi bLncille) 

0 
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-a space has been left in the cartulary in the 
phrase on Done ... pan crundel 

,, 
corresponding 

to a damaged part of the exemplar, 

10. Addition of Latin text 

-'-'the rubric in the cartulary does not. appear as an 
endorsement on the exemplar and appears to have 
been composed by scribe It reads, ICARTAI 
Athelstani Regis OUeRtone. 

11. Addition of OE text 

12. Substitution of Latin text 

eatenus (eatinus) 
[The standardisation of an unusual spelling 
in the exemplar I 

(=), in the indiction 
[Although both indiction 12 and 13 are possible 
for A. D. 939, the. year of the grant recorded 
in 238, this'probably represents a pure copying 
error rather than any attempt to change the 
indiction given 1. 

'13. Substitution of OE text 

-holeýege (hole/peg) 

[This may be the conscious addition of a dative 
inflexion after the prepos , 

ýtion on, with the 

meaning, 'in, on', although the exemplar had 
the accusative cdse; which is usual with the 

same preposition in relation; to motion, meaning 
'unto, to'.. Perhaps mor e likely is that it 

was a copying error caused by (of Dam ýege) 
in the following line of the exemplar. ] 
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14. Alterations in the use of word-accents made-during 
the copying ofLatin text 

-15- Alterations in the use of word-accents made during 

the copying of OE text 

-accent omitt'ed: (UP) (X2) 

16. Sentence-division 

As in the exemplar, punctuation. in 238 was by full 

point alone. The incidence of punctuation was 

very carefully copied into the cartulary., with very 
few omissions or additions. 
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APPENDIX 4- 

A LIST OP WINCHESTER CATHEDRAL ESTATES APPARENTLY ALIEN- 
ATED BEFORE A. D. 1150 

Full details are only given here of those alienated 
cathedral estates which were not mentioned in'the Codex 
Wintoniensis (and which are noý therefore fully documented 
in Appendix 1, above), or in cases where part only of an 
estate was alienated. For a discussion of the ýlien- 

ations, y. above , Part B, section 5. 

- *denotes those estates subsequently restored to 
Winchester Cathedral 

- hidages (where known) are those either at the tim 
, 
e' 

bf a particular estate's alienation or when it was 
recorded as belonging to Winchester Cathedral 

BEIESHIRE 
Burghfield: lyz hides-here were held from the Old 

Minster by Abbot Ethelsige (of St. Augustine's, 

Canterbury, y. HRHI PP. 35-6) T. R. E. ) and until his 

outlawry a. 10701 when they were appropriated by 

Ralph of Mortemer, who held them T. R. W., DB ij 

fo. 62 Cf. Bransbury, Hants. 

*Wargrave_ (33 hides, T. R. E. ): see Appendix 1, n-2. 

BUCKINGHAMSHIRE 

Princes Risborough: see Appendix 1,187, n-3- 
Cf. Berkhampstead, Herts-,; and Mongpwell, Oxon. 

Cf. also: 3 virgates at Ivinghoe Aston which Godwine, a. 

priest of (Arch)Bishop Stigand, held T. R. E., but which 
Ralph. held from the count of Mortain T. R.,: f%-DB i, -fo. 14e); 

these 3 virgates may possibly have been alienated from ' 

the Old Minster's estate, there (ib., fo. 143 V), In 

Somerset$'four cathedral estates (Bradford$ Crowcombe, 

Hele, and Norton Fitzwarren) were*appropriated by the count 
of Mortain T. R. W., v. below. - Cf. following. 
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I 
thide at West Wycombe which X an unnamed aokeman 

of (Arch)Bishop Stigand held T. R. E., but which William 
held frbm the count of Mortain T. R. W. (ib., fo. 146); 
this k hide may possibly have been. alienated from the 
Old Minster's estate there (ib., fo. 143v). Cf. preceding. 

DORSET 
Charmouth (3 hides, A. D. 737-? 964): see Appendix 1, 
119, n-3. 

*Portland and appurtenances: see ibid., 19, n. l. 

A 

HAMPSHIRE 
*Bransbury: 4 hides were held from the Old Minster by 
Abbot 2thelsige (y. above, sub Bu-rghJ'*-'-ald, Berks. ). 

T R. E., and until his outlawry a. 1070, when they were 
acquired by Richer the clerk, who claimed them T. R. W., 

v. DB i, fo. 41 V; Bransbury had been restored by 
1205 when it was confirmed to the cathedral priory 
by Pope Innocent III, Z. Goodman, Chartula 45. 
Cf. Burghfield, Berks. 

*Chilbolton (part): Richard Sturmi acquired part of the 

Old Minster's estate T. R. W. (3 hides, 3 virgates, 
T. R. E.; I Iýide, T. R. W), y. DB is fos. 41,48; this 

part was re. 9tgred by 1130, after an action in the. 

royal court, y. Cal Chart-R 1ý00-26, p. 345, no. 2 
(Regesta iij 1509), Pipe R 31 Henry 11 PP. 37-8. 

Cf. Appendix 1,190, n. 6. 

Chilcomb (parts): see below, additional note 

Cliff: 3 hides belonged to the Old Minster, T. R. E., 

were held by the bishop T. R. W., but were taken into 
the New Forest by 1086, ij fo . "51- Cf. Fawley, 
Througham. 

Droxford (part): Ralph of Nortemer acquired ,- virgate 

of the Old Minster's estate by force T. R. W., X. 2B J., 
fo. *41v. Cf. Appendix. ý, 197, n. l.. - 
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*East Meon (72 hides, T. R. E. ): see 'ibid., 

Easton (part): the grant of Hyde Moors to Lthelgar, 

bishop of Selsey and abbot of the New Minster, in 983 
(LH$ pp. 228-31; Sawyer 845) was apparently outof 
the Winchester cathedral estate of Eastont X. WMAI 

p. 266, -and ibid., nn. 3,5; this part was owned by 
v the New Minster. T. R. E. and T. R. W. t y. DB i, fo. 42 

Cf. Appendix 1,148ab, n. l. 

(Et) Eppelhyrste (near Brockenhurst; I hide, 
. 
749): 

see Appendix 1,217, n-2- Cf. Whitley. 

Fawle (part): I hide, 3 virgates, T. R. W.; Cliff) 
v 

above, y. DB i, fos. 41 * 51- 

*Ha ling (12 hides, T-R. E. ): see Appendix 11 194ý n-1. 

*Although it was confirmed to the c4thedral priory in 

1096 x 1100, it was again alienated temp. *King Henry 

(1100-35), v. ibid. 

*Heaabourne Worthy (1 hide, T-R. E. ): see ibid. ', 17?, n. l. 

Otterbourne (4 hides, T-R-E. ): see ibid-`i 38, n.?. 

Ringwoo bequeathed to the Old Minster by Bishop, 

Rlfsige of Winchester in 955 x 958, v. Whitelock, 

ASWills 4 (Sawyer 1491)i it was granted to Abingdon 

Abbey by King 'Eadgar in 961, v. BL, Cotton MS. Aug. ii-39 

(Sawyer 690ý1)). It was held by Earl. To'stig T. R. E. and 

by the king in deme-c; --.,. 'T. R. W.,. v. DB il fo. 39. 

Pdrtchester (40 hides, 904): see Appendix 1,131. 

Swampton: Ralph of Mortemer acquirýd I hide here T. R. W. 

which Cypping had held T. R. E. from the Old, Minster on 

a lease for life, ' ýB i, fos. 41 (urnamed, sub Ch: aconib), 

and 47. 

Throug 2;. '-, hides, T. R. W.; 'as Cliff, above, ve 

Appendix 1,217, nele 
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Whitle (near Brockenhurst; .I hides, 749): see'ibid-s 
n. 2. Cf. 9t Eppelhyrste. 

Witnall, etc.: William of Fecamp acquired 7 hides in 
Witnall and ixý two other places (unspecified) T. R. W. 

which two thegns had held from the bishop of Winchester 
T. R. E., v. DB i, fo. 41. Witnall was later the sub- 
ject-of a lawsuit in the royal court, for judgement in 
which, against the bishop of Winchester, Williem of F4camp 

the son of the T. R. W. tenant) paid parts of a debt 

of 10 marks to the king in 1166-71, Pipe R_13 Henry 11, 
p. 177; Pipe R 

_14 
Henry 11, p. 1? 6; Pipe R 15 ýTenry II 

p. 151; Pipe R'16 Henry ii, 
_p. 

121; Pipe R 17-Ilenry II, 

p. 36. 

Wolverton . 
(Wolferayngto apparently granted by 

King Eadmuna'in 943) y. WCL, Book of Jolm Chase, - fo. 75V 
(Sawyer 1813) DLncl WCL, St. Swithun's Cartulary, Part 31 

no. 535e. Wolverton was held from the king by Elfgifu 
and Wulfred T-R-E, and'by Rlfred the priest T. R. W. ) 
v. DB i, fo. 49. 

Yavington 
, 

(part): the Nun's I'llinster appears to have 

acquired T. R. W. half of the 3 hide estate held by 
Bishop Stigand T. R. E., y. DB i, fo. 43 v cf. ib., 
fo. 40v, and above, Appendix 1,130, n-5- 

Additional notes on Hampshire estates "I 

1'. Darton Stacey and Forton (Forde) are said, in the 
forged document copied in BL, Harli Ms. 59S, fos. 20'r-21 

to tRe 13.11inster 
(Sawyer 1016(l)), to have been granted1by King Edward 

the Confessor in 1046. Although Barton Stacey was not 

recorded'as a Winchester cathedral estate in Domesday 

Book (ij fos. 38vj 46v),. note that I hide there had 

been held T. R. E. in parage from King, ýdward byýCypping 

and was acquired T. R. W. by Ralph of Mortemer (ib., fo. 467). 

Elsewhere, Ralph of Mortemer is-recorded as having ac- 

quired old Minster (and other) estates held T. R. E. by 

cypping, v.. below, n. 3. 
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2. The grant of Beahampton by King Edgbeorht$ noticed 
ih LC, is a reference to Beddington, Surrey, (y. App- 
endix 1,188, n. 1), not to Bedhampton, Hants. 

The 6 hides. appurtenant-to Chilcomb T-R. E., wh 
' 
ich were 

held T. R. W. by Ralph of Mortemer (DB ij fo. 41), were 
the estates of Headbourne Worthy, Otterbourne, and 
Swampton listed above. All three had been held by 
Cypping on leases from the Old Minster T. R. E. *Ralph 

of Mortemer appears to have taken over Cypping's lands 
in Hampshire en bloc, y. VCH Hants i, p. 428 aiýd WEMA, 

p. 54n. Cf. above, n. 1. 

4. Chingescamp (DB i, fo. 40v) may be an'alienated Winchester 

cathedral estate but is unidentified. hide there 

was held by Richer from the bishop of Winchester, T. R. W. 

and had been held by Ely Abbey from Bishop Stigand T. R. E. 

Although Rudborhe in his Historia Major_Wintoniensis 
ýv. Wharton, Anglia Sacra i, p. 248) stated that West 
Meon, as wellý as East Meon and Wargrave (Berks. ), was 
taken from the Old Minster by King William 1. this is 

not supported by Domesday Book (i, fo. 40V). 

HERTFORDSHIRE 

Little Berkhampsteaa: seý 
Cf. ýongewell, Oxon.; and 

ISLE OF WIGHT 
Banewaaam (unidentified. ): 

King Cuthred, a6cording to 

Cf. Muleburnam. 

Appendix, Iý 187, n. 10. 
Princes Risborough, -,, ucks. 

25 hideswere given by 
Winchester ann., s. a. 735. 

*Binstead: King Henry I restored land to the cathedral 

prioryý in ? 1108 X 1115, of which it had been disseised, 

v. Galbraith, 'Royal*Charters' 33 (Regest 11,1637)- 
Binstead was held fr9m the king by Tofig. T. R. E., 'and 
by William, son of Styrr T. R. W., *, D-. DB il fo-53. 

01 
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Brading: 50 hides were giVen by King Ine, according 
to Winchester ann. -, s. a. 683. The estate was in lay 
hands T. R. E. and T. R. W., y. DB 11 fo. 53. The 
advowson belonged to the'bishop of Winchester in 1262 

and 1266, y. Cal Pat R 1258-66, pp. 206ý 554. 
Cf. Yaverland. 

Muleburnam (unidentified): 40 hides were given by King 
Cuthred, according'to Winchester ann.,., -. a*. 735- 
Cf. Banewadam. 

Shalfleet (40 hides, 838): see Appendix 1,220ab, n. l. 

Wroxall (5 hides, T. R. E. ): see ibid., 22, n. 4. 

Yaverland: 30 hides were given by King Ine, according 
to Winchester ann., s. a. 683- Le estate belonged 
to the king T. R. E., y. DB it fos- 397t 53. Cf. Brýading. 

Additional note on Isle of Wight estates 
The apparent grant of 2 hides at Atherfield (Aderinge- 

feldam; cf. DEPNI p. 18) by King Eadgar to the church 

of Winch6sterrecorded in-Winchester ann., s.. a. 959, 

may be due to a rationalisation on the part of the 

annalist. Thismay be an oblique reference to the 

--., ---'-grant by King Eadgar to Bishop Zthelwold., in ? 972, of 
Rýeredes dun (? Atterton, Leics. ), Sawyer,, Burton 
Charters 22 (Sawyer 749). Breedon', Leics., granted 
to Ethelwold in the same diploma, is recDrded in th6 

same annal as granted to the church of Winchester. 

Both places were. howevergranted to 2thelwold in a 
personal capacity rather than to his see. Madeley, 

, 
Staffs., is also recorded in. the saiio annal as having 

been granted to the church of Winchester but it too 

was granted (ýn 975) by King Eadgar to JEthelwold as 
personal bookland, y. - BL, Harl. Chart. 43 C. 6 (Sawyer 

8010)). Cf. '9, t Ginanhecce, Kentt additional note. 
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KENT 

Unspecified booklands: bequeathed to theýOld Minster 
by(-King 91fred in 873 X 888, v- Harmer, EHD 11 
(Sawyer 15075. 

Additional note on Kent estates 
The grant by King Lthelred Unrmd to Bishop F-thelwold, 
in ? 983, of a fishery 2t Ginanhecce on the River 
Darent (V. Appendix 11 215) was a personal one to 
the bishop, although it was taken as a gift to the 

church *of Winchester in Winchester ann., s. a. -. 979- 
Of. Isle of Wight, additional note. 

OXFORDSHIRE 
llongewell: see Appendi: ý 1,187, 'n. g. Cf. Berkhampstead$, 
Herts.; and Princes Risborough, Bucks. 

SOMERSET 
Banwell (20 hides, 904): see Appendix 1,118, n. 4. 
Cf. Compton and Cr6wcombe, Somerset; and Stoke by 
Shalbourne, Wilts. 

*Bleadon (15 hides, T. R. E. ): see Appendix 1,204, n. l. 

*Bradford (5 hides, T-R-E. ): see ibid., 10, ii. l. 

Bro (10 hides, 854): see ibid.,, ý117, n. 2., 

Compton (10 hides, 904): see ibid., 118', n. 3, ' 
Cf. - Banwell and Crowcombel Somerset; and Stoke by 

Shalbourne, Wilts. 

*Crowcombe (10 hides, 904): see Appendix 1,118, n. 2. 
Cf. Banwell and Compton, Somerset; and Stoke by. 
Shalbourne, Wilts. 

*Hele (I hide, T. R. E. ): see Appendix , 11 10, n-3,4 

and below, -sub Taunton. 
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*Norton Fitzwarren (5 hides, T. R. E): see Appendix Is 
10, n. 2. 

Taunton (parts): three pieces of land appurtenant 
to the cathedral estate of Taunton were said 
(pB i, fo. 8ýv) to have been alienated T. R. W. *- 
I hide held by the count of Mortain, I hide held by 
Elfred, and2 hides and 1; 'virgate held by John. One 
of the 1 hide pieces was no doubt Hele (y. above), ' 
which was held T. R. W. by Elfred from the count of 
Mortain, y. 2B i, fo. 92 v 'and cf., DB. iv, p. 16ý- 

---. V: Lthiel Flore (4 hides, 737-938): see Appendi: ý 1, 
119, n. 2. 

SURREY 

.,. Beddington and appurtenances (70 hides, 899 X 908-? 964): 

see Appendix 1,188, n. l. 

Molesey: according to BL, Cotton MS. Vitell. A. xiiiq 
fos. 41-3 (Sawyer 752$ a spurious Chertsey Abbey 
diploma), 20 hides at Molesey were unjustly granted 
to, the Old Minster by King Eadwig (955-9), but were 
restored to Chertsey by King Eadgar in 967- Molesey 
was held by laymen from the king T. R. E., Z. DB is 

v fos. 35,36 

WILTSHIRE 

Beawyn (part of 33 hides, 801 X 814):, iee Apýendix 11 
115, n-5- Cf. Froxfield, Mildenhall, and Wootton 
Rivers. 

*Buttermere (2 hides, 931 X 939): see Appendix 1,212, 

n. 2. 

Calne: bequeathed to the Old Minster'by King Eadred 

in 951 X 955, Lr. Ha=er, EHD 21 (Sawyer 1515). It 
v 

was a royal estate IX. R. E. and T. R. W., X. DB i, fo. 64. 

Cf. Damerham. 
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Chisledon (50 hides, 879 X 899):, see Appendix 1, 
141) and 218, n. l. Cf. Sparcells. , 

Damerham: bequeathed, as Calne, above. It was 
subsequently bequeathed by Pthelflwd to Glastonbury 
Abbey in 962 X 991, y. Whitelock, ASWills 14 (Sawyer 
1494). Glastonbury owned-it T. R. E. and, T. R. W., 

Z- DB - i, f 0'. 65iv. 

Downton (part): see below, '-pub Standlynch. 

Froxfiela (part of 33 hides, 801 X 814): see Appendix 
'Ll 5, n. 4. Cf. Bedwyn, Mildenhall, and Iýootton 
Rivers. 

oaiara (10 hides, 900):. see Appendix 1,130, n. 2. 

Mildenhall (part of 33 hides, 801 X 814): see ibid., 
115, -n-3- 

Cf. Bedwyn$ Froxfield$ and, Wootýon 
Rivers. 

Moredon (12 hides, 975 X 979): see Appendix 1,21-ýat 

and 91, n. 2. 

Sparcells 
' 

(in Lydiard Millicent): see ibid., 141. 
Cf. Chisledon. 

Standlynch: 2 hides here were'alienated from the 

cathedral estate of Downton, temp. King Knut (1016-35), 

y. LB i, fo. 65 v- These 2 hides'had been divided 

into three holdings by'T. R. E., X. ib., fos. 72 hide, 

and I hide), and 73"7ý hide). 

. 
Stoke__by . Shalbourne (20 hides, 904ý: see Appendix 1, 
62'and 118. Cf. Banwell$ Comptofi', "and Crowcombe 
(all SomersQt). 

Wootton Rivers (part of ý,, -3 hides,, 80ý X 814): see 
Appendix 1,115, n. 2. -Cf. Bedwyn, Froxfield, 

and Mildenhall. 
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Additional note on Wiltshire estates 

,, 
The state. ment, in VCH Wilts ii, p. 86, that Winchester 

'Idathedral had lost an estate at Wylye by 1066 is 

probably incorrect, being based mdrely on the fact 

of the inclusion of ý21 and 173 in týe 
. 
2odex. 

These two documents do relate to Wylyebut their 

exemplars were probably originally deposited at the 
Old Minster as part of dn alien archive,. and were 
copied into the Codex because they were assumed to 

relate to the pathed-ral estate of Stockton (Rt PiLig, 

1_72,124b; BipiLig, 174a) see further) ab. ove) 
I 

Part B, *sections 21c(iii)2 and 3, a(ii). 

UNIDENTIFIED 
Dorkinham: according to P and LC, this was given 
to the churchof Winchester by Eadgifu. No other 

record of it has been found. 

I 

. 11 

' 

I. 
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A. DICTIONARIES, GLOSSARIES, and BIBLIOGRAPHIES 

Bosworth, J. and T. N. Toller, An Anglo-Saxon dictioiiary 
(Oxfordt 1882-98) and Supplement (by Toller 

alone; Oxford 1908'21). EBT, BTSupplement) 

I 
BT, BTSupplement, v. preceding 

_-Davis, 
G. R. C., Meaieval cartularies of Great Britain: a 

a'short catalogue (1958). [Davis] 

DEFNý y. following 

Ekwall, E. The Concise Oxford Dictionary of English 

place-names (4th ed., 1960). CDEPXI 

EPN, y. Smith 

Ker, N. R. Ca: talogue of manuscripts containing Anglo- 

Saxon (Oxford, 1957)- [abbreviated in sectýon Býj 

below, as*Kerý ASMSSI I 

Medieval libraries of Great Britain: a list 

of surviving books (Royal Historical Soc 

Handbook 3; 2nd ed., 1964) 

Latham, R. E., Revised Medieval Latin word-list from 
British and Iri'sh sources (British AcademZ 

1965, reprinted 1973)- [Latham, Word-list] 

Lewis, C. T. and C. Short, 
A Latin dictionary, founded on Andrews' 

edition of Freund's Latin dictionar 
(Oxford 1879, reprinted 1969). [Lewis and Short] 

Sawyer, P. H. Anglo-Saxon charters, 
_ 

an annotatea list and 
bibliography (Royal Historical Societ 1 
Handbook, B; 1968). [Sawyer; in references to 

documents-list-ed in this work, roman numerals 

I 
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Sawyer, P. H. in brackets afýer a document-number-refer 
(contd. ) 

to the particular MS. concerned, as listed 
ibid. - thus Sawyer 4700) refers to MS. j 

of the document numbered, 470 in the said list] 

Smith, A. H., English place-name elements (EPNS 25-6; 
Cambridge, 1956)- EEPN3 

Valentine, L. N., Ornament in inedi6val manuscripts (1965) 

Weale, W. H. J., Early'stamped book-bindings in the-British 
Museum (1922) 
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LANUSCRIPT SOURCES 

For printed bibliographies of manuscripts, ve 
section A, above. 

AberystWythý'National Library of Wales [NLWI 

Peniarth MS. 390 (Burton Abbey cartulary; 
Davis 93; a-xiv) 

Add. Additional 

BL, v. London, British Library 

BNI y. Paris, Bibliotheque Nationalo 

Bod, y. Oxford, Bodleian Library 

Cambridge, Corpus Christi College [CCCCI 

MS. 11041 pp. 299-300 (Sawyer 817(l);. s-xvI) 

ill, pp. 57-130 (Bath Priory cartulary; 
Davis 23; s. xii med. ) 

1? 3 (Parker, Chronicle and Laws; Ker, ASMSS 39; 

s. x-xi; for facsimile, v. section C(1)1*below, 

sub Flower and Smith) 

183 (Bede's lives of St. Cuthbert; Ker, ASMSS 42; 

s. x) 
189, fos. 195-201 +I (Christ Church, Canterbury, 

cartulary (part);. Davis 163; q. xii) 

--3281 Ill pp. 81-230 (lives of Odo, Maiolusj, 

Odilo; s. xii) 

--3ý9 (Winche'ster Annals, etc.; S. Xii/xiii) 

--452 (Eadmer, Historia. novorum in-Anglia; s. xii 

Gonville and Caius College 
MS. 123 (Summa'medulle codicis, ete.; s. xiii ex. ) 

Trinity College 
MS. B. 15.1 (Legenda aurea . S. Xiv) 

University Library C CULI 
MS'. Ee 2.3 (pontifical; s. xii) 

Gg 2.8 ýJ. de Voragine; s. xiii/xiv) 
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Canterburyý Dean and Chapter Library, - 
Chart. Ant. C-134. (actum of Bishop Henry of 

Blois, 1145 X 1148; s. xii med. ) 

H. 68 (Sawyer 1503(2); s-xi 
Reg. A (Christ ChurchI. Canterbury, cartulary; 

Davis 169; s. xiii-xv) 
E (Christ Church, Canterburycartulary; 

Davis 168; s. xiii ex. ) - 
P, fos 11-29 '(Chrýst Church, Canterbury, 

cartulary; Davis 163A; s. xii/xiii) 

CCCCJ V. Cambriclge, Corpus'Christi College 

Chart ='Charter 

Chart R= Charter Roll 

CLM, ve. Cambridge University Library 

Edinburgh University-Library, Laing Ohart. 18 (Sawyer-'313(l); 

s. xi). C+169; Plates XXV-VII 

Us Harl. MS* 1761 

Earl = Harleian 

HROI v. Winchester, Hampshire Record Of, fice 

Lancaster, Duchy of 
E lost] original writ-charter associated with 
document, ý of the Codex Wintoniensis, extant in 
the eighteenth century, X. Regesta iii, 944. 

Lincoln$ Dean and Chapter Library 
MS. 7, fosý 44-83 (martyrology's..... etc.; s. xii2 

London, British Library [BL; formerly British Museum Library] 
Add. MS. 7138 (single-sheet associated with document 

214 of the Codex Wintoniensis'; s. x med. ) 

15350 (the Codex Wintoniensis; Davis 1042; 

.12 s. xii -s. xiv 
29436 (Winchester cathedral'priory cartulary 
(Davis 1043)jetc.; s-xii-xv), 
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London, British Library (contd. ) 

Add. MS-33278-85 (Sir Frederick Madden's collections 
on Hampshire history; s. xix) 

341712 (Thomas Astle's historical collections; 
s. xviii-xix) 

-r 46204 (Worcester cathedral, priory cartulary 
(part); Davis 1069; s. xi ex. ) 

46487 (Sherborne Abbey cartulary (Davis 892), 

etc.; s-xii med. ) 
57334 (inventory post mortem of Bishop John 

Sandale of Winchester (1316-19); 8. xiv 
1) 

ýI 
Add. Chart. 19581 ( original writ-charter of King 

Stephen; Regest iii, 694; s*, xii zed. ) 

28658 (original writ-charteýý associated 
with document 13 of the Codex Wintoniensisl 

; s. xii med. ) 
A. -undel'MS. 60 (psalter, etc.; Ker, ASMSS 134; 

S. Xi-xii) 
-%--ý-169 (saints' -lives; s. xii, ) 
Binding 1922 (the medieval binding of, the Codex 

Wintoniensis; s-xii'-xivj with s. xix repairs; 
kept with notes on it made by Mr. Graham Pollard) 

Cotton MS. Augustus ii. 23 (Sawyer 447(l); s. xl) 
- 39 (Sawyer G90(1); s. x med. ) 

- 40 (Sawyer 687(l); s. x med. ) 

- 44 (Sawyer 552(l); s. x med. ) 
45 (Sawyer 624(j); s. x med. ) 

62 (Sawyer 464(l); s. x med. ) 

65 (Sawyer 425(l); S-x 
70 (Sawyer 1471(l); s. xi med. ) 
73 (Sawyer 5100); s. x med. ) 

'83 (Sawyer 528(l); s. x med. ) 
ClauditLs C. ix, f os 1.05-203 (Abingdon 

Abbey cartulary; Davis 3;, s. xii-xiii) 
Oleopatra-E.. 1i fos. 16-55 ( Canterbury 

archiepiscopa'l. cartulary; Davis 162; 

s. xii)' 
Domitian xiii (Winchester Annals, etc.; 
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London, British Library (contd. ) I 

Cotton MS. Galba A. xv. 2 (Winchester cathedral 
priory chronicle; s. xv) 

--------- Nero C. iv (the Winchester Psalter; 
s. xii med. ) 

--------- Nero E. i, part 21 fos. 181-4 (Worcester 

-cathedral priory cartulary (part);, 
Davis 1069; s. xi ex. ), 

--------- Tiberius A. xiiit fos. 1-118 (Worcester 

cathedral priory cartulary (Tib-1); 
Davis 1068(l); s. xi in. -iii) 

--------- Tiberius A. xiii, fos. 119-200 (Worces- 
ter cathedral priory cartulary (Tib. II)i 
alias He=ing's Cartulary); Davis. 
1068(2); s. x3. ex. ) 

- -------- Tiberius D. iv$ parts 1 and 2 (saints' 
lives; S. xi-xii) 

-------- - Vespasian A. viii( Now Minster, Win- 
chester) refoundation charter (Sawyer 
745(l)), etc.; Davis 1049; s. x-xiv) 

Vespasian. A. ix (John Joscelyn, 
historical tracts; s. xv! med. ) 

Vespasian B. xxiv. (Evesham Abbey 
bartulary; Davis 381; -s; x'ii-xiii) 

------ Vitpllius A. xiii, fos. 20-82 (Chertsey 
Abbey. cartulary; Davis 222; s. xiii) 

--------- Vitellius A. xvii. 1. (Winchester 

cathedral priory chronicle; s-xii) 
Cotton Chart. viii. 9 (Sawyer 1008(l); s. xi med. ), 

C+15? 1 

------------------ 11 (Sawyer 540(l); ? s. xi). [+Lý] 

------ - 
---------- 12 (Sawyer 636(l); s. x. med. ). 

------------------- 15 (single-sheet associated with 
document 242 in the Codex 

ýWintoniensis; s. xivl) 

-- --------- 16A (Sawyer 416(l); s. xl), C+1611 

------------------ 16B (Sawyer 153W); r,. xl). E+1621 
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London, British Library (contd. ) 
Cotton Chart. viii 17, (Sawyer 443(l); ? s-xi)-1+Z61 

-------------- 18 (Sawyer 804(l);. s. xv) 
------------------ 22 (Sawyer 449(l); s. xl)-[+-R381 
------------------ 28 (Sawyer 706(l); 's. X 

2) 

------------------ 36 (Sawyer 298; s. ix med. ) 

------------- X, I? (Sawyer 1062; s-xii) 
------------- xii., 76 (S awyer '1013 (1 s- xvl 
Cotton R. xiii. 16 (transcripts of papal bullstII44-; 

1399; s-xv) 
Egerýon MS. '2104A (Wherwell Abbey car, tula.: ýy; Davis 

1031; s. xiv ex. ) 

----------- 
2843 (correspondence of Sir Prederick 

Madden, 1842-4; s. xix) 
Harl. MS. 315, fos. 46-7 (Wi3ýchester cathedral priory 

cartulary (part); Davis'1046; *s. xiii- 
xiv). 

--------- 328 -(Injunctiones W. Wykh ete.; s. xiv-xv)' 

-------'--436 (Wilton Abbey cartulary; Davis 1035; 
1) 

--------- 596 fos. 14Y-21 (Sir Simonds DIEwes, 
transcripts of Anglo-Saxon charters 
at Winchester-Cathedral in 1640; s-xvii) 

-------- 1761 (Few Minster, Winchester, cartulary; 
Davis 1048; s. xiv-xv). 

CH = list of benefactors of Winchester 
Cathedral, ibid., fot7J] 

-------- 3763 
%f os - 57-94, (Evesham, Abbey cartulary; 

Davis 382; s. xii) 

-------- 5804) fo. 107 (transcript of writ-charter 
of King Stephen'&ssociated with 
document 2 of the Codex., Wintoniensis; 

S. Xvi) 
Harl. Chart. 43 C. I (Sawyer 376(l); ? s-xi). C+j3O'1. 

' 
------------------ 2 (Sawyer 697(l); s. x 

2) + 

------------------ 3 (Sawyer 703(l)'; S. x 
2), 

------------------ 5ý(Sawyer 738(l); s'-x 
2) 

------------------ 6 (Sawyer 801 (1 S. XýI 

------------------ 8 (Sawyer 994(l);, s. xi med. ). E+2101 
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London, British Library (contd. ) 
Harl. Chart. 50 A. 8 (notification of grant of 

Northam, Hants, to St. Denis's 
Priory, 1151; s. xii med. ). 

Harl. R. CC. 21 (Winchester cathedral priory cart- 
ulary (part); Davis 1045; s-xiii'xiv)ý 

Lansdowne MS. 213, fos. 347-84V ('A rel'ation of. 
a short suruey o; the westerne 
counties, in which is breifely 
described the citties, corporation; 
castles, and some other rpmarkablesi 
in them... 1, A. D. 1635; s-xvii 

1) 

------------- 229, fo. 122 (transcript, of writ- 
charter of King Stephen associated 
with document 5 of the Codex 
Wintoniensis; s. xvi) 

------------- 442 (cartulary of the'ehurch of 
Edington, Wilts.; Davis 355; s-xiv 
ex. ) 

Royal MS. 5 E- viii (Misc- theologica; s. xii) 

-------- 15 C- vii (ýives of St. Swithun; Ker, ASMSS 
270; *s. xi in. ) 

Stowe MS. 944 (New Minster, Winchester, Liber Vitae; 
Davis-1050; Ker, ASMSS 274; 

S. xi 
I-xii) 

Stowe Chart. 14 (Sawyer 1434,1620(l); s. ix 

------------ 24 (Sawyer 512(l); s. x med. ) 

------------ 25 (Sawyer 497(I);, s. x 4ed. ) 

------------ 26 ('Sawyer 535; s. x med. ) 

--------- 29 (Sawyer 717; s-x 
2) 

------------ 37 (Sawye'r 15030); s-xi 
1) 

Lambeth Palace 
MS- 183 (Thomas Rudbornej Historiaýmajor Wintoniensis! 

;S xv) 
1212 (Canterbury archiepiscopal cartulary; Davis 

159; s-xiii-X iv) 

Middlesex Record Office 
Acc. 312/214 (actum. of Bishop Henry of Blois, 1129 X 

1170; s. xii med. ) 



343 

London, Public Record Office CPROI 

C53/103 (Chart R 10 Edward II; B. xiv 

--- 105 (Chart R 12 Edward II; s. xiv 

--- 118 (Chart R5 Edward III; G. Xivl) 
D. L. 10/25 (writ-charter of King Henry II to Winchester 

Cathedrals 1155; s. xii med. ), ' 
S. C2/204/34 (Beddington, Surrey, court-rolll I. 545-6; 

s. xvi med. ) 

S. C. 12/18/28 (inquisition quo warranto, Winchester 

diocese, temp. King Edward 1; s. xiii ex. ) 

St. Paul's Dean and Chapter Library 
A60/48 (actum of-Bishop Henry of Bloisjlý'29 X 1147; 

Society of Antiquaries 

MS. 60-(Peterborough Abbey cartulary (Davis 754), 

etc., s. xij-xiV) 

--154 (the Winton Domesday; s-xii med. ) 

--154*(sacramentary; s. x) 

Westminster Abbey Muniments EWAMI 

13170 (actum of Bishop Henry of Blois, 1143; S-xii 

med. ) 

13247 (actum, of Bishop Henry of Blois, 1158; s. xii 

med. ) 

22854, dorso (transcript of royal charters con- 

cerning St. Giles's Fair at Winchester; 

S. Xiii) 

Macclesfield, Earl of; Shirburn Castle, Oxon.. 

'Liber abbatiae' (the Liber d'e_Hyda; Davis 1051'; 

S. xiv-xv) 

NLWý X. Aberystwyth, Natýonal Library, of Wales 

Northumberland, Duke of;, Alnwickt Northumberland 

-Y. ii.? (attestedý copy of writ-charter of King 

Stephen associated with document ý of the 

Codex Wintoniehsis; ýs. xvii). 
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Oxford, Balliol College 
Ms. 15 (Gregory; s. xiii/xiv) 

------ Bodleian Library [Bod] 

-MS. Auct. D., 2.4 (psalter, etc.; s. xii) 

-------- D. 2.6, -fos. 9-155 (psalter; s. xii)' 
2) 

-------- E. inf. 1-2 (the 'Auct. Bible'; s. xii 
Bodley MS-58 (J. Wallenbis, etc.; s-. xiv/xv) 

--------- 91 (H. de S. Victore, etc.; q. xii-xiv). 

-------- 365 (Jerome, lettersfetc.; s. xii med. ) 

-------- 451 (Smaragdus, etc.; s-xii) ', 

-------- 579 (the Leofric Missal; Ker, ASMSS 315.; 

B. ix xii) 

-------- 755 (Haymo, Gesta. Francorum; S. xii) 

----- 767 (Speculum junibrum, etc.; s. xiv) 

-------- 775 (the Ethelred Troper; s. xi-xii) 
Douce Mart. 40 (actum ofýBishop Henry of Blois, 

1141 X 1155; s. xii-med. ). 

MS. Eng. hist. A. ' 2, no. v (Sawyer-646(l); s. X2) 

-------------- C-. 155 (Sir Frederick Madden's 
Journal, 1842; s. xix med. ) 

------------- 0.157 (Sir Frederick Madden's 

.., 
Journal., 1844; s. xix med. ) 

------- 17 ------ C, 159 (Sir Frederick Madden's 

- Journal, 1846; s. xix med. ) 

-Laud MS. Mise. 368, 'fos. 8-167. (P. Blesensis; s-xiii) 

-------------- 572 (Flores historiarum; s. xiv) 
I Pý Selden MS. Supra 76 (Vaiia astronomical-eta.; s. xiii) 

Christ Chiirch 

actum of Bishop Henry 6f'Blois, 1143 (s. xii med. ) 

Queen! s College 
MS. DD. 2527 (actum of Bishop Henry of Blois, 

. 1129 X 1171; s. xii med. ) 

Church Oakley'63 (actum of Bishop Henry of Blois, 

1154 X'1171; s. xii med. ) 

Sherborne M. onachorum 4 (actu of Bishop Henry of Bld;!, 

1150 X 11? 0; s. xii med. ) 

½. 
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I 

Oxf6rd, St. John's College 
MS. 28 (Gregoryý Regula pastoralis; Ker, 

ASMSS 361; s. x 

University College 
YIS. 69 (Quadrilogus de vita T. Becket; s. xiii) 

21 x. HRO., Epis. c 1 0 

Parisý Bibliotheque, Nationale CBNI 

Collection de Bourgoyne 80, fo-51 (agreement 
between Bishop Henry of Blois and the abbey 
of Cluny concerning a loan, 1149; s. xii. med. ) 

PRO, v. London, public Record Office 

R. Roll 

Reg. = Register 

Rochester, Dean and Chapter Library 
MS., - A. 3-5 (the Textus Roffensis; - Davis 817, etc.; 

s. xii'; for facýimile,. X. section C(l), belowt 

sub Sawyer) 

Taunton Castle, Somerset County Museum 
Sawyer 884(l) (s. x) 

WAM, Y. London, WestminsterýAbbey Muniments. 

WCL, v. Winchestert Dean and Chapt. er, LibrarY 

Wcmt Y. 
-following 

Winchester Collegeý Library and Muniments EWCMI 
Library, 'MS. 4, (Vita S. Thome; S. Xii/xiii) 

------------ 5 (Paschasius Radbertus, ''Ln 
lamentationibus Hieremie; s. xii) 

------- 6 (Flavius Josephus, Antiquitates 
Judaicae,; s. xii2) 
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Winchester College, Library and Muniments [WCMI(contd. ) 

Library, MS. 14B (Peter Comestor, Historia 
Scholastica; s-xii ex. ) 

------------- 18 (Smaragdus; s. xii) 
------------- 20 (Augustine, s. x112) 

-------------- 40 (Palladius, Philbsophus de 
agricultura (S. xii) 

Muniments, Cabinet 7, drawer 2, no. 2 (Sawyer 

470(l); sex medý)* 

--------- I Hambleg drawer 5a'(actu of Bishop 
Henry of Blois, 1144 X 1171; 

s. xii med. ) 

--------- , Huntbourne, 13 (actum ofBishop 
Henry of. Blois, 1144 X 1171; 

s. xii med. ) 

Dean and Chapter Library EWCLI 
MS. 2 (Augustine; s. x, 12) 

3, fos. 2-9? ýv (life of St. Nicholas; s-xii 
4 (Cassiodore; s. xii) 
5 (Jerome, In Ysaiam prophetam; s. xii 

17 (the Winchester Bible; s. xii med. 
s-xii ex. ) 

20 (Hegesippus, De excidio iuaeorum; 

s. xii med. ) 

22 (Dean John Young, 's Diary, 1616-45; 
Soxviil) 

Book of John ChbLse (s. xvii 
1) 

Chapter Book, 1824-50 (s. xix 
Library Showcase, Sawyer 31? (1) (s-xv 

---------------- , Sawyer 649(l) (sex med. ) 
Rentale et custumaleprioratus S. 

-Sw7thini 
Wynto 

(written. by John of"Guildford, y. ibid. s. 
I foe III v; s. xivI) 

St. Swithun, 's Cartulary (Davis 104-4; s. xiv) 
Winchester cath. edral chronicle 1800-1860, p. 76 

(recognizance in ZIOO concerning the 
loan of the Codex Wintoniensis by 
the dean and. chapter to J. M. Kemble, 
16 July 1842; s. xix med. ) 
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Winchester, Hampshire Record Office CHROI ' 

34/BX/TC9 (Winchester city cour t-roll, 1403; 

B/ I/A-I (episcopal visitation book (1520), 

with fragment of s. xii service for 
St. S-4ephen's Day, fo=erly in the 
binding) 

Eccles. 2/ (Pipe Rolls of the bishop of 
Wincbeste'r, selected for s. xiii-xiv 
as follows): 159270 (1208-9), 15927ý 
(1215-16), 159280 (1225-6)., 159282 
(1231-2), 159285 (1236-7), 159287 
(1244-5), 15944? (1251-2), 159292 
(1256-7)t 159294'(1262-3)9 159298 
(1267-8), 159304 (1277-8), 159310 
(12a7-8), 159316 (129? -8)1.159323 
(1307-8), 159332 (1317-18)s 159340 
(1327-8), 159451 (1337-8)1 159,357 
(1347-8), 159368 (1357-8), 159376 
ý1367-8), 159385 (1377-8), 159394 
(1387-8), 159403 (1396-7)s 159403A 
(13ý8-9) 

Episc. I (Reg. - Pontissara; episcopal register 
1282-1304; s. xiii/ýiv). 
[P list of benefactors of Winchester 
Cathedral, ibid., fo. 160vl 

------ ý2 
(Reg. Wodeloke; episcopal register 
1304-16; s. xiv in. )* 

( ------ 
3 (Reg. Sandale; epýsqqp4l rejist. er 

1316-19; s. xivl) 
------ 4 (Reg. Asserio;. epip. copal peg. ister 

1320''3; s. xiv 
5 (Reg. Stratford;, epiýpcopal register, 

1323-33; S. xlv 

------ 6'(Reg. Orleton- episcopal regýster 

-, 1333-8;, s. xiv 
------ (Reg. Orleton; episcopal register 

1338-45; s. xiv med, ) 
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Winchester, Hampshire Record Office CHROI (contd. ) 

Episc. 8 (Reg. Edington; episcopal register 
1346-66; s. xv med. ) 

------ 9 (Reg. Edington; episcopal register 
1346-66; s. xv med. ) 

- ----- 10 (Reg. Wykeham; episcopal register 
1367-1404; s. xiv xv in. ) 

11 (Reg. Wykeham; episcopal register 
1367-1404; -' s. xiv 

2- 
xv in. ) 

12 (Reg. ýBeaufort; episcopal reg#ter- 
1405-13; s. xv in. ) 
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C. PRINTED SOURCES, FACSIMILES, AND ARCHITECTURAL MONUMENTS 

Pacsimiles 

Bishop, T. A. M., Scriptores regis (Oxfords 1961) 

-------------- , English caroline minuscule (Oxford,, 1971) 

--------------- ; and P. Chaplais, Facsimiles df-English 

ro7al writs to A. D. 1100 presented to 

Vivian Hunter Galbraith (Ox±ord, 1957) 

following 

Bond, E. A., Facsimiles of ancient charters in the 
British Museum (4 vols., 1873-8)- 
[B. M. Facs. ] 

Chaplais$ P., Englis h royal documents, King John -Henry VI, 
llqq-ý461 (Oxford, 1971) 

Cronne, H. A. a. nd R. H. C. Davis, Facsimiles of origina 
charters and writs of King Stephen, the 
Empress Matilda, and Dukes Geoffrey-and 
Henry 1135-54 (Regesta regum Anglo-, 
Normannorum 1066-1154,4; Oxford, 1969). 
[Regesta iv] 

F. 1ower, R. a nd A. H. Smith, The Parker Chronicle, and Laws 
(Early English Text Society, Original 
Series, 208; 1941, reprinted 1973) 

KQrj N. R-s English manuscripts in the centu ry after 
the Norman Conquest (Oxford, 1960) 

Vowe, E. A., Codices Latini antiquiores, ii, Great 

Britain and Ireland (2nd ed., Oxford'1972) 

Regesta'iv, V. Cronne and Davis 

St. John Hopes W. H.., English altars from illuminated 

manuseripts, (Alcuin Club Collections 

1; 1899) 

Salter, 'H-E-s Facsimiles of early charters in Oxford 

muniment rooms (Oxford, 1929) 
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Sawyerl PwHej Textus Roffensis (2 vols., Ear, 17 Englis 
Manuscriptb in Facsimile, 71*11; 
Copenhagen, 1957t 1962) 

Warner, G. F. and H. J. Ellis., Facsimiles of royal'and other 
charters in the British Muselim, it 
William I- Richard 2: (1903) 

Wormald, P. 9 The Winchester Psalter (1973) 
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Printed Sources 

ASC2 y. Thorpe 

Austin-D. ana D. Hill, 'The boLmdaries of Itchell ana 
Crondall', Proceedings of the Hampshire 
Field Club and Archaeological Society 27 
(1972 for 1970), pp. 63-4 

, 

Baigent, F. J. tA collection of records and documents 

relating to the hundred and manor of 
Crondal in the county of Southam2to part i 
(Hampshire, Record Societ , 3; 1'891)- 

Baigent, Grondal Records] 

-------------- The registers of John de Sandale and Rigaud 
de Asserio, bishops of, Winchester, A. D. 1316- 
1323, with an appendix of contemporaneous 
and other illustrative documents (Hampshire 
Record SocietY 8; 1897)- [Reg. Sandale, 
Reg. Asseriol 

BCS, V. Birch 

Bernard., A and A. Bruell 
Recupil des chartes dellabbaye de Cluny 
(6 vols., Paris, 1876 '1903) 

Birch, W. de G., Crartularium Saxonicum (3 vols. and index3 
1885-99). IBCS3 

--------------- Liber Vitae: Register and mart-yrolog7 6f 
New Minster and Hyde Abbey, Winchester 
(Hampshire Record Society 5;, 1892). CLVHI 

Blake, E. O., Liber Eliensis (Camden Society, 3rd.. series, 
92; 1,962) 

Brewer, J. S. and J. F. Dimock, G. F. Warner, Giraldi 
Cambrensis opera omnia (8 vols., Rolls 
8erj- es 21 ; . 1861 -91 
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Cal Cbart R 1257-1300,1300-26: Calendar of Charter Rolls, 
vols. 2,3 (Public Record Office, London; 
19065 1908) 
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